TC-64A
INTERNATIONAL

PARTS CATAI.OG

TD-14

(142 Series)

Crawler Tractor

® Registered Trade-Mark

“ INTERNATIONAL HARVESTER COMPANY

llllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll






TC-64A
PARTS CATALOG
INTERNATIONAL

TD-14

(142 SERIES)

CRAWLER TRACTOR

Thei)]ack tabs shown on the right-hand side of this page line

up with the corresponding tabs in the catalog. Tabs are quickly
located by bending the catalog.

INTERNATIORAL HARVESTER COMBANY
180 NoRTH MICHIGAN AVE. CHICAGOC i, ILLiNOI s, U.S.A.

GROUP IRDEX

DIESEL ENGINE

FLECTRICAL SYSTEM 8

CHASSIS

HYORAULIC SYSTEM 3

ATTACHMENTS }

EGUIPMENT
COMBINATIONS

- NUMERICAL INDEX




@
ﬁ

|
H



INTRODUCTION

This catalog contains a complete list of parts for
the TD-14 (142 Series) Crawler Tractor. The TD-14
(142 Series) Crawler Tractor has a four- cylinder
434 x 614-inch diesel engine.

The parts in this catalog are grouped according to
their location in the tractor. Each group is preceded
by an “exploded view” which illustrates clearly each
part in its correct relation to the other parts in the

illustration.

Following is a brief summary of the simplified
system used in compiling this catalog. It is to your
benefit to study this summary carefully:

(1) Parts Numbers. In cases where the part number
suffix letters have been advanced, the new part will re-
place the old unless otherwise indicated. For example:
Valve lever bushing 24965-DB will work for 24965-D
and DA. Where the R suffix is used, R2 will work for
the R1.

(2) llustrations. The “exploded views” of each unit
show the individual parts clearly and in their proper
relationship to each other. This method of illustrating
makes it easy to locate parts, whether they are ordered
by description or part number. Reference numbers
only are shown in each illustration. Parts in the
illustrations without reference numbers are the same
as corresponding parts with - reference numbers.
These numbers correspond to those in the reference
number column in the list of parts which follows each

i)

“exploded view.

(3) Method of Listing. The parts list is divided into
groups and units. Parts are listed in order according
to reference number shown in the illustration, fol-
lowed by a full description based upon the “noun
first” method—i.e., the noun name of the part is listed
first, then the modifying descriptive information
which serves to specifically identify the item. (Parts
not shown in illustrations appear at end of List in
alphabetical sequence by noun name.) Parts listed
will work on all tractors covered in this catalog unless
a serial number or other qualifying designation is
given for proper identification. The right-hand column
shows the quantity used per tractor.

Throughout this catalog the term “Front” indicates
the radiator end and “Rear” indicates the drawbar
end of the tractor. Whenever the terms “Right” or

“Left”’ are used it should be understood to mean
from a rear position looking toward the radiator end
for either a conventional or cotton picker tractor.

(4) Assemblies and Attschments. Whenever possible
the component parts of assemblies or attachments
are shown in the “exploded views” by the use of
boxes, brackets or arrows. Component parts of
assemblies or attachments are listed by one of the
following methods. For simple assemblies or attach-
ments the listing is fully covered by description.
A second method used for assemblies or attachments
containing four or more parts is to show the listing
of the component parts immediately following the
assembly as (Composed of—). A third method used
for assemblies or attachments consisting of many
parts is to list the assembly or attachment number at
beginning of the unit list, then, all the component
parts (including attaching parts) are listed in these
unit lists. Any exceptions to these methods will be
explained by notes.

Individual parts of an assembly which are not
available for service are marked with a symbol §.
In some instances, such individual parts are listed
with a notation giving the information which is to
be used for ordering.

(5) Abbrevistions. The abbreviations used in this
catalog are explained in the list of abbreviations on

page 6.

(6) Index. On pages 4 and 5 you will find an alpha-
betical index, which is divided into six classifications:
Engine, Electrical System, Chassis, Hydraulic System,
Attachments and Equipment Combinations. This index
should be used to locate unit lists and illustrations. A
numerical index in the back of the catalog contains 2
list of parts (excluding standard fastenérs) showing
the page numbers where each part is listed and de-
scribed.

(7) Attaching Parts. The arttaching parts—such as
bolts, screws, nuts, etc.—are indented and listed
under the respective individual parts with which they
are used. Similar parts (such as hood sheets) having
the same attaching hardware are listed with the hard-
ware items indented under the last item. They should
be ordered by part number, description, and size, as
they are not component parts of the pieces they

X

attach. (See “Assemblies and Attachments’.)

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



INTRODUCTION—Continued

WARNING: Arttaching parts especially made for
their location should never be substituted with regular

standard parts.

(8) Serial Numbers. Engine serial numbers for
TD-14 (142 Series) start with TD-142M-501 to and
are stamped on a pad on the left side of the engine
crankcase, above and to the left of the Injection
Pump (engine serial prefix BSD-461 is used on trac-
tors equipped with basic service engines.) Chassis or
crawler tractor serial numbers for TD-14 (142 series)
start with "TD-142-41551 and are stamped on the
name plate on the dash. No attempt is made at the
factory to have the engine and chassis serial numbers

correspond.

Customers should supply engine and crawler
tractor chassis serial numbers—including all prefix and
suffix letters—when ordering parts.

(9) Prices. Parts prices will be found in the CH-219
tractor and engine price list, which is issued separately
and includes both current and obsolete parts.

(10) Weights. Weights of parts are listed with the
“Numerical Index Pages” in column heading “Approx.
Weight, Lbs.” Weights for part numbers listed with-
out weights will be shown when available in the next
reprint of this catalog.

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMLRICE



INSTRUCTIONS FOR ORDERING PARTS .

(a) All parts orders should be sent to the control district office or parts depot when so
instructed. Give complete address, state the county and railroad station (when shipping point is
different than post office), also whether shipment is to go by parcel post, express, truck, or freight.

(b) When ordering parts, give the IH part number, including suffix or prefix letters. To facilitate
identification of these parts, “"Serial Numbers” assigned to machines, if any, should be furnished.

(c) Parts should be ordered on the standard parts order blank. The parts should be arranged
in sequence by part numbers to facilitate service on orders at the control district office or parts depot.

(d) Claims for shortage or error in the handling of an order for parts must be made upon

receipt of goods.

It is the policy of International Harvester Company to improve its producis whenever it is

possible and practical to do so.

We reserve the right to make changes or add improvements in the design or construction of parts
at any time without incurring the obligation to install such changes on Crawler Tractors previously

delivered.

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




INDEX TO UNITS

Cables, spark DLO: ¢ s v s ave s oo a0 moonum ss @ ar s we

DESCRIPTION Page DESCRIPTION Page
Distributor, battery ignition....................... 54
ENGINE—DIESEL
Generator (Delco-Remy).......................... 66
Generator and connections. .. ... ................. 65
Balancer, engine. ... .. .....ooutiiii 47 Guard, brush
Headlight (Special). . ............. .. ... ........ 78
Camshaft and related parts........................ 12 Rear light (Special).............. ... ... ... .... 78"
Carburetor (starting on gasoline) .................. 36 :
Control, OVEIMOT . ...\ vt e s 30 Headlights
Cover, fTont. .. ..o 12 (Gr1de JATD), « v v worr s i s B 566 s EiR@ RS @ EaEs 74
CrankCase. .. ot ot et e s 12 (Hobbs)..... .. 78
Crankshaft and related parts...................... 18
Ignition Unit, battery.. .. cossmesssmmssimoiswmsass 852
DIECALS. - coor v« oo v o smoem e int o B 68 B A BT 8 F R € B e S 177 T T T AT 73
g Lighting and starting
Engine, Service ... ......ouuimineinati 7 Battery ignition................. ... ... ... 81, 88
Extension, exhaust pipe.......................... 358 Magneto ignition (Special) .. ................... 89, 93
Lights
BRI 1. e conmin o o oo s m i G E A AR RS G RE S Dy g e s e 27 Auxiliary rear (Special).................. .. ..... 76
Filters Rear (Cuide lamip): :: s:uwsiswnssmmpis@asgamvsgs 74
Fuel (dual)........ooviiii e 46 Rear (Hobbg).. ... comiismriwaisamassmaifinmbis 78
Lubricating oil (full flow) ...................... 24 Tail. . o e 79
PIyWREE cuosos ¢ 5 s g5 wow 5 55 v maws @ 4 roes 4 0 e & & e e 0 e 0 0 18
Magneto (Special). .. ....... .. ... 58
GASKEL SEES o, vvyouresmiisBiigaemassmugegmyuamene 176, 177 || Motor, cranking (Delco-Remy).................... 69
Gear, fuel injection pump............ ... .. ... 39
PIUGE, SPATK. oo v s omrss oo b meinm SN Es MasasEE Y 64
Head, cylinder............ooiiiiiiiiii... 8
B OUBITIG: VAEV 5 5 45w v 5 5 55w waws o im0 5 90 il 406 5 01 4 5 8 i 8 Regulator, voltage (Delco-Remy).................. 68
Manifolds Switches
ExRAatiBh. . .. covovo oo nonomem s #5105 578 03 S04 5555 8% 2 5 3 o 32 Battery ignition lock (Special). ................. 87
| £o8 £ L U P e e T T 32 Battery ignition push-pull. . ................. ... 56
Mechanism, starting.............................. 30 Lighting (Delco-Remy)......................... 72
Mechanism, starting valve............ ... ... .... 8 Solenoid. ... ... ... 71
Midtler; ExNaust. oo owpnms som oonm s ww o mm o s won e 35 Starting (Delco-Remy).......................... 72
Nozzles, injection.............coiriiiiiii... 42
Package, field service and improvement........... 178 CHASSIS
Pan, oil, crankcase. ... ... ...... ... 21
Pipes; fuel injechHon ; suuccin vismsnwosamascmnasmuse 39 Channels, main frame............................ 141
P S OEE,. ... seece o o 5 G 00 65 6,70 B 5 5 5 & 60 9 %06 61 % 6 e R R W R0 BN W 30 8% 18 Cleaner, air, and connections..................... 108
Pre-combustion chambers......................... 42 Clutch
Pulley, drime. .. . «covwrmmanamusm i 85 EEE SEE3 085 E B3 18 Enigine OVeT-Center  wmwes s s ws v s s e s 05w s o s 55 o e 110
" Pumps (170 23 (- A e e I LI L 126
Fuel injection.......... ..ot 44 Controls, ENGITR ., . .. o veemes s s 5008 §5mEEaH 0087 100
Lubricating o1l s izipimesmovsmusamasnmassmosams 21 Engine clutch and connections......... - 110
R, . .t L Fcn s b 585 a5 8 P 3B B 5 D g % S s 27 Steering clutch. . ... ... ... ... .. .. . 124
Covers, main frame . ... ... ... ... .. .. 114
Rods, connecting. ... ...t 18
DIEBH...comonsocn 0 sre 8 osmn Fuo BRT £ 5 H G 5 668858 B0 5 5900 5 7 5w & 100
Sleeves, cylinder. ............................... 18 D ECALE . . v e e e ior oo s s ie 8 n e wen e ke A E W 177
SHPPOTLS; @NGITIO ¢ i ossm s 55w v w wamis s s s v s v ns 12 Drawbar. ... ... 187
Drive, track
T hermoOStatS. .« « v o vs wmns s o dow HEREERTEE8 AaFE 0 I3 27 Pinion. ... oo 134
L= 1 4 ST P T P r . 134
Valves . o oot 8 Shaft, track frame pivot. ... .................... 134
Sprocket. ... ... ... 134
Water trap and connections. ...................... 45 Sprocket drive. . .......... i 134,139
Drive, final
Gear; drive bevel. . s imissmssesmesamasnmas 123
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM Steering brakes and controls.................... 130
Steering clutch. ... ... ... ... 126
Steering clutch controls. ....................... 124
Box, battery........... .o 80 Steering clutch release shaft and mechanism. . ... 126
Brackets and swivels for headlight and rear light. . 77
Framie, DA v v xnmmrsme s b bEifa@sjemegmarinmas 114
64 Fenders. ... ... ... 160

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



—5 —

INDEX TO UNITS—Continued

DESCRIPTION Page DESCRIPTION Page
CHASSIS—Continued ATTACHMENTS—Special
CGraard, TadIatoT . . v o« ¢ son s misa s e ¢ i s w s s e i e 163 Box, tool. ... ..., 217
TSI UM EIES . « o oo et e e e e e e 102 Cap. rain; eXRaNBEwan s wiam 2 588 £ 05 56 185008 « £t a s 217
Lubricator Disc, friction, steering clutch (bi-metallic).......... 128
Hand typer (B 02 « s vov v siics s s minims 5o e o o 170 Doors, hood side............... ... L. 214
Hand type (18 02.) s o oo v me s wmme smu s on s s s e hme 168
Pavik RO ¢ 5 5o 5 v cm o G ima s 6 Eie £ G T R e B E § 164 Extension, air cleaner pipe. ............ ..., 195
Mechanism, gear shifter...................... ... 117 Fan, blower. .. ...... ... ... . . i, 29
Filter, watch dog fuel.......................... ... 216
Package, field service and improvement........... 1785 Frame, track, extended (6 roller).................. 202
Paniel, instramenti o cw e wvm s vy s e 5 s 9eme &6 s G 5 5 48 102
PIEIEOETIE - ¢ 2 ¢ 5 s 5 » e 5 it 5 505 0 5 %58 ¥ 6 508 & 5 Gione 5 § & NGW § 9.5 & 160 Generator, (Delco-Remy). ........................ 66
Guard, brush
Radiator and connections................c..o.o... 98 Headlight... .. ..... ... ... .. .. .. .. ... ..... 78
Rear light. .. ..o vuiviviwvoimmmiammessmssngsmss 78
LT T R g 160 CrankaBe: ; ;.o v o555 055 500w s 50w s 8 BEie 55 GRS E 8 190
Sheets
FHOOA .., v v oo s b 8 FHS BRI R R FE S a5 O 0 A8 158 Hook
Side; SNGITIE o imines = sim 5 s 5755 s 308 8 5 550 9 5 5 whie s 5 & Sroich 3 158 Pull, front....... ... .. 192
Steering Pull, front (swiveltype)........................ 192
Brakesand controls............. ... .. .. ... ..., 130
Clutch. . .. o 126 Idler, front (large diameter)....................... 148
Cluteh Controls v« mies suv s muiss 5 s s 5ee 588608 5 5 5560 124
Clutch release shaft and mechanism............. 126 Light, auxiliary rear.............coiiiiiin. ... 76
Spring, eGUALIZET ... . . e v 2in e s winhn s s somsm o s owne e 5w 188 Lighter, cigarette.................oiiiii ... 213
Strainers
Fuiel (Special) . ooummmmns s vavas oo osmme b s o6 s b s o 107 Member, driven, engine clutch (bi-metallic)........ 114
GASOBNE:  5us. 5 5 v 558 D05 S G § s 9 BAer it ¥ R 3 N 107 IMeter: TUOUE s o5 5 0 £ 5 A% 8 5 5165 5 5605 § & S 6 & Srss 198
) Meter, 5rvVIee. i s ui o v 0 €53 56 88 RAF TS 5o b e a 197
Tanks and piping
FOBL . . comeso e w5100 ST VIS YR e ) R B i s WS et sl 107 Power take-off
CREOIATYEY. -« v srgenin 23 ARG TR SR R R 5o s ST S s 107 TRICRE 5. 2 27 48 3 5704 3 e 6007 B 5 5 511 AVBSATE mg 2058
Tools Extended direct drive
Tools (Standard). .. veeisvsuvmssomswmsssswnss 171 w/Disconnecting clutch. .................. ... 206
Tool set (Special) (17 tools and tool box)........ 172 Pre-Cleamer: ; ssm s sias s 5555658 15000 5AR0E5 Fiiesioe 196
Tool set (Special) (43 tools and tool box)........ 174 Primer, chevron pressure (diesel starting).......... 212
Track Pulley, belt........ .o 208
Brace, frame diagonal........... ... ... .. ... ... 143
L@ 3 o A 150 Regulator, voltage (Delco-Remy).................. 68
FYATING . ocimm o 1 5 506w % ars o i &5 86§ % 558 58 o 5 & W06 4 5 358 145
Giide, BFATE . ..o, oo o s mimas @5 5550 5 ma5 2 HEE 1 86000 141 Shield
TALET: .o 1. R ST T S A A P RS s R b MR 149 Housing, sprocketdrive........................ 200
TedleF, FROBE . . mopeisid 20 b4 3 500 8 5 el T A% 4 o s 147 Track roller (heavy-duty)....................... 201
RONTEIEY, 5.0 505 3 v om0 s 165 181 Shutlter, Tadialor., -« == om v s wmw s ames s oo ye s s s 193
Rollers, frame guxde ........................... 141 Sprocket; COTAWRY s vme s s a8 593 7w 555585 555508753 138
SROEE . 50007 16 P55 RBHAE BES e 8 5E D R o S50 183
S DRI .. 00 8 B A 14 et 2 AP B A S R S S M PRSP 145 Thermostat (high temperature range).. 104
D AT S TS 51 O N e i S QA A AT £l e by TR APt 117 Thermostat (low boiling point and heat :mdxcator) 104
Tubes, transmission vent....... T D TR A oy e B 139 Tool set (17 tools and tool box).. J 172
Tool set (43 tools and tool box).. 174
Y UL Transmission, increased third and 51xth speed 199
HYDRAULICS
EQUIPMENT COMBINATIONS
Boosier, hydraulic. .. ............................ 185 Special
Control lines and connections. . .................. 187 Loader, rigid track (TD-14-426-0)................ 220, 225
Pump, hydraulic and related parts..... .| 180, 183 || Pipe boom (TD-14-502-0)........................ 226
NUMERICAL INDEX AND WEIGHTS.......... Page 227

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



TC-64 - %

LIST OF ABEBREVIATIONS
Always use period after abbreviations except after w/, w/o, f/, NC, NF and SAE

al. aluminum M. e e inch or inches
aly-stl., ..o sees emEEs se R alloy steel TB8s  ass 35 mums emme smms s 4mne & 00 5h i 15t e pounds
BIMPS. v vvee e amperes lentil-hd. .........................lentil head
AT e a b ] 5 s srrheten s o s 18 o s £ sson SHE0S annealed 112 e el TN o SRS S e s left hand
APPYOX. ........ssssessess.....approximately TR s m ke i vms e fnn sl & s Hee o s locking
BAHA. s o civmmn s o o fiiie o e s binding head TAACHS 5 5.5 5 5 » £uiths Foime Srimorn o o machine
b-hd. ... button head MI malleable iron
DS . o e s 2 b e 5 20 S 8 st brass NC ccnswmmunersmarss National Coarse Thread
BEZ, s« i o o s BE SEE RS SE R § s e DTONZE NE  ossemissmnssnnpans National Fine Thread
CA=PIEde  x o 55 smumes v e s o cadmium plated POV L W) A LN U SRR Ao vsrept el nickel
cd-pltd-8tl:  scoscimmnsrens cadmium plated steel ni-pltd-stl. ............ ... nickel plated steel
CIE. o coimn s o 5o BF GRREREE BH S OEE §9 3 carriage MNOy ciwmas sanraans s hues TE8es 1E LN S number
(61353011 6 DR ot U P P e chromium plated INPT v cssmas vmas s@es. i National pipe thread
cr-pltd-stl. .............. chromium plated steel e e e outside circumference
e e e LLOEE, o e cast iron ) e e ¢ = & atatoece o T oF outside diameter
CSKL | i s n s o e e ERE SREE S EES countersunk OVehitle o cmee s s hme i b emEs e R £ oval head
(E7=1 [ o1 SRR S countersunk head 02t | el 25 il s T 1T el e s g s o S ounce
clrecchd. ........... ... ..., clutch recess head parkerized-stl. ................ parkerized steel
cone-pt. .......cone point 0] 5o L S T Ll plated
contd. ....cmeeniccnnmiis swEE CaEReE continued Pl s smmssms semms pEmas 0 HE: EHESE IATRRT point
COD: ettt et copper rd-end .......... ... ... ... round end
éop-pltd. ... .. .. copper plated rd-hd. ... .. round head
(803 o R R T T T cotter pin rd-pt. ... round point
cres. ..., corrosion-resistant-steel (stainless) ¢ = regular
crrecchd. ... . L cross recess head RH  cvscssiscmisomnssanss cammss sa right hand
CT@. oot corrosion resisting SAE .......... Society of Automotive Engineers
CUDEDIE, 5ot 2 aasmans sogss o bama s wmas cup point sf. o o o ot v Pl o e e semi-finished
evls. ... ..esaiiewEEY smEE ¢ BE T cylinders slt-hd. ... ... slotted head
THH, s s mr cmmonme s BB EE R iR R T 4 diameter slt-bd-hd. ................slotted binding head
did. .. drilled slt-fil-hd. ............... .. slotted fillister head
dld-f/c-pin  ............... drilled for cotter pin slt-fl-hd. ... ... slotted flat head
dld-f/lkg-wire .......... drilled for locking wire slt-hex-hd. ... ............. slotted hexagon head
AOEPL, <. . cowmme cmamng sane RS dog point slt-pan-hd. ................... slotted pan head
£/ snsmmas s sesmnmn dmmnn e s st for slt-rd-hde covssssomnssmes s slotted round head
fil-hd. ... fillister head B0« x e i e o s e s e 5 square
ANk, o in saEEEs paREEs fBes Ees fin neck sqg-hd. ... ... square head
f-esk-hd. ... . flat countersunk head sgnk. ... square neck
ffil-hd ......... . . . .. flat fillister head std. standard
htl icosipammmmn s rwmecy cmmmms vhwmnn flat head std-hd. ... ... ... P standard head
1 2 o1 P T IE T T flat-point Stl. steel
FEX: we e s vevimme s mm s aEE S A G EE flexible L - teeth
&~ foot (or feet) thd:, 0. :.5 smmussssunissans s inmas mme thread
B rwhosd d BEHE SEREEY Gw s o s o gauge unfin. ... unfinished
B, . e o ombis i §EHEFE BB SNEEE head wagon-box-hd. ... ... ... ... .. wagon box head
BAIS, mmmmr o cmome s 58585 55 8@ Hbe b aio headless W/ e with
ReX. ottt hexagon w/brz. ... with bronze
hex-hd. ... .. ... . ... ..., hexagonal-head w/hex., ... ... with hexagon
hex-soc-hd. ............... hexagon socket head W/ 0 e without
hp. o horsepower TN maws s AEEET . RES 5 PHEEE FAEELY 5 AEHES SEE zinc
BV, o heavy Zn-Ct. .. zinc coated
ID . e v s sams i summnas inside diameter zn-pltd. ... ... zinc plated

PRINTED IN UNITED STAITES OF AMERICA



27

1C-64 T i ]

DIESEL ENGINE

SERVICE ENGINE (DIESEL)

278 168 R91 ENGINE, basic service diesel

(Consists of —
Cylinder Head, Valves, Valve Housing and
Starting Valve Mechanism,
Crankcase, Front Cover, Camshaft and Related
Parts,
Crankshaft and Related Parts, Connecting Rods,
Pistons and Sleeves,
Crankcase Oil Pan and Lubricating Oil Pump
Engine Balancer)

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



N

i s

TC-64 DIESEL ENGINE

CYLINDER HEAD, VALVE HOUSING, VALVES AND STARTING VALVE MECHANISM

.
1——-59

% UIIHIIIIIUMHHIIIIIIlIll[-ﬂllIllIlllllllllllllllllllllmﬂm!ﬂl

@@@Q-——-

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



e O N
’ E N
TC-64 DIESEL ENGINE s
REF. NC. N DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER o
CYLINDER HEAD, VALVE HOUSING, VALVES AND STARTING VALVE MECHANISM
| 58 458 D WASHER, VALVE HOUSING COVER STUD HUT 3
2 103 028 NUT, VALVE HOUSING COVER 3
3 50 665 DAX COVER, VALVE HOUSING |
] 32 685 DA GASKET, VALVE HOUSING COVER ]
N
5 172 531 PLUG, EXPANSION, VALVE LEVER SHAFT, 3/L" 2
6 27 141D RING, VALVE LEVER SHAFT RETAINER 2
T 5 C27 DB BRACKET, VALVE LEVER, OUTER 2
103 026 NUT, HEx., 3/8-2UNF 2
103 028 NUT, HEX., |/2-20NF 2
103 321 WASHER, Lock, mMeoium, 3/8" 2
8 38 763 H NUT,. VALVE LEVER ADJUSTING SCREW )
9 250 575 R2 SCREW, VALVE LLVER ADJUSTING Fe)
10 251 124 R21 | LEVER, ctxHausT vALVE, R.H., w/BUSHING, 24 965 DB, SCREW, 250 575 R2
AND NUT, 38 763 H 2
I 24 965 DB BUSHING, VALVE LEVER g
12 24 962 D SPACER, VALVE LEVER, OUTER 2
13 2l 961 D SPRING, VALVE LEVER I
1y 27 140 DDx SHAFT, vALVE LEVER, w/Two PLUGS, 172 531 ano RETAINER RING, 27 (LI D z
%5 251 122 Rei STRAIGHT, vALVE LEVER, W/BUSHING, 24 965 DB, SCREW, 250 575 RZ2 anp
NUT, 38 763 H N
16 24 96h D SPACER, VALVE LEVER, INTERMEDIATE I
17 5 028 D BRACKET, VALVE LEVER, INTERMEDIATE =
103 026 NUT, HeEx., 3/8-2LNF 2
103 028 NUT, HEX., |/2-20NF 2
103 321 WASHER, Lock, MeEDium, 3/8" 2
18 251 123 R2l | LEVER, exmausT vALvE, L.H., w/BUSHING, 20 965 DB, SCREW, 250 575 R2
AnD NUT, 38 763 H z
103 028 NUT, HEX., |/2-20NF I
19 8 063 D BRACKET, CCHTER, VALVE LEVER, UPPER HALF
103 028 NUT, HEX., |/2-20NF 0
218 k37 NUT, uam, 5/16-18NC >
179 8u7 SCREW, CAP, HEX-HD., 3/8-16NC x 2" z
102 72C SCREW, seT, HDLs., 5/16-18NC x 3/L" 2
103 321 WASHER, Lock, 3/8" =
2 SqizD BRACKET, CEWTER, VALVE LCVER, LOWECR HALF

L4 213 D SPRING, STARTING VALVE SHAFT, FRONT

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



TC-64

N

k4

DIESEL ENGINE

PART NO.
REF. NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER REQ'D
CYLINDER HEAD, VALVE HOUSING, VALVES AND STARTING VALVE MECHANISM—Continued
o i2L Re! SHAFT, 3TARTING vaLvE, w/LEVER ;
23 Liziz SPRIMG. STARTING VeLVE SHAFT, RCAR
& | HOUS i, vaLve, w/Two PLUSS. | |
| MUT, nEx., 5/16-ZhNF T
| WUT, mnEx.. 3/S5-2LuF =
5C 849 DB GASKET, vALVE HOUZiNG |
& 172 531 PLUG, £7PANSION, VALVE HOUSIG, 3/U" Dia. B
27 32 bas D KEW, VALVE SFRIIG COLLAR TS
& 273 18 RS ROTATOR. FOSITIVE VALVE 7
2 SPRING, vaLvr (INTAKE AND ExHAUST) z
3¢ 18 T4% DA SEAT. VALVE SPRING, LOWER
5 251 076 RI GUIDE, vaLvE
57 32 452 pe VALVE, EYHAUST !
3< L2 747 DD VALYE . INTAKE
33 200 QhG R LCVER . STARTIMG VALVE OPCRATIMG SHAFT i
3k Il g0l WASHER, LOCK, STARTING VALVE OPERATING SHAFT Fii [ShanCrrosr |l
3% 27! 597 R9I OIL SEAL, STARTING VALvVEC SHAFT (CFTIGHAL WiTH i R ]
B 254 530 ROI COIL SEAL. STARTING VALVE SHAFT {OFTICGHRAL WITH -, RS i
Lo 50 &7¢ D SHAFT,. ST4RTING VALVE OFPERATING ]
37 53 4i3 D LEYER, STARTING VALVE OPLRATING SHAFT, OUTLR |
3 b2 739 DA Plil, STARTIHG VALVE OFERATING SHAFT LIVCFR
163 G24 WUT. wex., /4"
114 50k WASHER. Lock, I/4" 3
3¢ 251 226 RI HOSE, C¥LINDEF HEAD BRECATHER TUBC
e 57 068 DX ELEO:. CYLINDER HCAD BREATHCR TUBL, w/MUT, 37 145 D
by 37 MUT, COUPLING, CYLINDCR HEAD BREATHELR TUBC |
il 27z 28 R TUBL, BRCATHMCR, CYLIMDER HCAD, W/HUT, 37 ] ;
43 274 085 R9I CLAMP, HOSE. CYLINDCR HLAD BREATHER TUBI («:LL wosk ror 25| 227 POI) 2
b 250 535 Rl COVER, $TARTING YALVE [ &
I
|
Le be 209 D KEY, STARTING vALVL SPRICIC COLLAR , %
!
L 45 SCAT, =©TAPTIHG VALVI SPRING I iy

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



1C-64

Py ¥
i

DIESEL ENGINE

N

i

REF. NO. NS:";'ER DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER R’;g;p
CYLINDER HEAD, VALVE HOUSING, VALVES AND STARTING VALVE MECHANISM—Continued
Ly L6 211 D SPRING, STARTING VALVE n
48 25! 103 RI GUIDE, STARTING VALVE [N
g 251 074 RI VALVE, STARTING I
50 251 064 RI STUD, NOZZLE BODY 3
51 32 L7 DA STUD, VALVE LEVER BRACKET, LONG 3
103 028 NUT, HEx., |/2-20NF 3
52 50 668 D PIN, LOCATING, STARTING VALVE SHAFT 0
53 32 L8 D STUD, VALVE LEVER INTERMEDIATE BRACKET 2
103 028 NUT, HEx., |/2-20NF 2
54 32 Lh4 D STUD, VALVE HOUSING S
103 026 NUT, Hex., 3/8-2UNF g
55 50 664 DA STUD, VALVE HOUSING, SHORT |
103 025 NUT, HEx., 5/16-2UNF |
56 32 L5 D STUD, VALVE LEVER BRACKET, SHORT L
103 026 NUT, HEX., 3/8-2UNF n
103 321 WASHER, Lock, 3/8" L
57 251 062 R7I HEAD, cyLINDER, W/STUD anD VALVE GUIDE, ASSEMBLY
(ComposeD oF -
& GUIDE 251 078 RI 3 PLUG, 26k 057 RI
L GuIDE 251 103 RI 8 sTuD 32 Lik
| HEAD § 251 062 R7 L sTuD 32 Lis D
I PIN 50 666 D 3 PLUG 32 LL7 DA
| PLUG 50 410 DA 2 STUD 32 Li8 b
L pLUG 103 875 | STUD 50 66L DA
2 PLUG 1z 715 10 STUD 250 450 RI
4 PLUG 143 997 & STuD 251 06L RI)
56 250 450 R STUD, MANIFOLD 10
59 50 675 DD GASKET, CYLINDER HEAD
60 25 090 DD RING, CYLINDER HEAD GASKET N
61 50 410 DA PLUG, oiL HEADER, 1/8" I
261 341 R9Z PACKAGE, FIELD SERVICE, CYLINDER HEAD REPLACEMENT GASKET |
264 057 RI PLUG, PIPC, CYLINDER HEAD, CSk-HG., |/U", w/DRY seaL Tvepe THREAD 3
103 875 PLUG, PIPE, CYLINDCR HEAD, CSK-HD., 3/4" L
112 715 PLUG, PIPE, CYLINDER HEAD, CSk-HD., |/2" 2
143 997 PLUG, PIPE, CYLINDER CSK—HD., |/4" L
257 722 R SPACER, CYLINDER HEAD STUD 2

§ — NoT SERVICED SEPARATELY

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



— & — -

TC-64 DIESEL ENGINE

D)

CRANKCASE, FRONT COVER, FRONT AND REAR ENGINE SUPPORTS,
CAMSHAFT AND RELATED PARTS

—— -85 1=

83 84 20 2
19 22$ 21/ 23 |
' \ ' 1

17 18 25

~-—-86

i
| @ 60 61 63 6364
NG 37 ¥ l i
T 34;2 59‘Eﬁﬁx§éé @bé
& & &5 @6 O

3
71
A-424]15
PART NO.
REF. NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER REQ'D
! 32 h8E DBX ROD, FusH, vALVE (OPTIONAL wiTH 261 121 R9I) &
| 251 121 RS ROD, PusH, VALVE (GPTionaL wiTH 32 436 DBX) g
Z b 535 O GUIDE, vALVE TA4PPET
25 3 DC TAPPET, vaLve =
27 13 RI SUPPORT, RCAR ENGIIL I
103 03 HUT ,» HEx., 5/8-18HF )
5 « 0% DE GASKET, CRAnvCASE PLAR DUST LRAL

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



TC-64

— 18—

DIESEL ENGINE

f
W///%AZ 7

REF. NO. vy DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER ...
CRANKCASE, FRONT COVER, FRONT AND REAR ENGINE SUPPORTS,
CAMSHAFT AND RELATED PARTS—Continued
. D SEAL, DUST. FEAR, CRAMKCASE i
SCREW. CaP. ME/-HD., 3/0-2UNF x 3/4" 3
7 SCRE':, carp, ncx-ub., 3/8-1GNC x [-1/4" 2
123 321 WASHER, rock. 3/8" 5
i 25 091 DRX PLATE. CRAfKCASD OfL SEAL RETAINCR, w/THrReT STUDS, 25 G9L D ]
179 %39 SCREW, CaF, HEx=-HD., 3/5-1CGNC » 1" P
163 301 JASHER. wock, 3/8" 1
3 245 (70 RE PLUG, CRAKKCASE OIL SCAL RETAINER PLATEC >
=l 25 092 DC CASKET. CRAMKCASE OIL SEAL RETAINLR PLATC
1) 27! 859 Rl VASKET. CRAMKSHAFT REAR OIL SEAL RETAIHWCR (BETWEE:! HALVES) 2
1 271 S7C Ral GIL SEAL, RCAR. CRANKSHAFT 2
12 3¢ 309 DD GASKET. CRANKSHAFT REAR OIL SCAL
13 241 317 RZ PLUS. expansion, 2-1/8" pia. (Bronze)
: 2h 857 b CCCK. DRAIII, CRANKCASE WATCR JACKET
15 172 58 PLUG, ExPANSION, 1—7/8" DIA., CRANKCASE DISTRIBUTOR HOLE
(w1l work For |18 SEL) i
14 27k 542 R CRANKCASE , w/STUDS Awt camsHAFT BEARINGS, assemsLy (witLL
WORK FOR 28
(Compasco oF -
| BEARING 5 PLUG =C 410 DA
| BEARING | PLUG 103 869
I BEARIK I PLUG 172 5ho
2 BUSHING I PLUG 17¢ 570
¢ CAP (Sce HOTE) | PLUG 172 58¢
I CAP (Scc HOTE) b FLUG 254 (57 RI
| CAP (Sec NOTE ) | PLUG 261 317 R2
| CAP (Sec HOTE) I PLUG 273 832 RI
s CORK Gl aliz | PLUG 265 L3RI
y | CRAHKCASE § 27k sb2 RI 19 sTuD 39 310 O
2 DOvEL 25 86 DA & sTuC
2 DOVEL 52 05 D 9 STUD
12 NUT 30 L23 DA | STUD
I PIN 50 826 D 2 STUD
I PIN 51 329 D I2 STUD
12 PIN 103 307 12 WASHER
17 255 036 R1 STUD, LOKG, CYLINDER HEAD 2
17 39 610 D STUD, CYLINDLR HCAD 3
K
13 32 hﬁu D NUT, CYLINDER HEAD STUD 21
= L2 717 D 5TUD. SHORT. CYLINDLR HEAD 3

NOTE - PLact &1z Emercency ORDCR THROUGH REGULAR SERvICE ParTs CHAnuCLS.

ORDER SHOULD BE MARKED '"MAacHIninG FACILITICS ARE AvAiLAsLC."

8§ - HoT ScrRvicCD SEPARATELY

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



TC-64

— 1} —

DIESEL ENGINE

]
T-
]

REF. NO. NSQ@LR DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER Rng
CRANKCASE, FRONT COVER, FRONT AND REAR ENGINE SUPPORTS,
CAMSHAFT AND RELATED PARTS—Continued
20 59 485 D PLATE, SIDE, FRONT, PUSH ROD CHAMBER
179 838 SCREW, cAP, HEX-HD., 3/8-16NC x 7/&" 3
20 265 902 R9| PLATE, SIDE, REAR, PUSH ROD CHAMBER (WiLL WORK FOR 39 750 D) |
179 830 SCREW, cAP, HEx-HD., 3/8-16NC x T7/8" 2
21 39 757 DC GASKET, PUSH ROD CHAMEER SIDE PLATE 2
22 53 643 D STUD, CROSS SHAFT LATCH BRACKET |
23 5C 826 D PIN, CONTROL CROSS SHAFT RETURN SPRING
2k 39 762 DB GASKET ., PUSH ROD CHAMBER FRONT PLATE
25 39 761 D PLATE ., FRONT, PUSH ROD CHAMBER
179 837 SCREW, cAP, HEx-HD., 3/8-16NC x 3/4" 2
103 321 WASHER , rock, 3/8" 2
26 274 299 R GASKET, CRANKCASE FRONT PLATE
21 262 618 R3I PLATE, FRONT CRANKCASE, ASSEMBLY =
(ComposeD oF -
| LOCK 4G 250 D
2 NUT 26L 723 RI
| PLATE § 26z 618 R3
| RIVET 104 065)
179 837 SCREW, cAP, HEx-HD., 3/8-16NC x 3/L"
179 831 SCREW, CAP, HEx-HD., |/2-13NC x " 3
28 50 408 D LOCK, CRAWKCASE FRONT PLATE BOLT >
20 50 629 DB GASKET, FUEL PUMP GEAR COVER
30 8 ik D COVER, FUEL PUMP GEAR |
179 817 SCREW, caP, HEX-HD., 5/16-18NC x 7/8" c
103 320 WASHER, Lock, 5/16" 6
31 109 461 FITTING, LUBRICATION, FRONT ENGINE SUPPORT (OPTIONAL WITH |19 512) |
31 119 512 FITTING, LUBRICATION, FRONT ENGINE SUPPORT (OPTIONAL wiTH 109 L) |
32 274 Lh2 RII SUPPORT, FRONT ENGINE, ASSEMBLY
(CompPoseED OF -
2 BRACKET § b2711D
| FITTING 109 L61
| SUPPORT § 27k L4z R1
. | TUBE § k42 710 D)
187 394 COUPLING, pire, 1/3" |
118 938 NIPPLE, Pipe, 1/8 x 4" I
33 25 094 D STUD, CRANKCASE PAHN 3
3k 39 L23 DA ~NUT, CRANKSHAFT, BEARING CAP STUD 2
103 : PINS, coTter, 1/8 x 1-1/2" z
35 39 b22 D “WASHER, CRANKSHAFT BEARING CAP STUD WUT B
3¢ 256 833 R STUD, CRANKSHAFT BEARING CAP R

§ -~ NoT SerRviceD SEPARATELY

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



TC-64

== ENE
DIESEL ENGINE ELE

NC

DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER

REQ'D

PART
REF:NO NUMBER
CRANKCASE, FRONT COVER, FRONT AND REAR ENGINE SUPPORTS,
CAMSHAFT AND RELATED PARTS—Continued
37 RETAIMNER, LOWER., CR&NNIHAF
SCREW, cas, wiz-nD
ASHER, cozw, 3/0"
b 271 357 Ri RETAIIER, UPFER, CRANKIHAFT REAR
17¢ 842 SCREL, C&F, HEX-HD.,
18m 283 SCRE', CAP, HEX=HD.,
103 321 UASHER, cock. 378"
30 ha om2 D STUD, RCAR CHGIWE SUFPORT
it} 25 GOD DA DOWEL. RCAR ENGINC SUFFORT
i 255 &52 Rl CAP. INTERMEDIATC, CRAMKSHAFT BCARING (WiilL wORK ForR % ¢ 5:7 DAY (See NGTE)
i 25¢ 833 RI CAP, RCAR. CRARKSHAFT BEARING (wilL work For § & 550 DA) {Sce WOTE)
I R CAP, CCNTER, CRANKSHAFT BCARING {(wiclL WORK FOR § O 850 DBXA) [See NOTC : '
) RI CAP, FRONT, CRANKSHAFT GEARING (wiLL woRk FOR § & D4} {See MNOTC)
4z =0 410 DA PLU3Z, CRANKCASE OIL HEADER
b 100 oLz PLUG, CORK, CRAMKCASC LOCATING HOLE (Mo. & CORK, 3/M" oia. x 15/18" Long,
No. 2» Grept)
by D DOWEL. CRANKCASE FRONT COVER
b 273 832 RI PLUG. FRONT OIL GALLERY FIPE
I 203 by R PLUG. REAR OIL GALLERY PIPEC
L7 32 370D LOCK. CRAMKCASE FROWT FLATC BOLT
4 o590 57 RIS SHAFT. ibLEe GEar, w/PIN, 2O 7&U D anp NUT, 259 L& R
(.QI5" Oversize) (witL wi 38 Sth px ) .
240 =45 Ri2 SHAFT. 1oLek Goar, w/PIN, 29 Joll D ano NUT, 239 SUC RI (stanparp) |
lics 25 132 DDR BUSHING, IDLLR GEER
50 25 140 Drx GEAR. 1oLer, GU TEETH. w/BUSHING ]
5l &5 131 B ASHER, THRUST, IDLER GEAR SHAFT ]
151 33¢ SCREW, cAF, HEx-HD., 5/1G-2LNF x 3/4"
52 25 130D LOCK, IDLER GEAR THRUST WASHCR BOLT
274 398 RI GASKET, CRANKCASE FROHMT COVER (wiLL worRk FoR 262 620 R2) i
L i 129 D DEFLECTOR, OlL, FRONT, CRAIKSHAFT

HOTE - Pracc Aw EMERGEnNCY ORDER THROUGH REGULAR SERVICE PARTS CHAMuCL-

ORDER SHOULD BC MARKED "MACHINING FACILITIES ARE AvAlianig.’

& - NoeT SERVICED SEPARATELY

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



— 16 — _N_
S
TC-64 DIESEL ENGINE Kl
REF. NO. MO ER DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER Do
CRANKCASE, FRONT COVER, FRONT AND REAR ENGINE SUPPORTS,
CAMSHAFT AND RELATED PARTS—Continued
59 273 833 R2!I COVER, CRANKCASE FRONT, ASSEMBLY |
(ComposeD of -
| COVER § 273 833 R2
| PLUG 172 558
| POINTER L8 136 D
| DEFLECTOR 46 129 D
| SEAL 258 511 RS1)
179 839 SCREW, cap, HEx-HD., 3/8-16NC x I" 3
179 843 SCREW, CAP, HEX-HD., 3/8-16NC x I-1/2" 2
179 855 SCREW, caP, HEX-HD., |/2-13NC x I-1/2" 6
179 889 SCREW, CAP, HEX-HD., |/2-13NC x 2" |
179 89k SCREW, cAP, HEX-HD., |/2-13NC x 3-1/4" 2
179 89 SCREY, CAP, HEX-HD., |/2-13NC x 3-1/2" I
103 321 WASHER, Lock, mEDIuUM, 3/8" 5
103 323 WASHER, Lock, mepium, |/2" 10
56 48 138 D POINTER, TIMING I
57 258 511 R9I OIL SEAL, FRONT CRANKSHAFT (OPTiONAL WiTH 26U 534 R9I) I
57 26k 534 R9I OIL SEAL, FRONT, crRanksHAFT (opTionaL wiTH 258 511 R9I) ]
58 172 558 PLUG, exPansion, |-1/U" Dia., FRONT COVER HOUR METER PAD (NOT HOUR METER)
59 251 039 R3 CAMSHAFT 0
60 117 977 KEY, WoobrRurr "B", camsHaFT GEAR (5/16 x 1)
€l 5 960 D PLATE, THRUST, CAMSHAFT
179 883 SCREW, CAP, HEX-HD., |/2-13NC x I-1/L" 2
103 323 WASHER, Lock, I/2" 2
6z 32 284 po GEAR, camsHAFT (54 TeeTH)
63 25 323 D LOCK, CAMSHAFT GEAR NUT
6l 261 285 R NUT, CAMSHAFT GEAR (wiLL WORKk FOrR 58 253 D) |
65 25 083 DCR BEARING, REAR, CAMSHAFT (WiLL work For § 25 083 DC) |
66 32 282 DDR BEARING, CENTER, CAMSHAFT (wiLL woRk FOR § 32 282 DD) |
67 50 283 DAR BEARING, FRONT, CAMSHAFT (wiLL work ForR § 50 283 DA) |
68 4 819 D CAP, oIL FILLER I
69 28 797 D STUD, OIL FILLER CAP |
102 635 NUT, Hex., 3/8-16NC I
70 50 411 D SCREEN, oIL FILLER
71 272 131 R21 BODY, oiL FiLLER, W/STUD, 28 797 D ano SCREEN, 50 4i1 D ]
179 83¢ SCREW, CAP, HEX-HD., 3/8-16NC x 1" L
103 321 WASHER, Lock, 3/8" L
1é L2 733 DB GASKET, oL FILLER BODY
73 272 131 R2 BODY, oiIL FILLER
74 59 480 DA BAFFLE, BREATHER 0

§ - NoT SERVICED SEPARATELY

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



N

Bd

TC-64 DIESEL ENGINE

REF. NO. N DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER who..
CRANKCASE, FRONT COVER, FRONT AND REAR ENGINE SUPPORTS,
CAMSHAFT AND RELATED PARTS—Continued
72 S PLATE, siDL, FRONT, PUSH ROD CHAMBER
' 79 €35 SCREW. cAP, HEX-HD., 3/8-16NC x 7/3" z
74 €z 855 D WASHER . PUSH ROD CHAMBER SIDE PLATE BOLT 5
7 59 42| DB GASKET, BREATHER BODY ]
72 59 482 D ELEMENT, BREATHER !
19 8 959 DB BODY, eresTner (ORDER 265 926 RQI or 9 258 DCX) I
79 9 258 DC BODY. BReaTHzrR (useo with @ 258 DCX onLY) |
110 500 SCRE.., SLOTTED, RD-HD., No. 1G-24 x 1/2" L
179 817 SCREW, cap, HEX-HD., 5/16-18NC x 7/8" 2
106 Loy WASHER, rock, MWo. 10 I
1C3 32C WASHER, Lock, 5716" 7
75 g 255 DCX BODY, BRCATHER, ASSEMBLY, W/BODY, G 258 DC, rour macHing SCREWS, il1C 500,
FouR WASHERS, 106 497, Two SCRESS, 179 815 ano Two WASHERS, 103 320
(witL work FOR 8 939 DB wren 205 926 RGI 1s wOT AVAILABLE) |
79 355 926 RO BODY. BREATHER (wiLL WORK FOR 3 059 DE; |
172 321 SCREL, TAPFING, HEX-HD., No. i0-2UNC x 5/c" L
172 k26 SCREW. TAPFING, HEX-HG., 5/16-19NC x 1" >
8c 59 LEL D FLANGE , BREATHER PIPE |
179 817 SCREW, caP, HEx-HD., 5/16-2UNF x 7/8" (useo witu 9 253 DC) 2
172 Lé2 SCREV/, TAPPING, HEX-HD., 5/16-18NC x 1" (useo with § 959 DB) ?
103 320 WASHER, Lock, 5/16" (usep with ¢ 250 DC) >
&1 5¢ 483 DBX PIPE, BREATHER, w/CLIP, 273 LI9 R |
8z 273 b9 RI CLIP, BREATHER PIPE |
33 50 827 DA BUSHING, CROSS SHAFT 2
54 51 329 D PIN, FRICTION CONTROL RETAINER PLATE |
85 274 473 R2| GAUGE, oiL LEVEL (USED IN OPENING OF CRANKCASE OIL PAN) ]
3€ 250 887 Rl SLEEVE, OoIL LEVEL GAUGE (USED IN OPENING OF CRAWKCASE OIL PAN) |
62 863 D BOLT, DOWEL, REAR ENGINE SUPPORT >
| 103 030 NUT, HEx., 5/6-18NF >
30 Lo2 DX ELBOW, 0IL PRESSURE INDICATOR COUPLING (ALSO LISTED WITH [NSTRUMENTS AND
INSTRUMENT PANEL) |
46 250 D LOCK, CRANKCASE FRONT PLATE CAP SCREW |
10k 065 RIVETS, 3/16 x |/4" Rro-HD. |
26k 723 RI NUT. CRANKCASE FRONT PLATE SPLINE B
259 546 R NUT, IDLER GEAR SHAFT |
29 764 D PIN, DOWEL, IDLER GEAR'SHAFT |
256 657 R PLUG, expawsion, |-1/2" M
172 540 PLUG, expansiow, 7/8" 0
172 570 PLUG, £xPaNsioN, |-3/8", CRANKCASE PUSH ROD CHAMBER CLEAN-OUT |
NS 976 D SHIM, HEAVY, FRONT ENGINE SUPPORT
)45 977 D SHIM. LIGHT, FRONT ENGINE SUFPORT X
X - As Frawi=cco

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



TC-64

— i —

DIESEL ENGINE

CRANKSHAFT AND RELATED PARTS, CONNECTING RODS, PISTONS, SLEEVES,

DRIVE PULLEY AND FLYWHEEL

A-42416

HEE. B, NEART DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER RS

| 32 333D BOLT, FLYWHEEL 3

2 2L 9k3 DA LOCK, FLYWHEEL BOLT 3

3 250 754 Rl PIN, DOWEL, FLYWHEEL 2

] 8 420 DxA FLYWHEEL, w/rRine GEAR, 50 315 DB |
|0k okz CORK, No. 6, No. 2X crape, 9/16 x 3/4 x 15/16" Lone %

5 50 315 DB GEAR, RiNG, FLYWHEEL (IL6 TEETH)

6 251 054 R95 SLEEVE, cyLinDER, W/PISTON, 258 836 RO5

X - As ReEQuUIRED

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



— g= N
- TC-64 DIESEL ENGINE Fi
REF. NO. e DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER R:gb
CRANKSHAFT AND RELATED PARTS, CONNECTING RODS, PISTONS, SLEEVES,
DRIVE PULLEY AND FLYWHEEL—Continued
é 258 836 R95 PISTON, w/RING anD SLEEVE, ASSEMBLY L
(ComPoseD oOF -
I PIN 26 915 DA 3 RING
I PISTON 251 057 R2 I RING
RING 26 ¢16 D | SLEEVE
2 RING 42 219 DD
7 3 202 DFX SLEEVE, cvLINDER, w/PackiING RING, 265 531 Rl ("SS" MarkinG) I
8 265 531 R RING, CYLINDER SLEEVE PACKIHG I
9 251 057 R2 PISTON ("SS" MaRKING) T
1C 26 916 D RING, PISTON PIN RETAINER )
I 26 915 DA PIN, pisTon (sTanDarD) (oPTiowaL with 264 OL3 RI) L
I 53 612 DA PIN, piston (.005" oversize) (opTionaL with 264 ObL R1) n
flis 2G4 oh3 RI PIN, PisTon (sTanDARD) (oPTionaL wiTH 26 915 DA) I
Il 264 obk R PIN, PisTon (.005" oversize) (opTionAL wiTh 53 (12 DA) N
12 28 737 DBX BOLT, CONNECTING ROD, W/NUT anp PIN, 103 37k 1C
103 374 PIN, coTTER, 3/32 x I" 16
13 117 99k KEY, CRANKSHAFT GEAR (WOODRUFF 23)
13 117 9ol KEY, Fan DRIVE PULLEY (WoODRUFF 23) ?
1L 257 291 ROl BEARING, CONNECTING ROD (2 HALVES) (STANDARD) n
Ik 257..294 ROl BEAR ING, CONNECTING ROD (2 HaLves) (.030" unoERSIZE) L
Il 263 11CRII BEARING, CONNECTING RoD (2 HALvEs) (.002" unpbErsize) (wiLL work ForR 257 292 RQl) I
14 263 124 R11I BEARING, CONNECTING ROD (2 HaLves) (.032" unpCRsizE) I
15 25k 92l RI| ROD, CONMECTING, CAP anp BUSHING, w/BOLT awo NUT, 28 737 DX L
16 32 9k2 D BUSHING, CONNECTING ROD T
17 263 538 R3 RING, COMPRESSION, PISTON (TOP OR FIRST GROOVE) (cHROME PLATED)
(PerFecT CiRCLE 29267). L
A)
18 Lz 69k DA RING, COMPRESSION, TAPER FACE, PISTON (SECOND, THIRD AND FOURTH GROOVE)
(PerFecT CirCLE 4129) 12
19 L2 219 DD RING, OIL REGULATING, PISTON (FIFTH AND SixTH GRoove) (Pcrrcct Circie 72113) &
2k 258 480 R9I BEARING, CRAHKSHAFT, REAR, UPPER AND LOWER (sTanDaRD) (WiLL WORK FOR
258 bk R1 anp 258 L43 R1) .
2l 263 152 R9I BEARING, CRANKSHAFT, REAR, UPPCR AND Lower (.002" uNDERSIZE)
. (witL work ror 258 451 R1, 258 48L ROI, 263 150 RI awno 263 151 R1) ]
2l 258 492 R9I BEARING, CRANKSHAFT, REAR, UPPER AND LOWER (.031" unpERsizZE)
(wite work For 258 467 RI ano 258 UGS RI)
2k 263 176 R9I BEARING, CRANKSHAFT, REAR, UPPER AND .LOWER (.033" unDERsizE)
|

(wiLL work ForR 263 ITL RI

AND 263 175 RI)

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



— 20 —

TC-64 DIESEL ENGINE

N
K

REF. NO. ol i DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER Do
CRANKSHAFT AND RELATED PARTS, CONNECTING RODS, PISTONS, SLEEVES,
DRIVE PULLEY AND FLYWHEEL—Continued

2t 258 479 rg2 BEARING, CRANKSHAFT, CCNTER, UFPCR AND LOWER (STANDARD} (wilL wosx o=

L8 759 DA, 63 294 DA, 258 Lkl RI ano 258 442 R1)
) z43 199 R92 BEARING, CRANKSHAFT, CENTCR, UPPER anp LOWER (.0C2" unoersizi)

(wiLL work For 6l 385 DA, 64 30k DA, 358 LL9 RI, 258 LoC RI, 258 483 RGI,

263 157 Rl awp 263 158 R1) i
25 258 Lgi r92 BEARING, CRANKSHAFT, CENTER, UPPER AND LOWER (.031" unpersize) (wiLL

work ForR 48 762 DA, £3 295 DA, 258 Lé5 RI aup 258 466 RI) I
zn 243 173 R92 BEARING, CRANKSHAFT, CEHTER, UPPER AnD LOwer (.033" umpersize) (wice

WORK FOR 263 171 RI anp 263 172 RI) |
25 253 478 R9I BEAR ING, CRANKSHAFT, INTERMEDIATE, UPPER AND LOWER (STAMDARD) (wiLL

work ForR 250 439 RI ano 258 LLO R1) 2
g5 263 162 ROl BEAR ING, CRANKSHAFT, INTERMEDIATE, UPPER AND LOWER (.002" unDERS1ZE)

(wiLL work rFor 258 LU7 RI, 258 LL8 RI, 256 482 R9I, 263 160 R,

263 161 R1, 64 388 D, 6L 389 D ano 64 390 D) 2
25 258 Lgo R9I BEARING, CRANKSHAFT, INTERMEDIATE, UPPER AND Lower (.031" unDERsIZE)

(wiLL work For 258 463 RI ano 256 LGU RI) 2
z6 263 167 ROI BEAR ING, CRANKSHAFT. INTERMEDIATE, UPPER AND LOWerR (.033" unDERsIZE)

(wiLL work For 263 165 RI awp 263 167 R1)
7 258 477 R9I BEARING, CRANKSHAFT, FRONT, UPPER AND LOWER (STANDARD) (WILL WORK FOR

258 437 R1, 258 438 RI, 48 756 DB, L7 201 DB ano 48 LkL6 DA) |
27 263 156 R9I BEARING, CRANKSHAFT, FRONT, UPPER AND LOWER (.002" UNDERsIZE) (wiLL

work For 258 Uls R1, 258 L6 Ri, 258 4GI R9I, 263 I54 R, 263 155 RI,

64 384 DA, 64 386 DA ano 64 387 DA) |
27 258 489 R9I BEARING, CRANKSHAFT, FRONT, UPPER AND LOWER (.O031" UNDERSIZE) (WiLL

work For 258 461 RI ano 258 462 RI)
27 263 170 R9I BEARING, CRANKSHAFT, FRONT, UPPER AND LOWER (.033" unDeErRsize) (wiLL

work ForR 263 168 R anp 263 169 RI) !
23 53 401 DCx CRANKSHAFT, w/Two PINS, 25C 754 RI (sTanoarD) (oroer 266 G528 R2)
28 266 928 R92 | PACKAGE, FIELD SERVICE, CRANKSHAFT (STANDARD), W/Two PIN,

250 754 RI ano PIN, 455 238 RI [
28 53 ko2 DC CRANKSHAFT (.031" unpersize) (oroer 250 285 R95) I
23 254 285 R95 | PACKAGE, rieLo, cRankswar1 (.031" unpersize) w/BEARING SET, 258 499 R9I,

PIN. 455 238 RI ano PIN, 250 754 RI (wiLL work For 53 402 DC) |
29 262 621 R3 GEAR, CRANKSHAFT (27 TEETH)
30 lgs 238 R PIN, CRANKSHAFT STARTING CRANK |
32 278 254 R9I PULLEY, FAN DRIVE, w/1wo PIN, 269 293 Rl (wiLL WORK FOR

!

8 120 DA anp 8 001 DA wiTH 53 937 DA)

2% 4 25N DA LOCK, CRANKSHAFT GEAR NUT
ol 4 253D NUT, CRANKSHAFT GEAR |
23 %€ 797 DA FLINGER, OIL, CRANKSHAFT |
256 bog Ry BEARING, CRANKSHAFT AWD COWNECTING ROD (SET) (.031" UNDERSIZE), ASSEMBLY
(wiLL work For 254 262 R9I) |
(Consists ofF -
L BEARING 257 29k Rol
| BEARING 258 L89 Rgl
2 BEARING 258 190 R9I
| BEARING 256 491 R92
| BEARING 253 ko2 R9l)
269 293 RI PIN, DOWEL, FAN DRIVE PULLEY 2
« 50, R9G RIMG SET, REPLACCMENT, PISTOH (PcrFECT CIRCLE) (CONSISTS OF FOUR TOP

couPRESSI10N (CHROME PLATED) RINGS, TWELVE TAPER FACE COMFRESSION RINGS,

a0 & 01l PEGULATING RINGS)

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



TC-64

— B —

DIESEL ENGINE

CRANKCASE OIL PAN AND LUBRICATING OIL PUMP

A-40772

REF. NO. W p AL DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER eSS
I 274 539 R9I PUMP, LUBRICATING OIL, ASSEMBLY |
(ComPosED oOF -

| BODY 265 13k R9I 2 SCREW 10 961 D

| COVER 274 56 R1 3 SCREW 179 791

| GASKET 50 376 D 3 SCREW 179 847

| GASKET 51 223 D 2 SCREW 186 283

I GEAR 51 515 DA | LOCKWIRE 68 252 D

I GEAR 51 516 DA 3 WASHER 103 319

| HOUS ING 8 008 Dx 5 WASHER 103 321

| PLATE 274 687 R11 2 WASHER 103 323)

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



TC-64

N

&

DIESEL ENGINE

NO.
REF. NO. ‘ NSQ’;’ER DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER o
CRANKCASE OIL PAN AND LUBRICATING OIL PUMP—Continued
: 20k 058 R PINION, DRIVE, LUBRICATING OIL FUMP (14 TeeTH) 0
3 265 13k RGI BODY. LUBRICATING OIL PUMP, ASSCMBLY i
(CouposED OF -
I BODY 265 Lk Rro! I PIN 17 053 RI
| GEAR 50 375 DA I PIN 553 686 R
| GEAR 260 767 R2| I PINION 26k 05C R
2 KEY 166 750 | SHAFT 255 096 R31)
b 265 14 R9I BODY. LUBRICATING OIL PUMP, W/IDLER SHAFT |
103 875 PLUG, FIFC, Csk-HDLS., 3/4" |
5 106 75C KEY, LUBRICATING OIL PUMP DRIVE PINION |
g 255 096 R3I SHAFT, DRIVE, LUBRICATING OIL Pump, w/PINS, 32 319 D, 553 636 RI anc
17 053 RI |
i 106 75C KEY, LUBRICATING OIL PUMP BODY GEAR |
& 260 767 R2l GEAR, 12 TEETH, LUBRICATING olL PuMP BoDY, W/PIN, 553 636 Rl |
9 51 223 D GASKET, LUBRICATING OIL PUMP BODY B
e} 8 008 px HOUS ING, LUBRICATING OIL PUMP AUXILIARY GEAR, w/DOWEL, 46 053 D |
Il 50 376 D GASKET, LUBRICATING OIL PUMP COVER ]
1z 51 515 DA GEAR. LUBRICATING OIL PUMP AUXILIARY B0DY (12 TEETH) |
13 274 546 R COVER, LUBRICATING OIL PUMP |
179 847 SCREW, CAP, HEX-HD., 3/8-16NC x 2" 3
186 283 SCREW, CAP, HEx-HD., 3/8-16NC x 3-1/2" 2
103 321 WASHER, LoCk, REG. NTPP, 3/&" 3
14 274 545 R1| PIPE, olL RETURN , w/CLIP AND SCREEN I
179 837 SCREW, cAP, HEX-HD., 3/8-16NC x 3/L" 2
163 321 WASHER, Lock, mepium, 3/8" 2
%5 10 961 D SCREW, CAP, LUBRICATING OIL PUMP BODY 2
103 323 WASHER, Lock, /2" 2
14 50 375 DA GEAR, LUBRICATING OIL PUMP IDLER (12 TEETH)
17 553 666 R1 PIN, LUBRICATING OIL PUMP BODY GEAR ]
1C L6 053 D DOWEL, LUBRICATING OIL PUMP AUXILIARY GEAR HOUSING
19 51 516 DA GEAR, LUBRICATING OIL PUMP AUXILIARY IDLER (12 TEETH) |
24 274 637 R1 PLATE, LUBRICATING OIL PUMP BOTTOM |
179 791 SCREW, CAP, HEX-HD., |/L-20NC x /2" 3
103 319 WASHER, Lock, mepium, |/4" 3

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



1C-64

DIESEL ENGINE

%//%Z 7

REF. NO. NE:,,':;R DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER R:g:D
CRANKCASE OIL PAN AND LUBRICATING OIL PUMP—Continued
21 17 053 RI PIN, LUBRICATING OIL PUMP ORIVE PINION |
22 274 472 RI GASKET, CRANKCASE OIL PAN |
23 274 471 R21I PAN, 0iL, CRANKCASE, W/GASKET, 59 658 D, PLUG, 261 750 Rl anp
SLEEVE, 250 887 R ]
103 026 NUT, HEx., 3/8-2LNF 3
179 82 SCREW, CAF, HEx-HD., 3/8-16NC x 1-3/8" 2l
186 285 SCREW, cAP, HEX-HD., 3/8-16NC x 4" I
103 321 WASHER, Lock, 3/8" 28
2l 103 875 PLUG, PIPE, HDLS., CSK., 3/4" I
25 59 658 D GASKET, OIL PAN DRAIN PLUG I
68 252 D LOCKWIRE, LUBRICATING OIL PuMP BODY CAP SCREW (3/32" x IO" LONG SOFT IRON WIRE) |
26 261 750 RI PLUG, OIL PAN DRAIN 0
27 NOT USED
250 887 R SLEEVE, OIL LEVER GAUGE |

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



— 2k — IN
TC-64 DIESEL ENGINE K

LUBRICATING OIL FILTER (Full Flow)

21 22
e \&;
20
19
— 18
> §=-23
14 156 16 17

<)/

A-29200B

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



TC-64

— 25—

DIESEL ENGINE

Fi

REF. NO. Rl DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER e
LUBRICATING OIL FILTER (Full Flow)
265 127 ROL FILTER, oIL, FULL FLOW LUBRICATING, ASSEMBLY
(ConsisTs ofF REF. Nos. | To 22 LEss REF. No. 13) |
16 091 RI SCREW, CAP, HEx-HD., |/2-13NC x 5-3/4" ]
179 892 SCREW, cAP, HEX-HD., |/2-13NC x 2-3/L" I
190 256 SCREW, CAP, HEXx-HD., |/2-13NC x 4-1/2" |
103 323 WASHER, Lock, 1/2" 2
N 265 542 RIl NUT, RETAINING, LUBRICATING OIL FILTER CASE COVER 2
2 267 810 RI "0" RING, OIL FILTER CASE COVER RETAINING NuT (13/64" 1.D. x
1-21/64" 0.D. x 9/6U" THiICK) 2
3 261 620 RI COVER, LUBRICATING OIL FILTER cASE (orDER 267 808 RIl) 2
3 267 808 RI COVER, LUBRICATING OIL FILTER cASE (orDER 267 808 RIl) 2
] 265 543 RI SPRING, OIL FILTER ELEMENT RETAINING 2
LA 265 5k RI CUP, OIL FILTER CASE COVER SEALING 2
g 267 700 RI RING, SNAP, OIL FILTER SEALING CUP RETAINING
5 267 808 R11 COVER, LUBRICATING OIL FILTER CASE, ASSEMBLY (wiLL work For 267 808 RI,
261 620 RI ano 261 621 RI1) 2
(Composep ofF -
| COVER § 267 808 RI I "0" RING 267 810 RI
| CupP 265 54k R I SNAP RING 267 700 RI
I NUT 265 542 R11 | SPRING 265 543 R1)
I "O" RING 267 809 RI
6 267 809 RI "0" RING, OlL FILTER CASE cover (5-1/32" 1.D. x 5-13/32" 0.D. x
3/16" THick) 2
i _\é&‘) 462 R9I ELEMENT, LUBRICATING OIL FILTER s 2
8 261 830 RI2 STANDPIPE, LUBRICATING OIL FILTER 2
9 261 835 R GASKET, LUBRICATING OIL FILTER STANDPIPE 2
10 261 833 RII CASE, LUBRICATING OIL FILTER, W/GASKET, 105 453 ano PLUG, 4k45 O84 )
423 355" SCREW, MACHINE, HEx-HD., 3/8-16NC x 1-1/8" wiTH
EXTERNAL ToOoTH Lock WASHER 6
11 261 614 R11I BOLT, LUBRICATING OIL FILTER, W/NUT, 218 LL5 >
12 261 836 RI GASKET, LUBRICATING OIL FILTER CASE 2
13 265 130 RI GASKET, LUBRICATING OIL FILTER BASE |
14 261 630 RI VALVE, LUBRICATING OIL FILTER PRESSURE REGULATING ]
15 265 129 R3 SPRING, LUBRICATING OIL PRESSURE REGULATING VALVE |
16 28 781 D GASKET, LUBRICATING OIL PRESSURE REGULATING VALVE NUT
I 51 205 D NUT, LUBRICATING OIL PRESSURE REGULATING VALVE 1

§ - NoT SERVICED SEPARATELY

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



1C-64

= Dl =

DIESEL ENGINE

N

NO

REF. NO.

PART

DESCRIPTION

SERIAL NUMBER

REQ'D

NUMBER
LUBRICATING OIL FILTER (Full Flow)—Continued
18 265 128 R21 BASE, LUBRICATING OIL FILTER, w/PLUG, 103 879, PLUG, IL43 999 ano
PLUG, 116 566 |
19 261 630 RI VALVE, LUBRICATING OIL FILTER BY-PASS
20 260 234 R2 SPRING, LUBRICATING OIL FILTER BY-PASS VALVE |
21 28 781 D GASKET, LUBRICATING OIL FILTER BY-PASS VALVE NUT |
22 51 205 D NUT, LUBRICATING OIL FILTER BY-PASS VALVE |
23 25 352 D GASKET, LUBRICATING OIL FILTER BASE BOLT |
105 453 GASKET, LUBRICATING OIL FILTER CASE DRAIN PLUG (5/8" AnNULAR) 2
218 b5 NUT, JAM, LUBRICATING OIL FILTER sTUD (1" PLAIN HEX.) 7]
103 879 PLUG, LUBRICATING OIL FILTER BASE (3/8" sa-wD.) 1
116 566 PLUG, LUBRICATING OIL FILTER BASE (1/2" csk-HDLS.) 2
143 999 PLUG, LUBRICATING OIL FILTER BASE (3/4" csk-woLs.) B
445 o8l PLUG, LUBRICATING OIL FILTER CASE DRAIN (5/8"-18 HEx-HD.) )

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



TC-64

=y Bl ==

DIESEL ENGINE

WATER PUMP, FAN AND THERMOSTAT

44—

S
-

REF. NO.

41
’\\
40 <——=p= %
43
IPB-937 1A
T
PART SERIAL NUMBER NO.
REQ'D

DESCRIPTION |

NUMBER
I 32 569 DB GASKET, WATER OUTLET ELEOW |
z 30 824 pB GASKET, WATER PUMP BODY |
3 274 171 RI HOUSING, BY-PASS THERMOSTAT |
179 845 SCREW, CAP, HEX-HD., 3/8-16NC x_1-3/L4" N
103 321 \IASHER, Lock, 3/8" F
Y 261 514 R92 | THERMOSTAT, w/SEAL, 254 753 RI (165° - 190°) (wiLL work For 250 670 R92)
(sTAMDARD) |
L 261 590 R92 THERMOSTAT, w/SEAL, 254 753 RI (130° - 155°) (wiLL work For 255 715 R92)
(Low BOILING POINT THERMOSTAT) |
] 262 833 R92 THERMOSTAT, w/GASKET, 262 682 RI (180° - 200°) (HIGH RANGE THERMOSTAT) I
ba 255 753 Rl SEAL, THERMOSTAT (usep with 2G1 514 R9I anp 261 59C R92) (Low BoILInG PolnT)
THERMOSTAT) (STANDARD) ]
A 262 882 RI GASKET, THERMOSTAT (usep wiTH 262 863 R92) ]
5 273 854 RI GASKET, THERMOSTAT HOUS ING
4 273 852 RI ELBOW, WATER OUTLET
179 883 SCREW, cAP, HEx-HD., |/2-13NC x I-1/4" 3
103 323 ° WASHER, Lock, 1/2" )

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA -

g



1C-64

N

— 28 — _
|

DIESEL ENGINE

REF. NO. WFART DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER s
WATER PUMP, FAN AND THERMOSTAT—Continued
i 27 648 D HOSE, THERMOSTAT BY-PASS, [-5/8" 1.D. x 2-3/8", 3 pLv =
3 274 087 R9I CLAMP, THCRMOSTAT BY-PASS HOSE 2
° 30 982 DB BELT, FAN AND WATER PUMP ]
10 20 306 DX RETAINER, WATER PumMP BEARING, w/OIL SEAL, 20 289 D
I 20 293 D SLEEVE, WATER PUMP BEARING LOCK |
12 20 299 D NUT, WATER PUMP BEARING CLAMP |
13 20 296 D GLAMD, WATER PUMP PACKING I
1L 274 098 RYI FAN, SUCTION 0
104 067 RIVET, rRo-HD., 3/16 x 1/2" 16
179 819 SCREW, cAP, HEX-HD., 5/16-18NC x 1-1/8" 2
103 320 UASHER, Lock, 5/16" 2
(15} 3 175 D COVER, WATER PUMP |
103 024 MUT, HEx., |/4-28NF 4
103 319 WASHER, Lock, |/L" [
16 2l ol DE GASKET, WATER PUMP COVER ]
17 2 557 DAX IMPELLER, WATER PuUMP, W/SHAFT AND THRUST WASHER |
21 20 303 D BUSHING, WATER PUMP SHAFT THRUST |
22 L5 982 Dx SLEEVE, WATER PuMP SHAFT, W/BUSHINGS, 20 303 D ano 24 017 D
23 2k 017 D BUSHING, WATER PUMP SHAFT |
2 | 50 790 D PACKING, WATER PUMP [
25 | 32 349 DA SPACER, WATER PUMP E
26 172 524 PLUG, EXPANSION, WATER PUMP, 5/16" Dia. |
27 | 11 657 D STUD, WATER PUMP BODY z
28 6 963 DX BODY, WATER PUMP, ASSEMBLY |
(ComposeD oF -
| BODY § 69630
| PLUG 172 52k
| SLEEVE 45 982 Dx
& STUD Il 657 D)
2¢ 109 353 FITTING, LUBRICATION, WATER PUMP BEARING (OPTIONAL .wiTH 109 L459) ]
29 109 459 FITTING, LUBRICATION, WATER PUMP BEARING (OPTIONAL WITH 109 353) |
30 119 512 FITTING, LUBRICATION, WATER PUMP SHAFT BEARING (opTionaL wiTH 109 L61) |
30 109 6| FlTTING"‘;' LUBRICATION, WATER PUMP SHAFT BEARING (OPTIONAL WITH |19 512) |
§ - NoT ScRvVICED SEPARATELY

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



TC-64

DIESEL ENGINE

L]
L]

REF. NO. I o L DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER o
WATER PUMP, FAN AND THERMOSTAT—Continued
32 20 300 D VASHER, WATER PUMP FELT |
33 20 290 D OlL SEAL, WATER PUMP, REAR |
3l ST 205 A BEAR ING, WATER PUMP >
35 8 023 DX HUB, FAN AND GENERATOR PULLEY, w/OIL SEAL, 20 29C D
36 45 993 D SPACER, WATER PUMP BEARING |
37 2 370 DBX FLANGE. FANM AND WATER PUMP PULLEY, w/SCREW, 102 831 akp NUT, 218 b3 |
102 831 SCREV, seT, WoLs., 5/16-18NC x 7/8" I
218 437 NUT, JaM, HEX., 5/16-18NC |
38 20 289 D OIL SEAL, WATER PUMP, FRONT 0
39 21 839 DB GASKET, WATER PUMP BEARING RETAINER ]
40 274 505 Rl STUD, WATER PUMP DRIVING >
103 320 WASHER, Lock, 5/16" )
L 273 887 Rl SPRING, WATER PUMP DRIVE 2
L2 20 586 D PIN, WATER PUMP DRIVER |
" 103 025 MUT, HEX., 5/16-2UNF ]
103 320 WASHER, Lock, 5/16" |
43 20 585 D DRIVER, WATER PUMP ]
Ll 274 629 R9I FAN, sLower. w/DECAL (speciaL)
Ii5 274 172 R9I PUMP, WATER, w/sucTion FAN, ASSEMBLY
(ComPosED OF -
2 BEARING ST 205 A 6 NUT 103 02k
| BODY 6 963 DX I NUT 103 025
| COVER 3 175 D I PACKING § 27 64k pa
| DRIVER 20 585 D I PACKING 50 790 D
| FAN 270 098 RI I PIN 20 586 D
| FLANGE 2 370 DBX | RETAINER 20 306 DX
| GASKET 21 839 DB | SCREW 179 819
| GASKET 2L ol DB | SLEEVE 20 293 D
| GLAND 20 296 D | SPACER L5 993 D
| HUB 8 023 DX 2 SPRING 273 887 RI
| IMPELLER 2 557 DAX 2 STUD 274 505 RI
I LUBRICATOR 109 h59 | WASHER 20 300 D
| LUBRICATOR 19 512 6 WASHER 103 319
I NUT 20 299 D 5 WASHER 103 320)
179 892 SCREW, cAP, HEx-HD., |/2-13NC x 2-3/L" 0
179 89k SCREW, CAP, HEX—HD., |/2-13NC x 3-1/L" >
103 323 WASHER, Lock, MEDIUM, |/2" I
274 628 RO ATTACHMENT, sLower Fan (ConsisTs ofF FAN, 274 629 R9|, DecaALs AND
|

INsTRUCTION DiacraM) ) ()

=
NS

FACTORY APPLICATION - ORDER ON MACHINE ORDER FoORM

@D- FieLo APPLICATION — ORDER THROUGH REGULAR SERVICE PARTS CHANNELS

§ - NoT SERVICED SEPARATELY

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES CF AMERICA



— 30 —
TC-64 DIESEL ENGINE E§l

STARTING MECHANISM AND GOVERNOR CONTROL

9 6.
| e
| ~
|
—
A-42417
T
PART NO.
REF. NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER REQ'D
| 274 193 RI LEVER, OPCRATING, CROSS SHAFT
= 20 586 D PIN, OPERATING LEVER, CROSS SHAFT
103 029 NUT, HEx., 5/16-2LnF |
1C3 320 WASHER , Lock, 5/16" I
3 9 LLé pox BRACKET, cross sHAFT, w/PIN, 45 391 D |
179 842 SCREW; cAP, HEx-HD., 3/8-16NC x 1-3/8" |
179 &4g SCREW, CAP, HEX-HD., 3/8-16NC x 2-1/2" 2
102 393 SCREW, SET, HOLS., RD-FT., 5/16-18NC x I-1/4" i
218 437 NUT, JAM, HEX., 5/16-18NC |
103 321 WASHER, Lock, 3/8" 3
4 272 130 R LEVER, GOVERNOR CONTROL 0
5 53 417 D SHAFT, CONTROL CROSS |
6 52 176 DC SPRING, CROSS SHAFT RETURHM |
T 52 626 DA LEVER, cross s#afT Jaw (cPTiowaL wiTe 262 $0T R2) |
7 26z 607 R2 LEVER, cross sSHAFT Jaw (opPTional with 52 (26 DA) I

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



= gl = S
IE-g1 DIESEL ENGINE ki
— L DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER Rbain
STARTING MECHANISM AND GOVERNOR CONTROL—Continued
& 53 Y1¢ DX Jhw!, cross sHarT, w/PiN, 53 L11 D |
218 L37 NUT, HCx., TYPE "D", 5/16-18NC i
153 385 PIN, cotTer, /8 x 1" |
102 393 SCREW, SCT, OVAL-PT.. HDOLS., 5/16-18NC x [-1/4" |
I 537 WASHER, 21/32" I.D. x 1" 0.D. x No. 12 Ga. [
Q 103 ko5 PIN, YOKE, STARTING VALVL CROSS SHAFT D)
107 762 PIN, coTTER, 3/32 x 5/8" 2
IC 10k &37 YOKL, ADJUSTING, STARTING VALVL CROSS SHAFT ]
I 262 373 ROE ROD, OPERATING, STARTING VALVE CROSS SHAFT, W/YOKE AND BULLERTLY VALVE LEVER
tR1P FINGER (oPTionaL wiTH 53 416 DA)
il 53 Uid DA ROD. OPERATING, STARTING VALVE CROSS SHAFT, W/WELDED END AND LEVER TRIP
FINGER (opTionaL wiTH 262 573 R9I) |
103 029 NUT, wex., 5/16-2LNF 0
1z %3 U1k ox LINK, CARBURETOR CONTROL ]
167 761 PIN, coTTer, I/16 x 5/8" 2
103 339 WASHER, 9/32" 1.D. x 5/8" 0.D. x No. 16 cA. >
13 53 kit D PIN, CROSS SHAFT JAW ]
Ik 52 624 D SPRING, CROSS SHAFT LATCH |
15 272 1CI R9I TRUNNION, GOVERNOR CONTROL ROD |
107 762 PIN, coTTer, 3/32 x 5/8" |
Q | 597 WASHER, 13/32" 1.D. x 3/L"™ 0.D. x No. I5 ca. |
16 261 650 R SPRING, GOVERNOR CONTROL ROD 2
17 54 124 D GUIDE, GOVERNOR CONTROL ROD TRUNNION I
11k 493 NUT, uAM, HEX., 5/16-2UNF 2
18 272 129 R11 ROD, GOVERNOR.CONTROL, w/YOKE ]
114 493 NUT, uaM, HEX., 5/16" >
19 103 ko5 PIN, GOVERNOR LEVER ]
107 762 PIN, coTTer, 3/32 x 5/8" I
20 45 391 D PIN, LOCATING, FRICTION PLATE
2 20 586 D PIN, CROSS SHAFT JAW LEVER |
103 025 NUT, HEx., 5/ 16-24NF |
103 320 WASHER, Lock, 5/16" 0
2 8 617 DAX BRACKET, cRoss SHAFT LAaTcH, W/PIN, 52 623 D |
218 438 NUT, uAmM, HEx., 3/8-16NC I
102 8b5 SCREW, SET, FL-HD., 3/8-16NC x I-1/2" |
23 52 623 D PIN, CROSS SHAFT LATCH SPRING
2l 52 621 DX LATCH, cross swaFT, w/PIN, 52 623 D ]
25 55 354 DA PIN, CROSS SHAFT LATCH ]

PRINTED IN UNITED ETATES OF AMERICA



TC-64

A

— 32 —

DIESEL ENGINE

%%

INTAKE MANIFOLD AND EXHAUST MANIFOLD

18192123 6 27 28 °
\\\\ N \ \\ ‘\ ;
5 \\\\\ N
\¥ \\\ N \Tw\\\}s\i‘
o8
B (I
}5 —lq 12
\
22 11
A-42418
REF. NO. e DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER sl
| 25 122 D STUD, MUFFLER Y
2 251 167 RI GASKET, EXHAUST MANIFOLD F
3 251 19 RI2 MANIFOLD, exHAausT w/Four STUDS, 25 122 D
L 50 659 DA GASKET, INTAKE MANIFOLD 2
5 50 697 D VALVE, MANIFOLD BUTTERFLY 2
[ 228 148 SCREW, MARIFOLD BUTTERFLY VALVE (wiLL work For 256 271 RI) i
7 53 673 DX SHAFT, MANIFOLD COWTROL REAR, w/LEVER
5 53 083 D SEAL, MANIFOLD CONTROL SHAFT (OPTIONAL wiTH 204 531 R9I) 2
8 26k 531 R9!I SEAL, MANIFOLD CONTROL SHAFT (OPTIONAL WiTH 53 083 D) 2
9 263 312 RI COVER, INTAKE MANIFOLD END, REAR I
103 025 NUT, HEx., 5/16-2k 0
179 800 SCREW, cAP, HEx-HD., |/L-23NC x 1-3/&" |
LLg 186 WASHER, 1/4" 1.D. x 1/2" 0.D. x No. I8 ca. |
54 909 H WASHER, 21/6L" 1.D. x 5/8" 0.D. x No. I8 ca. |
10 52 520 DB GASKET, INTAKE MANIFOLD END COVER 2
Il 56 107 D SPRING, MANIFOLD CONTROL 2
2 263 318 RI STUD, MANIFOLD CONTROL SPRING B
13 172 545 PLUG, CxPAuSION, INTAKE MANIFOLD, |" (wiLL work For 23 007 V) 7

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



TC-64

DIESEL ENGINE

N
ki

REF. NO. AT DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER RESE
INTAKE MANIFOLD AND EXHAUST MANIFOLD—Continued
Ik 205 1ol R93 MANIFOLD, inTakE MELY (wiLL WORK FOR 254 QU3 RIC 2muD &ie . DAYA
(MagNETC loniTioN)
(Comreskrn
I END I HUT T8 e
I EilD COvER, FRONT 2 'SCEREW 170 i
2 GASKET 2 WASHER R
| MANIFOLD | i
ZOHNUT ? T 100
i 265 193 RIZ MANIFOLD. - INTAKE ASSEMBLY (SATTERY lcuiTiond
(ComposcD of -
I LEVER I SHAFT 5 L3 DX
| MANIFOLD § | SHAFT 2o o7, RO?
I HUT 2 SPRING ¢ 1T D
I PIN L sTuD a¢ 7C5 D
2 PLUG o STUD 263 318 RI
2 PLUG 2 VALVE q
Y screw | WASHER Pl och)
2 SEAL
220 065 NUT, wuex., 5/16"NC 2
179 812 SCREW, cAP, HEX-HD., 5/15-18nC x 1/2" 2
102 392 SCREW, SET, HDLS-RD-PT., Rounp Foint 5/16-16MC > 1" |
102 394 SCREW, SET, SLOTTED-HDLESS. OVAL-PT., 5/1G-180C » 1-1/2" ]
103 32C VASHER, Lock, 5/16" 2
I 50 705 D STUD, CARBURETOR N
42 73¢ DA PIN, MANIFOLD CONTROL LEVER ]
163 G2k NUT. weEx., I/W"HF ]
17 114 6ok WASHER . 1 /k" |
IS 263 33C RI SCREW, PAN-HD.. No. I|0-32NF x |" (erass)
(onE uSCO WITH MAGHNETO IGNITION ATTACHMENT) 2
18 263 25¢ R SCREY. Fam-up.. No. I0-32NF » 5/8" (erass)
(UsED wITH MAGNETO IGNITION ATTACHMENT ONLY)
¢ CLADE, swiTcH conTacT (BATTERY IGHITION OHLY) |
10 ZLADE, mAGHETO GROUIDING (MAGHMETO IGHITION ATTACHMENT OHMLY) |
2C LEVER, MANIFCLD conTROL (opTionaL wiTH 263 C32 R9I) ]
20 LEVER, ManuiroLd controL (cpTional with 50 698 D) |
2l 203 327 R BLADE, swITCH COMTACT ]
22 195 R92 SHAFT, MANIFOLD CONTROL, W/EYELET 168 664, Front ]
23 b3 325 R2 STRIP. SWITCH BLADE MOUNT I NG
2k 263 311 Rl COVER, INTAKE MAnIFOLD EwD FRONT (OrpER 2063 312 RI or 263 3L5 R92)
25 233 320 R INSULATOR, TERMINAL (BATTERY IGHITION ONLY) =
2% 2¢3 357 RI SLEEVE, MAGNETO GROUNDING (MAGNCTO IGNITION ATTACHHMEMT ONLY)
Zr 203 329 RI WASHER, FLAT, RD-HOLE 2
T 138 k7o wWASHER, Lock, No. IC EXTERNAL-TOOTH 2

& - NoT SERVICED SCPARATELY

PRINTED 1IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



)

— Bu —_—
TC-64 DIESEL ENGINE N
PART NO;
REF. NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER REQ'D
INTAKE MANIFOLD AND EXHAUST MANIFOLD—Continued
23 120 61k NUT, HEX.. No. 1C-32
29 263 311 RIZ COVER. END, INTAKE MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY (BATTCRY lGHITIQH ONLY ) |
(ComPosSED OF -
| BLADE 263 327 RI 2 SCREwW
| BLADE 263 320 Rl | STRIF
| COVER § 263 311 RI 2 WASHER
2 INSULATOR 263 326 R 2 WASHER
2 NUT 120 A1k
103 (25 NUT, HEx., 5/10-2UNF i
179 80C SCREW, cap, WEx-HD., |/L-20NC x [-3/8" |
oh 9o H WASHER, 21/64" 1.D. x 5/8" 0.D. x No. 18 ca. |
LLG 186 WASHER, coppcr, I/L" 1.D. x 1/2" 0.D. x No. 18 ca. |
29 243 345 R92 COVER, END, INTAKE MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY (MAGNETO IGHITION ATTACHMENT ONLY) |
(ComposED oF -
| BLADE | SCREW 263 356 Ri
| BLADE | SLEEVE 263 357 RI
| COVER I STRIP 263 325 R2
I INSULATOR 263 32C RI 2 WASHER 135 4oy
2 Nt 12G 61k | WASHER 263,379 R1)
I SCREW 263 330 R
103 2% NUT, HEx.. O/ [G-2UNF |
120 61k NUT. HEx.. Mo. 1CG-32NF |
179 800 5CREW, CAR, WEx-HD., |/H-20NC x 1-3/8" |
103 319 WASHER . Lock, i/U" (mMcoium) |
103 32C WASHER, Lock, 5/16% (mED1UM) |
138 479 WASHER, Lock. No. 10 EXTCRUAL-TOOTH I
263 3(8 RYI CLIP. CABLE, RUBBLR COVERLD |
103 3k43 WASHER, rLaT, 17/32" 1.D. x I-1/16" 0.0, x 3/32" |
265 ©13 R9I DISC. contact, w/EYELET 188 GGY awo EYELET 188 523 ]
186 527 EYELET, 1/0 5 7/32" (erass) 2
188 S0k EVELET, I/4 » 7/32 (uzEto oM INTAKE MANIFOLD COMTROL SHAFT) I
250 451 R NUT. CXHAUST MANITOLD STUD 4
250 ko1 R NUT, 1HTAKD WARITOLU STUD 4
103 G603 PLUG. IRTAKE HAWIFALD, $LOTTED-HOLS., |/8" 2

§ - NoT SCRVICED SEPARATELY

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



TC-64 DIESEL ENGINE §

EXHAUST MUFFLER AND PIPE EXTENSION

1
PART .
REF. NO. NOART DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER R';:‘g,u
| 276 225 RI EXTENSION, EXHAUST PIPE |
2 276 222 R9I CLAMP, w/BOLT AND NUT, EXHAUST MUFFLER PIPE EXTENSION |
3 274 488 R92 | MUFFLER, ExHAusT |
102 637 NUT, HEX., |/2-13NC L

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




TC-64

=36 —

DIESEL ENGINE

7

CARBURETOR

(For Starting on Gasoline)

/ﬁ/ 171819 20 22 2324 2 ._
N\
\ é'&é@ b @é)(ofcmﬁ
N
¥ \
18 14 18\ 16-~{]
e
S t oM G
g
5 8 S =i =
6
6 7\ \\\
5 1 N N
N\
4!\\ \\\\\ \%\\60
L \‘@
% r\ 104
1
9 10
31
e
36
/ /
33 34 =—48
R
\
\
36
/_39
38<: -49
40
4
37
A-37902 A
1
REF. NO. NS":";ER DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER Rgg i
| 271 204 RO2 CARBURETOR, AsscMBLY |
103 025 NUT, HEX., 5/1CG"NF 5
103 320 WASHER, Lock, 5/16" :
2 53 459 DA GASKET, CARBURETOR
3 53 843 DX THROUGH, DRAIN, w/SUPPORT awnp CLIP
L 56 537 DAX SHAFT, STARTING SHUTTER, LONnG, w/LEVER ano SCREW, 31 636 D
5 b5 148 D RETAINER, DUST SEAL =
é L5 ko pa SEAL, pusT 2

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



= 57—
1C-64 DIESEL ENGINE K

DESCRIPTION

SERIAL NUMBER NG:
REQ'D

PART
REF. NO. NUMBER

CARBURETOR—Continued

(For Starting on Gasoline)

7 CHOKE |
3 56 538 DAX SHAFT. STARTING SHUTTZE. “rofi. w/LEVER aun SCRE:, 3! G5 D 1
g 52 791 Rl BALL. FRICTION SERING, 3/1 i
< L5 o9 D SPRING. STARTING LE¥TR FRICT i i
10 13 543 RI Pl mout, A48 s A I
Il 31 636 D SCREW/, STARTING SHUTTER
12 362 550 RI LEVER, FUCL ADJUSTMENT |
132 760 SCREW. RD-HD., No. 8-32 x 1/2" |
7 360 599 R "0 RING, 3/16" 1.D. x 5/16" 0.D. x 1/i6" wipc ]
b 362 5L8 R VALVE , NEEDLE |
15 45 110 D PIN, STARTING LEVER STOP z
16 362 547 RI VENTUR | |
17 32 582 D CAM, LOCKIMG SHAFT |
18 352 352 Rl LOCK, LOCKING SHAFT BEARING ]
32 585 DA BEARING, LOCKING SHAFT
2c 359 155 R "O" RIHG, LOCKING SHAFT, 19/64" 1.D. x 27/64" 0.D. x 1/16" wioc ]
21 363 L5k R WASHER . LOCKING SHAFT |
22 32 583 D WASHER, DUST LOCKING SHAFT |
23 32 587 D RETAINER, DUST WASHER, LOCKING SHAFT
2 32 586 D SPRING, DUST WASHER, LOCKING SHAFT ]
2t 50 801 D SHAFT aAnp LEVER. LOCKING |
120 622 NUT, HEX., 8-32 (cADMIuM PLATED) |
121 8l WASHER, Lock, No. & (capMium PLATCD) ]
25 352 543 R9Z BODY, CARBURETOR ASSEMBLY l
(Composco ofF -
| BODY § 362 54k R2 2 RETAINER L5 148 D
I PIN 16 543 RI 2 SEAL L5 1Lko pa
g BN 45 110D I VENTUR! 362 547 R1)
o7 362 552 R TUBE, FUEL INLET |
28 32 (606 DE GASKET, FUEL BOWL
32 &0k D SPACER, FLOAT LEVER 0
30 25 o3 D GASKET, FLOAT LEVER PIVOT SCREW
. § - NOT SCRVICED SEPARATELY

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



—38 — I
N
TC-64 DIESEL ENGINE i
REF. NO. qhaRT DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER fESD
CARBURETOR—Continued
(For Starting on Gasoline)
3! 32 578 D LEAF, rLoaT LEVER SPRING, UPFER I
37 32 977 D LEAF. FLCAT LEVER SPRING, LOWER |
33 251 65C R11 FLOAT suo FERRULE, w/NUT, |14 777 ano SCREV, 132 64G |
3L 1y 777 FLOAT, REIMFORCING HUT, No. 4-LO (BRass i
132 6L& SCREW, SLOTTED-RD-HD.. No. L-4O x 1/2" (capmiun rLaTCD) |
35 357 090 RI LEVER. FLoaT (wiLL work rFor § 251 651 RI) (ALuminum) ]
35 251 652 R9I FLOAT anp LEVER, ASSEMBLY
(Composep of -
| FLOAT 251 650 RI1
I LEAF 32 517 D
| LEAF 32 578 D
| LEVER 357 090 R1)
37 5 051 DX BOWL. FUEL, W/SPACER, 32 604 D (opTionaL wiTH 9 39C DX) ]
121 7k WASHER. LoCk, No. 12 (cADuium PLATED) 5
132 203 SCREW, No. 12-24 x 7/8", FiL-np. (capMium PLATED) 5
37 9 390 DX BOWL. ruci, w/SPACER, 32 604 D (opTiomaL wiTH 5 051 DX) ]
121 7hk WASHER, Lock, No. 12 (cADMiuM PLATED) 5
132 203 SCREW, No. 12-24 x 7/8", FiL-HD. (cabmiuM PLATED) 5
36 58 840 DAX VALVE. orain. w/Lock NUT, 58 837 D, BODY, 64 932 D ano STEM, 64 536 DA
39 58 837 D NUT, LOCK, DRAIN VALVL |
Lo 6l 536 DA STEM, DRAIN VALVE |
I 32 576 DX PIVOT anD SCREW, FLOAT
3¢ DI :
L2 32 581 DXG VALVE anp CAGL, wecoie, w/GASKET, 25 948 D I
u3 59 241 D GASKET, NEEDLE VALVE CAGE |
Ik 121 7hk FoLtows ReF. No. 37
5 132 203 FoLLows ReF. No. 37
hé 1§ 377 D GASKET, STRAINCR SCREEN |
47 29 902 DX RETAINER. STRAINER SCREW, w/SCREEN |
N 35 691 DA BOWL, FUEL ASSEMBLY
(ComposeD oF -
| BOWL 5 051 DX | GASKET 25 9Ud D
| CAGE 32 581 DXB I PIVOT 32 576 DX
| FLOAT 251 652 R9I | RETAINER 29 902 DX
| GASKET 18 377 D
4o 64 932 D BODY, ORAIN VALVE |
271 226 R9I COUPLING, CARBURETOR FUEL ADJUSTHMEMT ROD |
107 761 PIN, coTTer, 1/16 x 5/8" z
37 006 D BLANK, CARBURETOR NUMBER PLATE |
38 525 D SCREW, prive, No. O x 3/16" (name PLATE)

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



— 29 —

o7

64 \
1C-6 DIESEL ENGINE 5
FUEL INJECTION PIPES, GEAR AND CONNECTIONSC,
(For Engines equipped with IH Fuel Injection Pump)
__Final
”\ filter
L Auxiliary

filter

\

IPA-42420 A
REF. NO. NS:‘F;;R DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER R:g;o
| 263 181 RI PAD, INJECTION PIPE CLAMP 2
2 264 710 RI CLAMP, INJECTION PIPE ]
g 263 180 RI CLAMP, INJECTION PIPE 1
L 251 049 RS2 PIPES, INJECTION, SET OF FOUR, ASSEMELY ]
(ComposeD of
I PIPE 251 o045 RI2 PIPE 251 o47 RI2
| PIPE 251 046 RI2 P1PE 251 o048 RrI2)
5 251 014‘3 RIZ PIPE, INJECTION, ASSEMBLY (cyLinDER No. I) |
(Composto oF -
| NUT 250 617 RI PIPE 8§
| NUT 251 050 R2 SLEEVE 250 610 R2)
'?) - PIPING FOR CHASSI1S REFER 72 "FUEL AND GASOLINE TANKS AND PIPING"

£ - NOT FURNISHED SEPARATELY

PRINTED iN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



TC-6

4

e 6t

DIESEL ENGINE

REF. NO. ‘ NOMEER DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER nag
FUEL INJECTION PIPES, GEAR AND CONNECTIONS —Continued
(For Engines equipped with IH Fuel Injection Pump)
3 250 617 RI NUT, 'NJECTION P!PE (NOZZLE END) I
7 250 610 R2 SLEEVE, !NJECTION PIPE g
8 291 ol Ri2 PIPE, INJECTION, ASSEMELY (CYLINDER No. 2)
(ComposeD oF -
| NUT 250 617 RI | PIPE §
| NuUT 251 050 R2 2  SLEEVE 250 610 R2)
9 251 oi7 RI2 PIPE, INJECTION, ASSEMELY (CYLINDER No. 3)
(CoMPOSED OF -
I NUT 250 617 RI | PIPE §
| NUT 251 050 R2 2  SLEEVE 250 610 R2)
10 251 oL8 RrI2 PIPE, INJECTION, ASSEMELY (CYLINDER No. }) ]
(CoMPOSED OF -
| BLOCK 8 | PIPE §
| NUT 250 617 RI 2  SLEEVE 250 610 R2)
I NUT 251 050 R2
103 025 NUT, HEX., 5/16-2UNF |
103 320 WASHER, Lock, MEDIUM, 5/16" |
I 31 121 D NUT, NOZ2LE BODY STUD B
12 NOZZLE, INJECTION (REFER TO INJECTION NOZZLES AND PRE-COMBUSTION CHAME:RS)
13 22 510 D ELBOW, AUXILIARY FUEL FILTER OUTLET PIPE (FILTER END) |
14 251 754 RII PIPE, AUXILIARY FUEL FILTER INLET, W/TWo NUT, 22 508 D ano
2 NIPPLES, 22 509 D I
15 63 405 DAX PIPE, AUXILIARY FUEL FILTER OUTLET, W/NUT AND NIPPLES I
16 64 964 b PAN, FUEL FILTER DRIP I
179 812 SCREW, caP, HEx-HD., 5/16-18NC x 1/2" 2
103 320 WASHER, Lock, MEDIUM, 5/16" 2
17 22 507 D CONNECTOR, AUXILIARY FUEL FILTER INLET PIPE (WATER 4RAP END) |
18 29 898 b NUT, PLUNGER DRAIN PIPE CONNECTOR !
19 270 693 R2| PIPE, PLUNGER DRAIN, W/NUT, 29 898 D I
20 272 424 Ri CLIP, PLUNGER DRAIN PIPE ]
21 4g 584 D IND ICATOR, INJECTION PUMP GEAR TIMING i
425 475 SCREW, macH., 3/8-2UNF x 1-1/8" 3
22 50 412 pA GEAR, FUEL INJECTION PuMP (54 TEETH) |
23 62 939 DB GASKET, FUEL INJECTION PUMP |
2l 264 143 RI CLAMP, INJECTION PIPE ]
25 264 142 RI PAD, INJECTION PIPE CLAMP 2
181 316 SCREW, caP, HEx-HD., |/U-28NF x 1-1/8" 8
115 547 NUT, Lock, HEX., |/4-28NF g
26 264 712 RI CLAMP, INJECTION PIPE 1
27 251 050 R2 NUT, INJECTION PIPE I
28 27 927 DA WASHER, INJECTION PIPE ERACE ]
@- PIPING FOR CHASIS REFER TO "FUEL AND GASOLINE TANKS AND PIPING".
§ - NoT FURNISHED SEPARATELY

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



TC-64

_)_”_

DIESEL ENGINE

2

REF. NO. NS:IIRBER DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER R';g_-o
FUEL INJECTION PIPES, GEAR AND CONNECTIONS@, —Continued
(For Engines equipped with IH Fuel Injection Pump)
29 63 035 D BRACE, INJECTION PIPE ]
179 816 SCREW, caP, HEX-HD., 5/16-18NC x 3/4" !
103 320 WASHER, Lock, 5/16" ]
30 275 946 R9I HOSE, FINAL FUEL FILTER OUTLET (WiLL Work For 63 OUG DAX) ;
31 37 165 D NUT, PRIMARY PUMP INLET PIPE CONNECTOR |
32 63 ol7 DAX PIPE, FINAL FUEL FILTER INLET, W/TW0o NUT, 37 165D ]
33 120 499 ELBOW, FINAL FUEL FILTER OUTLET PIPE (FILTER END) (wiLL
wORK FOR 37 323 DX) |
3 38 026 DMX CONNECTOR, FINAL FUEL FILTER INLET PIPE, W/NUT, 37 165D ]
29 901 DX CONNECTOR, PLUNGER DRAIN PIPE !
38 026 DMX CONNECTOR, DASH TO WATER TRAP i
262 856 RI DAMPENER, SPIRAL TYPE !
22 510 D ELBOW, AUXILIARY FUEL FILTER INLET PIPE (FILTER END) (SEE
AUXILIARY AND FINAL FUEL FILTERS) |
37 323 DX ELBOW, FINAL FUEL FILTER INLET PIPE (FILTER END) (SEE
AUXILIARY AND FINAL FUEL FILTERS) |
22 509 D NIPPLE, AUXILIARY FUEL FILTER OUTLET PIPE 2
22 509 D NIPPLE, AUX!LIARY FUEL FILTER INLET PIPE 2
22 508 © NUT, AUXILIARY FUEL FILTER OUTLET PIPE 2
22 508 D NUT , AUXIL'ARY FUEL FILTER INLET PIPE 2
37 165D NUT, FINAL FUEL FILTER INLET PIPE (FILTER END) ]

@ - PIPING FOR CHASIS REFER TO "FUEL AND GASOLINE TANKS AND PiPING"

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



TC-64

— lp —

DIESEL ENGINE

INJECTION NOZZLES AND PRE-COMBUSTION CHAMBERS

19— & uJ =g

20— ——Q ——

10d19— ~

ﬂ 19—+

Open type Fuel Injection
Nozzle Valve field
improvement package

i =
b 271745 R91
=
16@ IPA-43591
=
TD-142M
501 to 2552
TD-142M
2553 Up
REF. NO. NS:«RBLR DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER R’;g;r
| 250 607 R FITTING, nozzLe (oroER 276 073 RII) TD-142M - 501 10 2552 L
181 380 SCREW, cAP, HEx-HD., 3/8-2UNF x 2-1/4" 8
I 276 073 RI FITTING, NozzLE TD-1k2M - 2553 ue I
| 276 073 RI I FITTING, nozzLe, 276 O73 RI, w/VALVE, 275 634 RI
(wiLL woRrk ForR 250 607 RY) TD-142M - 501 10 2552 L
2 275 634 RI VALVE, NozzLE BLEEDER (WiLL WORK FOR 32 493 D) ]
3 271 648 RYI SCREEN, NOZZLE L
Y 250 608 RI SEAL, DUST, NOZZLE FITTING 1
5 37 150D SPACER, NozzLE vaLVE (SEe NOTE 2) TD-142M - 501 10 2552 1
6 37 148 0 GASKET, NozzLe VALVE (SEe NOTE 2) TD-142M - 501 10 2552 4
7 37 146 DA SPRING, NozzLE vALVE (SEE NOTE 2) TD-142M - 501 10 2552 [
8 37 1470 NUT, NozzLE vALVE (SEE NOTE 2) TD-142M - 501 10 2552 [
9 37 152 DB VALVE aAND SPRING, NOZZLE, ASSEMBLY (ORIFICE TYPE)
TD-Ik2M - 501 710 2592 L

(See NOTES | anp 2)

(ComposeED oOF -

| GUIDE § I SPRING 37 146 Dpa
2 NUT 37 147D I VALVE §
NOTE | - OPEN TYPE FUEL INJECTION NOZZLE VALVES SHOULD NOT

EE INTERMIXED WITH ORIFICE TYPE FUEL INJECTION

NOZZLE VALVES OR OPEN TYPE VALVES WITH DIFFERENT LIF1S.

NOTE 2 - USED ON ENGINES EQUIPPED WITH FIELD IMPROVEMENT PACKAGE, 271 745 R9I

§ - NoT FURNISHED SEPARATELY

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



TC-64

— g =

DIESEL ENGINE

N
S
1]

REF. NO, L DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER DO
INJECTION NOZZLES AND PRE-COMBUSTION CHAMBERS—Continued
9 275 719 RYI I VALVE, NozZzLE, ASSEMELY (oPEN TYPE, .0[2 - .0I3" LIFT)
(See NOTE 1) TD-ikem - 2553 ue I
(ComPOSED OF -
| SCREW ano SEAT 278 008 R9I | SPRING 2745 954 RI
| SEAT § | VALVE §
| SEAT 271 740 R1)
9 271 738 R1I VALVE, NOZZLE, ASSEMELY (OPEN TYPE, .007 - .008" L1F7) (USED ONLY ON ENGINES EQUIPPED
wiTH PACKAGE, 271 745 R9I)
(See NOTE 1) . : TD-1k2M - 501 10 2552 )
(CoMPOSED OF -
| SCREW anp | SEAT 271 Tho RI
SEAT 278 008 R9I | SPRING 276 954 RI
| SEAT § | VALVE § )
10 251 079 R4 NOZZLE, INJECTION, ASSEMELY (ORIFICE TYPE) (SEe NOTE I)
(SEe NOTE 3) TD-1k2M - 501 10 2552 L
(CoMPOSED OF - .
| BODY 251 043 RII 2 SCREW 181 380
| FITTING 276 073 Ri i SPACER 37 150 D
2 GASKET 37 148 D I VALVE 275 63k RI
| PLATE 250 60k R3 | VALVE anp
| SCREEN 271 648 R9I SPRING 37 152 DB)
10 276 393 R9I NOZZLE, !NJECTION, ASSEMELY (OPEN TYPE) (SEE NOTES | anD 3) TD-142M - 2553 we y
(CoMPOSED OF -
| BODY 276 394 RI1 | SLEEVE 271 743 RI
| FITTING 276 073 RI | SPACER 271 744 Ry
3 GASKET 37 148 o I VALVE 275 719 R9I
| SCREEN 271 648 R9| | VALVE 276 634 RI
2 SCREW 181 380
I 250 60k R3 PLATE, NOZZLE INJECTOR TD-142M - 501 10 2552 B!
12 37 148 b GASKET, NOZZLE INJECTOR PLATE TD-1l2M - 501 10 2552 1
13 251 043 R BODY, nozzie, W/SEAL, 250 608 RI ano SEAL, 251 Obh R2
(oriFICE TYPE) TD-142M - 501 10 2552 Y
3 276 39k RII BODY, nozzie, w/SEAL, 250 608 RI anp SEAL, 251 Obk R2 (open TvPe)
(SEe NOTE 2) TD-1k2M - 2553 ue ]
14 251 okl r2 SEAL, DUST, NOZZLE EODY I

NOTE | - OPEN TYPE FUEL INJECTION NOZZLE VALVES SHOULD NOT EE

INTERMIXED WITH ORIFICE TYPE FuUEL

INJECTION NOZZLE VALVE

OR OPEN TYPE VALVES WITH DIFFERENT LIFTS.

NOTE 2 - USED ON ENGINES EQUIPPED WITH FIELD |MPROVEMENT

Packace, 271 745 R9I.

NOTE 3 - NOT USED ON ENGINES EQUIPPED WITH FIELD |MPROVEMENT

Packace, 271 745 R9I.

§ - NoT FURNISHED SEPARATELY

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



— il — N
N
1¢-64 DIESEL ENGINE .
REF. NO. RART 2
SOMBER DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER R:g'D
INJECTION NOZZLES AND PRE-COMBUSTION CHAMBERS—Continued
15 251 ob2 RY GASKET, PRE-COMBUSTION CTHAMEER 8
16 251 o1 R CHAMBER, PRE-COMEUSTION I
17 NoT USED
18 271 744 RI SPACER, NozzLE vALVE (SEe NOTE 2) TD- 142M - 2553 ue L
19 37 148 b GASKET, wozzLe vaLve (See NOTE 2) TD-1k2M - 2553 ue B
20 271 743 RI SLEEVE, NozzLE VvALVE (SEE NOTE 2) TD-142M - 2553 ue [
21 278 008 R9I SEAT, NOZZLE VALVE SPRING, UPPER, Ww/VALVE STOP SCREW (Wi!LL WORK FOR
271 741 RI ano 271 742 R2) (See NOTE 2) TD-1h2M - 2553 ue 1
22 276 954 RI SPRING, NozzLE vALVE (See NOTE 2) TD-1h2M - 2553 up Y
23 271 740 RI SEAT, SPRING, LOWER (SEE NOTE 2) TD-142M - 2553 up L
24 271 745 RI PACKAGE , FIELD IMPROVEMENT, OPEN TYPE FUEL INJECTION
NOZZLE VALVE (SEE NOTE I) TD-142M - 501 10 2552 L
(ComPOSED OF -
Y GASKET 37 148 b | SPACER 271 744 Ri
| SLEEVE 271 743 RI | VALVE 271 738 RI1)
NOTE | - OPEN TYPE FUEL INJECTION NOZZLE VALVES SHOULD NOT EE
INTERMIXED WITH ORIFICE TYPE FUEL |NJECTION NOZZLE
VALVE OR OPEN TYPE VALVES WITH DIFFERENT LIFTS.
NOTE 2 - USED ON ENGINES EQUIPPED WITH FIELD |MPROVEMENT
Packace, 271 745 R9I.
IH SINGLE PLUNGER FUEL INJECTION PUMP
270 131 R9I PUMP, INJECTION, FUEL, MobEL "B" (1650 RPM - 9% REGULATION) |
REFER TO MODEL "B" FUEL INJECT!ON PUMP PARTS CATALOG PU-UOA WHEN ORDERING DETAIL
PARTS FOR COMPLETE MoDEL "B" FUEL INJECTION PUMPS AND ALSO FOR SPECIAL MooeL "B"
FUEL INJECTION PUMPS NOT LISTED ABOVE. FOR SPEED CHARTS SEE MopoeL "B" FueL
INJECTION PuMP PARTS CATALOG PU-HOA.
103 026 NUT, HeEx, 3/8-2UNF |
179 843 SCREW, cAP, HEX-HD., 3/8-16NC x I-1/2" I
179 851 SCREW, caP, HEx-HD., 3/8-16NC x 3" |
16 849 R9I SCREW, macH., 3/8-16NC x 2-1/2", w/WASHER 2
103 321 WASHER, Lock, meoium, 3/8" 2

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



TC-64

s 115_

DIESEL ENGINE

T

WATER TRAP AND CONNECTIONS

B-4480A
REF. NO. M DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER oo
| 251 355 R9l TRAP, WATER, ASSEMBLY |
(ComposeDp oF -

I BAIL 60 878 bx | SCREV 251 347 R1I

I BOWL 60 377 D | SCREEN 251 348 RO

| GASKET 260 708 R2 | PLUG, w/TOP 251 380 R9I)

| SCREW 60 871 DA

103 323 WASHER, Lock, /2" ]
179 893 SCREW, CAP, HEX-HD., |/2-13NC x 3" ]
2 251 749 RI BRACKET, WATER TRAP ]
179 839 SCREW, CAP, HEX-HD., 3/8-16NC x I" 2
103 321 WASHER, Lock, 3/8" 2
3 51 52F BC GASKET, WATER TRAP BRACKET |
4 251 347 RII SCREW, WATER TRAP DRAIN, W/SCREw HANDLE |
-5 24 805 D PLUG, Expansion, 3/8" |
3 251 380 R9I TOP, wATER TRAP, W/PLUG, 2L 805 D I
7 60 871 DA SCREW, WATER TRAP VENT |
8 251 348 R9I SCREEN, WATER TRAP, w/TOP anp BOTTOM |
0 260 708 R2 GASKET, WATER TRAP BOWL |
10 60 877 D BOWL, WATER TRAP GLASS 0
1 60 878 Dx BAIL, WATER TRAP, w/THumMe SCREW |

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



TC-64

= |t~

DIESEL ENGINE

V%/ A7

AUXILIARY AND FINAL FUEL FILTERS
(For Engines equipped with IH Fuel Injection Pump)

€ =]
““““ 1
1]
<-—-2 g
< -—-3 -—=--3

b——

107 A-40776
REF. NO. e i DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER .=t
273 745 R9I FILTER, FuEL, AssemBLY (CoNsIsTs of REF. Nos. | To Il LEss REF. No. 8 anp [0) I
179 860 SCREW, CAP, HEX-HD., [/16-IUNC x I-1/L" z
103 332 WASHER, Lock, 7/16" 2
| 39 677 DA BLEEDER, FUEL OIL FILTER 2
2 13 727D GASKET, FUEL OIL FILTER CASE STUD 2
3 259 482 R9| BOLT, FINAL FUEL OIL FILTER CASE 2

CASE, FUEL OIL FILTER

r

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



N

= — b7 —
TC-64 DIESEL ENGINE kA
RT .
REF. NO. e DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER s
AUXILIARY AND FINAL FUEL FILTERS—Continued
(For Engines equipped with TH Fuel Injection Pump)
5 259 L79 R92 ELEMINT, FinaL FUEL FILTER (PUROLATOR) (OPTIONAL WITH 20C 039 R9I) i
5 265 839 R9I ELEMENT, fFinaL FUEL FILTER (SkINNER) (opTionaL wiTh 259 479 R92) |
é 252 479 R92 ELEMENT, AuUxiLIARY FUEL OfL FILTER (PuroLATOR) (oPTioNAL wiTH 256 339 R9I) |
[ 266 839 R9I ELEMENT, AuxiLIARY FUEL oiL FILTER (Skinner) (opTionar wiTh 259 479 R9Z) ]
i 13 728 D GASKET, FUEL OIL FILTER CASE 2
4 22 510D ELBOW, AUXILIARY FUEL OIL FILTER INLET PIPE (FILTER END) i
8 22 510D ELBOW, AUXILIARY FUEL OIL FILTER OUTLET PIPE (FILTER END) |
9 09382 T COCK, DRAIN, FUEL FILTER 2
10 37 323 DX ELBOW, FINAL FUEL OIL FILTER OUTLET PIPE, w/NUT, 37 165 D I
10 37 323 DX ELBOW, FINAL FUEL OIL FILTER INLET PIPE, W/NUT, 37 165 D |
11 273 74k RI BASE, FUEL FILTER ]

ENGINE BALANCER

IP A-41009 A

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



TC-64

N

— 18 — §

DIESEL ENGINE

REF. NO. NE‘;":ER DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER R:g:n
ENGINE BALANCER
| 274 536 RII WEIGHT, EALANCER DRIVING, W/TW0 BUSHING, 276 794 Rl (oroer
277 671 R91) TD-142M - 501 10 2910 I
I 277 470 RII WEIGHT , EALANCER DRIVING, W/TW0 BUSHING TD-142M - 2910 ve I
2 277 318 RI BOLT, IDLER GEAR SHAFT (wiLL work For 256 820 RI)
3 269 293 RI PIN, EALANCER FRONT SUPPORT DOWEL 2
] 50 ko pa PLUG, PIPE, EALANCER FRONT supPorT (NPT 1/8™)
5 274 529 R21 | SUPPORT, EaLANCER, FRONT (oROER 277 320 R9!) TD-1h2M - 501 10 1519 I
5 276 493 R9I SUPPORT, EALANCER, FRONT (ORDER 277 320 R9I) TD-1k2M - 1520 10 2573 I
5 277 311 R9I SUPPORT, EALANCER, FRONT, ASSEMELY TD-142M - 257k we !
(ComposeD oF -
| BUSHING § 2 PIN b1 151
| GASKET 252 539 RI | PLUG 50 410 pA
2 PIN 269 293 RI | SUPPORT § )
3 276 794 RI + | BUSHING, EALANCER DRIVE SHAFT, FRONT (WiLL WORK ForR 274 530 RI) |
7 277 302 RI WASHER, THRUST, EALANCER DRIVE PINION TD-1h2M - 257k ue
8 141151 PIN, DOWEL, THRUST WASHER 7D- 1h2m - 257h ue 2
9 17 045 RI PIN, RoLL, 5/32" 0.D. x |-3/8" |
10 274 532 R2 PINION, EALANCER ORIVE (orDER 277 320 R9I) 1D0-142M - 501 10 1519 |
10 276 497 RI PINION, eaLancer DRIVE (oroER 277 320 R9I) TD-142M - 1520 10 2573 |
10 277 305 RI PINION, EALANCER DRIVE TD-142M - 257 ue
I 274 531 R2 BALANCER, IDLER GEAR
12 90 391 HA CUP, IDLER GEAR BEARING
12 264 800 R9I CONE, IDLER GEAR EEARING
13 252 862 RI RING, SNAP, !DLER GEAR EEARING |
14 263 561 R2 WASHER, IDLER GEAR SHAFT EOLT
15 108 630 PIN, cotter, 1/8 x 7/8"
16 277 319 RI NUT, 'OLER GEAR SHAFT EOLT (WiLL wORk FoR |19 25k) |
17 264 661 R3I SHAFT, 10LER GEAR, W/PIN, 186 40O RI
18 18 400 RI PIN, £sna roLL, 3/16 x 5/8" i
19 252 539 RI GASKET, "O" RING, FRONT SUPPORT (wiLL WORk FOR 252 738 RI) |
20 277 425 Ri ELBOW, NPT, Hi-outy, I/4" 0.0. x 1/8" (wiLL work For 30 402 D) ]
21 29 898 p NUT, oIL PRESSURE LINE, [/h" 2
22 274 688 R LINE, oiL PRESSURE, w/Two NUT, 29 898 D I
23 277 427 Rri TEE, NPT, Hi-outy, 90°, 1/4™ 0.0. x 1/8" (wiLL work ror 274 549 RI) ]
2l 274 540 RII LINE, DRIVE SHAFT PRESSURE, W/Two NUT, 29 898 D !
25 29 898 2 NUT, DRIVE SHAFT PRESSURE LINE, I/h" 2
26 277 426 Ri ELBOW, HI-DUTY TUEE FITTING (WiLL WoRrk For 38 735 D)
27 124 sk KEY, Wooorurr, /8 x 3/L" TD-1h2M - 1520 ur !

§ - NoT FURNISHED SEPARATELY

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



TC-64

_149_

DIESEL ENGINE

A

REF. NO. e DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER R:g:D
ENGINE BALANCER—Continued
28 274 527 RI SHAFT, EALANCER DRIVE (LESS COLLAR, 274 525 RI)
(orDER 277 320 R9I) TD-142M - 501 10 1519 ]
28 276 495 RII SHAFT, EBALANCER ORIVE, W/COLLAR (orDER 277 320 R9I) TD-142M - 1520 10 2573 |
28 277 303 RII SHAFT, EALANCER DRIVE, W/COLLAR TD-b2m - 257k ur I
29 50 410 pa PLUG, PIPE, BALANCER WEIGHT SHAFT, 1/8" 2
30 274 526 R21 | .SHAFT, EALANCER WEIGHT, W/PLUG, 50 410 DA
: : (oroEr 277 672 R9I or 277 AT71 RII) TD-142M - 501 10 291C
30 277 668 RI | SHAFT, EALANCER WEIGHT, w/PLUG, 50 410 DA TD-142M - 2911 we 2
31 269 181 RI RING, EALANCER DR!VE SHAFT RETAINER (WALDES "TRuARC" 5100-75-S-PP) i
32 276 794 RI BUSHING, BALANCER DRIVE SHAFT, REAR (WiLL Work For 274 530 RI) !
33 274 sk r21 HOUS ING, EALANCER WE(GHT, ASSEMBLY
(CoMPosED OF -
| BUSHING § 2 PIN 269 293 RI
| HOUS ING § | PLUG 50 L10 pA)
274 599 RI SCREW, CAP, HEX-HD.
278 027 RI WIRE, LOCK X
103 323 WASHER, Lock, MEDIUM, [/2" I
34 50 410 pa PLUG, PIPE, EALANCER WEIGHT HOUSING, NPT I/8" |
35 26S 293 RI PIN, EALANCER WEIGHT HOUSING DOWEL 2
3% 553 050 RI PIN, roie, I/4 x 3/4" =
37 274 533 R2 GEAR, EALANCER DRIVE (ORDER 277 320 R9I) TD-142M - 501 19 2573 I
37 277 304 Ri GEAR, EALANCER DRIVE TD-1h2mM - 257k ue I
gel 277 301 RI LOCK, EALANCER DRIVE GEAR NUT TD-1h2m - 257k ue
3¢ 103 029 NUT, HEX, 9/16" N.F. |
Lo 274 535 RII WE IGHT , BALANCER DRIVEN (oRDER 277 672 R9I) TD-142M - 501 10 2910 ]
Yo 277 669 RII WE IGHT , EALANCER DRIVEN, w/Two BUSHING TD-1k2M - 2911 e |
b 27¢ 789 RI BUSHING, EALANCER WEIGHT TD-142M - 501 10 2910 2
b 277 754 Ri BUSH ING, EALANCER WE IGHT TD-1h2M - 2911 ue 2
Lz 124 sk KEY, WoobRruFf, 5/32 x 5/8" TD-1k2M - 2574 e I
274 525 RI COLLAR, EALANCER DRIVE SHAFT TD-142M - 501 10 1519
274 53¢ R93 HOUS ING, BALANCER WEIGHT, ASSEMELY ]
(ComposeD of -
| ELBOW 277 k426 RI 2 PIN 553 050 RI
| ELBOW 277 Y27 Ri 2 SHAFT 277 668 RII
N 1" HOUS ING 274 54y R2| | WEIGHT 277 669 RII
I LINE ¢ I WEIGHT 277 670 RI1y
2 NUT 29 898 b

& - NOT FURNISHED SEPERETFLY

X - As REQUIRED

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



N

— 50— :
TC-64 DIESEL ENGINE o
REF. NO. M i DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER Roois
ENGINE BALANCER—Continued
277 320 R9I PACKAGE, FIELD SERVIZE, EALANCER FRONT SUPPORT (WILL WORK FOR
276 493 R91, 274 529 R21, 275 495 RI1, 276 495 RI, 274 533 R2,
276 497 RI, 274 532 R2 ano 276 494 RII) TD-142M - 501 10 2573 I
(ComposeD OF -
| BOLT 277 318 RI I NUT 277 319 RI
| GEAR 277 30k RI I PIN 108 630
| KEY 124 sbg | SUPPORT, w/PINION
| LOCK 277 301 RI AND SHAFT 277 312 R9I
| NUT 103 029 | WASHER 263 56i R2 )
277 321 R9I PACKAGE, FIELD SERVICE, IDLER DRIVE SHAFT AND FRONT SUPPORT
(wiLL work For 274 528 R93) 70-142M - 501 10 2573
(CoMPOSED OF -
| GEAR 277 30k RI I NUT 103 029
| KEY 124 skg | SUPPORT, w/IDLER
| LOCK 277 301 RI AND SHAFT 277 313 R91)
277 671 R9I PACKAGE, FIELD SERVICE, EALANCER DRIVING WEIGHT AND SHAFT
(Consists of WEIGHT, 277 670 RII ano SHAFT, 277 668 RI1)
(wite work For 274 536 RIT ano 27k 526 R21) TD-142M - 501 10 2910 |
277 672 RGI PACKAGE, FIELD SERVICE, BEALANCER DRIVEN WEIGHT AND SHAFT
(ConsisTs of WEIGHT, 277 669 RII ano SHAFT, 277 668 RI1)
(wiLL work For 274 535 RI1 ano 274 526 R21) TD-142M - 501 10 2910 ]
18 586 RI PIN, RoLL, 7/32" OD x 1-3/8" To-142M - 501 10 1519
274 528 R93 SHAFT, IDLER GEAR DRIVE, W/FRONT SUPPORT (ORDER
277 321 R91) TD-142M - 501 10 2573 !
141 327 H WIRE, Lcokine No. 13, 8" rone (.093) 2
274 599 RI SCREW, CAP, HEX-HD. 2
274 685 RI SCREW, CAP, HEX-HD. 2
103 323 WASHER, Lock, MED(uM, |/2" ]
277 313 R9I SHAFT, IDLER GEAR DRIVE, W/FRONT SUPPORT, ASSEMELY TD-142M - 257k ue
(CoMPOSED OF -
| BOLT 277 318 RI I PIN 106 630
| CONE 264 800 R9I | RING 252 862 RI
I Cup 90 391 HA | SHAFT 264 661 R31I
|  ELBOW 277 Y25 RrI | SUPPORT, w/PINION
| GEAR 27k 531 RR AND SHAFT 277 312 R9I
| NUT 29 898 D | WASHER 263 561 R2 )
| NUT 277 319 RI
276 49k Rr9| SUPPORT, FRONT, w/PINION anD SHAFT, ORIVE (ORDER
277 320 R9I) TD-142M - 501 10 2573 I
277 312 RYI SUPPORT, FRONT, W/PINION AND SHAFT, DRIVE ASSEMELY TD-142M - 257k ue ]
(CoMPOSED OF -
| KEY 124 547 | SHAFT AND
I PIN 17 045 RI COLLAR 277 303 RII
| PINION 277 305 RI | SUPPORT 277 311 R9I
| RING 269 161 RI | WASHER 277 302 RI )

§ - NoT FURNISHED SEPARATELY

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



TC-64

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE



TC-64

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

BATTERY IGNITION UNIT
(For Tractors equipped with Battery Ignition)

A-40778

REF. NO. I Lol DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER ek
I 356 686 R92 | CABLE, SECONDARY, colL TO DISTRIBUTOR, w/Two NIPPLES, 251 553 Rl I
2 251 553 Rl NIPPLES >
3 353 937 RI CLAMP, DISTRIBUTOR 2

180 078 SCREW, CAP, HEX-HD., CD-PLTD., 5/16-18NC x 7/8" ?
120 214 WASHER, Lock, MEDIUM, CD-PLTD., 5/16" 2
b 353 936 RE GASKET, DISTRIBUTOR |
5 365 7683 RII COIL, toniTion (6 voLT) (wiLL work For 353 875 R9I) ]
120 614 NUT, HEX., €D-PLTD., No. l0-32NF 2
120 217 WASHER, Lock, MEDIUM, CD-PLTD., No. IO 2
6 353 889 RI CLAMP, coiL |
120 611 NUT, SQUARE, cD-PLTD., No. [0-32NF ]
132 926 SCREW, SLOTTED-RD-HD., CO-PLTD., No. 10-32NF x [-1/b" I
120 217 WASHER, LOCk, MEDIUM, CD-PLTD., No. 10 |
i 3957 929 R92 CAELE, PRIMARY, COIL TO DISTRIBUTOR, w/Two TERMINALS |

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



— 93— S
TC-64 ELECTRICAL SYSTEM o
RT
REF. NO. O aR DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER Rng
BATTERY IGNITION UNIT—Continued
(For Tractors equipped with Battery Ignition)
3 353 941 Rl BRACKET, IGNIT!ON COIL |
120 37€ NUT, HEx.. 5/16NC 2
180 075 SCREw, cAF, HEx-HD., 5/10-18NC x 5/8" h
120 21k WASHER. Lock. MEDIun, 5/16" 4
120 393 WASHER, PLAIn, 5/16" 7
g 3¢3 763 R HOUS ING, D1ISTRIBUTOR DRIVE. w/BUSHING
179 8h1 SCREW, cAP, HEx-HD., 3/8-16NC x I-1/4" ]
179 842 SCREW, cAP, HEX-HD., 3/8-16NC x 1-3/8" I
103 321 WASHER, Lock, mepium, 3,/8" 2
10 353 934 RII SHAFT, DISTRIBUTOR DRIVE, w/INTEGRAL GEAR (16 TEETH) i
I 5% 780 DD GASKET, DISTRIBUTOR DRIVE HOUSING
12 363 740 ROI HOUS ING, DISTRIBUTOR DRIVE, ASSEMBLY (NOT USED ON TRACTORS EQUIPPED WITH TACHOMITER)
(Composep ofF - .
| COVER 363 76U RI
| GASKET 363 765 RI
| HOUS ING 363 763 RII
2 SCREW L35 L2g
2 WASHER 120 217)
103 883 PLUG. PIPE, SLOTTED-HDLS., |/8"
13 363 765 Rl GASKET, DISTRIBUTOR DRIVE HOUSING HOLE COVER |
14 363 764 R COVER, DISTRIBUTOR DRIVE HOUSING HOLE |
L35 kLeo SCRE\/, MACHINE, SLOTTED-RD-HD., CD-PLTD., No. 10-32NF x 9-16" B
120 217 YWASHER, LoCck, MEDIUM, CD-PLTD., No. IO 2
15 353 892 R9| DISTRIBUTOR, ASSEMELY (WiLL WoRk FOR 356 657 R9I) (FOR COMPONENTS SEE LIST OF PARTS

UNDER DETAILS OF "BATTERY |GNITION DISTRIEUTOR")

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



i i

1C-64 ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

BATTERY IGNITION DISTRIBUTOR, International Type H

13 14 15 16
R
\ Ne o I |

Location of the
distributor symbol code

Te-e

12 18a 19 200 21 22/93 24192
// N\ i
|

|

\ N

1PB-10231
REF. NO. NS:,.RBER DESCRIPTION I SERIAL NUMBER LL TQ;
KEY TO LETTERS IN CAPTION -
A - 356 657 ROl - DISTRIBUTOR, AsseMELY (with 8° ADVANCE SHAFT) (CLOCKWISE ROTATION LOOKING
From DRIVE £nD) (oRDER 353 892 R9I)
B - 353 892 R9I - DISTRIBUTOR, ASSEMELY (WITH FIXED ADVANCE SHAFT) (CLOCKWISE ROTATION LOOKING
FROM DRIVE END) (WiLL WORK FOR 356 657 R9I)

I 351 693 R9I CAP, DISTRIBUTOR T
2 353 896 R9I ROTOR, DISTRIBUTOR T
3 353 90! R2 SEAL, BREAKER COVER (FELT) ] |
4 352 284 R2 GASKET, BREAKER COVER ] ]
5 353 900 RI | COVER, BREAKER, W/SEAL, 353 901 R2 anp GASKET, 352 284 R2 N
7 353 903 R92 | CONDENSER 1
7 353 905 RI CLAMP, CONDENSER | |
131 949 SCREW, SLOTTED-FIL-HD., No. 8-32NC x 3/16" (cabpMium PLATED) I |
i21 841 WASHER, Lock, No. O, MEDIuM (CADMIUM PLATED) 10
5 PACKAGE , BREAKER ARM AND STATIONARY POINT | |
SCREYW, SLOTTED-PAH-HD., No. O-32NC x 3/16" (capMiuM PLATED) T
g 353 907 R SCRE.!, TCRMINAL T
120 622 MUT, HCx., No. O-32NC (cADMIUM PLATED) 3] 3
121 34 JASHER, Lock, No. 8, mcoiun (capmiuMm PLATED) 3
1C 353 IMSULATOR . TERMINAL SPRING ANCHOR | |
I 254 ASHER, TERMINAL IMSULATING ] ]
12 352 277 R11 PLATE , BRLCAKER | ]
121 832 SCRE, SLOTTED-RD-HD., Mo. 8-32NC x 3/8" (capmium pLATED) ] |
121 2k WASHER, Leck, No. 8, mEDIuM (CADMIUM PLATED) T

359 920 R GUARD, GOVERIIGP WEIGHT |

131 Gy SCRC., SLOTTCO-FIL-HD., No. 5-32NC x 3/16" (capmium FLATED) 2

1zl &) SROMER . tece, Ho. S, uroiun (cADMIuM PLATED) 2

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



N

-5 —
TC-64 §

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

REF. NO. o e DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER No. REQ'D
AlB
BATTERY IGNITION DISTRIBUTOR, International Type H—Continued
i CAM. w/FELT. 355 LEC R I
5 283 919 RI SPRING, covLrRnOR (6-1/2 coits) (scT oF Two) ]
352 9[7 RGl | ARM, WEIGHT 2|
17 352 293 Rl SPACER, WEIGHT ARM 4|
18 356 €359 R9I SHAFT, pisTRiBUTOR (B89 Apvanze) I
184 353 930 RI SHAFT, DISTRIEBUTOR (FIXED ADVANCE) |1
I
19 352 298 R WASHER, DISTRIBUTOR THRUST 2 2
T
20 353 89l RI SPRING. DISTRIBUTOR CAP 2] 2
2 353 %95 RI SUPPORT. DISTRIBUTOR CAP SPRING 2|2
121 832 SCREW, sLoTTED-RD-HD., No. 8-32NC x 3/8" (capium pLATED) 2] 2
121 84 WASHER, Lock, meoium, No. 8 (capium PLATED) 2 ]2
22 353 898 R HOUSING. DIsTRIBUTOR, w/oiL SEAL, 252 739 RI, RETAINER, |
353 399 R1 ano PLUG. 125 947 ]
125 947 PLUG, PirE, sLoTTED, |/8" (caDMiumM PLATED) 1
|
l
23 353 899 R1 RETAINER, DISTRIBUTCR SHAFT OIL SEAL il
|
2l 252 739 Rl OIL SEAL. DISTRIBUTOR SHAFT ’ [
) I
25 353 9C2 RI GEAR. DISTRIBUTOR 1]
21 39k D WASHER . STATIONARY POINT AND TERMINAL 3¢ 3
355 16O R FELT, CAHM OIL HOLE I
3514 552 R PIN, DISTRIBUTOR GEAR 1]
i
l

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



TC-64

K

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

BATTERY IGNITION PUSH - PULL SWITCH

A-22770A

REF. NO. NS:A':ER DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER R:g;q

I 62 801 DC SWITCH, BATTERY IGNITION PUSH=-PULL ]
64 022 H SCREW, SLOTTED-SPECIAL-HD., No. 8-32 x 5/16" 2
121 841 WASHER, Lock, No. 8 (capMiuM PLATED) 2

2 8 732D KNOB, swiTCH |
120 217 WASHER, Lock, No. [0 (cADMIuM PLATED) |

3 56 517 DX NUT, SWITCH MOUNTING, W/SEAL |
138 553 WASHER, Lock, 9/16" INTERNAL-TOOTH (CADMIUM PLATED) |

i SWITCH, BATTERY IGNITION (orRDER 62 801 DC) |
57 937 D SPACER, BATTERY IGNITION SWITCH

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Always give SWITCH NUMBER when ordering Parts.



TC-64

= G = .

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

BATTERY IGNITION LOCK SWITCH (Delco-Remy) (Special)

IPA-42144
) 1 H PART MERE DESCRIPTION I SERIAL NUMBER REcie
275 650 R9! ATTACHMENT, IGNITION LOCK SWITCH (SEE NOTE) |
| KEY (oroer 1842770)
2 1923400 NUT, MOUNTING, W/HINGE PIN aND SPRING |
3 i923k05 NUT ]
} 1842770 LOCK, w/Two KEYS ]
5 BODY, switcH (oRroEr 263 52k R92) 1
14 1864099 SCREW, TERMINAL 3
1 1855978 CLIP, tock (TERMINAL) 2
263 524 RrR92 1116513 SWITCH, 1GNITION LOCK, ASSEMELY ]
(ComposeD oF -
3 CLIP 1855978
| LOCK 1842770
I NUT 1923400
1 NUT 1923405
3 SCREW 1864099)
263 692 RI COVER, IGNITION SWITCH (RUEEER) ]

NOTE - FACTORY APPLICATION - ORDER ON MACHINE ORDER FORMS

F1eELD APPLICATION - ORDER THROUGH REGULAR SERVICE PARTS CHANNELS

[

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Always give SWITCH NUMBER when ordering Parts.



=58 —

TC-64 ELECTRICAL SYSTEM §

MAGNETO, International Type H-4 (Special)

19 21 2|2 23 33 34 35 36 37 38

39 40
///’// .

61—
w
38 37 36 35 64 65 66
\ \ \ \ I I I

57

B-9188 A

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



TC-64

-- 5 —

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

REF. NO. E a5 DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER aNoL
MAGNETO, International Type H-4 (Special)
L9 c94 DD MAGNETO, ASSEMBLY (COUNTER—-CLOCKWISE)
179 846 SCREW, cAP, HEX-HD., 3/8-16NC x 1-7/8" |
179 843 SCREW, caP, HEX-HD., 3/8-16NC x 1-1/2" I
| £ 4216 FELT, oiL WELL |
179 846 SCREW, caP, HEX-HD., 3/8-I16NC x 1-7/8" |
2 E L 295 OILER ]
3 51 666 D SPRING, DISTRIBUTOR CAP >
L 47 424 D PIN, LOCATING, DISTRIBUTOR CAP
5 47 408 D GASKET, DISTRIBUTOR BODY |
6 49 k2k D RETA INER, DISTRIBUTOR BODY FELT SEAL
7 49 423 D SEAL, FELT, DISTRIBUTOR BODY
8 51 667 D PIN, DISTRIBUTOR CAP SPRING 2
9 6 L83 DAY BODY, DISTRIBUTOR, ASSEMBLY
(ComPoseD oF -
| BODY § 6843 DA 2 PIN 51 667 D
| FELT £ L 216 | RETAINER Lg L2k p
| GASKET 47 408 D | SEAL 4o 423 D
| OILER E L 295 | SHAFT § L7 486D
I PIN L7 42k p 2 SPRING 51 666 D)
132 124 SCREW, MACHINE, FiL-HD., No. |0-32NF x 3/4" 3
120 217 VIASHER, Lock, MEDIUM, No. 10 3
10 356 686 R92 | CABLE, coiL TO DISTRIBUTOR
I 251 553 RI NIPPLE, coiL TO DISTRIBUTOR CABLE 2
12 38 609 DA WASHER , MOUNTING, COIL COVER N
13 131 997 FoLLows REF. No. I
14 47 4hg DAY COVER, co.L, W/STRAP, ASSEMBLY |
(ComPoseD oF -
| COVER § 47 Lko pa | STRAP 47 Ls2 D
| INSERT ¢ 47 bs1D | WASHER 131 093)
| SCREW U136 652
131 997 SCREW, SLOTTED-RIL-HD., CD-PLTD., No. 8-32NC x [-|/2" n
15 47 453 D GASKET, colL COVER
16 47 413 DXC CAP, DISTRIBUTOR 0
16 47 413 DYC CAP, pisTRIBUTOR, 47 413 DXC, w/BRUSH, 21 350 DXA, 32 032 DXA or 356 622 RIl |
17 21 350 DXA BRUSH, DISTRIBUTOR, W/SPRING (oPTioNaL wiTH 32 032 DXA or 356 622 RIl) |
17 32 032 DXA BRUSH, DISTRIBUTOR, W/SPRING (opTionaL wiTH 21 350 DXA or 356 622 RI1l) |
17 356 622 R BRUSH, DISTRIBUTOR, W/SPRING (oPTionaL wiTH 32 032 DXA or 21 350 DXA) |

§ - NoT SERVICED SEPARATELY

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Always give MAGNETO NUMBER when crdering Parts.



TC-64

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

%%

REF. NO. NS::?B:R DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER Rgg;D
MAGNETO, International Type H-4 (Special)—Continued
18 132 760 FoLLows REF. No. 2l
19 bo 4170 RETAINER, DISTRIBUTOR GEAR COVER FELT SEAL i
20 h9 118 b SEAL, FELT, DISTRIBUTOR GEAR COVER |
21 ho k416 Dx COVER, DISTRIBUTOR GEAR, ASSEMBLY ]
(ComPoseD oF -
| COVER § 4o lhi6p
| GASKET L9 kig D
I RETAINER kg L7 D
| SEAL 49 418 D)
132 760 SCREW, SLOTTED—RD-HD., CD-PLTD., No. 8-32NC x 1/2" 2
121 8l WASHER, LOCK, MEDIUM, CD-PLTD., No. 8 3
22 49 419 D GASKET, DISTRIBUTOR GEAR COVER
23 L9 L20 DX GEAR, Di1sTRIBUTOR (24 TEETH)
2l 47 417 DX PINION, ROTOR |
25 47 452 D STRAP, SECONDARY LEADOUT
426 652 SCREW, SLOTTED-PAN-HD., No. 4-LBNF x 5/16" |
131 093 WASHER, LOCK, HEAVY, CD—-PLTD., No. 4
26 436 652 FoLLows REF. No. 25
27 55 015 D COVER, CONDENSER HOLE
121 832 SCREW, SLOTTED-RD-HD., cD-PLTD., No. 8-32NC x 3/8" 2
121 841 WASHER, LoCK, MEDIUM, CD-PLTD., No. & B
28 359 966 RI GASKET, CONDENSER HOLD COVER 2
29 353 171 R9I PACKAGE , BREAKER ARM AND STATIONARY POINT |
436 692 SCREW, SLOTTED-PAN-HD., CD-PLTD., No. 8-32NC x 5/16" I
30 21 314 px CORE, coiL, w/Two SCREWS, [3 016 RI |
30 47 439 DAX COIL anD CORE, w/Two INSULATORS, 49 593 D anp Two SCREWS, 133 495 |
133 495 SCREV/, SLOTTED—FIL-HD., CD-PLTD., No. 8-32NC x 5/8"" 2
13 016 RI SCREW, SLOTTED-FIL-HD., No. 8-32NC x I1/16" ?
30 57 926 DX COIL, w/INSULATORS, 49 593 D anp Two SCREWS, 133 495 ]
32 L9 593 D INSULATOR, coiL END 2
33 E Ly 226 FELT, BEARING |
34 47 454 D RETAINER, BEARING FELT, INNER |
35 ST 601 RACE, OUTER, ROTOR SHAFT BALL BEARING (IH-15-0) 2
36 ST 602 RETAINER, ROTOR SHAFT BALL BEARING, W/BALLS (IH-I5 R.U.) 2

§ - NoT SERVICED SEPARATELY

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Always give MAGNETO NUMBER when ordering Parts.



TC-64

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

REF. NO. NS:IIR;ER DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER Rgg:n
MAGNETO, International Type H-4 (Special)—Continued
37 ST 600 RACE, INMER, ROTOR SHAFT BALL BEARING (IH-15-1) 2
38 Eba 324 | FLINGER, oiL 2
39 60 094 D CAM, BREAKER 1
Lo 354 981 R92 | ROTOR, AssemBLY I
(ComPoseD oF -
| CAM 60 094 D 2 RETAINER ST 602
2 FLINGER E kA 32h I ROTOR § 354 980 R92
| KEEPER 57 314 D X SHIM E 4212
| KEY 106 749 X SHIM £ ba 305
2 RACE ST 600 X SHIM E kA 372)
L) 47 427 D NUT, DISTRIBUTOR ROTOR ]
131 181 WASHER, LOCK, LIGHT, CD-PLTD., No. & ]
L2 47 428 DA ARM, DISTRIBUTOR |
L3 47 L25 DX ROTOR, DISTRIBUTOR |
LY 47 425 DY ROTOR, DISTRIBUTOR, ASSEMBLY 0
(ComPosED oF -
| ARM 47 428 pa
I NUT 47 427 D
| ROTOR L7 425 px
| WASHER 131 181)
l5 56 066 DA DISTRIBUTOR, ASSEMBLY I
(ComPoseD oF -
| BODY 6 L83 DAY I PINION L7 417 DX
| COVER kg 416 Dx 2 SCREW 132 760
| GEAR Lg 420 DX 2 WASHER 121 8h1)
L6 21 394 D WASHER, STATIONARY POINT SUPPORT AND TERMINAL |
436 692 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN-HD., O-32NC x 5/16" ]
L7 47 432 D ANCHOR, SPRING I
120 622 NUT, HEXx., cD-PLTD., No. 8-32NC |
133 482 SCREW, SLOTTED—FIL-HD., CD-PLTD., No. 8-32NC x 3/8" I
121 8 WASHER, LOCK, MEDIUM, CD-PLTD., No. O |
48 136 692 FoLLows ReF. No. 46
L9 47 433 DX CABLE, PRIMARY LEADOUT |
50 6 482 DAY FRAME , ASSEMBLY |
(ComPOSED oF -
| COVER 55 015 D | RACE ST 601
| FELT E L 226 I RETAINER 47 ksk b
| FRAME § 6 482 DAx 2 SCREW 121 832
2 GASKET 359 966 Rl 2 WASHER 121 8h1)
| POST § 47 485D
51 131 992 FoLLows REF. No. 52

§ - NoT SERVICED SEPARATELY

X - As REQUIRED

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Always give MAGNETO NUMBER when ordering Paris.



— 62 — N
TC-64 ELECTRICAL SYSTEM i
REF. NO. NS‘:{RBER DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER R:g:D
MAGNETO, International Type H-4 (Special)—Continued
52 L8 339 D CLIP, .CONDENSER 0
131 992 SCREW, SLOTTED-FIL-HD., CD-PLTD., No. 8-32NC x I-1/4" 1
121 841 WASHER, LOCK, MEDIUM, CD-PLTD., No. 8
53 21 4oy DB CONDENSER 0
5k 359 70k R INSULATOR, SHORT CIRCUITING TERMINAL
132 76C SCREW, SLOTTED-RD-HD., No. 8-32NC x 1/2" (capbmium PLATED) 2
121 841 WASHER, Lock, No. 8 (cabMium PLATED) 2
36 609 DA WASHER, TERMIWAL INSULATOR SCREW ?
55 359 965 R WASHER, LOCK, SHORT CIRCUITING TERMINAL
121 637 WASHER, Lock, |I/4" (capmMium PLATED)
5€ 359 967 RI TERMINAL, SHORT CIRCUITING
il ST 307 BEARING, BALL, ROTOR SHAFT (IH-M-15) 2
58 Ela 305 SHIM, ROTOR, LIGHT X
59 E Yy zi2 SHIM, ROTOR, MEDIUM X
60 Eba 372 SHIM, ROTOR, HEAVY X
61 173 L&k FoLLows ReF. No. 63
62 27 311D OILER, IMPLUSE COUPLING
63 6 783 DAX FLANGE , MOUNTING, ASSEMBLY
(ComPosSED OF -
| FLANGE § 678330 | RACE ST
| OILER 27 311 D | WASHER § 353 052 RI
| OIL SEAL § 353 050 R | WASHER § 353 053 RI)
I PIN 47 468 DA
173 L6k SCREW, sLOTTED-FIL-HD., |/4-20NC x 9/16" N
1L 616 WASHER, Lock, csk., |/4" L
6l 353 053 RI WASHER, o1L RETAINER, INNER (ORDER 353 051 ROI) |
65 353 050 R OIL SEAL (oroer 353 051 R9I) |
66 353 052 R WASHER, o1l RETAINER, OUTER (orRDER 353 051 R9I)
47 L7 468 DA PIN, STOP, IMPLUSE COUPLING
68 114 616 WASHER, LOCK, EXTERNAL-TOOTH-CSK., |/4" n
69 106 7o KEY, Woobrurr, No. 3, 1/8 x 1/2" (1mMPuLSE couPLING)
70 24 610 D WASHER, PAWL PIN >
i 30 114 D RING, SNAP, PAWL PIN >
72 358 006 R PAWL >

§ - NoT SERVICED SEPARATELY

X - As REQUIRED

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Always give MAGNETO NUMBER when ordering Pa{s.



TC-64

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

N

i

REF. NO. NS;‘J‘:‘ER DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER R:g‘-D
MAGNETO, International Type H-4 (Special)-Continued
13 358 005 RI MEMBER, MAGNETO
74 358 00l RYI MEMBER, MAGNETO, W/PAWLS, ASSEMBLY |
.CoMPOSED OF -
| MEMBER 358 005 R |
2 PAWL 358 006 R1
2 RING 30 114 D
2 WASHER 24 610 D)
75 251 555 Rl BUTTON, SPRING END 2
76 L7 822 D SPRING, COUPLING MAGNETO |
11 358 003 RY!I UNIT, ROTATING, ASSEMBLY |
(ComposeD oF -
2 BUTTON 251 555 Rl | MEMBER 358 007 RI |
| MEMBER 358 004 R9I I SPRING 47 822 D)
| MEMBER 358 005 RI1
78 358 007 RI|I MEMBER, DRIVE |
79 24 603 D WASHER, LOCK, MAGNETO DRIVE MEMBER
80 251 591 Rl WASHER, LOCK, IMPLUSE COUPLING, CD-PLTD., i/2" |
81 47 470 D NUT, COUPLING, IMPULSE |
57 155 D GAGE , BREAKER POINT |
21 372 GREASE , TUBE OF MAGNETO (FURNISHED WHEN ORDERED) i
359 766 RII GREASE, MAGNETO BALL BEARING (SPECIAL) X
57 314 D KEEPER, MAGNETO I
353 051 R9I PACKAGE, SERVICE OIL SEAL
(Cons1sTs oF -
| SEAL § 353 050 RI 2 SHIM E 4 372
| SHIM § 353 05k RI | WASHER § 353 052 RI
2 SHIM E b2z | WASHER § 353 053 RI)
2 SHIM E LA 305
121 637 WASHER, LoCk, cD-PLTD., |/U"
359 967 Rl TERMINAL, SHORT CIRCUITING
69 398 D VARNISH, INSULATING, ELECTRICAL (I PINT) (sPEciAL) X

§ - NoT SERVICED SEPARATELY

X - As REQUIRED

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Always give MAGNETO NUMBER when ordering Farts.



TC-64

car K

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

SPARK PLUGS AND CABLES

6 5
Foo e |
j i ;- /
— L = 5
) i
Y
A-40777

REE: HOy NUMBER DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER .
| 3 405 H GASKET, SPARK PLUG T

2 262 45k R9I PLUG, sPARk (CHampion 4l) 7/8"-18-15/16" (opTionaL wiTh 32 713 DC or 258 999 R93) '
2 32 713 DC PLUG, sPark (AC-18) 7/8"-18-15/16" (opTionaL wiTH 262 454 R9I or 258 999 R93) 4

2 258 999 R93 PLUG, sParRk (AuTo-LiTe T-15) (opTionaL wiTh 262 454 R9I or 32 713 DC) y -
3 266 766 R9I CABLE, cOIL TO MANIFOLD SWITCH |
L 267 695 R9I CABLE, sPark PLUG, No. | (wiLL work ForR 65 335 D) |
5 266 783 R9I CABLE, sParRk PLUG, No. 2 (wiLL work FOrR 65 3U42 D) |
6 266 782 R9I CABLE, sPARk PLUG, No. 3 (wiLL worRk For 65 337 D) |
1 266 779 R9I CABLE, sPArRk PLUG, No. 4 (wiLL work For 65 325 D) ]
8 263 314 RI RING, rueeer, 3/8" 1.D. |
9 263 313 RI RING, rRuBBER, 9/16" 1.D. |
10 251 553 Rl NIPPLE, TERMINAL, DISTRIBUTOR CAP N
25 900 HO RING, rusBer, 1/2" [.D. 0
62 193 D WASHER, BOLT, BATTERY IGNITION |

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



TC-64

_65_.

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

-

GENERATOR AND CONNECTIONS

v A-42421
REF. NO. AR DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER . RS
I 50 893 D BOLT, GENERATOR BRACE I
2 273 828 RI BRACE, GENERATOR |
103 026 NUT, Hex., 3/8-2UNF I
179 838 SCREW, cAP, HEX-HD., 3/8-16NC x 7/8" [
103 321 WASHER, Lock, MEDIuUM, 3/8" z
103 341 WASHER, PLAIN, 13/32" 1.D. x 13/16" 0.D. x No. 16 GA. |
3 274 501 Rl PULLEY, GENERATOR I
103 375 PIN, coTTER, 3/32 x I" |
L 61 284 D BELT, GENERATOR I
5 273 299 R9I REGULATOR, voLTAGE (DELco-Remy [119152) (STANDARD) (NOT USED WITH HIGH OUTPUT
GENERATOR ATTACHMENT, 277 474 ROI) (FOR COMPONENTS SEE LIST OF PARTS UNDER
DETAILS OF "VOLTAGE REGULATOR") !
5 277 175 R9I REGULATOR, voLTAGE (DELCO-REMY NoO. 1119181) (USED WITH HIGH OUTPUT GENERATOR
ATTACHMENT, 277 474 R9I) (ForR CoMPONENTS SEE LIST OF PARTS UNDER DETAILS OF
"VOLTAGE REGULATOR") !
120 367 NUT, HEx., |/4-20NF L
Y22 k20 SCREW, MACHINE, SLOTTED-RD-HD., |/4-28NF.x 1-1/4" b
120 423 WASHER, LOCK, INTERNAL-TOOTH, |/U" i
6 274 502 R11 BRACKET, GENERATOR |
179 858 SCREW, cAP, HEx-HD., [/16-1LNC E
103 322 WASHER, Lock, MeDium, 7/16"
7 274 189 R9I GENERATOR (DELco-ReMy 1105102) (STaANDARD) (NOT USED WITH HIGH OUTPUT
GENERATOR ATTACHMENT, 277 474 R9I) (ForR CoMPONENTS SEE LIST OF PARTS UNDER
DETAILS OF "GENERATOR")
7 277 387 RII GENERATOR (DeLco-Remy No. [105111) (USED WITH HIGH OUTPUT GENERATOR
ATTACHMENT, 277 474 R91) (ForR CoMPONENTS SEE LIST OF PARTS UNDER
DETAILS OF "GENERATOR") |
103 028 NUT, HEX., |/2-20NF N
181 431 | SCREW, cAP, HEX-HD., |/2-20NF x |-1/2" z
103 323 | WASHER, LOCK, MEDIUM, [/2" 3

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



N

o §
e i 1t M0 DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER Ne: "|5°'°
A|lB
GENERATOR (12 Volt) (Delco-Remy)
KEY TO LETTERS IN CAPTION -
A - 27% 189 Rl - GENERATOR (12 VoLt) (DeLco-Remy No. [105102) (STanDARD) (NOT USED WiTH HiGH
OUTPUT GENERATOR ATTACHMENT, 277 U7h R9T)
B - 277 387 Rl - GENERATOR (12 VouT) (DeLco-Remy No. 1105011) (SpectaL) (USED WiTH HIGH OUTPUT
GENERATOR ATTACHMENT, 277 474 ROI)
274 189 R9I 1105102 GENERATOR, ASSEMELY [
277 387 R9!I 1105111 GENERATOR, ASSEMBLY [
103 028 NUT, HEX., |/2-20NF 2| 2
181 431 SCREW, CAP, HEX-HD., |/2-20NF x I-1/2" 2] 2
103 323 WASHER, Lock, MEDIuUM, |/2" 2| ¢
1878183 ARM, ERUSH 2| 2
1934550 ARMATURE |
1938209 ARMATURE I
1679530 BAND, COVER N
132923 SCREW, COVER BAND ATTACHING | |
34816 NUT, COVER BAND ATTACHING SCREW |
954609 BEARING, BALL COMMUTATOR END [
954554 BEARING, BALL, DRIVE END 1o
809763 BOLT, THRU 2| 2
1906965 BRUSH 2] 2
|
1929959 CLAMP, BEARING RETAINER | I
e
1923473 COIL, FIELD, L.H. R
1858751 | STUD, TERMINAL 1
| 1923472 COIL, FIELD, R.H. [N
R 1858751 STUD, TERMINAL | |‘I |
200362 CLIP, TERMINAL TO BRUSH o
1913689 COLLAR, FAN I
1934554 COLLAR, SPACER, DRIVE END (OUTSIDE) | |
1937219 COVER, COMMUTATOR END |
1937227 FAN, COMMUTATOR END 1
1934547 FRAME, COMMUTATOR END l
1929959 RING, BEARING RETAINER |
1938207 FRAME, COMMUTATOR END AND BRUSH HOLDER |
1934553 FRAME, DRIVE END [
1885090 INSULATOR, TERMINAL 2| 2
h27261 KEY, WOODRUFF I
124548 KEY, WOODRUFF
806915 NUT, FAN ATTACHING, COMMUTATOR END T
12538k NUT , SHAFT I | |
121743 NUT, TERMINAL STUD b1k
809062 PIN, DOWEL, COMMUTATOR END AND DRIVE END 2] 2
1935927 PLATE, BALL EEARING RETAINER, DRIVE END I !

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Always give GENERATOR NUMBER when ordering Parts.



_— 67 — §
TC-64 ELECTRICAL SYSTEM §

Al B
GENERATOR (12 Volt) (Delco-Remy)—Continued
1883864 SCREW, POLE SHOE 2|2
15154 SCREW, BRUSH LEAD ATTACHING 2 |2
131238 SCREW, FRAME o
1904370 SCREW, ATTACHING, BALL BEARING RETAINER PLATE 313
132100 SCREW, COVER ATTACHING, COMMUTATOR END 3
I

191800k SHOE, PoLE 2 2
1913688 SPACER, FAN |
1878184 SPRING, ERUSH 2 [ 2
1902746 WASHER, INSULATING TERMINAL STUD 2 2
1881409 WASHER, PLAIN, TERMINAL STUD 2| 2
190L66 | WASHER, LOCK, TERMINAL STUD bk
1857k 12 WASHER, SPACE, ERUSH ARM 2|2
1904377 WASHER, LOCK, ERUSH LEAD ATTACHING 2| 2
l88078l T WASHER, LOCK, BALL EEARING RETAINER PLATE ATTACHING SCREW 3 3
1872618 | WASHER, Lock, sHaFT NUT o
120638 WASHER, LOCK, THRU EOLT 2 | 2
120380 WASHER, LOCK, FRAME ] ]
l9l371{3 WASHER, LOCK, FAN ATTACHING NUT, COMMUTATOR END |
1880781 WASHER, LOCK, COVER ATTACHING SCREW 3
80995 WASHER, SPACE, COMMUTATOR END I

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Always give GENERATOR NUMBER when ordering Farts.



7]

— R’ —
N\
TC-64 FLECTRICAL SYSTEM L
biedalnd g i - DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER _';-,“.l ‘0;

VOLTAGE REGULATOR (Delco-Remy)

KEY TO LETTERS IN CAPTION -

A - 273 299 R9I - REGULATOR, voLTace (DeLco-Remy No. 1119152) (S7aNDARD) (NOT USED WITH HIGH

QUTPUT GENERATOR ATTACHMENT, 277 474 ROI)

B - 277 175 R9l - REGULATOR, voLTAGE (DeLco-Remy No. 1119181) (SpeciaL) (USED WITH HIGH DUTPUT

GENERATOR ATTACHMENT, 277 47U R9I)

273 299 RII 1119152 REGULATOR, VOLTAGE, ASSEMELY I
277 175 R9I 1119181 REGULATOR, VOLTAGE, ASSEMELY [
120 367 NUT, HEx. |/4-28NF LTy
422 k420 SCREW, MACHINE, SLOTTED-RO-HD., |/4-28NF x [-1/4" L
| 120 k23 WASHER, LOCk, INTERNAL - T00TH, /" | ¥
CONsSISTS OF THE FOLLOWING ITEMS - *
1378467 ARMATURE , RELAY " 1)1
1878503 CLAMP, TCRMINAL 33
127850k CONNECTOR, REGULATOR CONTACT ATTACHING SCREW 1
1933242 CONTACT anD SUPPORT, VOLTAGE REGULATOR | !
1275493 CONTACT anD SUPPORT, CURRENT REGULATOR 1T
I
1931886 COVER 10
1931887 GASKET, cOVER - 1
|
1879663 GROMMET, RUBBER (1N BASE) 3] 3
1922599 INSULATOR, REGULATOR CONTACT ATTACHING SCREW 2| 2
1911033 LEAD, GrRoOuND ]
191103k MOUNT, sHock (4 woLe) ] ]
1911028 MOUNT, sHock (3 HoLE) | ]
124818 NUT, ATTACHING, SHOCK MOUNT 3] 3
1910174 RESISTOR, "F" TCRMINAL TO GROUND 1]
1910174 RESISTOR, "F" TERMINAL TO RELAY 1]
273799 SCREW, COVER I 2
1864009 SCREW, COVER >
1924764 SCREW, ATTACHING, RELAY ARMATURE 2] 2
12912159 SCREW, ADJUSTING, RELAY ARMATURE 1]
1922408 SCREW, ADJUSTING, REGULATOR ARMATURE 2|2
1878516 SCREW, ATTACHING, REGULATOR CONTACT [y
1878502 SCREV, TERMINAL 37 3
273484 SCREW, ATTACHING, SHOCK MOUNT 31 3
1912176 SPRING, REGULATOR ARMATURE 2| 2
1938522 WASHER, LOCK, COVER SCREW .2
1904376 WASHER, LOCK, COVER SCREW [ 2
1904377 WASHER, LOCK, ATTACHING, RELAY ARMATURE & 2
1875505 WASHER, LOCK, REGULATOR CONTACT ATTACHING SCREW 2 2
1878507 WASHER, INSULATOR REGULATOR CONTACT ATTACHING SCREW 2 | 2
1&74b95 WASHER, LOCK, SHOCK MOUNT ATTACHING SCREW 313

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Always give VOLTAGE REGULATOR NUMBER when ordering Parts.



— 6o — N
TC-64 ELECTRICAL SYSTEM K
el atadl Rl DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER peSiny
CRANKING MOTOR (Delco-Remy)
274 sob R9I 1113303 MOTOR, CRANKING, ASSEMBLY I
181 428 SCREW, CAP, HEX-HD., |/2-20NF x 1-1/8" 3
103 323 WASHER, Lock, MEDIumM, /2" 3
1935254 ARMATURE |
188966k BAND, COVER
1911196 BOLT, THRU 2
1906958 BRUSH I
826462 BUSHING I
1934485 BUSHING, CENTER BEARING I
1935282 BUSHING, COMMUTATOR END |
1847199 CABLE, swiTcH ]
1932109 COIL, FiELD, LOWER (2 colLs) |
1935203 COIL, FieLD, uPPER (2 coiLs) |
1928021 COLLAR, PINION STOP
1934438 DRIVE, MOTOR, ASSEMBLY
G (ComposeD oF -
| BUSHING (oiLEss) 37535
| COLLAR 190443
| LOCKWIRE 190Lk36
I SPRING 1932354)
1935250 FRAME AnD PIN, COMMUTATOR END |
1931773 HOLDER, BRUSH n
1935273 HOUS ING, DRIVE
1913534 INSULATION, FIELD coiL 2
1931771 LEAD, BRUSH GROUND 2
1931777 LEAD, BRUSH JUMPER
1931776 LEVER, SHIFT |
19338k2 LEVER AND SHAFT I
1927033 LINK, SPACER, SHIFT LEVER |
134566 NUT, TERMINAL STUD |
805258 NUT, TERMINAL STUD |
809062 PIN, DOWEL, COMMUTATOR END |
809593 PIN, DowEL, DRIVE END |
8!20!5 PIN, BRUSH HOLDER STOP AND INSULATING 2
812016 PIN, BRUSH HOLDER HINGE AND INSULATING 2
112726 PIN, COTTER, SHIFT LEVER I
817313 PIN, BRUSH HINGE B
81731k PIN, BRUSH HOLDER STOP 2
1853305 PIN, SHIFT LEVER |

Always give CRANKING MOTOR NUMBER when ordering Parts.

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



TC-64

— 7 —

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

N

MFR'S. .
LS:Q’E‘; R Al DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER R:g'D
CRANKING MOTOR (Delco-Remy)—Continued
193448k PLATE, CENTER BEARING |
125947 PLUG, PIPE, COMMUTATOR END I
125947 PLUG. PIPE |
1932079 PLUNGER anp LINK |
1935256 RETAINER, COMMUTATOR END FELT WASHER |
1915668 RING, RETAINER, SHIFT LEVER SHAFT |
1915897 RING, RETAINER, SHIFT LEVER SHAFT I
1928022 RING, RETAINER, PINION STOP I
132119 SCREW, LINK ATTACHING |
132892 SCREW, CENTER BEARING ATTACHING N
171734 "| SCREW, BRUSH ATTACHING Y
132892 SCREV/, BRUSH LEAD-ATTACHING (TO FIELD cOIL) 2
132926 SCREV, COVER BAND I
153283 SCREW, GROUND LEAD ATTACHING 2
1916529 SCREW, SWITCH MOUNTING }
1843646 SCREVW, POLE SHOE ) 8
1909462 SHOE, PoOLE [
1845936 SPRING, SHIFT LEVER |
1855685 SPRING, BRUSH n
1910099 STUD, TERMINAL |
1119778 SWITCH, soLenoiD (ForR COMPONENTS SEE L1ST OoF PARTS UNDER
DeTAaILs ofF "SOLENOID SwiTcH") |
805790 WASHER, PLAIN, TERMINAL STUD ]
813109 WASHER, sPacE (BETWEEN CENTER BEARING AND ARM) |
8211453 WASHER, BRAKE (BETWEEN CENTER BEARING AND MOTOR DRIVE) |
1861076 WASHER, INSULATING TERMINAL sTup (7/8" 0.D.) 2
1904669 WASHER, INSULATING TERMINAL STUD 3
1911232 * | WASHER, SPACE, COMMUTATOR END |
193255 WASHER, FELT, COMMUTATOR END |
120214 WASHER, LOCK, THRU BOLT 2
120217 WASHER, LOCK, CENTER BEARING ATTACHING SCREW n
120217 WASHER, LOCK, BRUSH LEAD ATTACHING SCREW 2
120381 WASHER, LOCK, TERMINAL STUD 2
l3||83 WASHER, LOCK, LINK ATTACHING SCREW |
153288 WASHER, LOCK, BRUSH GROUND LEAD ATTACHING SCREW e
1909560 WICK, COMMUTATOR END I
1909560 WICK 0

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Always give CRANKING MOTOR NUMBER when ordering Parts.



TC-64

e T

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

N

KA

'N’G;‘Q:; NUTRER DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER RES;D
SOLENOID SWITCH (Delco-Remy)
(Part of Cranking Motor 274 504 R91)

1119778 SWITCH, SOLENOID, ASSEMBLY |
1931813 CASE anp COIL I
1926958 CLIP, TERMINAL

1912059 CONTACT I
19311818 COVER I
1930629 GASKET, COVER |
120622 NUT, TERMINAL 2
134566 NUT, TERMINAL 2
805258 NUT, TERMINAL 2
132903 SCREV/, COVER ATTACHING X
1853342 SPRING, RETURN |
1837533 STUD, TERMINAL I
1931914 STUD, TERMINAL

19243L) STUD, TERMINAL I
120381 WASHER, LOCK, TERMINAL ?
190L615 WASHER, Lock, TERMINAL, No. & 2
1923235 WASHER, COVER ATTACHING SCREW P
1926969 WASHER , INSULATING TERMINAL 2
1927345 WASHER, INSULATING TERMINAL 2

X - As REQUIRED

Always give SWITCH NUMBER when ordering Parts.

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



TC-64

N

— T2 —
K

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

STARTING SWITCH (Delco-Remy)

LIGHTING SWITCH (Delco-Remy)

!

"

5 6 vy

/ / |

Iy | 1
Iy |

/ |

A-32313
A-42422

REF. NO. Ll N DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER o
LIGHTING SWITCH (Delco-Remy)
| 263 691 R 1994050 SWITCH, LIGHTING, ASSEMBLY |
141 706 WASHER, Lock, |1/16" INTERNAL-TOOTH (same as 49 L25 H) ]
2 SWITCH, LiGHTING (NoT SERVICED SEPARATELY) (orDER 1994050)
3 1882012 NUT, LIGHTING SWITCH MOUNTING
L 1882013 KNOB, LIGHTING SWITCH |
5 1864099 SCREW, LIGHTING SWITCH KNOB MOUNTING |
121 8h1 WASHER, Lock, No. 8 (capmium PLaTED) (NoT SERVICED BY DELCO-REMY) |
STARTING SWITCH (Delco-Remy)
| 120614 | NUT, TerRminaL 2
2 120217 WASHER, LOCK, TERMINAL 2
3 !855936 NUT, MOUNTING, INNER
L 138557 WASHER, LOCK, MOUNTING NUT
5 1913828 WASHER , MOUNTING NUT [
é 1903896 NUT, MOUNTING, OUTER
7 1914549 | rooT 0
|
& 271 179 R9I 1996080 | SWITCH, sTarRTING, assemsLy |

]

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

‘Always give SWITCH NUMBER when ordering Parts.



TC-64

— 73 f—
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

DASH LIGHT (Guide Lamp Corporation)

A-40734

REF. NO. I HiranT Jens. DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER oo

271 077 R9I 897787 LIGHT, DASH, ASSEMBLY >
271 588 RI 5946281 COVER

2 89 88k RI 922042 | LENS, ouTLook GLASS 0

3 193 125 631 ' BULB (6 cp. 12 voLT) .

] 89 883 RI 923079 GASKET ]

5 271 587 R9I 5046285 SOCKET anp WIRING |
89 886 R9I 923088 SCREW 2

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



TC-64

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

7 —

HEADLIGHTS AND REAR LIGHT (Guide Lamp)

IPA-42423 B

REF. NO. 'N’l""':Q:; N":'J';Rl;in DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER R:g;o
273 286 R 898348 HEADL IGHT AND LIGHT, REAR, ASSEMELY (oPTIionAL WiTH 278 093 R9I) 3
(ComposeED OF -
1 CLIP 275 577 RI | PLATE 275 579 RI
| GASKET 272 082 RI I UNIT 272 061 R9I
| PACKAGE 275 574 R9I I WIRING AND
| PLATE 272 06h R9I CONNECTOR 275 576 R91)
2 275 575 R 912843 DOOR (omroer 275 574 R91) 3
3 272 082 R 5939056 GASKET, DOOR 3
272 061 R9I 1453089 UNIT, SEALED 3
275 579 RI 5944310 PLATE, RETAINER UNIT 3
£ 275 576 R9I 912995 WIRING anp CONNECTOR 3
1 272 064 R9I 5935457 PLATE, TERMINAL 3
8 BODY (oroer 273 286 R91)
9 275 571 Rl 913193 CLIP 3
[
275 57U RS 59”7987 | PACKAGE, FIELD SERVICE, DOOR, ASSEMBLY 3
] (ComposeDp oF -
| DOOR § 275 575 RI 4 scRrew 272 085 RI
l 3 SCREW 272 084 RI 7 WASHER 120 217 )
272 08) RI 59ll3 | | screw 5
272 085 RI 5944312 SCREW 2
120 217 WASHER, Lock, MEDIUM, No. |0 ET)

§ - NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



TC-64

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

HEADLIGHTS AND REAR LIGHT (Hobbs)

IPA-50084

| 278 091 R9I 3473 DOOR 3
2 278 092 R9I 3471 GASKET 3
3 272 061 R9I 3472 UNIT, SEALED 3
] 278 090 RI 3470 WIRING AND CONNECTOR 3
5 BODY (oroer 278 093 R91)
6 278 093 R9I MI 1332 HEADL IGHTS aND LIGHT, REAR, ASSEMELY (HOEES)
(opTionaL wiTH 273 286 ROI) 3
(CompPoseED OF -
| BODY
| DOOR 278 091 R9I
| GASKET 278 092 RI
I NUT 121 358
I UNIT 272 061 R9I
I WIRING AND
CONNECTOR 278 090 RI )
121 358 NUT, HEX., 5/8-18 NF 3
121 358 34 7Y NUT, HEx., 5/8-18NF 3

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



—ie = N
76 &
sl ELECTRICAL SYSTEM .
REF. NO. NSQ’;:R DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER Ao
AUXILIARY REAR LIGHT (Special)
(TD-142-43981 Up)
277 471 R9I | ATTACHMENT, AUXILIARY REAR LIGHT * I
(CONS1STS OF THE FOLLOWING PARTS)
281 923 RI BRACKET, REAR LIGHT (SEE NOTE No. I) I
103 028 NUT, HEX., |/2-20NF 2
181 k27 SCREW, CAP, HEx-HD., |/2-20NF x 2-1/2" 2
103 323 WASHER, Lock, MEDIuUM, [|/2" 2
277 472 R91 [CABLE, JUNCTION BLOCK TO REAR LIGHT (SEE NOTE No. 2)
264 164 R91 | CLIP, casLE (RueBer covereDn) (SEe NOTE No. 2)
273 286 R9I | LIGHT, REAR, assemsLy (GuiDE LaMP) (OPTIONAL WITH 278 093 R9I)
(FOR COMPONENTS SEE LIST OF PARTS UNDER DETAILS OF "HEADLIGHTS
AND REAR LIGHT") (GUIDE LAMP) I
278 093 R9l |LIGHT, ReaR, asseweLy (Hoges) (opTionaL wiTh 273 286 R9I) (For
COMPONENTS SEE LIST OF PARTS UNDER DETAILS OF "HEADLIGHTS AND
REAR LIGHT") (Hoses) |
281 92k RI SWIVEL, REAR LIGHT (SEE NOTE No. |) I
120 371 NUT, HEX., |/2-20NF |
181 709 SCREW, CAP, HEX-HD., |/2-20NF x 2-1/2" I
120 384 WASHER, Lock, MEDIUM, [/2"

* FACTORY APPLICATION - ORDER ON MACHINE ORDER FORM.

NOTE NO. | - ILLUSTRATED WITH "BRACKETS AND SWIVELS FOR

HEADLIGHTS AND REAR LIGHTS"

NOTE NO. 2 - ILLUSTRATED WITH "ELECTRIC STARTING AND LIGHTING"

TD-142-43981 up

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



TC-64

b

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

BRACKETS AND SWIVELS FOR HEADLIGHTS AND REAR LIGHTS

Headlight bracket

and swivel Rear light bracket
and swivel

IPA-50036

REF, NO; NLF;:AF;ER DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER n:g-'u
| 281 924 RI SWIVEL, HEADLIGHT 2
120 371 NUT, HEX., |/2-20NF 2
181 709 SCREW, CAP, HEX-HD., |/2-20NF x 2-1/2" 2
120 384 WASHER, Lock, MEDIuM, |/2" 2
2 282 081 R9I BRACKET . MOUNTING. HEADLIGHT (NOT USED WITH HEADLIGHT
ERUSH GUARD ATTACHMENT) 2
179 857 SCREW. cAP. WEx-HD.. 7/16-14NC x 7/8" 8
103 322 WASHER, Lock, MEDIUM, /16" g
3 281 924 RI SWIVEL, REAR LIGHT I
120 371 NUT, HEX., |/2-20NF |
181 709 SCREW, CAP, HEX-HD., |/2-20NF x 2-1/2" I
120 384 WASHER, Lock, MEDIuM, [/2" I
] 281 923 RI BRACKET, REAR LIGHT I
103 028 NUT, HEX.. |/2-20NF 2
181 429 SCREW, CAP, HEX-HD., |/2-20NF x |" 2
103 323 WASHER, Lock, MEDIUM, |/2" 2

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



TC-64

= 78 =

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

Z247

HEAD LIGHT BRUSH GUARD (Special)

IPA-43704

A-42424

REAR LIGHT BRUSH GUARD (Special)

REF. NO. I frond DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER roo:
HEAD LIGHT BRUSH GUARD (Special)
274 570 R9I [ATTACHMENT, HEADLIGHT ERUSH GUARD I
(FACTORY APPLICATION - ORDER ON MACHINE ORDER FORM)
(F1eLo APPLICATION - ORDER THROUGH REGULAR SERVICE PARTS CHANNELS)
I 274 571 R9I |GUARD, HEADLIGHT BRUSH 2
179 857 SCREW, caP, HEX-HD., 7/16-14NC x 7/8" g
103 322 WASHER, Lock, 7/16" 8
REAR LIGHT BRUSH GUARD (Special)
277 457 R91 |ATTACHMENT, REAR LIGHT ERUSH GUARD
(FACTORY APPLICATION ONLY - ORDER ON MACHINE ORDER FORM)
281 268 Rre GUARD, REAR LIGHT ERUSH I
103 028 NUT, HEXx., |,2-20NF 2
181 433 SCREW, CAP, HEX-HD., |/2-20NF x 1-3/b" 2
103 323 WASHER, Lock, MEDIuM, [/2" 2

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



TC-64

= e N
K

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

TAILLIGHT (Guide Lamp) AND GUARD (Special)

(TD-142-43981 Up)

IPA-43707 A

277 473 R9I ATTACHMENT, TAIL LIGHT AND GUARD
FACTORY APPLICATION ONLY - ORDER ON MACHINE ORDER FORM.
| 53 526 D 91208} SCREW, DOoOR 2
2 18 370 DX 914458 DOOR |
3 142 450 BULB, 4 C.P., 12 vourt |
4 277 417 R9I 91kosk SOCKET AND PLATE ;
5 BODY (oroer 277 173 R9I) |
6 277 W18 RI 5942271 TERMINAL, GROUND |
7 277 419 R9I 914053 MOUNT ING, RESILIENT 2
120 b23 WASHER, LOCK, INTERNAL TOOTH, cD-PLTD., |/4" 5
134 551 NUT, HEX., CD-PLTD., |/4-20NF >
8 277 173 R9I 898632 LIGHT, TAIL, AssemBLY (GUIDE LAMP) ]
(ComposeED oF -
| BULB 142 450 2 SCREW 53 526 D
| DOOR 18 370 DX I SOCKET AND
2 MOUNTING 277 419 R9I PLATE 277 Y17 Rr9I |
2 NUT 18 369 D I TERMINAL 277 W8 r1 ) |
9 277 461 RII GUARD, REAR LIGHT AND TAIL LIGHT I ]
102 637 NUT, HEX., |/2-13NC | £
179 883 SCREW, CAP, HEX-HD., |/2-13NC x I-1/4" >
103 323 WASHER, Lock, MEDIUM, |/2" >
217 46o R9I CABLE, LIGHTING SWITCH TO JUNCTION BLOCK * |
143 ol DA CABLE, JUNCTION BLOCK TO TAIL L!GHT * |
100 749 SCREW, MACHINE, SLOTTED=-RD-HD., NO. 8-32NC x I/ll“ ]
115 54 WASHER, LOCK, INTERNAL TOOTH No. 8 ]
18 369 D 941597 NUT 2
* - |LLUSTRATED WITH "ELECTRIC STARTING AND LIGHTING" TD-|1{2-1|398, UP

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



— 8o—

TC-64 ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

BATTERY BOX

REF. NO. A L DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER REoiy
| 266 383 R2 NUT, BATTERY HOLD-DOWN T
103 321 WASHER, Lock, MeDium, 3/8" ]
2 272 190 R11 RETAINER, BATTERY HOLD-DOWN 2
3 272 192 RI BOLT, BATTERY HOLD-DOWN 2
4 272 185 R11 SUPPORT, BATTERY ]
179 883 SCREW, CAP, HEX-HD., |/2-13NC x I" L
103 323 WASHER, Lock, 1/2" L

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



TC-64

= B ==

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

-

ELECTRIC STARTING AND LIGHTING (Battery Ignition)
(TD-142-41551 to 43980)

- 'l%ii"
18
;RS
~29
IPB-9372A
REF. NO. NSQRBER DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER R:g-'n
| 273 286 R9I LIGHT, REAR (GuiDE LaMP) (FOR COMPONENTS SEE LIST OF PARTS UNDER
DETAILS OF "HEADLIGHTS AND ReAR LiGHTS™) (oPTionaL wiTH 278 093 R9I) |
278 093 R9I LIGHT, ReaR (Hoees) (FOR COMPONENTS SEE LIST OF PARTS UNDER DETAIL
oF "MEADLIGHTS AND REAR LicHTS") (opTionaL wiTh 273 286 R9I) !
121 358 NUT, HEx., 5/8-18NF |
2 263 717 R9I CLIP, caBLE (RUBBER COVERED) (MOUNT OM REAR LIGHT BRACKET INNER BOLT) |
3 120 217 FoLrows Rer. No. U9
3 120 221 FoLLows REF. No. L9
3 120 361 FoLLows ReF. No. L9
i 274 30b R9I CABLE, DASH LIGHT GROUND, L.H.
5 271 077 R9I LIGHT, pasH (For COMPONENTS SEE L1IST OF PARTS UNDER DETAILS OF
"DasH LigHT") >
6 263 691 R92 | SWITCH, LiGHTInG (DELco-Remy No. 1994050) (For CoMPONENTS SEE LisT oF PARTS
UNDER DETAILS OF "LIGHTING SwiTcH")
7 358 584 R9| CABLE, LIGHTING SWITCH TO AMMETER

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



TC-64

— 8o —

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

N
ki

REF. NO. NS:‘:I:R DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER R:g:n
ELECTRIC STARTING AND LIGHTING (Battery Ignition)—Continued
(TD-142-41551 to 43980)
6 274 303 ROI CABLE, LIGHTING SWITCH TO REAR LIGHT
9 CABLE, LIGHTING SWITCH TO HEADLIGHT JUNCTION LOCK (BLACK)
(orDER 274 302 R9I) I
10 CABLE, "F" on GENERATOR TO "F" on ReGuULATOR (BLuE) (orRDER 274 302 R9I) |
I 273 299 R9I REGULATOR, voLTAGE (DeLco-Remy No. [119152) (StanparD) (NOT USED WITH
HIGH OUTPUT GENERATOR ATTACHMENT, 277 474 R9I) (For ComPONENTS SEE
LiST OF PARTS UNDER DETAILS OF "VOLTAGE REGULATOR") I
11 277 175 R9I REGULATOR, voLTAGE (DELco-Remy No. 1119181) (SPeciaL) (USED WiTH HIGH
OUTPUT GENERATOR ATTACHMENT, 277 474 R9I) (For CoMPONENTS SEE LiST OF
PARTS UNDER DETAILS OF "VOLTAGE REGULATOR") |
120 367 NUT, HEx., |/4-28NF ]
42z 420 SCREW, MACHINE, SLOTTED-RO-HD., |/4-28NF x 1-1/4" ]
120 423 WASHER, LOCK, INTERNAL-TOOTH, |/L" 1
12 274 301 R9I CABLE, BATTERY TO SOLENOID
13 SWITCH, soLenoip (DeLco-Remy No. [119778) (For CoMPONENTS SEE LIST OF
PARTS UNDER DETAILS oF "CRANKING MoTOR") |
14 CABLE, STARTING SWITCH TO soLENOID (GRAY) (orDER 27M 302 R9I) |
15 CABLE, SOLENOID TO CRANKING MOTOR (DELCO-REMY No. I1847199) |
16 263 311 RI2 COVER, END, INTAKE MANIFOLD, FRONT (FOR COMPONENTS SEE L1ST oF PARTS UNDER
DETAILS OF "INTAKE AND ExHAUST ManiFoLD") |
17 273 286 RI I HEADL IGHTS (GuiDE LamMP) (FOR COMPONENTS SEE LIST OF PARTS UNDER
DETAILS OF "HEADLIGHTS AND REAR LI1GHTS") (opTionaL wiTH 278 093 R9I) 2
17 278 093 RII HEADL IGHTS (Hoees) (FoR COMPONENTS SEE LIST OF PARTS UNDER DETAILS
oF "HEADLIGHTS AND REAR LiGHTS") (opTionaL wiTH 273 286 R9I) 2
121 358 NUT, HEx., 5/16-18NC 2
18 274 456 R9I CABLE, JuNCTION BLOCK TO L.H. HEADLIGHT ]
19 264 164 ROI CLIP, caBLE (RUBBER COVERED) (MOUNT ON FAM HOUSING SHEETS) i
20 263 514 R9I CLIP, caBLE (RUBBER COVERED) (MOUNT ON R.H. MAIN FRAME SIDE CHANNEL) 3
21 356 657 Rl DISTRIBUTOR (For CoMPONENTS SEE LiST of PARTS UNDER DETAILS OF
"BATTERY IGNITION DiSTRIBUTOR") |
22 357 929 R92 CABLE, colL TO DISTRIBUTOR PRIMARY |
23 353 875 RII COIL, IGNITION I
2l 266 766 R9I CABLE, COIL TO MANIFOLD SWITCH
25 CABLE, IGNITION SWITCH TO MANIFOLD swiTCcH (BrRowN) (orpeEr 274 302 R9I)
26 263 308 R9I CLIP, cABLE (RUBBER COVERED) (MOUNT ON INTAKE MANIFOLD FRONT BOLT)
103 343 WASHER, PLaIN, 17/32" [.D. x I-1/16" 0.D. x 3/32" I
27 CABLE, "A" TERMINAL ON GENERATOR TO GENERATOR ON REGULATOR (YELLOW)
(oroErR 274 302 R9I)
28 274 456 R9I CABLE, JUNCTION BLOCK TO R.H. HEADLIGHT |
29 b2 915 D BLOCK, HEADLIGHT JUNCTION
103 088 NUT, HEx., No. |0-32NF |
100 770 SCREW, MAcCHINE, No. 10-32NF x [-1/4" ]
106 L97 WASHER, Lock, MEDIuM, No. 10 . |

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



TC-64

— 8

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

.

REF. NO. ‘ R DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER rho.
ELECTRIC STARTING AND LIGHTING (Battery Ignition)—Continued
(TD-142-41581 to 43980)
30 I 274% 189 R9I ‘ GENERATOR (DELco-Remy No. |105102) (sTanDARD) (NOT USED WITH HiGH OUTPUT
AtTacHMeEnT, 277 474 R91) (For COMPONENTS SEE L1ST OF PARTS UNDER
DETAILS OF "GENERATOR") |
30 277 387 RII GENERATOR (DEtLco-Remy No. [105111) (SPectaL) (USED WITH HIGH OUTPUT
GENERATOR ATTACHMENT, 277 U7h R9I) (FoR COMPONENTS SEE LIST OF PARTS
UNDER DETAILS OF "GENERATOR") i
103 028 NUT, HEX., |/2-20NF 2
181 431 SCREW, CAP, HEX-HD., |/2-20NF x [-1/2" 2
103 323 WASHER, Lock, MEDIUM, /2" 2
31 263 5]14 RII CLIP, caBLE (RUBBER COVERED) (LOWER INNER BOLT OF DISTRIBUTOR DRIVE HOUSING) |
32 263 717 R9I CLIP, caBLE (RUBBER COVERED) (MOUNT ON OUTSIDE REAR GENERATOR MOUNTING BOLT) |
33 274 302 RII HARNESS, cABLE
34 CABLE, AMMETER 70 soLEnoiD (Rep) (oroer 274 302 R9I) ]
35 274 504 R9I MOTOR, cRAnkiING (DeLco-Remy No. 1113303) (For CoMPONENTS SEE LiST oF PARTS
UNDER DETAILS OF "CRANKING MoTOR") |
181 428 SCREW, CAP, HEX-HD., |/2-20NF x 1-1/8" 3
103 323 WASHER, Lock, MEDIUM, /2" 3
36 CLIP, cABLE (WELDED TO CASH) 5
37 TAPE, ReAR L1GHT CABLE TOo "BATTERY" TO SwiTCH CABLE AT THESE POINTS ?
38 266 855 R9I CABLE, BATTERY To GROUND (WiLL wWork fFor 42 833 DA) ]
178 591 WASHER, LOCK, INTERNAL-EXTERNAL TOOTH, |/2" |
39 264 164 R9I CLIP, caBLE (RUBBER COVERED) (MOUNTED ON SEAT SUPPORT, REAR) 2
Lo 277 372 R9I BATTERY, DRY CHARGED (AUTO-LITE) ?
4o 266 385 R92 BATTERY, WET CHARGED (AuTo-LITE) (oPTioNaL WiTH 269 U55 R9I) 2
Lo 269 455 R9| BATTERY, WET CHARGED (GLoBE-UNion) (oPTionaL wiTH 266 385 R92 2
2
i W IGNITION OR COMPONENTS SEE Li1sT oF PARTS UNDER DETAILS OF
4 62 801 DC SWITCH, F P D
"IGNITION SwiITCH'") |
Ly 52 030 DA CABLE, AMMETER To "BATT" ON REGULATOR |
b5 62 512 D CLIP, cABLE (MOUNTED ON BRAKE PEDAL SUPPORT BOLT, REAR) ]
45 273 903 RI GROMMET, CABLE HARNESS (ON DASH) |
47 269 467 R AMMETER (RocHESTER) (ALSO LISTED WITH INSTRUMENT PANEL) |
B 274 300 R9I CABLE, BATTERY TO BATTERY |
b7 274 305 RYI CABLE, DASH LIGHT GROUND, R.H. 0
120 631 NUT, wex., No. [0-2LUNC |
120 221 SCREW, MACHINE, SLOTTED-RD-HD., No. [0-2UNC x 1/2" |
120 217 WASHER, Lock, MEDIUM, No. [0 |
50 Z71 179 R9I SWITCH, sTARTING (DeLco-Remy No. 1996080) (For CoMPONENTS SEE LIsT oF
PARTS UNDER DETAILS OF "STARTING SwiTCcH") ]
51 CABLE. AMMETER TO STARTING sWiTcH (creen) (oroEr 274 302 R91)

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



TC-64

—-— 8)4 T
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

N

ki

REF. NO. Lyl . DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER vl
ELECTRIC STARTING AND LIGHTING (Battery Ignition)—Continued
(TD-142-41551 to 43980)
52 266 760 ROI CABLE, IGNITION SW!TCH TO AMMETER |
277 474 R9I ATTACHMENT , HiGH OUTPUT GENERATOR (CONSISTS oF GENERATOR, 277 387 R9I
AND REGULATOR, 277 179 R91) ®
61 284 D BELT, GENERATOR |
356 062 R9I BOLT, BATTERY TERMINAL I
273 828 R BRACE, GENERATOR I
103 026 NUT, Hex., 3/8-2UNF I
179 838 SCREV, caP, HEx-HD., 3/8-16NC x 7/8" i
103 321 WASHER, Lock, mEDium, 3/8" 2
103 3b1 WASHER, pLAin, 13/32" 1.D. » 13/16™ 0.D. x No. 16 GaA. |
274 502 RI | BRACKET, GENCRATOR |
179 858 SCREW, CAP, HCx-HD., [/16-1UNC x |" 3
103 322 WASHER, Lock, mEDium, /16" 3
281 923 RI BRACKET, REAR LIGHT |
103 028 NUT, HEX., |/2-20NF 2
181 427 SCREY. CAP, HEX-HD., |/2-20NF x [" 2
103 323 WASHER, Lock, MEDIumM, |/2" )
282 081 R9! BRACKET, HEADLIGHT >
179 857 SCREW, cAP, HEx-HD., [/I16-1UNC x 7/8" g
103 322 WASHER. Lock, MEDIuM, 7/16" 3
106 653 FUSE, LIGHTING SWITCH |
273 406 R1 GROMMET, DASH LIGHT HMOUNTING >
274 501 RI PULLEY, GENERATOR ]
103 375 PIN, coTTer, 3/32" x I" |
271 080 RI SCREV/, DASH LIGHT MOUNTING 6
115 546 WASHER, LOCK, INTERNAL-TOOTH, No. 12 N
274 356 R SHIELD, GENERATOR ]
102 634 NUT, HEX., 5/16-18NC |
179 836 SCREW, cAP, HEX-HD., 3/8-16NC x 7/8" 2
103 321 WASHER, Lock, MEDIuM, 3/8" 2
57 937 D SPACER, IGNITION SWITCH 0
354 260 R SPACER, JUNCTION BLOCK |
281 92k RrI SWIVEL, HEADLIGHT 2
120 371 NUT, HEx., |/2-20NF >
181,709 SCREW, CAP, HEX-HD., |/2-20NF x 2-1/2"- >
120 384 WASHER, Lock, mMeDium, |/2" 2
281 924 RI SWIVEL, REAR LIGHT I
120 371 NUT, HEx., |/2-20NF 0
181 709 SCREW, CAP, HEX-HD., |/2-20NF x 2-1/2" I
120 38k WASHER, Lock, MEDIUM, |/2" 1
273 1}05 RI WASHER, DASH LIGHT MOUNTING in

()- FACTORY APPLICATION ONLY - ORDER ON MACHINE ORDER FORM

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



TC-64 ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

T

ELECTRIC STARTING AND LIGHTING (Battery Ignition)
(TD-142-43981 Up)

20
i 18 17
20 22
,‘l'r 18 19
Q (2 ..v
. ,!%“/c’!
P~‘x ,,’ [> 21
ke ‘ 5 “’ "
38 P 13 B " /
7 g % e
23
: 26 30 a1 32
: 10—
0 \ 13 29 (I" ( 4
I 28 ¢
7 > 25
N R (’ 7
o< :
G 3 ¢
26 .ﬁ((} 3 L
i\"/i 33 24 1PB-10137 A
REF. NO, SART DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER e
| 277 173 R9I LIGHT, TAIL (SPECIAL - PART oF ATTACHMENT, 277 473 R9I) (For
COMPONENTS SEE LI1ST OF PARTS UNDER DETAILS OF "TAIL LIGHT AND GuARD") |
2 277 552 R9I CABLE, JUNCTION BLOCK TO TAIL LIGHT (SPECIAL - PART OF ATTACHMENT, 277 473 R9I) |
3 274 304 R9I CABLE, DASH LIGHT GROUND L.H. [
4 271 077 R9I LIGHT, oasH (FOR COMPONENTS SEE LIST OF PARTS UNDER DETAILS OF "DASH LIGHT") 2
5 263 691 R92 SWITCH, LIGHTING (DELCO-ReMY No. [994050) (FOR COMPONENTS SEE LIST OF PARTS
UNDER DETAILS OF "LIGHTING SWITCH") I
6 277 551 RII CABLE, LIGHTING SWITCH TO TAIL LIGHT JUNCTION BLOCK (SPECIAL - PART oF
AttacHMeENT, 277 473 R9I) [
1 32 047 DA CABLE, LIGHTING SWITCH TO REAR LIGHT JUNCTION BLOCK |
8 358 584 R9I CABLE, LIGHTING SWITCH TO AMMETER |
9 CABLE, "A" TERMINAL ON GENERATOR TO GENERATOR ON REGULATOR (YELLOW)
(oroer 274 302 R9I) |

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



— G
TC-64 ELECTRICAL SYSTEM K1
=
REF. No. NS’:‘;;ER DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER R';g;o
ELECTRIC STARTING AND LIGHTING (Battery Ignition)—Continued
(TD-142-43981 Up)
10 CABLE, "F" ON GENERATOR 70 "F" oN REGULATOR BLUE) (oRDER 274 302 R91) I
I 273 299 R9I REGULATOR, voLTAGE (DELCO-ReMY No. [119152) (NOT USED WITH HIGH OUTPUT GENERATOR
ATTacHMENT, 277 Y74 R9I) (FoR CoMPONENTS SEE L1ST OF PARTS UNDER DETAILS oF
"VOLTAGE REGULATOR") ]
I 277 1795 R9I REGULATOR, voLTace (DELco-Rexy No. [119181) (USED WITH HIGH OUTPUT GENERATOR
ATTACHMENT, 277 474 R9I) (FOR CoMPONENTS SEE LiST OF PARTS UNDER DETAILS
of "VOLTAGE REGULATOR") ]
120 367 NUT, Wex., |/4-28NF ]
422 L20 SCREW, MACHINE, SLOTTED-RD-HD., |/U-28NF x 1-1/4" ]
120 423 WASHER, LOCK, INTERNAL-TOOTH, [/4" I
12 52 030 DA CABLE, AMMETER 10 "BATT" ON REGULATOR |
13 274 302 R9I HARNESS, CAELE 7
14 CLIP, CAELE (WELDED TO DASH) 5
15 274 301 R9I CABLE, BATTERY TD SOLENOID
16 SWITCH, soLenoio (Decco-Remy No. 1119778) (For ComPONENTS SEE L1ST OF PARTS
UNDER DETAILS OF "CRANKING MOTOR") |
<17 CABLE, STARTING SWITCH TO SOLENOID (GRAY) (oroER 274 302 R9I) |
18 CABLE, SOLENOID TO CRANKING MOTOR (DELCO-ReMy No. 1847199) I
19 263 311 RI2 COVER, END, INTAKE, MANIFOLD, FRONT (FOR COMPONENTS SEE LIST OF PARTS UNDER
DETAILS OF "INTAKE AND EXHAUST MANIFoLD™) |
20 273 286 R9I HEADL IGHTS (Guioe LaMP) (FOR COMPONENTS SEE L1ST OF PARTS UNDER DETAILS
oF "HEADLIGHTS AND REAR LiGHTS") (opTionaL wiTH 278 093 R9I) 2
20 278 093 R9I HEADL IGHTS (Hoees) (FOR COMPONENTS SEE LIST OF PARTS UNDER DETAILS OF
"HEADL IGHTS AND REAR LiGHTS") (opTionaL wiTH 273 286 R9I) 2
121 358 NUT, HEx., 5/16-18NC 2
21 274 456 R9I CABLE, JUNCTION ELOCK TO R.H. HEADLIGHT |
22 274 456 R9I CABLE, JUNCTION BLOCK TO L.H. HEADLIGHT I
23 42 915 D BLOCK, HEADLIGHT JUNCTION |
103 088 NUT, HEX., No. |0-32NF |
100 770 SCREW, MACHINE, No. 10-32NF x [-1/U" I
106 497 WASHER, Lock, MEDIUM, No. [O ]
2} CABLE, LIGHTING SWITCH TO MEADLIGHT JUNCTION ELock (BLACK) (oRDER 274 302 R91) |
25 264 164 R9I CLIP, CABLE (RUBBER COVERED) (MOUNT ON FAN HOUSING SHEETS) }
26 263 514 R9I CLIP, cABLE (RUBBER COVERED) (MOUNT ON R.H. MAIN FRAME SIDE CHANNEL) 3
27 353 892 RII DISTRIBUTOR, (WwiLL WoRk FOR 356 657 R9I) (FoR COMPONENTS SEE LIST OF PARTS UNDER
DETAILS OF "BATTERY |IGNITION DISTRIBUTOR") |
28 357 929 R32 CABLE, colL TO DISTRIBUTOR PRIMARY l
29 365 783 R9I COIL, 1GNITIoN (WiLL work For 353 875 R9I) |
30 266 766 R9I CABLE, COIL TO MANIFOLD SWITCH |
31 CABLE, IGNITION SWITCH TO MANIFOLD SWiTCH (BRown) (oroer 274 302 R9I) |
32 263 308 R9I CLIP, caBLE (RUBBER COVERED) (MOUNT ON INTAKE MANIFOLD FRONT BOLT) |
103 343 WASHER, PLAIN, 17/32"™ 1.D. x I-1/16" 0.D. x 3/32" ]

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



TC-64

— ., - I

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM &

REF. NO. R DESCRIPTION : SERIAL NUMBER (HO
ELECTRIC STARTING AND LIGHTING (Battery Ignition)—Continued
(TD-142-43981 Up)
33 274 189 R9I GENERATOR (DeLco-Remy No. [105102) (NOT USED WITH HIGH OUTPUT GENERATOR
ATTacHMENT, 277 474 R9I) (FoR COMPONENTS SEE LIST OF PARTS UNDER DETAILS
OF "GENERATOR") |
33 277 387 R9!I GENERATOR (DELco-Remy No. [1105111) (USED WITH HIGH OUTPUT GENERATOR ATTACHMENT,
277 474 R91) (For CoMPONENTS SEE LIST OF PARTS UNDER DETAILS OF "GENERATOR") ]
103 028 NUT, HEX., |/2-20NF 2
181 43 SCREW, CAP, HEX-HD., |/2-20NF x |-1/2" 2
103 323 WASHER, Lock, MEDIUM, [/2" 2
34 263 514 R9I CLIP, cAELE (RUEEBER COVERED) (LOWER INNER EOLT OF DISTRIBUTOR DRIVE HOUSING) |
35 263 717 R9I CLIP, cABLE (RUBEER COVERED) (MOUNT ON OUTSIDE REAR GENERATOR MOUNTING BOLT) |
36 274 504 R9I MOTOR, CRANKING (DELcO-REMY No. [113303) (FOR COMPONENTS SEE LIST OF PARTS
UNDER DETAILS OF "CRANKING MOTOR") |
181 428 SCREW, CAP, HEX-HD., |/2-20NF x [-1/8" 3
103 323 WASHER, Lock, MEDIuM, |/2" 3
37 CABLE, AMMETER 7o soLenoiD (Rep) (oroEr 274 302 R91) |
38 TAPE, REAR LIGHT CABLE TO "BATTERY" TO SWITCH CAELE AT THESE POINTS 2
39 273 286 R9I LIGHT, ReAR (STANDARD) (GUIDE LAMP) (FOR COMPONENTS SEE LIST OF PARTS
UNDER DETAILS OF "HEADLIGHTS AND REAR LiGHTs") (opTionaL wiTh 278 093 R9I) |
121 358 NUT, HEx., 5/8-18NF I
39 278 093 RYI LIGHT, REAR (STaNDARD) (Hoees) (FOR COMPONENTS SEE LIST OF PARTS UNDER
DETAILS OF "HEADLIGHTS AND REAR LIGHTS™) (oPTronaL wiTH 273 286 RI1) |
39A 273 286 R9I LIGHT, AuxiLiARY REAR (GUIDE LAMP) (SPECIAL - PART OF ATTACHMENT, 277 471 R91)
(optionaL wiTH 278 093 R9I) (FOR COMPONENTS SEE LIST OF PARTS UNDER DETAILS
OF "HEADLIGHTS AND REAR LiGHTS") |
39A 278 093 RII LIGHT, AuxiLiARY REAR (Hoees) (SPECIAL - PART OF ATTACHMENT, 277 471 R9I)
(opTioNaL WiTH 273 286 R9I) (FOR COMPONENTS SEE LIST OF PARTS UNDER DETAILS
OF "HEADLIGHTS AND REAR L1GHTS™) |
4o 277 W72 RI I CABLE, JUNCTION ELOCK TO REAR LIGHT (STANDARD OR PART OF ATTACHMENT, 277 117] R9I) |
by 263 514 R9I CLIP, cABLE (RUEEER COVERED) (MOUNTED ON SEAT SUPPORT, REAR) 2
2 300 559 R9I BLOCK, JUNCTION, LIGHT REAR ]
103 088 NUT, HEX., No. [0-32NF 2
100 766 SCREW, MACHINE, SLOTTED-RD-HD., No. 10-32NF x 3/L" 2
106 497 WASHER, Lock, MEDIUM, No. [0 2
43 271 179 R9I SWITCH, STARTING (DELCO-REMY No. 1996080) (FoR CoMPONENTS SEE L1ST oF
PARTS UNDER DETAILS OF "STARTING SwiTCH")
LY 62 8ol bC SWITCH, 1GNITION (FOR COMPONENTS SEE LIST OF PARTS UNDER DETAILS
oF "|GNITION SWITCH") |
L5 269 L67 R92 AMMETER (RocHESTER) (ALSO LISTED WITH |NSTRUMENT PANEL) |
L€ 266 760 R9I CABLE, IGNITION SWITCH TO AMMETER ]
47 112 745 GROMMET, CABLE HARNESS (ON DASH) (WiLL WORK FOR 273 903 RI) |
48 62 512 D CLIP, cABLE (MOUNTED ON ERAKE PEDAL SUPPORT BOLT, REAR) ]
g 277 372 R9I BATTERY, DRY cHARGED (AuTo-LITE) 2
4o 266 385 R92 BATTERY, WET cHARGED (AuTo-LiTe) (oPTionaL with 269 455 R9I) 2
49 269 455 R9!I BATTERY. weT cHARGED (GLoee-UNion) (oPTionaL wiTH 266 385 R92) 2

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



TC-64

—8 — N

ki

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

REF. NO. NS:ARBER DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER R:g’.D
ELECTRIC STARTING AND LIGHTING (Battery Ignition)—Continued
(TD-142-43981 Up)
50 274 300 R9I CABLE, BATTERY TO EATTERY 0
51 266 855 R9I CABLE, BATTERY T GROUND (WiLL WoRk FoRr L2 833 DA) |
178 591 WASHER, LOCK, INTERNAL-EXTERNAL TOOTH, |/2" |
52 274 305 R9I CABLE, DASH LIGHT GROUND, R.H. I
120 631 NUT, HEx., No. [0-2UNC |
120 221 SCREW, MACHINE, SLOTTED-RO-HD., No. 10-2UNC x 1/2" I
120 217 WASHER, Lock, MEDIuM, No. |0 |
53 CABLE, AMMETER TO STARTING SWiTCH (GREEN) (ORDER 274 302 R9I) |
54 263 717 R9I CLIP, cABLE (RUBBER COVERED) (MOUNT ON REAR LIGHT BRACKET INNER BOLT) |
277 474 R9I ATTACHMENT , HIGH OUTPUT GENERATOR (CONSISTS oF GENERATOR, 277 387 R9I
anD REGULATOR, 277 179 R91) ®) I
61 284 D BELT, GENERATOR ,
356 062 R9I BOLT, BATTERY TERMINAL !
273 828 RI BRACE, GENERATOR 0
103 026 NUT, Hex., 3/8-2UNF 0
179 838 SCREW, cAP, HEx-HD., 3/8-16NC x 7/8" I
103 321 WASHER, Lock, meoium, 3/8" 2
103 341 WASHER, PLAIN, 13/32" ID x 13/16™ OD x No. 16 ca. |
274 502 RII BRACKET , GENERATOR 0
179 858 SCREW, cAP, HEX-HD., 7/16-I1UNC x I 3
103 322 WASHER, Lock, MEDIuM, T/16" 3
281 923 RI BRACKET, REAR LIGHT ]
103 028 NUT, HEx., |/2-20NF 2
181 b2y SCREW, CAP, HEX-HD., |/2-20NF x I" 2
103 323 WASHER, Lock, MEDIuM, /2" 2
282 081 R9| BRACKET, HEADLIGHT 2
179 857 SCREW, caP, HEx-HD., 7/16-14NC x 7/8" 8
103 322 WASHER, Lock, MEDIUM, 7/16" 8
106 6'%3 FUSE, LIGHTING SWITCH |
273 406 RI GROMMET, DASH LIGHT MOUNTING 2
274 501 RI PULLEY, GENERATOR ]
103 375 PIN, coTTER, 3/32" x |" |
271 080 RI SCREW, DASH LIGHT MOUNTING 6
115 546 WASHER, LOCK, INTERNAL-TOOTH, No. 2 L
274 356 RI SHIELD, GENERATOR ]
102 634 NUT, HEX., 5/16-18NC |
179 838 SCREW, caP, Hex-wp., 3/8-16NC x 7/8" 2
103 321 WASHER, Lock, Mepium, 3/8" 2
57 937 D SPACER, IGNITION SWITCH |
354 260 RI SPACER, JUNCTION BLOCK ]
281 924 R SWIVEL, HEADLIGHT 2
120 371 NUT, HEX., |/2-20NF 2
181 709 SCREW, CAP, HEX-HD., |/2-20NF x 2-1/2" 2
120 38l WASHER, Lock, MEDIuM, |/2" 2
281 924 Rr| SWIVEL, REAR LIGHT 0
120 371 NUT, HEX., |/2-20NF [
181 709° SCREW, CAP, HEX-HC., |/2-20NF x 2-1/2" ]
120 384 WASHER, Lock, MEDIUM, [/2" I
273 405 RI WASHER, DASH LIGHT MOUNTING '

@- FACTORY APPLICATION ONLY - ORDER ON MACHINE ORDER FORM

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

ELECTRIC STARTING AND LIGHTING WITH MAGNETO IGNITION (Special)
(TD-142-41551 to 43980)

—89 — S
TC-64 ]

1314 15 18——
3 )&,

o
". ———-16 | 27
=~ | ; 1
‘ 17 :
|

N - é rd
25 g
==
22 ——» ,
30 8 23
Qf/_\ /S \ ,/
- 10
Magneto ignition only
IPB-9373 A
T
REF. NO. N::"‘BLR DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER R:g:n
| 273 286 RO| LIGHT, REAR (GUIDE LAMP) (FOR COMPONENTS SEE LIST OF PARTS UNDER DETAILS OF
YHeADL IGHTS AND REAR LiGHTS") (oPTionaL WiTH 278 093 R9I) ]
| 278 093 R9!I LIGHT, REAR (Hoees) (FoR COMPONENTS SEE LIST OF PARTS UNDER DETAILS OF
"HEADL 1GHTS AND REAR LIGHTS") (opTionaL wiTh 273 286 R9I) |
121 358 NUT, HEx., 5/8-18NF |
2 263 717 R9I CLIP, caBLE (RUBBER COVERED) (MOUNT ON REAR LIGHT BRACKET INNER BOLT) |
3 120 217 FoLLows Rer. No. 40
3 120 221 FoLLows ReF. No. 4O
3 120 361 FoLLows ReF. No. 40
274 30k R9I CABLE, DASH LIGHT GROUND, L.H. |
5 271 O77 R9I LIGHT, oasH (For CompoNeENnTS SEE L1sT oF PARTS unDER DeTAILs oF "DAsH LiGHT") 2
6 SWITCH, LiGHTING (DELco-Remy No. 199L050) (For CoMPONENTS SEE LIST oF
PARTS UNDER DETAILS OF "LIGHTING SwiTCH") i |
7 358 584 RII. CABLE, LIGHTiING SWITCH TO AMMETER |
PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




TC-64

N

— 90 —
ki

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

REF. NO. NS:":’E'R DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER Do
ELECTRIC STARTING AND LIGHTING WITH MAGNETO IGNITION (Special)—Continued
(TD-142-41551 to 43980)

9 ETH 303 RII CABLE, LIGHTING SWITCH TO REAR LIGHT |
10 CABLE, LIGHTING SWITCH TO HEADLIGHT JUNCTION BLOCK (BLACK)
(orDer 27U 302 R9I)
I CABLE, "F" on GENERATOR TO "F" on REGULATOR (BLuE) (orDER 274 302 R9I) |
12 273 299 RII REGULATOR, vOLTAGE (DELco-Remy No. [119152) (STanDARD) (NOT USED WITH HIGH
OUTPUT GENERATOR ATTACHMENT, 277 47U R9I) (FOR CoMPONENTS SEE LIST OF PARTS
UNDER DETAILS OF "VOLTAGE REGULATOR") !
2 277 175 R9I REGULATOR, voLTAGE (DELco-Remy No. 1119181) (SPectaL) (USED WITH HIGH OUTPUT
GENERATOR ATTACHMENT, 277 474 R9I) (FoR COMPONENTS SEE LIST OF PARTS UNDER
DETAILS OF "VOLTAGE REGULATOR")
120 367 NUT, HEX., |/U-28NF 4
k22 420 SCREW, MACHINE, SLOTTED-RD-HD., |/4-28NF x I-1/L4" L
120 423 WASHER, LOCK, INTERNAL-TOOTH, |/4" I
13 274 301 R9! CABLE, BATTERY TO SOLENOID |
1y SWITCH, soLenoip (DeLco-Remy No. III9778) (For CoMPONENTS SEE LIST oF PARTS
UNDER DETAILS oF "CRANKING MoTOR")
15 CABLE, STARTING SWITCH To SOLENOID (GRAY) (oRrDER 27U 302 R9I) |
16 CABLE, SOLENOID TO CRANKING MOTOR (DELco-Remy No. [847199) I
17 263 345 R92 COVER, END, INTAKE MANIFOLD FRONT (FOR COMPONENTS SEE LIST OF PARTS
UNDER DETAILS OF "INTAKE AND EXHAUST ManIFOLD")
18 273 286 R9I HEADLIGHT (Guipe LAMP) (FOR COMPONENTS SEE LIST OF PARTS UNDER DETAILS OF
"HEADLIGHTS AND REAR LicuTs") (opTionaL wiTh 278 093 R9I) 2
18 278 093 R9I HEADL IGHTS (HoBes) (ForR COMPONENTS SEE LIST OF PARTS UNDER DETAILS OF
"HEADLIGHTS AND REAR Li1GHTS") (oPTIONAL WITH 273 286 R91I) 2
121 358 NUT, HEx., 5/16-18NC 2
19 274 456 R9I CABLE, JUNCTION BLOCK TO L.H. HEADLIGHT |
20 264 164 R9I CLIP, caBLE (RUBBER COVERED) (MOUNT ON FAN HOUSING SHEETS) n
21 42 915 D BLOCK, HEADLIGHT JUNCTION |
103 088 NUT, HEx., No. 10-32NF |
100 770 SCREW, MACHINE, No. 10-32NF x I-1|/L" |
106 497 WASHER, Lock, MEDIuM, No. 10 I
22 263 514 R9I CLIP, caBLE (RUBBER COVERED) (LOWER INNER BOLT OF DISTRIBUTOR DRIVE HOUSING)
23 274 189 R9I GENERATOR (DeLco-ReMy No. 1105102) (STanDaRD) (NOT USED WITH HIGH OUTPUT
GENERATOR ATTACHMENT, 277 47y R91) (ForR COMPONENTS SEE LIST OF PARTS UNDER
DETAILS OF "GENERATOR") |
23 277 387 R9I GENERATOR (DELco-Remy No. 1105111) (SPeciaL) (USED WITH HIGH OUTPUT GENERATOR
ATTACHMENT, 277 474 R91) (For COMPONENTS SEE LIST OF PARTS UNDER
DETAILS OF "GENERATOR")
103 028 NUT, HEx., |/2-20NF >
181 431 SCREW, cAP, HEX-HD., |/2-20NF x [-1/2" 2
103 323 WASHER, Lock, MEDIumM, [/2" ?
2l CABLE, "A" TERMINAL ON GENERATOR TO GENERATOR ON REGULATOR (YELLOW)
|

(orpeEr 274 302 R9I)

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



TC-64

— G =

7

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

REC Nos NS:ARB-;R DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER R:g:D
ELECTRIC STARTING AND LIGHTING WITH MAGNETO IGNITION (Special) —Continued
(TD-142-41551 to 43980)

25 263 308 R9I CLIP. caBLE (RUBBER COVERED) (MOUNT ON INTAKE MANIFOLD FRONT BOLT)
103 343 WASHER, PLaIN, 17/32" 1.D. x I-1/16" 0.D. x 3/32" l
26 CABLE, IGNITION SWITCH TO MANIFOLD (BROWN) (INSULATE TERMINAL AND
TAPE SECURELY TO CABLE HARNESS) |
27 274 L56 R9I CABLE, JUNCTION BLOCK TO R.H. HEADLIGHT ]
28 263 717 R9I CLIP, caBLE (RUBBER COVERED) (MOUNT ON OUTSIDE REAR GENERATOR MOUNTING BOLT) |
10 263 5IN R9I CLIP, caBLE (RUBBER COVERED) (MOUNT ON R.H. MAIN FRAME SIDE CHANNEL) 3
3C 4o 094 DD MAGNETO (For CoMPONENTS SEE Li1sT OF PARTS UKDER DETAILS oF "MaGNETO") |
179 843 SCREW, CAP, HEX-HD., 3/8-16NC x I-1/2" |
179 846 SCREV, CAP, HEX—HD., 3/8-16NC x 1-7/8" 0
103 321 WASHER , Lock, MeDium, 3/8" >
31 266 766 R9I CABLE, MAGNETO TO MANIFOLD SWITCH
32 274 302 R9I HARNESS, cABLE |
33 274 50k R9| MOTOR, CRANKING (DELco-Remy No. 1113303) (For CoMPONENTS SEE Li1sT oF PARTS
UNDER DETAILS oF "CRANKING MoTOR")
181 428 SCREW, CAP, HEx—HD., |/2-20NF x 1-1/8" 3
103 323 WASHER, Lock, MEDIuUM, |/2" 3
Y CABLE, AMMETER To soLEnoip (Reo) (oroer 27h 302 R9I) |
35 TAPE, REAR LIGHT CABLE TO "BATTERY' TO SWITCH CABLE AT THESE POINTS 2
36 CLIP, cABLE (WELDED TO DASH) . 5
37 42 833 DA CABLE, BATTERY TO GROUND
178 591 WASHER, LOCK, INTERNAL—EXTERNAL TOOTH, |/2" |
33 26k 164 R9I CLIP, cABLL (RUBBER COVERED) (MOUNTED ON SEAT SUPPORT, REAR) 2
29 277 372 R9I BATTERY, DRY CHARGED (AuTo-LITE) 2
39 26¢ 385 R92 BATTERY, WeT cHARGED (AuTo-LiTe) (opTionaL with 269 455 R9I) 2
29 269 455 R9I BATTERY, WET CHARGED (GLoBE-UNion) (opTionaL with 266 385 R92) )
] 274 305 R9I CABLE, DASH LIGHT GROUND, R.H-.
12G 361 NUT, HEx., No. 10-2LNC ]
120 221 MACHINE, SCREW, SLOTTED-RD-HD., No. [0-24HC x 1/2" ]
120 217 WASHER, Lock, MEDIuM, No. 10
Lz 271 179 R9I SWITCH, sTARTInG (DeLco-Remy No. 1996080) (For ComponENTs sEE LisT
oF PARTS UNDER DETAILS OF "STARTING SwiTcH")
4o, CABLE, AMMETER TO STARTING switcH (GReen) (oroer 274 302 R9I) |
] 52 030 DA CABLE. AMMETER TO "BATT" ON REGULATOR I
e 273 9C3 RI GROMMET, cABLE HARNESS (ON DASH)
g 2 512 D CLIP, cABLE (MOUNTED OH BRAKE PEDAL SUPPORT BOLT, REAR) ]

274 300 RYI

CABLE, BATTERY TO BATTERY

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



TC-64

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

N
i

REF. NO. AN DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER neai
ELECTRIC STARTING AND LIGHTING WITH MAGNETO IGNITION (Special)—Continued
(TD-142-41551 to 43980)
48 269 467 rR92 AMMETER (RocHESTER) (ALSO LISTED WITH INSTRUMENT PANEL)
275 682 R9I ATTACHMENT, MAGNETO 1GNITION (FOR TRACTOR EQUIPPED WITH ELECTRIC
STARTING AND LIGHTING) *XT)
(ComposeD oF -
| END COVER 263 345 R92 | SCREW 179 8L3
X GREASE 21 372 D | SCREW 179 8L6
| MAGNETO kg o9k DD | WASHER 54 909 H
| NUT 103 c2l 2 WASHER 62 493 D
| NUT 120 614 2 WASHER 103 321
| PLUG 432 482 | WASHER 138 479
| SCREW 179 800 | WASHER LL6 186)
277 474 R9| ATTACHMENT, HIGH OUTPUT GENERATOR (CONSISTS of GENERATOR, 277 378 R9I
AND REGULATOR, 277 175 R91) ® I
106 653 FUSE. LIGHTING SWITCH 1
2l 372 D GREASE, TUBE OF MAGNETO %
432 482 PLUG, BuTTON, 5/8" (1GNITION SWITCH)
354 260 R SPACER, JUNCTION BLOCK
62 493 D WASHER, MAGNETO BOLT (ALso LISTED wiTH "SPARK PLuGs anD CaBLES") 2

(¥)- FACTORY APPLICATION - ORDER ON MACHINE ORDER FORM

(- Ficio APPLICATION - ORDER THROUGH REGULAR SERVICE PARTS CHANNELS

X - As REQUIRED

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



TC-64 ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

%%

ELECTRIC STARTING AND LIGHTING WITH MAGNETO IGNITION (Special)
(TD-142-43981 Up)

S 29

Magneto ignition only

sy,

.'\. 22 24
23
> R
) 25
26
&
a
74
IPB-10138A
REF. NO. I ol L DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER e,
| 277 173 R9I LIGHT, TAIL (SPECIAL - PART OF ATTACHMENT, 277 473 R9I) (For CoMPONENTS SEE
Li1ST OF PARTS UNDER DETAILS OF "TAiIL LIGHT AND GuArD") |
2 263 717 R9I CLIP, caELE (RUBEER COVERED) (MOUNT ON REAR LIGHT ERACKET INNER EOLT) |
3 277 552 R9I CABLE, JUNCTION ELOCK TO TAIL LIGHT (SPECIAL - PART OF ATTACHMENT, 277 473 R9I) |
] 120 217 FoLLows Ref. No. )-15
)] 120 221 FoLLows REF. No. 45
] 120 361 FoLLows REF. No. 45
5 274 304 R9I CABLE, DASH LIGHT GROUND, L.H. ]
6 271 077 R9I LIGHT, oasH (FOR COMPONENTS SEE LIST OF PARTS UNDER DETAILS OF "DASH L1GHT") 2
7 263 691 R92 SWITCH, L1GHTING (DELCO-REMY No. 1994050) (FOR COMPONENTS SEE LIST OF
PARTS UNDER DETAILS OF "LIGHTING SWiTCH") |
8 277 55! R9I CABLE, LIGHTING SWITCH TO TAIL LIGHT JUNCTION BLOCK (SPECIAL - PART
oF ATTachMENT, 277 473 R9I) !
9 32 047 DA CABLE, LIGHTING SWITCH TO REAR LIGHT JUNCTION BLOCK |
10 358 584 R9I CABLE, LIGHTING SWITCH TO AMMETER |

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



1C-64

— 9y —

%%

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

REF. NO. el 5
l NUMBER DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER R:g_o
ELECTRIC STARTING AND LIGHTING WITH MAGNETO IGNITION (Special)—Continued
(TD-142-43981 Up)
I CABLE "A" TERMINAL ON GENERATOR TO GENERATOR ON REGULATOR (YELLOW)
(oroeERr 274 302 RYI) I
12 CABLE "F" oN GENERATOR To "F" on REGULATOR (ELUE) (oroER 274 302 R9I) ]
13 273 299 R9I REGULATOR, voLTAGE (DeLco-ReMy No. i1!9152) (NOT USED WITH HIGH OUTPUT
GENERATOR ATTACHMENT , 277 474 R9I) (FOR COMPONENTS SEE L1ST OF PARTS
UNDER DETAILS OF "VOLTAGE REGULATOR") |
13 277 175 R9I REGULATOR, voLTAGE (DELco-Remy No. 1119181) (USED wiTH HIGH OUTPUT
GENERATOR ATTACHMENT, 277 474 R9|) (For CoMPONENTS SEE LIST OF PARTS UNDER
DETAILS OF "VOLTAGE REGULATOR") 1
120 367 NUT, WEx., |/4-28NF I
k22 420 SCREW, MACHINE, SLOTTED-RD-HD., |/U-28NF x 1-1/4" ]
120 k23 WASHER, LOCK, INTERNAL-TOOTH, |/L" I
1} 52 030 DA CABLE, AMMETER TO "BATT" ON REGULATOR ]
15 274 302 R9| HARNESS, CAELE ]
16 CLIP, cABLE (WELDED TO DASH) 5
17 274 301 R9I CABLE, EATTERY TO SOLENOID |
18 SWITCH, soLENoiD (DeLco-Remy No. 1119778) (For CoMPONENTS SEE LisT
OF PARTS UNDER DETAILS OF "CRANKING MoToR") |
19 CABLE, STARTING SWITCH To SOLENOID (GRAY) (ORDER 274 302 R9I) |
20 CABLE, SOLENOID TO CRANKING MOTOR (DELCO-REMY NO. 181J7|99) |
21 263 3)45 R92 COVER, END INTAKE MANIFOLD FRONT (FOR COMPONENTS SEE LIST OF PARTS UNDER
DETAILS OF "INTAKE AND EXHAUST MANIFoOLD") |
22 273 286 R9I HEADL IGHT (Guioe LamP) (FOR COMPONENTS SEE LIST OF PARTS UNDER DETAILS
OF "HEADLIGHTS AND REAR LiGHTS") (oPTionaL wiTH 278 093 R9I) 2
22 278 093 R9I HEADL IGHTS (Hoees) (FoR CoMPONENTS SEE LIST OF PARTS UNDER DETAILS OF
"HEADL 1GHTS AND REAR LiGHTS") (opTionaL wiTH 273 286 R9I) 2
121 358 NUT, HEx., 5/16-18NC 2
23 274 456 R9I CABLE, JUNCTION BLOCK TO R.H. HEADLIGHT I
2l 274 456 RII CABLE, JUNCTION ELOCK TO L.H. HEADLIGHT ]
25 42 915 D BLOCK, HEADLIGHT JUNCTION ]
103 088 NUT, HEX., No. 10-32NF I
100 770 SCREW, MACHINE, No. [0-32NF x [-1/L" I
106 497 WASHER, Lock, MEDIUM, No. [0 I
26 CABLE, LIGHTING SWITCH TO HEADLIGHT JUNCTION ELOCK (ELACK)
(oroer 274 302 R9I) ]
27 264 164 RII CLIP, cAELE (RUEEER COVERED) (MOUNT ON FAN HOUSING SHEETS) )
28 263 514 R9| CLIP, cAeLe (RUBEER COVERED) (MOUNT ON R.H. MAIN FRAME SIDE CHANNEL) 3
29 49 09k oo MAGNETO (FOR COMPONENTS SEE LIST OF PARTS UNDER DETAILS OF "MAGNETO")
179 843 SCREW, cAP, HEx-HD., 3/8-16NC x [-1/2" ]
179 846 SCREW, cap, HEx-HD., 3/8-16NC x 1-7/8" I
103 321 WASHER, Lock, Mepitum, 3/8" 2
30 266 766 R9I CABLE, MAGNETO TO MANIFOLD SWITCH ]
3 CABLE, IGNITIGN SWITCH TO MANIFOLD (EROWN) (INSULATE TERMINAL AND
TAPE SECURELY TO CAELE HARNESS) I
32 263 308 R9I CLIP, cAELE (RUBEER COVERED) (MOUNT ON INTAKE MANIFOLD FRONT EOLT) |
103 343 WASHER, PLAIN, 17/32" ID x 1-1/16" 0D x 3/32" I

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



TC-64

— 95— N

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

K

REF. NO. EARE: NO.
‘ NC SR ‘ DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER No:
ELECTRIC STARTING AND LIGHTING WITH MAGNETO IGNITION (Special)—Continued
(TD-142-43981 Up)
33 274 189 R9I I GENERATOR (DELco-REMY No. [105102) (FOR COMPONENTS SEE LIST OF PARTS UNDER
DETAILS OF "GENERATOR'") (NOT USED WITH HIGH OUTPUT GENERATOR
ATTacHMeENT, 277 474 R9I) |
33 277 387 R9!I GENERATOR (DeLco-Remy No. 1109111) (USED WITH H!GH OUTPUT GENERATOR
ATTACHMENT, 277 474 R9I) (For COMPONENTS SEE LIST OF PARTS UNDER
DETAILS OF "GENERATOR') ]
103 028 NUT, HEX., |/2-20NF 0
181 431 SCREW, CAP, HEX-HD., |/2-20NF x |-1/2" 2
103 323 WASHER, Lock, MEDIuM, |/2" 2
34 263 514 R9I CLIP, caBLE (RUEBER COVERED) (LOWER INNER EOLT OF D!STRIEUTOR DRIVE HOUSING) |
35 263 717 R9I CLIP, cABLE (RUEBER COVERED) (MOUNT ON OUTSIDE REAR GENERATOR
MOUNT ING EOLT) |
36 CABLE, AMMETER To SOLENOID (RED) (oRDER 274 302 R9I) |
37 274 504 R91 | MOTOR, cRANKING (DELco-Remy No. [113303) (FOR CoMPONENTS SEE LIST of
PARTS UNDER DETAILS OF "CRANKING MOTOR") |
181 428 SCREW, CAP, HEX-HD., |/2-20NF x |-1/8" 3
103 323 WASHER, Lock, MEDIuUM, [/2" 3
38 TAPE, REAR LIGHT CABLE TO "BATTERY" TO SWITCH CABLE AT THESE POINTS 2
39 273 286 R9I LIGHT, ReaR (S1anDARD) (GuiDE LAMP) (FOR COMPONENTS SEE LIST OF PARTS UNDER
DETAILS OF "HEADLIGHTS AND REAR LiGHTS") (oPTioNAL wiTH 278 093 R9I)
39 278 093 R9I LIGHT, ReaR (STanDARD) (Hoees) (FOR COMPONENTS SEE LIST OF PARTS UNDER
DETAILS OF "MEADL!GHTS AND REAR LiGHTS") (oPTionaL wiTH 273 286 R9I) |
121 358 NUT, HEx., 5/8-18NF |
394 273 286 R9I LIGHT, AUXILIARY REAR (GUIDE LaMP) (SPECIAL - PART oF ATTACHMENT, 277 471 R9I)
(opTionaL wiTH 278 093 R9I) (FOR COMPONENTS SEE LIST OF PARTS UNDER DETAILS
oF "HEADLIGHTS AND REAR LIGHTS")
39A 278 093 RII LIGHT, AUXILIARY REAR (HOBES) (SPECIAL - PART OF ATTAcHMENT, 277 471 R9I)
(opTionaL wiTH 273 286 R91) (FOR COMPONENTS SEE LIST OF PARTS UNDER DETAILS
oF "HEADLIGHTS AND REAR LIGHTS") |
Lo 277 4712 R9I CABLE, JUNCTION BLOCK TO REAR LIGHT (STANDARD OR PART OF ATTACHMENT, 277 471 R9I) |
b 263 514 RII CLIP, cABLE (RUEBER COVERED) (MOUNTED ON SEAT SUPPORT, REAR) 2
2 300 559 R9I BLOCK, JUNCTION, LIGHT, REAR |
103 088 NUT ., HEX., No. |10-32NF v 2
100 766 SCREW, MACHINE, SLOTTED-RD-HD., No. 10-32NF x 3/4" 2
106 497 WASHER, Lock, MEDIuM, No. |0 2
43 271 179 R9I SWITCH, sTARTING (DeELco-ReMy No. 1996080) (FOR COMPONENTS SEE LIST OF PARTS
UNDER DETAILS OF "STARTING SWiTCH") |
L 269 467 r92 AMMETER (ROCHESTER) (ALSO LISTED WITH INSTRUMENT PANEL) |
45 274 305 R9I CABLE, DASH LIGHT GROUND, R.H. I
120 361 NUT, HEX., No. 10-2UNC |
120 221 MACH INE, SCREW, SLOTTED-RD-HD., No. 10-2UNC x 1/2" ]
120 217 WASHER, Lock, MEDIUM, No. |0 |
L4 CABLE, AMMETER TO STARTING swiTcH (GReEn) (oroer 274 302 R9I) ]
47 112 745 GROMMET , CAEBLE HARNESS (ON DASH) |
43 263 717 R9I CLIP, CAELE (MOUNTED ON OUTER FRONT BOLT AT BRAKES, INSPECTION COVER) ]

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



oz

TC-64 car k1

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

REF. NO. W Ao L DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER No.
ELECTRIC STARTING AND LIGHTING WITH MAGNETO IGNITION (Special)—Continued
(TD-142-43981 Up)
g 277 372 R9I BATTERY, DRY CHARGED (AuTo-LITE)
g 266 385 R92 BATTERY, WET cHARGED (Auto-LiTe) (opTionaL wiTh 269 455 R9I)
g 269 1455 RII BATTERY, WET cHARGED (GLoBE-UNion) (oPTionaL wiTh 266 385 R92)
50 274 300 R9I CABLE, BATTERY TO BATTERY ]
51 266 855 R9I CABLE, BATTERY To GROUND (WiLL WoRk For 42 833 DA)
178 59i WASHER, LOCK, INTERNAL-EXTERNAL TOOTH, |/2"
279 682 R9I ATTACHMENT , MAGNETO IGNITION (FOR TRACTOR EQUIPPED WITH ELECTRIC

STARTING AND LigHTiNG) (D)

(CoMPOSED OF -

| END COVER 263 345 R92
X GREASE 21 372 D
| MAGNETO 49 094 op
| NUT 103 024
I NUT 120 614
I PLUG 432 48
| SCREW 179 800
| SCREW 179 843
| SCREW 179 846
I WASHER 54 909 H
2 WASHER 62 493 D
2 WASHER 103 321
| WASHER 138 79
| WASHER 446 186 )
277 474 R9I ATTACHMENT , HIGH OUTPUT GENERATOR (CONSISTS OfF - GENERATOR, 277 387 R9I

AND REGULATOR, 277 175 R9I) ()

106 653 FUSE, LIGHTING SWITCH
21 372D GREASE, TUEBE OF MAGNETO %
432 482 PLUG, BUTTON, 5/8" (16NiTioN swiTCH) |
354 260 RI SPACER, JUNCTION BLOCK |
62 493 D WASHER, MAGNETO EBOLT (ALSO LISTED WITH "SPARK PLUGS AND CAELES") 2

®~ FACTORY APPLICATION - ORDER ON MACHINE ORDER FORM

@- F1ELD APPLICATION - ORDER THROUGH REGULAR SERVICE PARTS CHANNELS

X - As REQUIRED

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



TC-64

CHASSIS

IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII



— 98—

CHASSIS
RADIATOR AND CONNECTIONS

TC-64

9

LN /////,//
X
X

0.

NNy




TC-64

CHASSIS

N
K

REF. NO. NSQ’;’ER . DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER Bhes
RADIATOR AND CONNECTIONS
| 274 391 RI SHROUD, FaN, UPPER
179 833 SCREW, CAP, HEX-HD., 3/8-16NC x 1/2" 2
181 331 SCREW, cAP, HEX-HD., 5/1G-2UNF x 1/2" T
103 320 WASHER, Lock, MEDIuM, 5/16" R
103 321 WASHER, rock, Wepium, 3/8" >
103 340 WASHER, PLaIN, 11/32" 1.D. x I1/16" O0.D. x 1/16 ca. n
103 341 WASHER, pLAIN, 13/32" 1.D. x 13/16" 0.D. x I/I7 caA. 2
2 274 088 R9I CLAMP, HOSE, RADIATOR INLET 2
3 274 393 RI HOSE, RADIATOR INLET ]
4 274 236 ROl CAP, RADIATOR PRESSURE |
5 274 423 R9I RAD IATOR, /PRESSURE CAP, 274 236 R9I ]
6 274 395 RI GASKET, RADIATOR OUTLET ELBOW ]
7 274 394 RI ELBOW, RADIATOR OUTLET |
179 839 SCREW, cap, HEX-HD., 3/8-16NC x I" 2
103 321 WASHER, Lock, mEDIumM, 3/8" 2
8 274 931 ROl VALVE, DRAIN, RADIATOR OUTLET ELBOW |
9 274 088 Rr9I CLAMP. HOSE, RADIATOR OUTLET 2
10 274 396 RI HOSE, RADIATOR OUTLET |
Il 274 397 RI PIPE, ENGINE INLET |
179 883 SCREV, cAP, HEX-HD., |/2-13NC x I-1/L" |
103 323 WASHER, Lock, MeDium, |/2" |
12 274 088 R9I CLAMP. HOSE, ENGINE INLET ELBOW >
13 16 077 D HOSE, EWGINE INLET PIPE |
1k 274 286 RI BRACKET, RADIATOR MOUNTING >
181 360 SCREV, cAP, HEX-HD., 3/0-2UNF x 3/L" )
103 321 WASHER, Lock, MEDIuUM, 3/8" 8
15 274 287 RI MOUNT ING, RADIATOR RUBBER iy
16 274 390 RI PIPE, RADIATOR OVERFLOW, LOWER |
17 274 237 RI HOSE, CONNECTING, RADIATOR OVERFLOW |
19 274 239 RI CLIP, PIPE, RADIATOR QVERFLOW |
19 274 392 RI SHROUD, FAN, LOWER |
181 331 SCREW, cAP, HEx-HD., 5/16-2LNF x /2" 3
103 320 WASHER, Lock, MeEDIuM, 5/16" g
103 340 WASHER, PLAIN, [1/32" 1.D. x [1/16" 0.D. x 1/16 ca. ]

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



TC-64

— 100 —

CHASSIS

DASH AND ENGINE CONTROLS

2—-—
17— — >
IPA-42425A
REF. No. e DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER O
I 274 327 RI ROD, COMPRESSION RELEASE |
108 630 PIN, cotTer, 1/8 x 7/8" |
2 264 055 R2 BALL, COMPRESSION RELEASE ROD TD-142-434 10 up ]
2 264 097 R2 BALL, COMPRESSION RELEASE ROD TD-142-41551 70 Y3409 I
2A 251 842 RI SPRING, COMPRESSION RELEASE ROD TD-142-442Y4 ) up |
102 634 NUT, HEX, 5/16-18NC I
179 814 SCREW, cAP, HEx-HD., 5/16-18NC x 5/8" !
103 320 WASHER, LoCck, MEDIUM, 5/16" ]
3 103 496 PIN, YOKE, GOVERNOR CONTROL ROD z
107 762 PIN, coTTer, 3/32 x 5/8" >
L 274 231 R11 ROD, GOVERNOR CONTROL, FRONT |
114 Lok NUT, JaM, HEx., 3/8-2UNF (R.H. THREAD) I
5 274 233 RI TURNBUCKLE , GOVERNOR CONTROL ROD
6. 274 232 R9I ROD, GOVERNOR CONTROL, REAR |
116 428 NUT, JAM, HEX., 3/8-2UNF (L.H. THREAD) I

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



TC-64

—l0l—

CHASSIS

%%

REF. NO. N::ARB;R DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER NGO
DASH AND ENGINE CONTROLS—Continued
7 274 228 Rl HUB. GOVERNOR CONTROL HAND LEVER |
14 Los NUT, Jam, HEX., |/2-20NF |
103 323 WASHER, Lock, Mepium, |/2" |
a 274 229 RI SHAFT. GOVERNOR CONTROL HAND LEVER |
9 261 650 Rl SPRING, GOVERNOR CONTROL HAND LEVER I
10 262 704 RI PIN. GOVERNOR CONTROL HAND LEVER |
107 762 PIN, coTTER, 3/32 x 5/8" ]
11 251 846 RI PAWL, GOVERNOR CONTROL HAND LEVER |
12 274 230 RII LEVER, HAND, GOVERNOR CONTROL, w/PAWL, 251 846 Rl anp BALL, 264 097 R2 ]
13 264 097 R2 BALL, GOVERNOR CONTROL HAND LEVER |
14 274 225 R9I RATCHET, GOVERNOR CONTROL |
102 635 NUT, HEx., 3/8-16NC n
11 700 SCREV, MACHINE, SLOTTED-RD-HD., 3/8-16NC x 11/16" I
103 321 WASHER, Lock, MeDium, 3/8" I
15 271 228 R ROD, ADJUSTMENT, CARBURETOR FUEL |
16 274 920 R11 ROD AnND BUTTON, CHOKE CONTROL |
107 761 PIN, cotTer, 1/16 x 5/8" ]
17 274 324 R1I DASH 0
179 889 SCREW, CAP, HEX-HD., |/2-13NC x 2" 2
271 564 SCREW, CAP, HEX-HD., 5/8-1INC x 2-1/2" 2
103 323 WASHER, Lock, MEDIUM, |/2" )
17 793 SPACER, DAsH 2

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



TC-64

— 102 —

CHASSIS

INSTRUMENTS AND INSTRUMENT PANEL

ft— — — 15

IPA-42426 A

PART NO.
REF. NO. NOMBER DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER RESS
| 271 179 R9I SWITCH. STARTING, ASSEMBLY (FOR COMPONENTS SEE L1ST OF PARTS UNDER
DETAILS OF "STARTING SwiTCH") |
2 271 G77 R9I LIGHT, pasH, assemBLY (For COMPONENTS SEE LIST OF PARTS UNDER
DeTaiLs oF "DasH LicuHT") 2
3 269 467 rR92 AMMETER (RocHesTER) (ALso LiSTED IN "ELECTRICAL SYsTem")
Gz 801 DC SWITCH, 1euiTion (For CoMPONENTS SEE LIST OF PARTS UNDER

Dctatits oF "leuiTion SwiTcH")

SWITCH, LiGuTinG (DELCO-REMY No. 199L050) (For CoMPONENTS SEE LiIST oF

ParTe unDErR DETAILS OF "LIGHTING SwiTCH")

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



TC-64

— 103 —

CHASSIS

N

i

REF. NO. vl DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER s
INSTRUMENTS AND INSTRUMENT PANEL—Continued
7 274 362 RI PANEL, INSTRUMENT |
102 628 SCREW, MACHINE, SLOTTED-RD-HD., |/U-20NC x 1/2" I
el WASHER, LOCK, EXTERNAL-TOOTH, |/4"
) 269 976 R9I GAUGE, FUEL OIL PRESSURE |
9 60 805 D CLAMP. FUEL OIL PRESSURE GAUGE I
13 089 NUT, HEx., [2-2UNC 2
125 750 WASHER, Lock, No. 12 5
10 257523 Rl CONNECTOR, FUEL OIL PRESSURE GAUGE TUBE |
I 29 898 D NUT, COUPLING, FUEL OIL PRESSURE GAUGE TUBE 2
12 274 361 R TUBE, FUEL OIL PRESSURE GAUGE, W/Two NUT, 29 898 D TD-142-43486 up |
12 274 361 RII TUBE, FUEL OIL PRESSURE GAUGE, W/Two NUTS, 29 898 D
(oroer 274 361 R21 TOGETHER wiTH 29 901 D) TD0-142-41551 1o 43485 |
13 61 632 D CLIP, TUBE, FUEL OIL PRESSURE GAUGE |
1 30 4o2 Dx ELBOW, FUEL OIL PRESSURE GAUGE TuBE, w/NUT, 29 898 D (encine eno)  TD-142-41551 10 43485 |
14 29 901 D CONNECTOR, MALE, HI-DUTY TD-152-13486 ue |
15 63 795 D INDICATOR, HEAT, AssemsLy (Low BoiLING PoINT) (SpeciaL) (V1) |
(CoMPoseD oF -
| BUSHING 5! 510 D
| CLAMP 50 417 D
2 NUT 103 089
2 WASHER 125 750)
[ 57 136 D INDICATOR, HEAT, ASSEMBLY
] (ComposeD oF -
| BUSHING 51 510 D
| CLAMP 50 L7 D
2 NUT 103 089
2 WASHER 125 750)
16 50 417 D CLAMP, HEAT INDICATOR 0
103 089 NUT, Hex., l2-2LNC >
125 750 WASHER, Lock, No. 12 >
17 5! 510 D BUSHING, REDUCING |
18 258 634 R92 INDICATOR, OIL PRESSURE |
19 60 805 D CLAMP, oiL PRESSURE INDICATOR |
103 089 NUT, HEX., l2-2UNC >
125 750 WASHER, Lock, No. 12 D)
20 29 898 D NUT, COUPLING, ENGINE OIL PRESSURE GAUGE TUBE L
21 274 359 RII TUBE, ENGINE OIL PRESSURE GAUGE, UPPER, w/Two NUTS, 29 898 D I

5

ny

255 828 RI |

ELBOW, ENGINE OIL PRESSURE GAUGE TUBE, W/Two NUTS, 29 898 D

(*)- FacTORY APPLICATION - ORDER ON MACHINE ORDER FORM

(- F1eELD APPLICATION - ORDER THROUGH REGULAR SERVICE PARTS CHANNELS

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



TC-64

—10k— N

CHASSIS &

REF. NO. L DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER Rk
INSTRUMENTS AND INSTRUMENT PANEL—Continued
23 274 360 R11 TUBE, ENGINE OIL PRESSURE GAUGE, LOWER, w/Two NUTS, 29 898 D |
2k 59 991 D CLIP, TUBE, ENGINE OIL PRESSURE GAUGE, LOWER
110 633 NUT, ScREW, MACHINE, No. |0-2LNC |
110 500 SCREW, MACHINE, SLOTTED-RD-HD., No. [0-24NC x 1/2"
106 497 WASHER, Lock, MEDIuM, No. 10 |
2k 16 L5 D FELT, cLip, ENGINE OIL PRESSURE GAUGE LOWER TUBE
256 646 R9I ATTACHMENT, LOW BOILING POINT THERMOSTAT AND HEAT INDICATOR (CONSISTS OF
SEAL, 254 753 RI, THERMOSTAT, 261 590 R92 anp HEaT INDICATOR, 63 785 D)
(SEE FAN anD WATER Pump) (XD
269 133 R92 ATTACHMENT, HIGH TEMPERATURE RANGE THERMOSTAT (ConNsisTs of THERMOSTAT,
262 883 R92) (See Fan anp WATER Pump) (D |
30 402 DX ELBOW, oIL PRESSURE INDICATOR COUPLING

(®) - FACTORY APPLICATION — ORDER ON MACHINE ORDER FORM

(&) - F1ELD APPLICATION — ORDER THROUGH REGULAR SERVICE PARTS CHANNELS

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



—105—

CHASSIS

N

AIR CLEANER AND CONNECTIONS

A-42427

REF. NO. Noaanr RS, DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER i
| 274 374 R9I CLEANER, AIR, ASSEMBLY I
il (ComposeED OF -
| BAFFLE 275 559 R9I
| BODY 275 558 R9I
| CUP 275 560 R9I
I FILTER 272 873 R9I
| GASKET 272 946 R
2 NUT anp STUD 272 940 R9I
I "0" RING 272 947 RI1)
181 365 NUT, HEx., 3/8-2UNF x 1-1/8" L
103 321 WASHER, Lock, MEDIuM, 3/8" n
103 3b1 WASHER, pLAaIN, 13/32" 1.D. x 13/16" 0.D. x No. 16 ca. L

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



P ¢

EA

TC- CHASSIS
AIR CLEANER AND CONNECTIONS—Continued
2 272 371 RSl CAP, AIR CLEANER STACK
3 275 558 R9I 1046D7KO2 BODY, uPPER |
L 272 940 R9I 227A1K02 NUT, winG AND STUD 2
5 272 946 RI 616A7 GASKET, oiL cup ]
6 272 947 RI 9koa3 "0" RING, oIL cup ]
T 272 873 R9! 1052C2 FILTER, REMOVABLE |
8 275 559 R9I 10kgpy -« | BAFFLE, spLasH 0
9 275 560 R9! 1051D5K02 CUP, oiL ]
10 274 089 R9I CLAMP, AIR CLEANER PIPE HOSE 2
11 272 379 RI HOSE, AIR CLEANER PIPE
12 274 371 RI1 PIPE, AIR CLEANER |
179 839 SCREW, cAP, HEx-HD., 3/8-16NC x [" L
103 321 WASHER, Lock, Meoium, 3/8" L
3 50 529 D GASKET, AIR CLEANER PIPE FLANGE
1y 272 381 RII BRACKET, AIR CLEANER >
179 8368 SCREW, cAP, HEx-HD., 3/8-16NC x 7/8" L
103 321 WASHER, Lock, MeDIum, 3/8" h

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



—107— N

TC-64 CHASSIS M

FUEL AND GASOLINE TANKS AND FIPING ®

Fuel strainer
(special)

) 1-—
2=
fll=—-13 B

See carburetor

[N J
AT \ )
37 86 35 33 32 31 30 B-9375
)
REE: M6 NS:AI:ER DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER R:g;n
| 23 995 DC CAP, FILLER, GASOLINE TANK |
2 23 977 DB GASKET, GASOLINE TANK FILLER CAP
3 274 350 R9I TANK, GasoLINE, W/FILLER CAP, 23 995 DC anD GASKET, 23 977 DB |
179 838 SCREW, caP, HEx-HD., 3/8-16NC x 7/8" , 2
103 321 WASHER, Lock, 3/8" 2
] 274 358 R TUBE, GasoLINE w/Two NUTS, 29 898 D (GASOLINE TANK TO CARBURETOR) ]
5 29 899 D NUT, couPLING (GASOLINE TUBE STRAINER TO CARBURETOR) 2
6 35 252 DX CONNECTOR, GASOLINE TANK STRAINER TO CARBURETOR TUBE |
®- PipinG FOR ENGINE REFER To "FUEL INJECTION NozzLE, PIPES, GEAR AND CONNECTIONS"

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



TC-64

N

— 108 —
i

CHASSIS

REF. NO. 2o DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER aNo.
FUEL AND GASOLINE TANKS AND PIPING (®—Continued
7
TO See GASOLINE STRAINER
14
15 266 337 R9I STRAINER, rueL (SpeciaL) 3T |
16 259 939 R9I CAP, FUEL TANK FILLER, W/GASKET, 25| 825 R2, BAFFLE, 259 937 RII
AND WASHER, 120 392 I
17 259 937 Rl BAFFLE anp GASKET, FUEL TANK FILLER CAP |
120 392 WASHER, pLaIN, 9/32" 1.D. x 5/8" 0.D. x No. 16 cA. |
18 251 825 R2 GASKET, FUEL TANK FILLER CAP I,
19 272 430 R9!I TANK, FueL, w/FiLLerR CAP, 259 939 R9I ano PIPE, 42 384 DA |
103 868 PLUG, PIPE, sQ-HD., |/2" (1IN DRAIN FLANGE)
179 879 SCREW, cAP, HEX-HD., |/2-13NC x 3/L" 5
179 883 SCREW, cAP, HEX-HD., |/2-20NF x I-I/L4" 2
103 323 WASHER, Lock, 1/2" a8
20 42 384 DXA PIPE, STAND, FUEL RETURN |
21 48 231 D VALVE, FUEL SHUT-OFF |
22 28 901 DB TUBE, FUEL (SHUT-OFF VALVE TO FUEL PIPE)
23 48 232 D ELBOW, FUEL TuBE (REAR OF FUEL INLET PIPE) |
24 48 233 D ELBOW, FueL Tuse (REAR END OF FUEL RETURN PIPE)
25 23 899 DB TUBE, FUEL RETURN 0
26 18 509 RII ELBOVW, TUBE, FUEL TANK OVERFLOW AND VENT |
27 29 899 D NUT, CONNECTING TUBE, FUEL TANK OVERFLOW AND VENT
28 272 437 RII TUBE, CONNECTING FUEL TANK OVERFLOW AND VENT, w/oNE NUT, 29 899 D
29 272 2&5 RI CLIP, TUBE, FUEL TANK OVERFLOW AND VENT CONNECTING
30 272 246 RI PIPE, INLET, FUEL
31 272 246 RI PIPE, OUTLET, FUEL |
32 k2 3685 D CLAMP, FUEL PIPE L
103 026 NUT, HEx., 3/8-2UNF >
181 377 SCREW, caP, HEx-HD., 3/8-2UNF x [-3/4" 2
103 32| WASHER, Lock, 3/8" 2
33 56 597 D CONNECTOR, FUEL RETURN PIPE (FRONT END OF FUEL RETURN PIPE) |

C)- Piping FOR EnGiNE REFER TO "FueL INJECTION NozzLe, PiPES, GEAR AND CONNECTiONS"

(®)- FACTORY APPLICATION - ORDER ON MACHINE ORDER FORHM

C)— FieLo APPLicAaTiON - ORDER THROUGH REGULAR SERVICE PARTS CHAWNNELS

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



— 109 — N
TC-64 KA
CHASSIS
REF. NO. WOART DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER REsin
FUEL AND GASOLINE TANKS AND PIPING ®—Continued
34 56 597 D CONNECTOR, FUEL [NLET PIPE (FRONT END OF FUEL PIPE) ]
35 272 1439 R2I TUBE, reTuRM, FUEL, W/Two NUTS, 37 165 D (PuMP TO RETURN TUBE)
36 272 438 R1I TUBE, fueL, w/Two NUTS, 37 165 D (FUEL PIPE TO WATER TRAP) |
37 38 026 DMX CONNECTOR, INLET, WATER TRAP, W/NUT, 37 165 D (waTER TRAP END) ]
38 38 026 DMX CONNECTOR, FUEL RETURN TUBE (INJECTION PUMP END) |
120 702 ELBOW, FUEL TANK OUTLET FLANGE |
42 406 D ELBOW, FUEL PIPE |
37 165 D NUT, FUEL TUBE COUPLING X
56 597 D CONNECTOR, FUEL TUBE ]
(®- PipinG FOR ENGINE REFER TO "FUEL INJECTION NozzLE, PiPES, GEAR AND CONNECTIONS"
X - As REQUIRED
REF. NO. LB;Q:: NTJ';ARB‘%R DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER R:g_-D
GASOLINE STRAINER (Imperial Brass Mig. Co.)
7 362 040 RYI L4788 STRAINER, GASOL INE, ASSEMBLY |
(ComposSED OF -
I BAIL "lg 9L7 D
| BODY 362 205 R9|
| BOWL 357 958 RI
| GASKET 360 679 RI -
I NUT 50 061 D
| SCREEN kg 923 D
| STEM 259 L03 R9I)
8 259 403 R9I 44801-7 STEM 0
9 362 205 R9I 44788-2 BODY, STRAINER, W/BAFFLE |
10 4o 923 D 25854 SCREEN, STRAINER |
I 360 679 R 44801-3 GASKET, STRAINER (CORPRENE) |
12 357 958 R 44801-4 BOWL, STRAINER (HEAT RESISTANT GLASS)
13 50 061 D 81-L NUT, coupLiNG (STRAINER ouTLET) (For 5/16" 0.D. TuBiING) ]
14 49 97 D 2698L-C BAIL |

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



—l 10— N

TC-64 CHASSIS E1

OVER-CENTER ENGINE CLUTCH (Rockford) CLUTCH CONTROL AND CONNECTIONS (Hand Operated)

3
¥
member (special)

Bi-metallic driven

10 16 17

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



TC-64

—ll =

CHASSIS

N

ks

REF. NO. N g DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER s
CLUTCH CONTROL AND CONNECTIONS (Hand Operated)
| 41 597 DA HANDLE, EnGINE CLUTCH HAND LEvCR (Usep wiTw LEVER, 272 2L7 R9I; ]
3, 272 124 RI PIN, GEAR SHIFTCR LOCK SHAFT CONHECTING ROD |
103 373 PIN, coTTer, 3/32 x 3/L" i
3 272 247 R9I LEVER, HAND, ENGINE CLUTCH, w/HANDLE, Ul 597 DA awo PIN, 272 124 R| |
103 030 NUT, HEX., 5/8-18WF I
271 582 SCREVW, caP. HEx-HD., 5/8-18NF x 2-1/2" ]
4 103 909 KEY, WoooruFr 18, EfGINE CLUTCH HAND LEVER ]
5 5 723 DC FORK, RELEASC, ENGINE CLUTCH |
271 560 SCREW, CAP, HEX-HD., 5/G-1INC x 1-3/L" 2
6 42 298 DB BUSHING, ENGINE CLUTCH RELEASE PIH 2
1 49 977 D SHAFT, RELEASE, ENGINE CLUTCH |
8 103 909 KEY, Wooorurr I8, ENGINE CLUTCH RELEASE FORK |
9 kg 974 D RING, ENGINE CLUTCH COUPLING, |6 TEETH ]
10 kg 975 D WASHER, ENGINE CLUTCH COUPLING ?
11 49 973 DA COUPLING, ENGINE CLUTCH, 16 TEETH |
12 53 457 DC SHAFT, ENGINE CLUTCH |
13 4o 9h2 Dx DISC, ENGINE CLUTCH BRAKE, w/FACING, 40 943 D ano RIVETS, 21 Lkk H |
14 4o 93 D FACING, ENGINE CLUTCH BRAKE DISC |
15 4o 97k DA LOCK, ENGINE CLUTCH COUPLING BOLT 3
16 L9 976 DA LOCK, ENGINE CLUTCH COUPLING RING BOLT 3
17 40 945 D BOLT, ENGINE CLUTCH COUPLING RING G
103 028 NUT, HEx., |/2-20NF G
18 40 95 D BOLT, ENGINE CLUTCH COUPLING 5
103 028 NUT, MEX., |/2-20NF 6
10 21 hbk H RIVET, .186 x 1/2", PLAIN, BRASS, ENGINE CLUTCH BRAKE DISC FACING S
20
THRU See OVER-CENTER CLUTCH, 15" Except RerF. No. 21
4o
2k 109 459 FITTING, LUBRICATION, ENGINE CLUTCH RELEASE BEARING (LincoLn 5100)
(opTionaL wiTH 109 353) |
2l 109 353 FITTING, LUBRICATION, ENGINE CLUTCH RELEASE BEARING (ALEMITE 1611)
(opTionAL wiTH 109 U59) 0
50 ST 2o BEARING, ENGINE CLUTCH PILOT |
109 461 FITTING, LUBRICATION, ENGINE CLUTCH PILOT BEARING (LincoLn 5000)
(oPTionaL wiTH 119 512) |
119 512 FITTING, LUBRICATION, ENGINE CLUTCH P1LOT BEARING (ALemiTe (610}

(opTionaL wiTH 109 4&1)

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




TC-64

—ll2—

CHASSIS

REF. NO. LHPART NT!:‘RB'E'R DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER D
OVER-CENTER ENGINE CLUTCH, 15” (Rockford) (Hand Operated)
|
THRU See CLUTCH CONTROL AanD CONNECTIONS (HAND OPERATED)
19
20 43 198 D cL-bi52 DISC, BRAKE |
217 233 CL-9231 SCREW, cAP, HEx-HD., 5/16-18NC x 3/4", w/Lock WASHER i
21 55 371 DA CL-4815-1 RING, ADJUSTING |
22 31 238 D CL-3k461 PLATE, ADJUSTING RING |
23 43 197 D CL-k256 CARRIER, BEARING I
25 43 195D CL-3900 RING, SNAP |
26 ST 273 BEAR ING, RELEASE |
27 43 201 DB cL-b257-1 PLATE, BEARING I
217 233 CL-9231 SCREW, cAP, HEx-HD., 5/16-18NC x 3/4", w/Lock WASHER 4
28 43 194 D CL-Mi5k BUSH ING 2
29 50 432 DB cL-bks50 SLEEVE I
30 50 427 DI UCLA-16-4305 COVER, ASSEMBLY |
(ComposeD oF -
| BEARING ST 273 2 PIN 43 199 D
L BOLT 179 816 | PLATE 31 238 D
3 BOLT 270 636 RI | PLATE 32 201 DB
2 BUSHING 43 19k D | PLATE 50 L26 Dpa
| CAMSHAFT 273 173 R92 | PLATE 273 172 R9I
I CARRIER 43 197 D I RING 43 195 D
I DISC 43 198 D I RING 55 371 DA
I FITTING 138 322 H 2 SCREW 61 115D
I FITTING 271 282 L SCREW 217 233
3 LINK 43 207 D | SLEEVE 50 432 DB
I LOCK 273 263 RI 3 SPRING 50 k24 p
2 NUT 103 026 I WASHER 103 320
3 PACKAGE 267 679 R9I 3 WASHER 120 393
3 PACKAGE 267 680 R9I 3 "X" WASHER 267 689 R91)
103 323 WASHER, Lock, |/2" 9
179 884 SCREV/, cAP, HEX-HD., |/2-13NC x 1-3/8" 9
31 270 636 RI CL-9675 STUD, RETURN SPRING 3
32 50 426 DA cL-4305 PLATE, BACK, CLUTCH |
33 273 172 R9I UCL-1-b304-)4 PLATE, PRESSURE, CLUTCH, w/cam BLOCK, 267 665 R9I I
3l 273 254 R9I UCL-20-7902-1 | MEMBER, DRIVEN, W/CERAMETALLIC FACING (STANDARD) |
35 258 560 R93 UCL-15-7902-1 | ATTACHMENT, oRIVEN NuMBER (Bi-MeTaLLic) (SpeciaL) (XD |
36 266 396 R9I PACKAGE, FIELD SERVICE, BI-METALLIC DRIVEN MEMBER FACING
(ConsisTs oF Two FACINGS,.ano 42 RIVETS, 67 116 D) [
37 103 026 CL-5319 NUT, ADJUSTING LOCK SCREW 2
38 61 115D CL-5215 SCREW, ADJUSTING LOCK 2

®) - FACTORY APPLICATION - ORDER ON MACHINE ORDER FoRm

(F)- FIELD APPLICATION - ORDER THROUGH REGULAR SERVICEL PARTS CHANNELS

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



TC-64

—1 13—

CHASSIS

%7/‘

REF. NO. LH PaRT R DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER who-
OVER-CENTER ENGINE CLUTCH, 15” (Rockford) (Hand Operated)—Continued
39 273 263 Rl CL-901L LOCK, ADJUSTING |
Lo 43 199 D CL-boy2 PIN, DOWEL 2
b 43 207 D cL-h330-1 LINK, CONNECTING 3
L2 267 679 R9I ucL-431k-1cC PACKAGE , FIELD SERVICE, CONNECTING LINK PIN (LONG)
(ConsisTs of PIN, (Lowg) WASHER, 615 029 Rl AnD WASHER,
267 689 RI ror 3/8" Dia. PiN) 3
43 267 689 R9I CL-9318 "X" WASHER (Useo wiTH 3/8" Dia. CoNnECTING LiINK PIN) 3
Ly 271 284 CL-10251 FITTING, LUBRICATION, CAMSHAFT (ALEMITE 1612-B)
(opTionaL wiTH 271 L16) 3
L 271 416 FITTING, LUBRICATION, caMSHAFT (LincoLn 105300)
(opTionaL wiTh 271 28k) 3
) 273 173 R92 UCL-5-4337-7-53 | CAMSHAFT, w/tHree FITTINGS, 271 284 (Set or THRee) ]
L6 267 680 RYI UCL-9315-C PACKAGE, FIELD SERVICE, CONNECTING LINK PIM (SHORT)
(ConsisTs oF PIN (sHoRT), WASHER, 615 029 RI ano WASHER,
267 689 Rl ror 3/8" Dia. Pin) 3
L7 50 424 D cL-k4300 SPRING, RETURN 3
48 267 665 R9I ucL-3478-2-56 BLOCK SET, six caAM, w/six WASHERS, |14 604 ano six
SCREWS, 261 106 R |
261 106 R cL-3921 SCREW; FiL-np., 1/U-20NC x 1/2" 3
Il 60L cL-3468 WASHER, LOCK, EXTERNAL-TOOTH, |/L" 6
g 67 116 D CL-40k49-1 RIVET, CLUTCH, FUSING, CSK-HD., TUBULAR (Bi1-METALLIC FACING) L2
271 282 CL-10250 FITTING, tusricaTion, 1/8" (ALemite 1611-B) (usep wiTH
BEARING CARRIER) (OPTIONAL wiTH 271 Lll) |
271 ik FITTING, tusricaTion, 1/8" (Lincoun 105100) (usep wiTH
BEARING CARRIER) (OPTiONAL WiTH 271 282) |
271 k409 FITTING, LusricaTion (LincoLn 105000) (usep wiTH
steeve) (opTionaL wiTH 138 322 H) |
138 322 H CL-ki5Y FITTING, LuericaTioN (ALemiTE 1610-B) (usep wiTH
sLeeve) (opTionaL wiTH 271 L09) |
179 816 cL-9848 SCREW, cAP, HEXx-HD., 5/16-18NC x 3/L" L
103 320 CL-3920 WASHER, Lock, MEDIUM, 5/16" n
120 393 CL—917N WASHER, STEEL, FLAT, RETURN SPRING STUD 3
615 029 R1 CL-U347 WASHER, sTeeL, 3/8" (useo wiTh 3/8" Dia. ConnecTING Link

PIN) (useo wiTh PACKAGES, 267 679 R9I ano 267 680 R9I)

w

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




— Iy =

TC-64 CHASSIS

%V/A

MAIN FRAME AND COVER

) _.

'l :" ! / T h%/(/ﬂ//g‘

‘éf ] : H%?;is

==\ e i =" )R

3 . e

NG Dy
&=
S~17
IPA-42428A
REF. NO. NONSER DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER i
| 275 442 RII COVER, ENGINE CLUTCH, w/Two BUSHINGS, 263 696 RI |
179 839 SCREW, CAP, HEX-HD., 3/8-16NC x " 7
179 841 SCREW, CAP, HEX-HD., 3/8-16NC x [-1/L4" |
103 321 WASHER, Lock, 3/8" 8
2 42 547 D COVER, ENGINE CLUTCH INSPECTION |
179 835 SCREW, cAP, HEx-HD., 3/8-16NC x 5/8" 3
103 321 WASHER, Lock, 3/8" 3
2A 276 612 RI GASKET, ENGINE CLUTCH INSPECTION COVER TD-142-42943 up I
3 56 011 D COVER, STEERING CLUTCH INSPECTION 2

181 331 SCREW, cAP, HEx-HD., 5/16-2LNF x [/2" 8
103 320 WASHER, Lock, 5/16" 8
y 56 014 D GASKET, COVER, STEERING CLUTCH INSPECTION 2

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




TC-64

— 15—

CHASSIS

N

REF. NO. OTALER DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER 1=
MAIN FRAME AND COVER—Continued
5 18 585 DA PIN, MAIN FRAME COVER DOWEL 2
6 277 99€ R9I COVER, MAIN FRAME (WiLL WORk FOR 272 350 R3I) |
(CoMPOSED OF -
|__COVER § | PLUG 103 88l
2 GASKET 277 995 Rl 4 SCREW 179 7195
4wt 109 084 2 SCREW 181 336
2 PLATE 277 994 RI 1 WASHER 103 319)
179 883 SCREW, CAP, HEX-HD., I/2-13NC x 3/4" 31
103 323 WASHER, Lock, |/2" 31
7 52 392 DA GASKET, MAIN FRAME COVER |
8 274 363 R3|I FRAME, MAIN, ASSEMBLY ]
(ComPosSED oF -
2 BUSHING 4 598 D | PLUG 49 998 D
4 BUSHING 415990 2 PLUG 57 279 H
16 CARRIER 64 81Isp 8 sTUD 271 89 RI
4 DoWEL 269 206 RI 4 sTuD 52 387 D
| FRAME § 274 363 R3 6 STWD 57 385 D
| PLUG L 926 DBX)
104 938 CORK, 1/2" pia. x I1/16" Lone 2
106 622 CORK, 13/16" pia. x 1" LonG 2
106 624 CORK, | x I-1/4" ora. x I-1/4" Lone 73
112 ka7 CORK, 5/16" pia. x 1/2" LonG 2
117 926 CORK, I-1/8" pia. x I-1/4" Lonc 2
117 927 CORK, 1-3/16" pia. x I-1/4" Lone ]
117 928 CORK, I-1/4" pia. x 1-1/4" Lone n
106 64k PLUG, PIPE, SOCKET-HD., |-1/L" 0
9 41 598 D BUSHING, ENGINE CLUTCH RELEASE 'SHAFT 2
10 41 599 D BUSHING, OUTER, STEERING BRAKE LEVER L
12 49 998 D PLUG, TRANSMISSION REVERSE IDLER SHAFT |
13 269 206 R1 DOWEL, STEERING BRAKE ANCHOR BRACKET n
Ik 57 385 D STUD, DRAWBAR GUIDE BRACKET 2
103 032 NUT, HEx., 7/8"NF 2
15 42 289 D GASKET, COVER POWER TAKE-OFF |
16 42 288 D COVER, POWER TAKE-OFF |
271 603 SCREW, cAP, HEX-HD., 3/L-1ONC x 1" 6
17 275 066 R COVER, STEERING CLUTCH LUBRICATING PORT 2
179 881 SCREW, CAP, HEX-HD., |/2-13NC x 1" L
103 323 WASHER, Lock, MEDIuM, |/2" N
17A 28 818 Ri GASKET, STEERING CLUTCH LUEBRICATING PART T0- 1h2-hhgk| up 2
18 } 926 DBX PLUG, DRAIN, ENGINE CLUTCH COMPARTMENT (CADMIUM PLATED WITH |07 763) |

§ - NoT SERVICED SEPARATELY

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




TC-64

= 16—

— CHASSIS

REF. NO. NSQ’;ER DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER R'E‘E;D
MAIN FRAME AND COVER—Continued
21 269 235 RI COVER, STEERING BRAKE INSPECTION, L.H. |-
179 885 SCREW, CAP, HEX-HD., |/2-13NC x I-1/2" il
103 323 WASHER, Lock, |/2" 7
21 269 236 RI COVER, STEERING BRAKE INSPECTION, R.H. ]
179 885 SCREW, cAP, HEX-HD., |/2-13NC x 1-1/2" 7
103 323 WASHER, Lock, MEDIuM, |/2" 7
22 4 926 DBX PLUG, DRAIN, COVER, STEERING BRAKE INSPECTION (cabMiuM PLATED), w/PIN, 107 763 2
23 272 352 RI COVER, INSPECTION, STEERING BRAKE LEVER INNER |
2l 263 696 R BUSHING, BRAKE PEDAL SUPPORT, R.H. 2
25 277 995 RI GASKET , PLATE, VENT HOLE CLOSURE 2
26 277 994 RI PLATE, VENT, HOLE CLOSURE 2 .
109 084 NUT, HEx., |/L-20NC ]
179 795 SCREW, caP, Hex-HD., |/h-20NC x 3/U" 1
103 319 WASHER, Lock, MEDIuM, |/4" ]
64 815 D CARRIER AND COVER STUD, SPROCKET DRIVE 16
107 763 PIN, coTTer, 1/8" x 5/8" (brain PLUG) 2
57 279 H -"| '"PLUG, EXPANSION, STEERING BRAKE OUTER LEVER SHAFT 2
103 884 PLUG, PIPE, STL, SLOTTED-HD., |/4" (FOR CLOSING TRANSMISSION VENT
TUBE UNION TEE CONNECTOR HOLE) ]
179 795 SCREW, cAP, HEX—HD., |/L-20NC x-3/4" (FOR PLUGGING JUNCTION BLOCK HOLES WHEN COVER
IS SHIPPED FOR SERVICE) 2
181 336 S»me, caP, HEX-HD., 5/16-2UNF x 3/4" (FOR PLUGGING JUNCTION BLOCK HOLES) 2
52 387 D STUD, TRANSMISSION END COVER ]
271 896 RI STUD, DRIVE BEVEL GEAR BEARING CAGE 8




— 7=

TC-64 CHASSIS kA

GEAR SHIFTER MECHANISM AND TRANSMISSION

38 39 40 41 42
/ s 7 7 ’

i 7/
<
e
P O~-s4s

/
4

/ /

s/ 65666768 69 70 71
< T /

400096 4

/ V1

P T O A A A R
97 98 99 100 \ 102 103 104 105 106,108

IPB-9376 B 101 107
)
REF. NO. MO DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER L
| 272 311 RI11 ROD, CONNECTING, GEAR SHIFTER LOCK SHAFT |
2 117 825 YOKE, GEAR SHIFTER LOCK SHAFT ROD |
103 kg7 PIN, GEAR SHIFTER LOCK SHAFT ROD YOKE . |
103 373 PIN, coTTer, 3/32 x 3/L" |
L 9 783 DA BRACKET, GEAR SHIFTER LOCK SHAFT |
179 838 SCREW, cap, HEx-HD., 3/8-16NC x 7/8" >
103 321 WASHER, Lock, 3/8" 2

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
%

el RS R . o S




— 18—
REF. NO. DA .
NUMBER DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER R';:‘g_n
GEAR SHIFTER MECHANISM AND TRANSMISSION—Continued
5 272 LLo R1I SHAFT, LOCK GEAR SHIFTER, w/LEVER anp PIN |
103 373 PIN, coTTer, 3/32 x 3/4" |
SA 272 310 R1 LINK, GEAR SHIFTER LOCKSHAFT TO LOCK CAMSHAFT |
6 272 304 R SHAFT, GEAR SHIFTER LOCK CAM, AND GEAR 0
103 373 PIN, coTTER, 3/32 x 3/4" |
7 273 580 R9! OIL SEAL, GEAR SHIFTER LOCK CAM Yge i g3ABRE 7
o 272 303 RI1I HOUS ING, GEAR SHIFTER LOCK CAM, W/SEAL, 273 580 R9l ano PLUG, 172 545 |
179 816 SCREW, cAP, HEx-HD., 5/16-18NC x 3/L" |
179 839 SCREW, CAP, HEX-HD., 3/8-16NC x 1" L
103 320 WASHER, Lock, 5/16" |
103 321 WASHER, Lock, 3/8" n
9 172 5k5 PLUG, GEAR SHIFTER LOCK CAMSHAFT |
10 69 071 DAX PLATE, GEAR SHIFTER LOCK PIN ]
I 69 080 D GASKET, GEAR SHIFTER LOCK CAM HOUSING 1
12 272 302 R9I HOUS ING, GEAR SHIFTER, w/Two PLUGS, 172 529, one PLUG, 172 545 ano
AND FOUR BUSHINGS, 272 30! RI I
172 545 PLUG, 1" (ExPANSION) ]
172 529 PLUG, 5/8" (expansion) 2
179 838 SCREW, cAP, HEx-HD., 3/8-16NC x 7/8" L
179 840 SCREW, cAP, HEX-HD., 3/8-16NC x |-1/8" 2
179 885 SCREW, CAP, HEX-HD., |/2-13NC x I-1/2" 3
103 321 WASHER, Lock, 3/8" 4
103 323 WASHER, Lock, 1/2" 6
13 264 055 R2 BALL, GEAR SHIFT LEVER |
14 64 603 DA BOOT, GEAR SHIFTER 0
15 272 312 Rl LEVER, GEAR SHIFT, w/Two PLUGS, 172 529
16 11 373 D STOP, UPPER, GEAR SHIFTER SWIVEL HOUSING SHIELD SPRING |
104 073 RIVET, 1RON, RD-HD., 3/16 x I-1/4" |
17 29 547 D SPRING, GEAR SHIFTER SWIVEL HOUSING SHIELD |
18 17 700 D STOP, LOWER, GEAR SHIFTER SWIVEL HOUSING SHIELD SPRING |
19 355 889 R2 SHIELD, GEAR SHIFT SWIVEL HOUSING SHIELD
20 256 919 R11 SHAFT, SMALL, GEAR SHIFT LEVER SWIVEL, W/PLUGS, 172 529 |
21 256 918 R SHAFT, LARGE, GEAR SHIFT LEVER swIVvEL, w/PLUGS, |72 529
ez 172 529 PLUG, ExPANSiON, 5/8" DIAMETER, GEAR SHIFT LEVER SWIVEL SHAFT 2
23 50 090 DB ROD, TRANSMISSION O(L LEVEL, W/PLUG AND SHIELD TD-142-41551 10 43427 I
23 276 800 RII ROD, TRANSMISSION OIL LEVEL, W/PLUG AND SHIELD T0-142-13428 ue |
2k 272 301 RI BUSHING, GEAR SHIFTER HOUSING M

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



—] 1 Q—
7

TC-64 CHASSIS .
REF. NO. NOART DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER i
GEAR SHIFTER MECHANISM AND TRANSMISSION—Continued
25 69 109 DA RAIL, Hi-Lo sHIFT, anD FORK ]
26 69 111 DA RAIL, 2ND AND 3RD GEAR SHIFT, AuD FORK ]
27 69 110 DC RAIL, LOW AND REVERSE GEAR SHIFT, AND FORK
28 42 518 D GUIDE, REAR, GEAR SHIFTER RAIL, W/SUPPORT AnD RIVET |
179 837 SCREV, CAP, HEX-HD., 3/0-1GNC x 3/L4" 5
29 62 780 D LOCK, GEAR SHIFTER RAIL GUIDE SUPPORT REAR BOLT |
29 62 750 DX LOCK, GEAR SHIFTER RAIL GUIDE BOLT, 62 780 D, G2 781 D awp &2 782 D ]
30 272 532 Rl GASKET, GEAR SHIFTER HOUSING |
31 31 326 H BALL, 3/4" DIAMETER, GEAR SHIFTER RAIL POPPET 3
32 69 069 D SPRING, GEAR SHIFTER RAIL POPPET BALL 3
33 62 782 D LOCK, R.H., GEAR SHIFTER RAIL GUIDE FRONT BOLT |
3k 42 517 D GUIDE, FRONT, GEAR SHIFTER RAIL, W/SUPPORT anD RIVETS ]
179 837 SCREW, cap, HEx-HD., 3/8-16NC x 3/L" Y
RIVET, STEEL, csk-HD., No. 9, 74° x 1/2" B
35 62 '{8! D LOCK, L.H., GEAR SHIFTER RAIL GUIDE FRONT BOLT
36 26k 055 R2 BALL, HI-LO GEAR SHIFTER LEVER L.
37 272 314 RI LEVER, HI-LO GEAR SHIFTER I
179 886 SCREW, cAP, HEX-HD., 1/2-13NC x 1-5/8" ]
103 323 WASHER, Lock, |/2" |
38 G4 609 D WASHER, H1-LO GEAR SHIFTER ARM SHAFT |
39 273 580 RII OlIL SEAL, HI-LO GEAR SHIFTER ARM SHAFT |
Lo 106 751 KEY, WOODRUFF No. 9, HI-LO GEAR SHIFTER LEVER
b 272 333 RI SHAFT, HI-LO GEAR SHIFTER ARM |
42 64 606 D ARM, HI-LO GEAR SHIFTER |
181 429 SCREW, CAP, HEX-HD., |/2-20NF x I-1/4" |
103 323 WASHER, Lock, 1/2" I
43 112 5145 PLUG, HI-LO GEAR SHIFTER ARM SHAFT |
L 6l 608 D KEY, H1-LO GEAR SHIFTER ARM
64 60l D CLAMP, GEAR SHIFTER BOOT |
126 152 FITTING, LUBRICATION GEAR SHIFTER HOUSING BUSHING (LincoLn 5200)
(oPTioNAL wiTH 173 102) 2
173 102 FITTING, LUBRICATION GEAR SHIFTER HOUSING BUSHING (ALemiTE 1683)
(oPTionaL wiTH 126 152) 2
109 461 LUBRICATOR, GEAR SHIFTER LOCK CAMSHAFT (LincoLn 5000) 3
119 512 LUBRICATOR, GEAR SHIFTER LOCK SHAFT (Lincoun 1610) 3

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




TC-64

—120 —

CHASSIS

N
K

REF. NO. e DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER g
TRANSMISSION (Ball Bearing) (6 Speeds Forward, 2 Reverse)
k5 50 025 D BUSHING, POWER TAKE—-OFF SHAFT |
46 277 064 RI SHIM, HEAVY, TRANSMISSION SPLINE SHAFT REAR BEARING CAGE X
L6 277 065 RI SHIM, LIGHT, TRANSMISSION SPLINE SHAFT REAR BEARING CAGE X
47 272 979 RI CAGE, TRANSMISSION SPLINE SHAFT BEARING REAR |
179 839 SCREW, cAP, HEX-HD., 3/8-16NC x I" 3
103 321 WASHER, Lock, MEDIumM, 3/8" 3
48 272 977 R9I BEARING, REAR, TRANSMISSION SPLINE SHAFT
50 52 376 DAX SHAFT, TRANSMISSION SPLINE, W/BUSHING, 50 025 D |
51 52 375 DA GEAR, SLIDING, REVERSE, IST AND UTH sPEED, 23 TEETH |
52 251 322 Ri GEAR, SLIDING, 2ND, 3RD, 5TH AND 6TH SPEED, 27 AND 3| TEETH
(NOT USED WiITH 3RD AND 6TH SPEED TRANSMISSION ATTACHMENT) |
*-53 251 32k RI GEAR, SLIDING, HI-LO RANGE, 37 AND 26 TEETH
54 L 272 976 R9I BEARING, TRANSMISSION SPLINE SHAFT, FRONT
55 259 463 R21 SHAFT, ‘TRANSMISSION DRIVING AND GEAR, w/PLUG, 259 L6l RI I
56 56 470 D RETAINER, HI-LO RANGE IDLER REAR BEARING 2
AS? ST 278 BEAR ING, REAR, HI-LO RANGE IDLER BEARING g
58 272 978 R9I BEARING, REAR, TRANSMISSION DRIVING SHAFT
59 251 325 R! GEAR, HI-LO RANGE IDLER, 22 AND 33 TEETH
60 50 082 DA SPACER, TRANSMISSION DRIVING SHAFT BEARING
6l ST 21l BEARING, FRONT, HI-LO RANGE IDLER GEAR
62 50 085 D "GASKET, TRANSMISSION END COVER
63 271 895 RI COVER, TRANSMISSION END
103 028 NUT, HEx., |/2-20NF L
i 179 885 SCREW, CAP, HEX-HD., |/2-13NC x I-1/2" 6
103 323 WASHER, Lock, MEDIUM, |/2" 10
6l 18 585 DA PIN, DOWEL, TRANSMISSION END COVER |
65 ST 269 A BEARING, FRONT, TRANSMISSION DRIVING SHAFT ]
66 260 189 RI GASKET, TRANSMISSION DRIVING SHAFT BEARING RETAINER
67 273 579 R9I OIL SEAL, TRANSMISSION DRIVING FLANGE (oPTioNAL wiTH 268 694 R9I)
- 67 268 694 R9I OlL SEAL, TRANSMISSION DRIVING FLANGE (OPTIONAL WITH 273 579 R9I) b
68 53 709 D FELT, TRANSMISSION DRIVING FLANGE OIL SEAL |
69 260 188 RI1 RETAINER, FRONT, TRANSMISSION DRIVING SHAFT BEARING
179 839 SCREW, cAP, HEx-HD., 3/8-16NC n
103 321 WASHER, Lock, 3/8" L
70 259 465 R1 FLANGE , DRIVING, TRANSMISSION 0

X - As REQUIRED

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



TC-64

N

—1{2] —
CHASSIS ' i'&

REF. NO. NOCER DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER BEers
TRANSMISSION (Ball Bearing) (6 Speeds Forward, 2 Reverse)—Continued *

71 259 466 Rl NUT, TRANSMISSION DRIVING FLANGE ]
12 50 015 D WASHER , THRUST, TRANSMISSION REVERSE IDLER |
73 50 OI7 D BEARING, TRANSMISSION REVERSE IDLER GEAR |
74 50 016 DA GEAR, TRANSMISSION REVERSE IDLER, 29 AND 36 TEETH |
75 50 0I7 D BEARING, TRANSMISSION REVERSE IDLER GEAR |
76 8 361 D SCOOP, 0IL, TRANSMISSION REVERSE IDLER GEAR |
11 50 018 D BOLT, TRANSMISSION REVERSE IDLER GEAR OIL SCOOP |
119 252 NUT, Hex., 3/8-2UNF (casTeLLaTeD) I
103 373 PIN, coTTer, 3/32 x 3/4" 0
78 262 681 RI SHAFT, HI-LO RANGE IDLER |
79 56 469 D BOLT, HI-LO RANGE IDLER BEARING RETAINER " |
119 252 NUT, HEx., 3/8-2UNF (casTELLATED) : I
103 373 PIN, coTTErR, 3/32 x 3/4" |
80 262 680 R GASKET, HI-LO RANGE IDLER SHAFT RETAINER ]
8oa 262 679 RI PLATE, LOCK, HI-LO RANGE IDLER SHAFT ]
808 262 680 R GASKET, HI-LO RANGE IDLER SHAFT LOCK PLATE 1
81 "50 021 D RETAINER, H1-LO RANGE IDLER SHAFT |
179 8h1 SCREW, cAP, HEx-HD., 3/8-16NC x 1-1/L4" 3
181 k29 SCREW, CAP, HEX—HD., |/2-20NF x I-1/4" .
82 114 606 WASHER, LOCK, HI-LO RANGE IDLER SHAFT RETAINER (SHAkEPROOF 1120) 3
83 114 608 WASHER, LOCK, HI-LO RANGE IDLER SHAFT RETAINER (SHakEPRooF |12L) ]
-
84 6 921 DA CAGE, BEVEL PINION AND SHAFT REAR BEARING |
85 50 001 D RETAINER, BEVEL PINION AND SHAFT REAR BEARING |
179 8k1 SCREW, CAP, HEX-HD., 3/8-16NC x I-1/L" 3
103 321 WASHER, Lock, 3/8" 3

271 875 R9I PINION, BEVEL, AND SHAFT, 271 882 R2 w/orive BeveL GEAR, 27! 876 RI
(MaTcHED SET) (SEE FINAL DRIVE) |
86 271 882 RI PINION, BEVEL, AND sHAFT (oroer 271 882 R2 with 271 536 RI) TD-142-41551 10 44513 ]

86 271 882 R PINION, BEVEL, AND SHAFT (WiTH 271 536 Rl WiLL WORK
For 271 28 RI) TD-1h2-Kh5 14 ue I
87 103 909 KEY, TRANSMISSION OILER GEAR SLEEVE (WOODRUFF 18) |
88 52 386 D BEARING, REAR, BEVEL PINION AND SHAFT |
. -

89 52 378 D GEAR, REVERSE, 32 TEETH, TRANSMISSION |
90 251 323 Rl GEAR, SPEED, TRANSMISSION IsT, 2ND, UTH anD 5TH, 36 ano 4O TeeTH e
9l .50 004 D SPACER, BEVEL PINION SHAFT |

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




TC-64

—ilg2—

CHASSIS

REF. NO. NO e DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER i
TRANSMISSION (Ball Bearing) (6 Speeds Forward, 2 Reverse)—Continued
92 52 37H DA GEAR, SPEED, TRANSMISSION 3RD AND 6TH, 32 TEETH (NOT USED WITH 3RD AND
4TH SPEED TRANSMISSION ATTACHMENT) |
93 6 922 D SLEEVE, TRANSMISSION OILER GEAR |
9k 262 635 RI | GEAR, TRANSMISSION OILER, W/BUSHING, 50 006 DA ]
95 50 006 DA BUSHING, TRANSMISSION OIL GEAR |
96 52 372 DA RESERVOIR, TRANSMISSION OILER GEAR N
102 637 NUT, HEX., |/2-13NC L
103 323 WASHER, Lock, |/2" I
97 271 883 RI SPACER, BEVEL PINION SHAFT FRONT BEARING |
98 271 891 RI SHIM, HEAVY, BEVEL PINION SHAFT FRONT BEARING CAGE X
99 271 892 R SHIM, MEDIUM, BEVEL PINION SHAFT FRONT BEARING CAGE X
100 271 893 RI SHIM, LIGHT, BEVEL PINION SHAFT FRONT BEARING CAGE %
100 27! 894 RI SHIM, EXTRA LIGHT, BEVEL PINION SHAFT FRONT BEARING CAGE X
101 271 886 RI RING, SEALING, BEVEL PINION SHAFT BEARING CAGE |
102 271 885 RI CAGE, BEVEL PINION SHAFT FRONT BEARING
179 886 SCREW, cAP, HEX-HD., |/2-13NC x 1-5/8" 5
103 323 WASHER, Lock, MEDIUM, /2" 5
103 271 884 R9I BEARING, FRONT, BEVEL PINION SHAFT (OPTIONAL WiTH 272 372 R9I) |
103 272 372 R9I BEARING, FRONT, BEVEL PINION SHAFT (oPTIoNAL wiTH 271 884 R9I) |
104 271 888 RI WASHER, NUT, BEVEL PINION SHAFT FRONT BEARING RETAINING ]
105 271 887 RI NUT, BEVEL PINION SHAFT FRONT BEARING RETAINING TO 142 41551 1o L4513 I
105 271 536 RI NUT, BEVEL PINION SHAFT FRONT, BEARING RETAINING TD 142 4451k ue
106 271 890 RI RING, SEALING, BEVEL PINION SHAFT FRONT BEARING RETAINER f
107 271 839 RI RETAINER, BEVEL PINION SHAFT FRONT BEARING |
108 271 831 Rl LOCK, RETAINER, BEVEL PINION SHAFT FRONT BEARING |
179 835 SCREW, cAP, HEX-HD., 3/8-16NC x 5/8" 2.
103 321 WASHER, Lock, mepium, 3/8" 2
259 L6k R PLUG, TRANSMISSICN DRIVING SHAFT |

=

X - As REQUIRED

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



TC-64

— 123 —

CHASSIS

N

FINAL DRIVE - DRIVE BEVEL GEAR

IPA-41032B

PART
REF. NO. RNUMBER DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER REoin

| 271 812 RI ADJUSTER, BEARING, DRIVE BEVEL GEAR 2
2 271 878 RI CAGE, BEARING, DRIVE BEVEL GEAR ]
103 029 NUT, HEx., 9/16-18NF I
179 901 SCREVW, cAP, HEX-HD., 9/16 x 2 x 7/8" N
11y 756 WASHER, LOCK, EXTERNAL-TOOTH, 9/16" 3
3 271 842 R CUP, BEARING, DRIVE BEVEL GEAR TAPERED ]
4 271 841 R9I CONE, BEARING, DRIVE BEVEL GEAR TAPERED ]
5 271 879 Rl RING, SEALING, DRIVE BEVEL GEAR BEARING CAGE 2
6 271 876 R GEAR, BEVEL, DRIVE (U5 TEETH) ]
7 271 877 RI HUB, GEAR, DRIVE BEVEL ]
<} 271 878 RI CAGE, BEARING, DRIVE BEVEL GEAR |
103 029 NUT, HEx., 9/16-18NF n
179 901 SCREW, caP, HEX-HD., 9/16 x 2 x 7/8" L
114 756 WASHER, LOCK, EXTERNAL-TOOTH, 9/16" 8
9 271 805 RI BOLT, DOWEL, DRIVE BEVEL GEAR 6
10 271 842 RiI CUP, BEARING, DRIVE EBEVEL GEAR TAPERED I
11 271 841 R9I CONE, BEARING, DRIVE BEVEL GEAR TAPERED |
32 sy p NUT, BOLT, DRIVE BEVEL GEAR DOWEL 6

271 875 Rl PINION, BEVEL, AND SHAFT, 271! 882 R2 w/GEAR, 271 876 RI
(MATCHED SET) (SEE TRANSMISSION) |

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



~T1C-64

— 12y —

CHASSIS

FINAL DRIVE - STEERING CLUTCH CONTROLS

-2

1PB-9204 A

REF. NO. NOMEER DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER o
| 264 097 R2 BALL, STEERING CLUTCH BAND LEVER 2
2 272 533 RI2 LEVER, HAND, STEERING CLUTCH 2
3 272 536 Rl SPRING, STEERING CLUTCH HAND LEVER RETURN 2

R 272 540 RI RETAINER, STEERING CLUTCH HAND LEVER STOP |

5 272 537 Rl STOP, STEERING CLUTCH HAND LEVER, w/Two BUMPERS, 272 539 Rl d I
179 838 SCREW, caP, HEx-HD., 3/8-16NC x 7/8" 2
103 321 WASHER, Lock, MeDium, 3/8"

6 272 539 RI BUMPER, STEERING CLUTCH HAND LEVER STOP 2

1 114 505 FoLLows ReF. No. 8

8 272 542 RI SCREW, STEERING CLUTCH HAND LEVER HUB ADJUSTMENT
114 505 NUT, JAM, HEX., |/2-13NC

9 272 535 R2 HUB, STEERING, CLUTCH HAND LEVER, R.H. |
103 028 NUT, HEx., |/2-20NF ]
103 385, PIN, coTTeEr, 1/8 x I" >
181 436 SCREW, CAP, HEX-HD., |/2-20NF x 2-1/4" |
103 323 WASHER, Lock, MEDIumM, |/2" |
103 345 WASHER, fFLAT, 21/32" 1.D. x 1-5/16" 0.D. x No. 13 ca. 2

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



TC-64

—l125—

CHASSIS

N

ki

REF. NO. AT DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER o
FINAL DRIVE - STEERING CLUTCH CONTROLS—Continued
1C 272 320 RI ARM, STEERING CLUTCH HAND LEVER |
103 C28 NUT, HEx., |/2-20NF 0
181 436 SCREW. CaP, HEX-HD., |/2-20NF x 2-1/L4" |
103 323 WASHER, Lock, MEDIuM, |/2" |
11 63 229 D YOKE, STEERING CLUTCH OPERATING ROD (RIGHT HAND THREAD) 2
12 63 228 D YOKE, STEERING CLUTCH OPERATING ROD (LEFT HAND THREAD) 2
13 272 321 R2 LEVER, STEERING CLUTCH RELEASE 2
103 026 NUT, HEx., 3/8-2hNF 2
181 381 SCREV, caP, HEx-HD., 3/0-2UNF x 2-1/2" 2
103 321 WASHER, Lock, mEDium, 3/8" 2
1 45 794 D WASHER, STEERING CLUTCH RELEASE LEVER RETAINER 2
181 429 SCREW, CAP, HEX-HD., |/2-20NF x I-1/L" 2
103 323 WASHER, Lock, MEDIUM, 1/2" 2
15 57 288 D SPRING, STEERING CLUTCH RELEASE LEVER RETURN 2
16 276 187 RI ANCHOR, STEERING CLUTCH RELEASE LEVER RETURN SPRING 2
103 323 WASHER, Lock, mEDIumM, |/2" 2
17 103 498 PIN, STEERING CLUTCH OPERATING ROD YOKE n
103 373 PIN, coTTer, 3/32 x 3/4" L
18 63 230 DX ROD, STEERING CLUTCH OPERATING 2
102 637 NUT, HEx., |/2-13NC >
18 277 RI NUT, HEX., 1/2-13NC (LEFT HAND THREAD) 2
19 273 08l RI1 ROD, TIE, STEERING CLUTCH HAND LEVER SHAFT ]
20 109 Lé2 FITTING, LuericaTiON, |/8" x 90°, STEERING CLUTCH HAND LEVER SHAFT
(LincoLn 5400) (opTionaL wiTH 109 354) ]
20 109 354 FITTING, tusricaTION, |/8" x 90°, STEERING CLUTCH HAND LEVER SHAFT
(ALemite 1613) (opTionaL wiTh 109 L62) ]
21 272 301 RI BUSHING, STEERING CLUTCH HAND LEVER SHAFT TIE ROD ADJUSTING EYE |
22 273 035 R2| EYE, ADJUSTING, STEERING CLUTCH HAND LEVER SHAFT TIE RoD, w/BUSHING, 272 30! RI |
23 272 ‘331: R21 HUE, STEERING CLUTCH HAND LEVER, L.H., w/Two BUSHINGS, 272 30! RI |
103 385 PIN, coTTer, 1/8 x I" >
103 345 WASHER, FLAT, 21/32" [.D. x I-5/16" 0.D. x No. I3 Ga. 2
2l 272 301 RI BUSHING, STEERING CLUTCH HAND LEVER HUB 2
25 103 k462 KEY, WooDRUFF No. |3, STEERING CLUTCH HAND LEVER ARM, R.H. |
26 103 462 KEY, WooDRUFF No. |3, STEERING CLUTCH HAND LEVER Hug, R.H. |
27 272 248 R2 SHAFT, STEERING CLUTCH HAND LEVER |
28 218 L3 NUT, ADJUSTING, STEERING CLUTCH HAND LEVER SHAFT TIE ROD |
98 795 H PIM, STEERING CLUTCH HAHD LEVER >
103 385 PIN, cotTer, 1/8 x 1" >
103 345 WASHER, FLAT, 21/32" 1.D. x 1-5/16" 0.D. x No. 13 ca. 2

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




VYOI¥3IWY 4O S3ILVLIS QILINN NI QILNIYd

Steering clutch lubrication tubes and connections

This assembly is made up of
12 driving discs (Ref. No. 32)and
13 friction dlSCS (Ref. No. 33)

181920 21 22 93- Y %

\

\

‘\
2U-->D 25 26 27 28 29 30

IPB-9377A

79-J1

WSINVHOIW ANY LJIVHS ISYITIH HOLNTO ONIYIILS - JAINA TYNII
SISSYHO
— 921 —




N

—i27—
TC-64 &

CHASSIS

REF. NO. N:':A':ER DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER R:g-b
FINAL DRIVE - STEERING CLUTCH RELEASE SHAFT AND MECHANISM
| 272 Llko ROI TUBE, GREASE, LOWER, STEERING CLUTCH RELEASL TORK LOWER BEARING, W/NUT,
29 899 D 7
13 329 R BOLT, macHine, I/4 x 5/8" 4
11} 501 NUT, uAM, HEX., |/b-20NC [
115 547 WASHER, LOCK, INTERNAL-TOOTH, |/4" L
2 29 899 D NUT, STCERING CLUTCH RELCASE FORK LOWER BEARING GREASE TUBE CONMECTOR 2
3 35 252 DX CONNECTOR, STECRING CLUTCH RELEASE FORK LOWER BEARING GREASE TUBE,
w/NUT, 29 899 D 2
4 35252 D CONNECTOR, STEERING CLUTCH RELEASC FORK LOWER BEARING GREASE TUBL 2
5 56 013 DX KEY, STEERING CLUTCH RELEASE COLLAR, W/PIN, 56 006 D 9
6 56 006 D PIN, STEERING CLUTCH RELEASE COLLAR KEY B
7 268 693 RII OIL SEAL, STEERING CLUTCH SHAFT COUPLING (OPTIONAL wiTH 273 582 ROI) 2
1 273 582 R9I OIL SEAL, STEERING CLUTCH SHAFT COUPLING (oPTioNAL wiTH 268 693 R9I) 2
8 272 322 R RETAINER, FELT, STEERING CLUTCH RELEASE FORK UPPER BLARING 2
9 56 010 D SPACER, STEERING CLUTCH RELEASE LEVER )
10 56 008 D FELT, STEERING CLUTCH RELEASE FORK UPPER BEARING C 2
I 8 680 Dx RETAINER, STEERING CLUTCH RELEASE FORK UPPER BEARING, w/PLUG, 103 833 2
179 862 _ SCREVW, cAP, HEx-HD., 7/16-1UNC x I-1/2" L
103 322 WASHER, Lock, 7/16" I
12 56 009 D GASKET, STEERING CLUTCH RELEASE FORK UPPER BEARING RETAINER 2
12 56 009 D GASKET, STEERING CLUTCH RELEASE FORK UPPER BEARING CAGE 2
13 ST 205 A BEARING, STEERING CLUTCH RELEASE FORK, UPPER 2
1L 26l 6ol R9I OIL SEAL, STEERING CLUTCH RELEASE FORK UPPER BEARING (OPTIONAL WITH :
273 581 R91) ]
14 273 561 R9!I OIL SEAL, STEERING CLUTCH RELEASE FORK UPPER BEARING (OPTIONAL
wiTh 264 694 R9I) 2
15 § 682 DX CAGE, STEERING CLUTCH RELEASE FORK UPPER BEARING, w/OIL SEAL, 2[ 969 D 2
16 56 020 D FORK, RELEASE, STEERING CLUTCH z
17 57 103 DX TUBE, GREASE, LOWER, STEERING CLUTCH RELEASE BEARING,
w/COUPLING anp BRACKET 2
13 239 RI BOLT, macuine, |/L x 5/8" L
114 501 NUT, Jam, HEx., |/4-20NC ]
115 547 WASHER, LOCK, INTERNAL-TOOTH, I/L" . I
16 251 388 R1I COUPLING, STEERING CLUTCH SHAFT, 6 TEETH >
19 251 319 RI RETAINER, STEERING CLUTCH SHAFT COUPLING 1
20 260 618 RI BOLT, STEERING CLUTCH SHAFT COUPLING RETAINER I
21 271 881 RI GASKET, DRIVE BEVEL GEAR BEARING CAGE CAP 2
22 271 880 R11I CAP, DRIVE BEVEL GEAR BEARING CAGE, w/OIL SEAL, 273 582 R9I
anp PIN, 273 562 RI 2
179 882 SCREW, caP, HEx-HD., |/2-13NC x [-1/8" 16
114 808 WASHER, LOCK, EXTERWAL-TOOTH, |/2" 5
23 56 016 D PIVOT, STEERING CLUTCH RELEASE FORK LOWER BEARING | 2

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




TC

-64

—128—

CHASSIS

REF. NO. oo L DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER LN
FINAL DRIVE - STEERING CLUTCH,RELEASE SHAFT AND MECHANISM—Continued
2k 21 585 D RETAINER, STEERING CLUTCH RELEASE FORK LOWER BEARING PIVOT 2
181 429 SCREW, CAP, HEX-HD., |/2-20NF x I-1/4" 2
103 323 WASHER, rock, /2" 2
25 ST 554 BEARING, STEERING CLUTCH RELEASE FORK, LOWER ?
26 56 005 D LINK, STEERING CLUTCH RELEASE COLLAR SHIFTER y
27 279 139 RI PIN, STEERING CLUTCH RELEASE COLLAR SHIFTER LINK (wiLL work FOrR 56 007 D) 4
148 152 SPRING, RETAINER, |/2" GROOVE DIA. Y
28 56 018 D COLLAR, STEERING CLUTCH RELEASE, L.H. AND R.H. 2
105 4ol NIPPLE, cLose, 1/8" 2
29 53 233 DA BEARING, THRUST, STEERING CLUTCH THRUST 2
30 256 785 R2 SHAFT, STEERING CLUTCH 2
31 5715 D PLATE, STEERING CLUTCH HUB 2
179 883 SCREW, CAP, HEX-HD., |/2-13NC x I-1/4" 12
103 323 VWASHER, Lock, 1/2" B
32 4o 882 D DISC, DRIVING, STEERING CLUTCH, [ EXTERNAL-TEETH (28 usep wiTH
61 90k D) 2l
33 4o 883 DC DISC, FRICTION, STEERING CLUTCH, 58 INTERNAL-TEETH (STANDARD) 26
33 58 957 D DISC, FRICTION, STEERING CLUTCH, 58 TEETH (BI-METALLIC) (SPECIAL)
(usep wiTH 61 904 D) 30
3l 6 973 D RETAINER, STEERING CLUTCH PRESSURE SPRING 2
35 54 491 bC SPRING, PRESSURE, STEERING CLUTCH 2
36 8 352 DC HUB, STEERING CLUTCH 2
37 5 711 DC PLATE, PRESSURE, STEERING CLUTCH ?
38 51& 968 D BOLT, DOWEL, STEERING CLUTCH PRESSURE PLATE 6
103 323 WASHER, Lock, |/2" 3
39 109 368 FITTING, LUBRICATION, STEERING CLUTCH PILOT BEARING (ALEMITE 1631)
(opTioNAL WiTH Q 3 618) >
39 Q 3 618 FITTING, LUBRICATION STEERING CLUTCH PILOT BEARING (LiIncoLn S060)
(opTioNAL wiTH 109 368) 2
o) 54 652 D PIPE, STEERING CLUTCH PILOT BEARING LUBRICATOR 2
41 8 519 DA DRUM, STEERING CLUTCH 2
181 428 SCREW, cAP, HEx-HD., |/2-20NF x |-1/8" 16
103 323 WASHER, Lock, I/2" 16
L2 ST 333 BEARING, STEERING CLUTCH P1LOT 2
43 256 790 R NUT, STEERING CLUTCH PILOT BEARING RETAINER 2
Ly 50 096 DA SPACER, STEERING CLUTCH PILOT BEARING 2
L15 52. 3143 DD CLUTCH, STEERING, ASSEMBLY (STANDARD) 2
(Composep ofF -
3  BOLT 54 968 D | PLATE 6 974 pB
12 DISC Lo 882 D | RETAINER 6 973 D
I3 DISC Lo 833 bc 6 SCREW 179 883
I HUB 8 352 pc I SPRING 54 491 pc
| PLATE 5 715 D 9 WASHER 103 323)

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



TC-64

N

CHASSIS

REF. NO. NS’:;ER DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER R:g:D
FINAL DRIVE - STEERING CLUTCH, RELEASE SHAFT AND MECHANISM—Continued
b5 61 905 DB CLUTCH, sTEERING, AssemeLy (ei-meTatiic) (speciaL) (useo with 61 904 D) 2
(ComPoSED OF -
3 BOLT 54 968 D | RETAINER 6973 D
1L DIsC Lo 882 D 3 SCREW 179 833
15 DISC 58 957 D 6 SCREW 181 L2g
| HuB 8 352 DC I SPRING 54 491 pC
I PLATE 5 715D 12 WASHER 103 323)
| PLATE 6 974 DB
L6 29 901 DX CONNECT[ON, STEERING CLUTCH LUBRICATION TUBE (IN BEARING RETAINER) 2
L7 30 402 DX ELBOW, STEERING CLUTCH LUBRICATION TUBE (IN GREASE TUBE BRACKET) N
48 275 138 R11 TUBE, GREASE, UPPER, STEERING CLUTCH RELEASE FORK LOWER BEARING R.H.,
w/Two NUTS, 29 898 D ]
g 215 137 RIY TUBE, GREASE, STEERING CLUTCH RELEASE FORK UPPER BEARING, R.H.,
w/Two NUTS, 29 898 D ]
50 275 136 RII TUBE, GREASE, UPPER, STEERING CLUTCH RELEASE BEARING, R.H.,
w/Two NUTS, 29 898 D |
51 275 132 RI CLIP, TUBE, STEERING CLUTCH LUBRICATION (FOR R.H. TuBES) |
52 109 35 FITTING, LUBRICATION, STEERING CLUTCH GREASE TUBE JUNCTION BLOCK
(ALemiTe 1613) (opTionaL wiTH 109 L62) 6
52 109 462 FITTING, LUBRICATION, STEERING CLUTCH GREASE TUBE JUNCTION BLOCK
(Lincoun 5400) (opTionaL wiTh 109 35k) 6
53 275 131 RI BLOCK, JUNCTION, STEERING CLUTCH GREASE TUBE |
179 798 SCREW, cAP, HEX-HD., |/4-20NC x 1-1/8" 2
103 319 WASHER, Lock, MeDIuM, |/4" 2
54 29 901 DX CONNECTION, STEERING CLUTCH LUBRICATION TUBE (IN JUNCTION BLOCK) 6
55 275 133 Ril TUBE, GREASE, STEERING CLUTCH RELEASE FORK UPPER BEARING, L.H.,
w/Two NUTS, 29 898 D |
56 275 1314 RII TUBE, GREASE, UPPER, STEERING CLUTCH RELEASE BEARING, L.H.,
w/Two NUTS, 29 898 D !
5T 275 135 R11 TUBE, GREASE, UPPER, STEERING CLUTCH RELEASE FORK LOWER BEARING, L.H.,
w/Two NUTS, 29 898 D ]
61 904 D ATTACHMENT, STEERING CLUTCH FRICTION DIsC (BI-METALLIC) (SPECIAL)
(Consists or 4-40 882 D ano 30-58 957 D) )@
273 562 Rl PIN, LOCK, BEVEL GEAR BEARING ADJUSTER 2
103 883 PLUG, PIPE, SLOTTED-HDLS., |/8" |
172 602 PLUG, STEERING CLUTCH SHAFT COUPLING, 2-3/L" 2
260 619 RI WIRE, LOCKING, STEERING CLUTCH SHAFT COUPLING RETAINER BOLT 6

() - FACTORY APPLICATION - ORDER ON MACHINE ORDER FORM

(- FieLp APPLICATION - ORDER THROUGH REGULAR SERVICE PARTS CHANNELS

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




TC-64

—130—

CHASSIS

IPA-42429B

FINAL DRIVE - STEERING BRAKES AND CONTROLS

REF. NO. WL DESCRIPTION ‘ SERIAL NUMBER AnGiD
| 272 182 RI SPRING, BRAKE LOCKING PAWL 2
2 269 192 RI RING, RETAINING, BRAKE RATCHET PAuL (WALDES-"TRUARC" 5100-50-S-PP) |
3 272 177 R9I PAVL, BRAKE RATCHET, L.H. 1
) 274 200 RYI SUPPORT, BRAKE PEDAL, L.H. (oroER 276 772 R9I) T0-142-41551 10 42356 I
Y 274 200 R92 SUPPORT, BRAKE PEDAL, L.H. TD-142-42357 up I

102 637 NUT, HEX., |/2-13NC |
189 787 SCREW, CAP, HEX—HD., |/2-13NC x 5-1/h" |
271 554 SCREW, cAP, HEX-HD., 5/8-1INC x I" 2
103 323 WASHER, Lock, MEDIuUM, |/2" |
103 343 WASHER, FLAT, 17/32" 1.D. x I-1/16" 0.D. x No. I3 ca. |
5 272 174 R1I SHAFT, BRAKE PEDAL, L.H. |
179 835- SCREW, caP, HEx-HD., 3/8-16NC x 5/8" |
103 321 WASHER, Lock, MEDIumM, 3/8" I
6 272 178 R9I PAWL, BRAKE RATCHET, R.H. I

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



TC-64

.

CHASSIS

%%

REF. NO. PART .
NOMBER DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER R:g'D
FINAL DRIVE - STEERING BRAKES AND CONTROLS—Continued
7 269 192 R RING, RETAINING, BRAKE RATCHET PAWL (WALDES-"TRuArC" 5100-50-S-PP) |
3 272 176 RI ARM anD RATCHET, BRAKE PEDAL, R.H. |
271 560 SCREW, cAP, HEX-HD., 5/8-1INC x I-3/&" 1
9 103 909 KEY, BRAKE PEDAL ARM AND RATCHET (Wooorurf No. 18, 1/L x 1-1/8") I
10 272 425 ROl PEDAL, BRAKE, R.H. |
I 272 167 Rl BUSHING, BRAKE PEDAL, L.H. >
12 272 171 RII | PEDAL, srAkE, L.H., w/Two BUSHINGS, 272 167 RI I
13 269 181 RI RING, RETAINING, STEERING BRAKE ROD OUTER ADJUSTABLE CLEVIS END PIN 2
1} 14y 247 CLEVIS, ADJUSTING, STEERING BRAKE ROD OUTER >
15 269 195 RI PIN, END, STEERING BRAKE ROD OUTER ADJUSTABLE CLEVIS
154 277 061 RI ANCHOR, ERAKE PEDAL RETURN SPRING, FRONT 7D-142-43794 ye
16 23 370 D SPRING, RETURN, STEERING BRAKE TD-142-43794 ue 2.
168 272 157 Rl ROD, STEERING BRAKE, OUTER 2
17 103 373 FoLLows ReF. No. 18
18 103 1498 PIN, END, STEERING BRAKE ROD >
219 753 NUT, JaM, HEX., 3/4-16NF 2
103 373 PIN, coTTer, 3/32 x 3/4" >
19 20 841 D KEY, STEERING BRAKE LEVER, INNER B
179 886 SCREW, CAP, HEX-HD., |/2-13NC x 1-5/8" 2
20 5 813 DB LEVER, STEERING BRAKE, INNER 2
21" 269 191 Rl PIN, END, STEERING BRAKE ROD INNER, UPPER TD-142-41551 10 43793
21 269 190-RI PIN, END, STEERING BRAKE ROD INNER, UPPER TD-142-43794 e
22 269 225 R9I BAND, STEERING BRAKE, ASSEMBLY 2
(Composep oF -
| BAND 269 215 R9I 2 PIN 269 173 RI
| BAND 269 218 R9I 2 RING 269 174 R1)
| BAND 269 224 R9I
23 269 218-RII BAND, STEERING BRAKE, CENTER W/LININGS anpo EiGHTEEN RIVETS, 269 I6k RI 2
25 269 173 Rl PIN, STEERING BRAKE BAND HINGE L
26 269 224 R9I BAND, STEERING BRAKE, REAR W/LININGS AND EIGHTEEN RIVETS, 269 16k RI ?
27 275 059 RI RETAINER, STEERING BRAKE BAND PIVOT JOINT PIN, UPPER 2
181 360 SCREW, cAP, HEx-HD., 3/8-2UNF x 3/4" 2
103 32 WASHER, Lock, MEDIuM, 3/8" 2
28 275 058 R PIN, STEERING BRAKE BAND PIVOT JOINT, UPPER 2
29 269 215 R9I BAND, STEERING BRAKE, FRONT W/LININGS AND EIGHTEEN RIVETS, 269 164 RI 2
,' ~54 '7"\\ 4 r't’?
30 26‘9?26 RII LINING, BAND, STEERING BRAKE (SET OF NINE PIECES W/FIFTY-FOUR
2

RIVETS, 269 164 R1)

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




TC-64

32—

CHASSIS

REF. NO. NC':‘RELR DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER EECiE
FINAL DRIVE - STEERING BRAKES AND CONTROLS—Continued
31 269 16k RI RIVET, LINING, STEERING BRAKE BAND 108
32 269 174 RI RING, RETAINING, STEERING BRAKE BAND HINGE PIN n
33 269 180 RI PIN, STEERING BRAKE BAND ADJUSTING CLEVIS 2
2k 114 489 SCREW, sET, sa-HD., 3/8-16NC x 2-1/L" 2
35 114 503 NUT, Jam, Hex., 3/8-16NC 2
36 269 179 RI CLEVIS, STEERING BRAKE BAND ADJUSTING 2
37 269 227 R2 BRACKET, STEERING BRAKE ANCHOR, L.H. |
179 883 SCREW, CAP, HEX-HD., |/2-13NC x I-1/L" I
115 551 WASHER, LOCK, INTERNAL-TOOTH, /2" L
37 269 228 R2 BRACKET, STEERING BRAKE ANCHOR, R.H. |
179 883 SCREW, CAP, HEX-HD., |/2-13NC x I-1/4" n
115 551 WASHER, LOCK, INTERNAL-TOOTH, I/2" L
38 269 182 RI SPRING, STEERING BRAKE BAND RELEASE z
39 273 753 Rl PIN, STEERING BRAKE PIVOT JOINT, LOWER 2
4o 269 183 R NUT, STEERING BRAKE BAND ADJUSTING 2
Ly 269 181 RI RING, RETAINING, STEERING BRAKE BAND ADJUSTING CLEVIS PIN 2
L2 269 186 R2 LEVER, STEERING BRAKE PIVOT 2
143 269 190 R PIN, END, STEERING BRAKE ROD, INNER, LOWER 2
L 269 192 R RING, RETAINING, STEERING BRAKE ROD INNER END PIN 2
L5 269 178 RI HOOK, SPRING, STEERING BRAKE BAND ANCHOR 8
L6 269 77 RI SPRING, ANCHOR, STEERING BRAKE BAND n
47 43 664 DC ANCHOR, SPRING, STEERING BRAKE RETURN 2
48 218 L5 NUT, JAM, HEX., I"NC ?
Lo 102 639 FoLLows REF. No. 50
50 53 505 D SCREW, SET, STEERING BRAKE BAND 2
102 639 NUT, HEx., 5/8NC 2
52 272 k427 R9I LEVER, BRAKE, OUTER, L.H. |
Q I 565 WASHER, PLAIN, I-1/32" 1.D. x 1-3/4" 0.D. x No. 9 Ga. ]
52 272 428 R9I LEVER, BRAKE, OUTER, R.H. 0
Q 1 565 WASHER, PLAIN, I-1/32" 1.D. x I-3/4" 0.D. x No. 9 GA.
53 269 229 RII ROD, STEERING BRAKE, I|NNER 2
54 269 192 RI RING, RETAINING, STEERING BRAKE ROD OUTER END PIN 2
55 b1 519 D SEAL, DIRT, STEERING BRAKE LEVER, OUTER ?

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



TC-64

N

K

CHASSIS

REF. NO. NSQRBLR DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER Rgg:D
FINAL DRIVE - STEERING BRAKES AND CONTROLS—Continued
271 409 FITTING, LUBRICATION, BRAKE PEDAL SUPPORT (LincoLn 105000)
(opTionaL wiTh 138 322 H) |
138 322 H FITTING, LUBRICATION, BRAKE PEDAL SUPPORT (ALEMITE 1610-B)
(opTionaL wiTH 271 409) I
109 k61 FITTING, LUBRICATION, STEERING BRAKE OUTER LEVER SHAFT (LincoLn 5000)
(opTiONAL WiTH 119 512) 2
119 512 FITTING, LUBRICATION, STEERING BRAKE OUTER LEVER SHAFT (ALemiTE 1610)
(opTioNAL wiTH 109 L61) 2
109 461 " FITTING, LUBRICATION, BRAKE PEDAL, L.H. (LincoLn 5000)
(opTioNAL WITH 119 512)
119 512 FITTING, LUBRICATION, BRAKE PEDAL, L.H. (ALeEmiTe 1610)
(oPTioNAL wiTH 109 461) ’ |
277 062 Rl ANCHOR, BRAKE PEDAL RETURN SPRING, REAR TD-142-4379k ue 2
102 635 NUT, HEx, 3/8-16NC 2
179 8h1 SCREW, caP, HEX-HD., 3/8-16NC x 1-1/4" 2
103 321 WASHER, Lock, MEDIuM, 3/8" 2
270 607 R9I SPRING, RETURN, STEERING ERAKE TD-142-41551 10 43793 2
272 864 ROI PACKAGE,, FIELD SERVICE, STEERING BRAKE BAND LINING (CONSISTS OF
NINE LININGS AND FIFTY-FOUR RIVETS, 269 164 R1) (ForR TRACTORS
EQUIPPED WITH UNDERSIZE STEERING CLUTCH BRAKE DRUMS) |
276 102 RI SPACER, BRAKE PEDAL SUPPORT (See NOTE) ]
271 563 SCREW, CAP, HEX-HD., 5/8-1INC x 2-1/4" 2
276 772 R9I PACKAGE, FIELD SERVICE ERAKE PEDAL SUPPORT L.H. (ConstsTts ofF SUPPORT,

274 200 R92, SPACER, 276 102 RI AnD Two SCREW, 271 563) ( wittL

woRk For 274 200 R91) TD-142-11551 10 42356

NOTE - USED ONLY ON UNITS EQUIPPED WITH FIELD SERVICE PACKAGE, 276 772 R9I

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




NI Q3LNIYd

VYOIH3IWY 40 SILVLS QILINN

Not wide tread

2

-\ v

(B 7
) 8
v 7

ol ‘
47 48 36A49 50

IPB-9228A

IIVHS LOAId JNVHI JOVHL ‘LINDOHJS ANY NOINId 'LIVHS “FAIHA LINOOUJIS—IAIHA JIDVHL

79-J1

SISSYHO

%



TC-64

N

CHASSIS

REF. NO. i DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER No.
REQ’'D
TRACK DRIVE—SPROCKET DRIVE, SHAFT, PINION AND SPROCKET, TRACK FRAME PIVOT SHAFT
| 52 3k6 bC SHAFT, SPROCKET DRIVE PINION (NOT WIDE TREAD) >
2 9 477 DAX RETAINER, SPROCKET DRIVE PINION INHER. BEARING, W/OIL SEAL,
273 583 ROl (noT WIDE TREAD) 2
181 431 SCREW, CAP, HEX-HD., |/2-20NF x [-1/2" G
103 323 WASHER, Lock, /2" e
3 64 819 D GASKET, SPROCKET DRIVE PINION INMER BEARING RETAINER (NOT WIDE TREAD) 2
L 264 633 R9I OIL SEAL, SPROCKET DRIVE PINION (NOT wiDE TREAD) (OPTIONAL
wiTH 273 583 R9I ano 26k 697 R9I) 2
L 264 697 R9I OIL SEAL, SPROCKET DRIVE PINION (NOT WIDE TREAD) (OPTIONAL
wiTH 273 583 R9I ano 264 633 R9I) 2
4 273 583 ROl OIL SEAL, SPROCKET DRIVE PINION (NOT WIDE TREAD) (OPTIONAL
with 264 633 R9I anp 264 697 R9I) 2
5 ST 285 BEARING, INNER, SPROCKET DRIVE PINION (NOT WIDE TREAD) 2
6 273 790 RI PINION, SPROCKET DRIVE (12 TEETH) (NOT WIDE TREAD) 2
7 ST 284 BEAR ING, OUTER, SPROCKET DRIVE PINION 2
8 273 789 RI WASHER, SPROCKET DRIVE PINION OUTER BEARING RETAINER (NOT WIDE TREAD) 2
9 28 230 D BOLT, WASHER, SPROCKET DRIVE PINION OUTER BEARING RETAINER (NOT WIDE TREAD) 1
OA S 273 607 RI INSERT, STEERING CLUTCH SUPPORT SHAFT (WIDE TREAD) 2
10 kg 801 D RING, TRACK FRAME PIVOT SHAFT OIL SEAL 2
I 253 966 RY| PLATE, SPROCKET DRIVE CARRIER, R.H. aAnD L.H., w/GASKET, 272 925 RI,
PLUG, 271 848 RI anp PLUG, 18 524 RI (NoT WiDE TREAD) 2
179 883 . SCREVW, cAP, HEx-HD., |/2-13NC x I-1/4" I
271 556 SCREW, cAP, HEX-HD., 5/8-1INC x I-1/L" 12
114 608 WASHER, Lock, |/2" m
12 L9 86L.DA SPACER, SHORT, SPROCKET DRIVE GEAR BEARING 2
13 273 695 R9I BEARING, SPROCKET DRIVE GEAR INNER 2
14 273 696 R9I GEAR, SPROCKET DRIVE, W/CARRIER, TEN BOLT, 273 698 RI anp
_ TEN NUT, 133 324 H (oroer GEAR, 278 576 RI, CARRIER, 278 575 RI,
TEN BOLT, 273 698 RI anp 7eN NUT, 133 324 H) (Not wipoe TREAD
TD-142-41551 10 44919) (Wioe TrReao TD-142-41551 10 43665) 2
14 277 056 R9!I GEAR, SPROCKET DRIVE, W/CARRIER, TeN BOLT, 273 698 Rl Ano TEN
. NUT, 133 324 H (Wioe Treap) (oroer GEAR 278 578 RI, CARRIER,
278 575 RI, 716N BOLT, 273 698 RI ano Ten NUT 133 324 H) (1D-142-43666 10
44919) 2
14 278 576 RI GEAR, SPROCKET DRIVE (NOT WIDE TREAD) (Tp-1h2-4k920 ue) 2
14 278 578 R GEAR, SPROCKET DRIVE (WIDE TREAD) (TD-142-414920 ue) 2
14a 278 575 RI CARRIER, SPROCKET DRIVE GEAR 2
15 L9 868 pB SPACER, LONG, SPROCKET DRIVE GEAR BEARING 2
16 64 820 D GASKET, SPROCKET DRIVE GEAR COVER 2
17 6L 801 D PIN, DOWEL, SPROCKET DRIVE GEAR COVER TO MAIN FRAME (NOT WIDE TREAD) Y
18 273 699 R3I- COVER, SPROCKET DRIVE GR, w/1wo PIN, 52 419 p 2
103 028 NUT, HEx., |/2-20NF Lo
181 431 SCREW, CAP, HEX-HD., |/2-20NF x 1-1/2" (NOT wiDE TREAD)" Lo
181 U35 SCREW, CAP, HEX-HD., |/2-20NF x 2" (wiDE TREAD) 12
181 436 SCREW, CAP, HEX-HD., |/2-20NF x 2-1/4" (wipe TREAD) 28
103 323 WASHER, Lock, MEpium, /2" Lo

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




TC-64

—136—
CHASSIS

N

K

NO

REF. NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

SERIAL NUMBER

REQ'D

TRACK DRIVE—SPROCKET DRIVE, SHAFT, PINION AND SPROCKET, TRACK FRAME PIVOT SHAFT—Continued

18 275 683 RI ST IFFNER, SPROCKET DRIVE OIL SEAL DIAPHRAGM RETAINER 2
179 793 SCREW, cAP, HEx-HD., |/4-20NC x 5/8" TD-142-41551 10 41693 20
179 795 SCREW, cap, HEx-HD., |/H-20NC x 3/4" TD-142-L 169k ue 20
103 319 WASHER, Lock, Mepium, |/4" 20
19 53 45 D RETAINER, SPROCKET DRIVE OIL SEAL DIAPHRAGM
20 53 4Lk D DIAPHRAGM, SPROCKET DRIVE OIL SEAL
21 il 455 D GUARD, SPROCKET DRIVE OIL SEAL, W/DIRT DEFLECTOR 2
179 837 SCREW, cAP, HEX-HD., 3/8-16NC x 3/4" TD-142-41551 10 41693 20
TD-142-4169k ue 12
103 321 WASHER, tock, mepium, 3/8" 20
21A 275 684 RI STIFFNER, SPROCKET DRIVE OIL SEAL GUARD TD-142-4169k up 2
179 839 SCREW, cAP, HEx-HD., 3/8-16NC x " 8
103 321 WASHER, Lock, mepium, 3/8" 8
22 8 431 D PLATE , PRESSURE, SPROCKET DRIVE OIL SEAL 2
23 53 4ko D PACKING, SPROCKET DRIVE OIL SEAL 2
2l 53 439 D DEFLECTOR, DIRT, SPROCKET DRIVE OIL SEAL 2
25 53 438 DB CARRIER, SPROCKET 2
27 L5 293 D NUT, SPROCKET CARRIER BOLT 16
28 273 698 RI BOLT, DOWEL, SPROCKET, DRIVE GEAR 20
28 133 324 H NUT, SPROCKET DRIVE GEAR DOWEL BOLT 20
29 46 337 D PIN, DOWEL, SPROCKET DRIVE GEAR COVER TO CARRIER PLATE
(NOT WIDE TREAD) 2
29 64 802 D PIN, DOWEL, SPROCKET DRIVE GEAR COVER TO CARRIER (WIDE TREAD) 6
30 52 hig D PIN, ANCHOR, SPROCKET DRIVE OIL SEAL PRESSURE PLATE N
31 41 608 D SPRING, SPROCKET DRIVE OIL SEAL PRESSURE PLATE 8
32 kg 879 DA BOLT, SPROCKET CARRIER 16
33 8 435 DA SPROCKET (27 TeeTH) (NoT "CuT-Awavy™) 2
314 149 882 D LOCK, SPROCKET DRIVE GEAR CARRIER NUT 2
35 53 613 DA NUT, SPROCKET DRIVE GEAR CARRIER 2
36 264 266 R1 RING, SPROCKET DRIVE GEAR OUTER BEARING CAGE PACKING (OUTER) 2
36A 26k 263 R RING, SPROCKET DRIVE GEAR OUTER BEARING CAGE PACKING (INNER) 2
37 8 1432 D PLATE, PRESSURE, TRACK FRAME PIVOT OIL SEAL
38 53 450 D DIAPHRAGM, TRACK FRAME PIVOT OIL SEAL
39 53 451 D RETAINER, TRACK FRAME PIVOT OIL SEAL DIAPHRAGM 2
179 793 SCREW, caP, HEx-HD., |/U-20NC x 5/8" 16
103 319 WASHER, Lock, I/L" T3
Lo 268 914 R BRACKET, TRACK FRAME PIVOT 2
266 168 R1 BOLT, TRACK FRAME PI1VOT BRACKET 10
L 842 D NUT, TRACK FRAME PIVOT BRACKET BOLT 10
Loa 261 291 RI SHIM, TRACK FRAME PIVOT BEARING (HEAVY) X
Loa 261 292 R SHIM, TRACK FRAME PIVOT BEARING (LIGHT) X
X - As REQUIRED

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




TC-64

— BT
Si

CHASSIS

N
H

REF. NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

SERIAL NUMBER

NO.
REQ'D

TRACK DRIVE—SPROCKET DRIVE, SHAFT, PINION AND SPROCKET, TRACK FRAME PIVOT SHAFT—Continued

4 260 896 R3 SHAFT, TRACK FRAME PIVOT (NOT WIDE TREAD)
b 260 897 R3 SHAFT, TRACK FRAME P1VOT (WIDE TREAD) 0
L2 260 895 R2 BEARING, TRACK FRAME PIVOT >
271 678 SCREW, CAP, HEX-HD., [/8-IHNF x 2" "
L3 49 802 D GASKET, TRACK FRAME P1VOT BRACKET CAP >
LY 6 984 pBX | CAP, TRACK FRAME P1VOT BRACKET, W/CORKS >
271 611 SCREW, cAP, HEX-HD., 3/U-IONC x 2" 8
104 9kI CORK, 1/2 x 11/16 pia. x 7/8" Lone g
lig 119 512 FITTING, LUBRICATION, TRACK FRAME PIvOoT (ALEMITE 1610)
(opTronaL wiTH 109 Lb1) 2
L5 109 461 FITTING, LUBRICATION, TRACK FRAME PIvoT (LincoLn 5000)
(opTioNAL WiTH 119 512) 2
Lé 52 357 DX SHIELD, SPROCKET 2
179 893 SCREW, cAP, HEX-HD., |/2-13NC x 3" L
179 900 SCREW, cAP, HEX-HD., 9/16-I18NF x I-1/4" 8
103 323 WASHER, Lock, 1/2" m
103 324 WASHER, Lock, 9/16" 8
47 264 265 R2 CAGE, SPROCKET DRIVE GEAR OUTER BEARING 2
48 ST 283 BEARING, OUTER, SPROCKET DRIVE GEAR >
g 53 446 D RETAINER, SPROCKET DRIVE GEAR OUTER BEARING 2
50 53 448 D DEFLECTOR, DIRT, TRACK FRAME PIVOT OIL SEAL 2
S50A 264 267 RI SCREW, CAP, SPROCKET DRIVE GEAR OUTER BEARING RETAINER 16
14 608 WASHER, LOCK, EXTERNAL-TOOTH, |/2" 16
51 53 b9 D PACKING, TRACK FRAME PIVOT OIL SEAL 2
5e L1 619 D SPRING, TRACK FRAME PIVOT OIL SEAL PRESSURE PLATE 8
53 53 456 D GUARD, TRACK FRAME PIVOT OIL SEAL, W/DIRT DEFLECTORS 2
179 837 SCREW, cAP, HEx-HD., 3/8-2UNF x 3/L4" 6
103 321 . WASHER, Lock, 3/8" 6
5k 54 110 D PIN, ANCHOR, TRACK FRAME PIVOT OIL SEAL PRESSURE PLATE N
55 273 682 R11 SHAFT, 5PROCKET DRIVE suPPORT, w/INSERT, 273 607 Rl ano PIN,
441 014 RI (wioe TREAD) 2
56 273 683 RI 1 RETAINER, STEERING CLUTCH SUPPORT SHAFT BEARING, w/OIL SEAL,
273 648 R9I "(wipE TREAD) ?
179 890 SCREW, CAP, HEX-HD., |/2-13NC x 2-1/L" 0
103 323 WASHER, Lock, MEDIuM, |/2" 10
57 € 817 DA GASKET, STEERING CLUTCH SUPPORT BEARING RETAINER (WIDE TREAD) 2
57A 273 6ok RQI OIL SEAL, STEERING CLUTCH SUPPORT SHAFT (wipe TREAD) 2
PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




TC-64

N

1nss KA

CHASSIS

REF. NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER

NO.
REQ'D

TRACK DRIVE—SPRO

CKET DRIVE, SHAFT, PINION AND SPROCKET, TRACK FRAME PIVOT SHAFT—Continued

58 273 685 ROl BEARING, STEERING CLUTCH SUPPORT SHAFT (WIDE TREAD) (oPTIONAL
wiTH 273 686 R9I) 2
58 273 686 R9I BEARING, STEERING CLUTCH SUPPORT SHAFT (WIDE TREAD) (OPTIONAL
wiTH 273 685 R91) 2
9 273 688 R1 LOCK, STEERING CLUTCH SUPPORT SHAFT BEARING RETAINING NUT (WIDE TREAD) 2
60 273 687 RI NUT, STEERING CLUTCH SUPPORT SHAFT BEARING RETAINING (WIDE TREAD) I
61 ST 284 BEARING, I'NNER SPROCKET DRIVE PINION (WIDE TREAD) 2
62 273 689 RI PINITON, sPROCKET DRIVE (12 TEETH) (WIDE TREAD) T0-142-41551 10 13665 2"
62 277 053 RI PINION, SPROCKET DRIVE (1| TEETH) (WIDE TREAD) TD-142-43666 ur j 2
63 64 803 D PIN, DOWEL, SPROCKET DRIVE CARRIER (WIDE TREAD) "
64 273 692 R3| CARRIER, SPROCKET DRIVE, ASSEMELY (WIDE TREAD) 2
(CoMPOSED OF -
| CARRIER §273 692 R3 3 PLUG 172 600
2 GASKET 272 925 Rl 2 PLUG 271 848 Ri
2 PLUG 18524 RI 2 "0" RING 252 482 RI)
179 88 SCREW, cAP, HEX-HD., |/2-13NC x 1-1/2" 1
271 558 SCREW, CAP, HEX-HD., 5/8-1INC x I-1/2" 2
271 560 SCREW, cAP, HEX-HD., 5/8-1INC x [-3/4" 10
114 608 WASHER, LOCK, EXTERNAL-TOOTH, |/2" ]
65 273 694 RI RING, PACKING, SPROCKET DRIVE PINION OUTER BEARING CAP ?
66 273 693 RI " CAP, SPROCKET DRIVE PINION OUTER BEARING 2
179 885 SCREW, CAP, HEX-HD., 1/2-13NC x I-1/2" 12
103 323 WASHER, Lock, MEDIUM, |/2" 12
57 614 DA ATTACHMENT, cuT-away sPROCKET (sPeciaL) (ConsisTs oF Two SPROCKETS,
8 784 DC ano Two LOCKWIRES, 263 945 R1) (D |
272 925 RI GASKET, SPROCKET DRIVE FILLER PLUG Y
260 614 R LOCKWIRE , SPROCKET DRIVE PINION OUTER BEARING RETAINER WASHER BOLT
(NOT WIDE TREAD) ) 2
263 9L5 RI LOCKWIRE , TRACK MASTER LINK PIN 2
31 115D NUT, SPROCKET DRIVE CARRIER STUD (WIDE TREAD) 16
103 323° WASHER, rock, 1/2" 16
Ly o1k RI PIN, STEERING CLUTCH SUPPORT SHAFT INSERT (WIDE TREAD) 2
18 524 RI PLUG, SPROCKET DRIVE FILLER n
172 600 PLUG, EXPANSION, SPROCKET DRIVE CARRIER €
271 848 RI PLUG. SPROCKET DRIVE DRAIN L
252 482 Ri "0" RING, SPROCKET DRIVE CARRIER VENT ]
8 78k b SPROCKET, cuT-AwAY (27 TEETH) >

(%)~ FACTORY APPLICATION — ORDER ON MACHINE ORDER FORM .

@— FieLD APPLICATION — ORDER THROUGH REGULAR SERVICE PARTS CHANNELS

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



— 39—
TC-64 @

CHASSIS

SPROCKET DRIVE AND TRANSMISSION VENT TUBES

<~—— Fuel Tank

Main Frame

Sprocket Drive Carrier

by . 1
S, Sl IPA-50224
ey
REF. NO. NS;’;;R DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER R:g:D

| 277 3bb R9I TUBE, SPROCKET DRIVE CARRIER VENT, LOWER, RH, W/BRACKET AND
NUT, 37 165 D (SEe NOTE I) |
114 501 NUT, JAM, HEX., |/4-20NC 2
13 239 RI SCREW, MACHINE, sa-HD., I/4-20NC x 5/8" 2
115 547 WASHER, LOCK, INTERNAL-TOOTH, |/4" 2

| 277 637 R9I TUBE, SPROCKET DRIVE CARRIER VENT, LOWER, RH, w/BRACKET AND
NUT, 37 165 D (See NOTE 2) |
114 501 NUT, uam, HEx., 1/L-20NC 2
13 239 Rl SCREW, MACHINE, s@-HD., |/4-20NC x 5/8" 2
115 547 WASHER, LOCK, INTERNAL-TOOTH, I/L" 2
2 277 35 RI1 TUBE, SPROCKET DRIVE CARRIER VENT, UPPER, W/Two NUTS 37 165 D i 2
3 252 628 RI CONNECTOR, UNION TEE, SPROCKET DRIVE CARRIER VENT TUBE |
I 277 347 R1I TUBE, TRANSMISSION VENT, W/NUT, 37 165 D I

NOTE | - NOT USED ON UNITS EQUIPPED WITH FIELD IMPROVEMENT

Packace, 277 639 R9I.
NOTE 2 - USED ON UNITS EQUIPPED WITH FIELD IMPROVEMENT
Packace, 277 639 ROI.

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




TC-64

— 1o —

CHASSIS

REF. NO. NOMLR DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER Roi
SPROCKET DRIVE AND TRANSMISSION VENT TUBES—Continued
5 277 343 R9I TUBE, SPROCKET DRIVE CARRIER VENT, LOWER LH, w/BRACKET AND
NUT, 37 165 D (See NOTE |) |
115 501 NUT, uam, HEX., |/H-20NC 2
13 239 RI SCREW, mMAcHINE, sa-HD., |/4=20NC x 5/8" 2
115 sh7 WASHER, LOCK, INTERNAL-TOOTH, |/4" 2
277 636 R9I TUBE, SPROCKET DRIVE CARRIER VENT, LOWER LH, W/BRACKET AnD
NUT, 37 165D (See NOTE 1) !
115 501 NUT, uam, HEX., |/4-20NC 2
13 239 RI SCREW, mAcHINE s@-HD., |/h-20NC x 5/8" 2
115 547 WASHER, LOCK, INTERNAL-TOOTH, |/U" 2
6 68 182 pM CONNECTOR, UNION TEE, TRANSMISSION VENT TUBE
1 277 346 R1I TUBE, SPROCKET DRIVE CARRIER VENT, CENTER, W/Two NUTS 37 165 D I
38 026 DM CONNECTOR, SPROCKET DRIVE CARRIER VENT TUBE, LOWER RH AND LH
(See NOTE 1) 2
39 584 D CONNECTOR, SPROCKET DRIVE CARRIER VENT TUBE, LOWER RH AND LH
(See NOTE 2) 2
39 584 D CONNECTOR, SPROCKET DRIVE CARRIER VENT TUBE, UPPER 2
37 165 D NUT, SPROCKET DRIVE CARRIER VENT TUBE CONNECTOR, LOWER RH ANnD LH 2
37 165D NUT, SPROCKET DRIVE CARRIER VENT TUBE CONNECTOR, UPPER 2
37 165D NUT, SPROCKET DRIVE CARRIER VENT TUBE UNION TEE CONNECTOR 3
37 165D NUT, SPROCKET DRIVE CARRIER VENT TUBE, CENTER AND UPPER 8
37 165 D NUT, SPROCKET DRIVE CARRIER VENT TUBE, LOWER LH AND RH z
37 165D NUT, TRANSMISSION VENT TUBE
37 165 D NUT, TRANSMISSION VENT TUBE UNION TEE CONNECTOR 2

NOTE | - NOT USED ON UNITS EQUIPPED WITH FIELD IMPROVEMENT

packace, 277 €39 R9J.

NOTE 2 - USED ON UNITS EQUIFPED WITH FIELD |MPROVEMENT

Packace , 277 639 R9I.

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



TC-64

== g =

CHASSIS

%%

MAIN FRAME CHANNELS, TRACK FRAME GUIDE AND ROLLERS

TD-142

41551 to 42356

IPA-42430A

REF. NO. O DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER Aol
| 27k 282 Ri DOWEL, MAIN FRAME SIDE CHANNEL I
179 891 SCREW, cAP, HEx-HD., |/2-13NC x 2-1/2" I
103 323 WASHER, Lock, MEDIUM, |/2" N
271 657 SCREW, CAP, HEX-HD., [/8-9NC x 2-1/L" 8
2 274 364 RI2 CHANNEL, SIDE, MAIN FRAME, L.H. (FOR TRACTORS EQUIPPED
WITH 5 ROLLER TRACK FRAME) TD- 142-12357 ue |
2 276 626 R9I CHANNEL, SIDE, MAIN FRAME, L.H. (FOR TRACTORS EQUIPPED WITH 6 ROLLER
TRACK FRAME) (ALSO LISTED WITH EXTENDED TRACK FRAME ATTACHMENT) TD-I142—L12357 uP |
271 657 SCREW, caP, Wex-HD., 7/8-9NC x 2-1/4" B
3 274 365 RI2 CHANNEL, siDE, MAIN FRAME, R.H. (FOR TRACTORS EQUIPPED WITH
5 ROLLER TRACK FRAME) !
3 274 365 Rl CHANNEL, SiDE, MAIN FRAME, R.H. (oroER 276 77U R91) (FoR TRACTORS
EQUIPPED WITH 6 ROLLER TRACK FRAME) (ALSO LISTED WITH EXTENDED TRACK
FRAME ATTACHMENT) T0-142-%1551 10 L2356 |
3 276 627 R9I CHANNEL, SiDE, MAIN FRAME, R.H. (FOR TRACTORS EQUIPPED WITH 6
ROLLER TRACK FRAME) (ALSO LISTED WITH EXTENDED TRACK FRAME
ATTACHMENT) TD-142-52357 ue |

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



— 2 — I
TC-64 CHASSIS |

REF. NO. NS:H"B'ER DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER R:g:n
MAIN FRAME CHANNELS, TRACK FRAME GUIDE AND ROLLERS—Continued
L 274 385 R9I GUIDE ,~TRACK FRAME 2
271 652 SCREW, CAP, HEX-HD., [/8-9NC x 1-1/2" I
271 674 SCREW, caP, HEx-HD., [/8-IUNF x [-1/2" N
5 274 384 R ROLLER, TRACK FRAME GUIDE >
6 274 256 R2 PIN, LOCK, TRACK FRAME GUIDE ROLLER SHAFT 2
218 197 NUT, HEx., 3/4-I16NF >
7 274 383 R SHAFT, TRACK FRAME GUIDE ROLLER 2
8 274 364 RII CHANNEL, siDE, mAIN FRAME, L.H. (5 ROLLER - oroEr 274 36k RI2
T0GETHER WITH 274 200 R92) (6 RoLLER - ORDER 276 626 RY| TOGETHER WITH
274 200 R92) (6 ROLLER - ALSO LISTED WITH EXTENDED TRACK
FRAME ATTACHMENT) T0-142-41551 10 42356 ]
8 271 409 FITTING, LUERICATION, TRACK FRAME GUIDE ROLLER (LiNcoLN 105000)
(opTionaL WiTH 138 322 H) 2
8 138 322 H FITTING, LUERICATION, TRACK FRAME GUIDE ROLLER (ALEmITE 1610BL)
(opTionaL wiTh 271 409) 2

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



TC-64

— 43—
CHASSIS §

TRACK FRAME DIAGONAL BRACE
(Not Rigid Track Frame)

A-41011

REF. NO. o DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER .
| 6 894 DA - CLAMP, TRACK FRAME DIAGONAL BRACE P
271 611 SCREVW, CAP, HEX-HD., 3/U-IONC x 2" i
271 621 SCREW, cAP, HEX-HD., 3/L-IONC x 4-1/2" L
2 181" 4k FoLLows Rer. No. 8
3 114 608 WASHER, LOCK, TRACK FRAME DIAGONAL BRACE BEARING (SHakeproor |12L)
(FoLLows REF. No. 8) L
4 103 028 FoLLows Rer. No. 8
5 49 835 D FELT, TRACK FRAME DIAGONAL BRACE BEARING L
6 57 240 D BUSHINGS, TRACK FRAME DIAGONAL BRACE BEARING (SET ofF 4) 2
7 109 461 FITTING, LUBRICATION, TRACK FRAME DIAGONAL BRACE BEARING (LincoLn
5000) (opTionAL wiTH 119 512) 2
1 119 512 FITTING, LUBRICATION, TRACK FRAME DIAGONAL BRACE BEARING (ALEMITE
1610) (opTioNAL wiTH 109 461) 2
8 ST 236D BEARING SET, TRACK FRAME DIAGONAL BRACE, ASSEMBLY e
(ComposeD oF -
| BEARING § 87520 2 FELT 49 835 D
| BEARING § 8753D 2 NUT 103 028
| BUSHING 57 24o D 2 WASHER 114 608)
181 4Ly SCREW, CAP, HEX-HD., |/2-20NF x -3-1/2" L
103 028 NUT, HEX., |/2"NF n
114 608 WASHER, LOCK, MEDIUM, EXTERNAL-TOOTH, |/2" n

§ - NoT SERVICED SEPARATELY

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




1C-64

s

CHASSIS

%%

\

REF. NO. FARE D o.
T ESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER Ao
TRACK FRAME DIAGONAL BRACE—Continued
(Not Rigid Track Frame)
9 49 339 D SHIM, OUTER, TRACK FRAME DIAGONAL BRACE CLAMP (HEAVY) ?
9 ITe] 840 D SHIM, OUTER, TRACK FRAME DIAGONAL BRACE CLAMP (MEDIUM) 2
9 4g 841 D SHIM, OUTER, TRACK FRAME DIAGONAL BRACE CLAMP (LIGHT) I
10 49 836 D SHIM, INNER, TRACK FRAME DIAGONAL BRACE CLAMP (HEAVY) 2
10 4g 837 D SHIM, INNER, TRACK FRAME DIAGONAL BRACE CLAMP (MEDIUM) 2
10 49 838 D SHIM, INNER, TRACK FRAME DIAGONAL BRACE CLAMP (LIGHT) L
266 174 R DOWEL, TRACK FRAME DIAGONAL BRACE N
266 175 R1 RETAINER, TRACK FRAME DIAGONAL BRACE DOWEL }
Il 52 334 DB BRACE, TRACK FRAME DIAGONAL, L.H. (NOT WIDE TREAD) |
1 52 335 DB BRACE, TRACK FRAME DIAGONAL, R.H. (NOT WIDE TREAD) |
I 52 336 DB BRACE, TRACK FRAME DIAGONAL, L.H. (wiDE TREAD) |
11 52 337 DB BRACE, TRACK FRAME DIAGONAL, R.H. (WIDE TREAD) |
12 4 842 D NUT, TRACK FRAME DIAGONAL BRACE STUD B
13 63 266 D STUD, TRACK FRAME DIAGONAL BRACE 12

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




TC-64

__|l;5_
Fi

CHASSIS

TRACK FRAME AND SPRING

A-42431

REF. NO. NS::‘BTER DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER R:g;D
| 272 867 RI ROD, ADJUSTING, TRACK SPRING L
272 346 NUT, HEX., I-1/2-12NF [
103 b4i2 PIN, coTTER, 3/16 x 2-1/4" "
2 268 915 R21 RETA INER, REAR, TRACK SPRING, L.H., w/six STUD, 63 266 D (ToGeTHER
WITH THREE BOLT, 272 527 RI AND Two PIN, 271 305 R2 WiLL WORK
For 268 915 RI 1) ]
106 623 CORK, 7/8" oia. x 16-1/16" LonG '
103 030 NUT, HEX, 5/8-18NF ]
271 593 SCREW, cAP, HEx-HD., 5/8-18NF x 3-1/2" 1
2 268 916 R21 RETAINER, REAR, TRACK SPRING, R.H., W/six STUD, 63 266 D (T0GETHER
WITH THREE BOLT, 272 527 Rl anp Two PIN, 271 305 R2 WiLL WORK
For 268 916 RI1) |
106 623 CORK, 7/8" pia. x I-1/16" LonG I
103 030 NUT, HEx, 5/8-18NF ]
271 593 SCREW, caP, HEx-HD., 5/8-18NF x 3-1/2" ]
3 Lo 733 DAX GUARD, TRACK SPRING (NOT RIGID TRACK FRAME) E
179 880 SCREW, cAP, HEx-HD., |/2-13NC x 7/8" 3
103 323 WASHER, Lock, I/2" &
| 520 WASHER, sTeeL, 17/32" 1.D. x [" 0.D. x No. I4 ca. 5

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

- Ty



— b6 — N
S NS:AZLR DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER R:g:D
TRACK FRAME AND SPRING—Continued
i 263 903 RI LOCK, NUT, TRACK SPRING ADJUSTING ROD L
5 272 866 RI SPRING, TRACK n
G 266 176 RI RETAINER, FRONT, TRACK SPRING >
I 274 382 R1I GUIDE, R.H., TRACK FRAME EQUALIZER SPRING |
106 623 CORK, 7/8" oia. x I-1/16" Long (size 8) 7
103 030 NUT, HEx., 5/8-18NF |
271 593 SCREW, caP, HEx-HD., 5/8-18NF x 3-5/8" I
T 274 38I RII GUIDE, L.H., TRACK FRAME EQUALIZER SPRING (NOT RIGID TRACK FRAME) |
106 623 CORK, 7/8" oia. x I-1/16" Lone (size 8) 7
103 030 NUT, HEx., 5/8-18NF |
271 593 SCREW, cap, HEx-HD., 5/8-18NF x 3-5/8" I
8 268 085 R94 FRAME, TRACK, L.H. (STANDARD) (NOT LARGE DIA. FRONT IDLER OR
EXTENDED TRACK FRAME ) ]
8 268 086 ROk FRAME, TRACK, R.H. (STANDARD) (NOT LARGE DIA. FRONT IDLER OR
EXTENDED TRACK FRAME) ]
272 526 R BOLT, TRACK FRAME AND EQUALIZER SPRING GUIDE (SHORT) 6
272 527 R BOLT, TRACK FRAME AND EQUALIZER SPRING GUIDE (LONG) N
272 526 RI BOLT, SHORT, REAR TRACK SPRING RETAINER TD-142-41551 10 43940 6
272 527 RI BOLT, LONG, REAR TRACK SPRING RETAINER T0-142-41551 70 L39k0 n
TD-142-4394 1 ue 10
46 887 D NUT, LOCK, TRACK SPRING ADJUSTING ROD ]
271 305 R2 PIN, DOWEL, REAR TRACK SPRING RETAINER N

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



TC-64

— 1;7._
CHASSIS

FRONT IDLER

A-41034

REF. NO. NL’::ARB.ER DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER n:g-'n
| 273 746 RI JAW, FRONT IDLER GUIDE n
218 197 NUT, HEX., 3/M-16NF In
271 638 SCREW, cAP, HEX-HD., 3/L-16NF x 3" n
2 273 747 RI SHIM, FRONT IDLER GUIDE JAW (HEAVY) X
2 273 748 RI SHIM, FRONT IDLER GUIDE JAW (MEDIUM) X
273 7h9 R1 SHIM, FRONT IDLER GUIDE JAW (LiGHT) X
3 268 090 R2 GUIDE, FRONT IDLER, L.H. P
} 265 231 RI LOCK, FRONT IDLER SHAFT N
271 560 SCREW, cAP, HEx-HD., 5/8-1INC x 1-3/L" 8

5 265 234 Rl RETAINER, FRONT IDLER GUIDE g8
271 610 SCREW, cAP, HEx-HD., 3/Y-1ONC x 1-7/8" 16
6 265 235 RI LOCK, FRONT IDLER GUIDE RETAINER CAP SCREW 8
7 251 957 Rl SHIELD, DUST, FRONT IDLER OIL SEAL n
181 431 SCREW, cAP, HEX-HD., |/2-20NF x I-1/2" 24
103 323 WASHER, Lock, MEDIUM, |/2" 2l

X - As ReQuiReD

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




TC-64

— 48—

CHASSIS

REF. NO. NS:;LR DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER R:gﬂ
FRONT IDLER— Continued
8 265 230 R2 SUPPORT, FRONT IDLER OIL SEAL N
9 257 329 R9k OIL SEAL, FRONT IDLER, W/"0" RING, 25! 959 Rl AND TWO LEATHER
WASHERS, 267 195 R9I ) N
10 251 959 Rl "0" RING, FRONT IDLER olL SEAL (2-1/2" 1.D. x 2-29/32" 0.D. x
13/64" THICK) N
Il 245 229 RI RETAINER, FRONT IDLER BEARING i
12 251 962 RI SHIM, STEEL, FRONT IDLER BEARING RETAINER (.0149") X
12 251 963 Rl SHIM, STEEL, FRONT IDLER BEARING RETAINER (.007-.0086") X
12 251 964 RI SHIM, STEEL, FRONT IDLER BEARING RETAINER (.OOL") X
12 251 965 RI SHIM, STEEL, FRONT IDLER BEARING RETAINER (.002") X
13 ST 972 CUP, FRONT IDLER BEARING N
1k ST 2 0l CONE, FRONT IDLER BEARING n
15 265 225 R SHAFT, FRONT IDLER, w/PLUG, 268 LU3 RI 2
16 265 224 R IDLER, FRONT (NOT LARGE DIA. IDLER) 2
16 272 137 RI IDLER, LARGE DIA. FRONT (SPECIAL) 5
17 268 091 R2 GUIDE, FRONT IDLER, R.H. >
18 6 878 DA PLATE, FRONT IDLER GUIDE CROSS 2
271 611 SCREW, cAP, HEx-HD., 3/U-IONC x 2" 8
271 614 SCREW, caP, HEx-HD., 3/M-IONC x 2-3/U" (USED WITH ATTACHMENT
272 145 R9I) 8
19 41 853 bD ADJUSTER, FRONT IDLER (NOT USED WITH EXTENDED TRACK FRAME) 2
271 547 SCREW, cAP, HEx-HD., 5/8-1INC x I-1/2" n
20 273 478 RI SPACER, FRONT IDLER GUIDE (USED WITH ATTACHMENT, 272 IU5 R9I onLv) L
21 266 179 RI NUT, FRONT IDLER ADJUSTER LOCK (NOT USED WITH ATTACHMENT 273 531 R9I) 2
272 145 R9I ATTACHMENT, LARGE DIA. FRONT IDLER (CONSISTS OF - IDLER,
272 137 RI, Spacer, 273 U78 R1 ano Screw, 271 614 anp WasHER,
103 326) (USED WITH FRONT IDLER GUIDE CROSS PLATE) (X
266 245 R BOLT, FRONT IDLER GUIDE JAW 8
41 442 pa NUT, BOLT, FRONT IDLER GUIDE JAW g
267 195 R9I PACKAGE, FIELD SERVICE, FRONT IDLER SEAL LEATHER WASHER
(ConsisTs oF Two LEATHER WASHERS) X
268 LL3 RI PLUG, FRONT IDLER SHAFT LUBRICATING 2

(®)- FACTORY APPLICATION - ORDER ON MACHINE ORDER FORM

(- F1ELD APPLICATION - ORDER THROUGH REGULAR SERVICE PARTS CHANNELS

X - As ReEQuUIRED

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



— 49—
N
LG4 CHASSIS i

TRACK IDLER

P

7 8
i !
i i

P A-21365D

REF. NO. NS:‘:TER DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER n:g:n
| 266 090 R9I IDLER, TRACK ASSEMBLY n
(Compesep ofF -
I GASKET 23 261 D
| IDLER, w/OIL SEAL 6 873 DA
| IDLER, cap, w/PIPE PLUG 266 088 RI1
| OIL SEAL 273 578 R9I
3 SCREWS 179 885
2 SCREWS 181 397
| SHAFT 266 087 RI
| WASHER kg 734 D
3 WASHERS 103 323
2 WASHERS 114 607
| WASHER, THRUST 266 089 R1)
2 266 087 R SHAFT, TRACK IDLER T
3 bg 734 D WASHER, TRACK IDLER FELT N
! 266 728 R9I OIL SEAL, TRack ioLer (oPTionaL wiTH 273 578 R9I) n
] 273 576 R9I OIL SEAL, TRAck IDLER (OPTionaL WiTH 266 728 R9I). I
5 ¢ 873 DA IDLER, TRACK m
[ 266 089 R WASHER, THRUST, TRACK IDLER T
181 397 SCREW, cAP, HEX-HD., 7/16-20NF x [-1/4" )
11y 607 WASHER, Lock, /16" EXTERNAL-TOOTH )
7 23 261 D GASKET, TRACK IDLER CAP I
3 266 088 R CAP,- TRACK IDLER h
179 835 SCREW, CAP, HEX-HD., |/2-I13NC x I-1/2" 2
103 323 WASHER, Lock, /2" 2
9 271 647 RI PLUG, TRACK IDLER CAP PIPE n

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




TC-64

=] 5or—

CHASSIS

TRACK CHAIN

A-39843

REF: NO: NC:IF;LR DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER R’;g:D
263 962 R9I TRACK, ASSEMBLY 2
| 263 955 R1 LINK, TRACK, L.H. 70
2 263 959>R2 BUSHING, TRACK LINK 70
3 263 960 R1 PIN, TRACK LINK 70
L 263 957 RI LINK, TRACK MASTER, L.H. 2
4 263 958 R LINK, TRACK MASTER, R.H. 2
5 263 956 R LINK, TRACK, R.H. 70
6 263 945 RI WIRE, LOCK, TRACK MASTER LINK PIN >
7 263 961 RI PIN, TRACK MASTER LINK 2
8 14»9 759 DA BUSHING, TRACK MASTER LINK >
Lg 762 DA BéLT, TRACK SHOE 288

. 261 968 RI NUT, TRACK SHOE 288

‘ 272 859 R9I PACKAGE,, FIELD SERVICE, TRACK LINK BUSHING (CONSISTS OF SPACER,
272 854 RI, BusHing, 49 759 DA ano Pin, 263 960 RI) I
272 854 RI SPACER, TRACK MASTER LINK BUSHING (USED WITH PACKAGE
2

272 859 R9I oniy)

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



TC-64

= (5 ==

CHASSIS

TRACK ROLLERS

9

IPB-9378
REF. NO. L DESCRIPTFION SERIAL NUMBER wDO
| 275 3|6 RI BRACKET, TRACK ROLLER SHAFT <0
180 207 SCREV, cap, nex-np., 9/16-12NC x 1-1/2" IS
103 32k WASHER, Lock, meEDium, 9/1(" e
z 2795 572 Rl HOUS ING, TRACK ROLLER OIL SEAL 20
3 275 569 RI PLATE, TRACK ROLLER AND OIL SEAL BACK 20
L 275 568 RI GASKET, TRACK ROLLER OIL SEAL BACK 20
5 275 570 RII STATOR, ROTOR AMD BACK GASKET, TRACK ROLLER OIL SEAL 20
IS 279 971 RI SPRING, TRACK ROLLER OIL SEAL 120
7 275 573 Rl PIN, ANCHOR, TRACK ROLLER OIL SEAL 60
& 275 519 RI RETAINER, TRACK ROLLER BUSHING 20
9 275 520 R9I OIL SEAL, TRACK ROLLER, ASSEMBLY 20
(Composen ofF -
I GASKET 275 568 R1 | RETAINER 275 5i9 R
| HOUSING 275 572 RI 3 RIVET 9 Loz 585
3  PIN 275 573 RI 6 SPRING 275 571 R
| PLATE 275 569 R1 | STATOR 275 570 R9I)
10 270 526 RI RING, SEALING, TRACK ROLLER 20

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




TC-64

— 152 —

CHASSIS

REF. NO. N aER DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER O
TRACK ROLLERS— Continued
11 275 518 Rl BUSHING, TRACK ROLLER (ALUMINUM) 20
I 276 1L0 RI BUSHING, TRACck ROLLER (.Ol5 ovERsizE) 20
Il 276 141 RI BUSHING, TRACK ROLLER (.060 OVERSIZE) 20
12 270 52L RI1 ROLLER, TrRACk (SINGLE FLANGE) (Nos. I, 3 anD 5) 4
12 270 524 RII ROLLER, TRACK (SINGLE FLANGE) (No. 5) (WHEN ATTACHMENT,
273 779 R9I 1s useD) 2
13 270 525 RI1 ROLLER, TrRack (DousLE FLANGE) (Nos. 2 anp 4) (sTanoarD) i
13 270 525 RII ROLLER, TRack (pousLe FLaNGE) (Nos. | ano 3) (usep WiTH
ATTACHMENT, 273 779 R9I onLY) I
1} 275 517 RI1 SHAFT, TRACK ROLLER, w/Two BUSHINGS, 275 5I8 RI, STANDPIPE,
261 007 Rl anp SHAFT, 275 517 RI) 10
14 275 517 Rl SHAFT, TRACK ROLLER 10
15 261 007 RI STANDPIPE, TRACK ROLLER SHAFT 0
16 268 L4i3 R PLUG, TRACK ROLLER SHAFT LUBRICATING 10
17 179 861 SCREW, CAP, TRACK ROLLER BUSHING RETAINER 120
18 261 647 RI PLATE, LOCK, TRACK ROLLER BUSHING RETAINER CAP SCREW 6C
273 779 R9I ATTACHMENT, DOUBLE FLANGE TRACK ROLLER (Cons1STs OF FOUR ROLLERS,
270 525 RIN® 1
9 ko2 585 RIVET, TRACK ROLLER OIL SEAL €0
261 067 R95 ROLLER, TRACK, AND SHAFT, AssemsLY (DouBLE FLANGE) (Nos. 2 anp ) n
(ComPOSED oOF -
6  PLATE 261 647 RI 12 SCREW 179 861
| PLUG 268 Lu3 R 2 SEAL 275 520 R9I
2 RING 270 526 R | SHAFT 275 517 RI11)
| ROLLER 270 525 Rl
261 068 R95 ROLLER, TRACK, AND SHAFT, AssemBLY (sINGLE FLANGE) (Nos. |, 3 AnD §5) 6
(Composep oF -
6 PLATE 261 647 RI © 12 SCREW e 179 861
| PLUG 268 L43 RI 2 SEAL 275 520 R9I
2 RING 270 526 RI | SHAFT 275 517 R91)
| ROLLER 270 52k RI1I

(!)- FACTORY APPLICATION — ORDER ON MACHINE ORDER FORM

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




— 153

TC-64 CHASSIS

TRACK SHOES

End lug ice grouser
and snow shoe

Center lug ice grouser
and snow shoe

Street plate

Overlapping flat shoe (18”)

Overlapping flat shoe(16“)

B-3596C

:Ezg;&f;z; DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER sizE PART NUMBER HEG,
SQUARE CORNER
51 087 DC SHOE, SET, TRACK 16" kg 766 DC 72
51 088 bC SHOE, SET, TRACK 18" 51 o7k oC 72
51 090 DC SHOE, SET, TRACK (WIDE TREAD) 20" 51 076 DC 72
51 092 DC SHOE, seT, TRACK (WIDE TREAD) 22" 51 078 DC 72
261 4kl Rg| "SHOE, SET, TRACK (WICE TREAD) 24" 261 LL2 Ri 72
255 835 R9I SHOE, SET, TRACK (For 16" kg 7€6 DC 78
255 836 RII SHOE, SET, TRACK JExTenoED 18" 51 074 DC 78
255 837 R9I SHOE, SET, TRACK | TrRack 20" 51 076 DC 78
255 838 R9I SHOE, SET, TRACK [Frame 22" 51 078 OC 78
INCLUDED WITH THE ABOVE
Lg 762 DA SCREW, cAP, TRACK SHOE g 762 DA #288
@ NUT, CAP SCREW, TRACK SHOE (HEX TYPE) 273 872 RI #288
CLIPPED CORNER
51 09k DD SHOE, seT, TRACK (STANDARD) €N 51 080 OO 72
51 095 DD SHOE, SET, TRACK 18" 51 081 DC: 7z
51 097 DD SHOE, SET, TRACK (WIDE TREAD) 20" 51 083 oD 7z
51 099 DD SHOE, seT, TRack (wIDE TREAD) 22" 51 085 oD 72

#2l AooiTiONAL REQUIRED ON TRACTORS EQUIPPED WITH EXTENDED TRACK FRAME

(*)- FACTORY APPLICATION - ORDER ON MACHINE ORDER FORM

(# - Fiewo AppLicaTiON - ORDER THROUGH REGULAR SERVICE PARTS CHANNELS

&) - SeuARE TYPE TRACK SHOE EOLT NuT, 261 968 Rl 1S ALSO AVAILABLE

FOR SERVICE IN PLACE OF HEX TYPE, 273 874 RI

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



TC-64

—_ |5)_‘ —
CHASSIS

§U¢§SQ§;ED DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER SIZE PART NUMBER Rng
TRACK SHOES
CLIPPED CORNER—Continued
257 729 R92 SHOE, seT, TRACK (For % 51 080 00 78
257 730 R92 SHCE, <ET, TRACK JEXTENDEC 18" 51 081 D& 78
257 73! R92 SHOE, seT, TRACK {WICE TREAD) | TraCk 20" 51 083 0O 78
257 732 R92 SHOE, seT, TRACK (VICE TREAD) (Frane 22" 51 085 DD 78
261 bh5 R92 SHOE, seT, TRACK (WiBE TREAC) o4 261 13 R2 o
INCLUDED WITH THE ABOVE
SCREW, CAP, TRACK SHOE Lg 762 DA 4288
®NUT, cAP SCREW, TRACK SHOE (HEX TYPE) 273 872 RI 4288
FLAT SHOE
255 839 R9I SHOE, SET, OVERLAPPING TRACK (FOR EXTENCED TRACK FRAME) 16" 9 156 DB 18
258 876 RYI SHOE, SET, OVERLAPPING LOW STRAIGHT TYPE GROUSER TRACK
(For EXTENDEC TRACK FRAME) 18" 258 877 RI 78
277 513 R9I SHOE, SET, OVERLAPPING LOW PROFILE, 3 GROUSER 18" 277 512 RI 78
(For EXTENDED TRACK FRAME)
INCLUDED WITH THE ABOVE
SCREW, CAP, TRACK SHOE 49 762 pA 4288
GNUT, CAP SCREW, TRACK SHOE (WEX TYPE) 273 872 RI 4288
STAGGERED LUG ICE GROUSER AND SNOW SHOE
57 192 GA SHOE, set, TRACK (CENTER LUG) 16" 57 185 DA 3€
(eno Luc) 16" 57 186 DA 36
57 193 DA SHOE, 3T, TRACK (CENTER LUG) 18" 57 187 DA 36
(ene Lug) 18" 57 188 DA 36
255 880 RYI SHOE, zET, TRACK [For 16" 57 185 DA 39
JExTenoED 16" 57 186 DA 39
| TRaCK 18" 57 187 DA 39
255 881 R9I SHOE, seT, TRACK (Frame 18" 57 188 DA 39
INCLUDED WITH THE ABOVE
SCREW, CAP, TRACK SHOE h9 762 DA #288
(RNUT, TRACK SHOE (HEX TYPE) 273 872 RI #288
STREET PLATE
(Used with Square Corner, Clipped Corner and Staggered Lug Ice and Snow Shoe)
255 8l RG2 PLATE, set, STREET (HALF SET) |3_|/2n 57 641 DA 38
SCREW, CAP, HEx-HD., 3/H-16NF x [-1/2" 271 630 76
NUT, HEx., 3/U-16NF 218 197 78

#24 ApciTionaL REQUIRED ON TRACTORS EQUIPPED WITH EXTENDED TRACK FRAME

(*) - FacTory APFLICATION - ORDER ON MACHINE ORDER FORM

T

- FieLc ApPLicAaTION - ORDER THROUGH REGULAR SERVICE PARTS CHANNELS

%) - QUARE TYPE TRACK SHOE EOLT NUT 26] 68 Rl 1S ALSO AVAILAELE
x) s

FOR SERVICE IN PLACE OF HEX TYPE, 273 874 RI

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



TC-64

—— |55.__

CHASSIS

%%

IPB-9379 A

EQUALIZER SPRING

PART .
REF. NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION ‘ SERIAL NUMBER Rzg'D

i 27k 254 R BOLT, EQUALIZER SPRING SADDLE n
1A 277 747 RII BOLT, CENTER EQUALIZER SPRING, W/NUT, 103 030 I
2 274 333 Rl BAR, CLAMP, EQUALIZER SPRING SADDLE 1
3 274 805 R LEAF, EQUALIZER SPRING, No. 6 (NOT WIDE TREAD) |
l 274 8ol R LEAF, EQUALIZER SPRING, No. 5 (NOT WIDE TREAD) |
5 274 803 R LEAF, EQUALIZER SPRING, No. U (NoT wiDE TREAD) |
G 27 802 R LEAF, EQUALIZER SPRING, No. 3 (NOT WIDE TREAD) |
T 274 801 R LEAF, EQUALIZER SPRING, No. 2 (NOT WIDE TREAD) |
8 27 800 R LEAF, couaL1ZER SPRING, No. | (NOT WIDE TREAD) T

274 328 R9I

SPRING, EQUALIZER, ASSEMBLY (NOT WIDE TREAD)

(Composep ofF -

| BOLT 277 747 R1I | LEAF 274 803 R
| LEAF 274 800 R | LEAF 274 8ok R1
| LEAF 274 801 RI | LEAF 274 805 R1)
| LEAF 274 8c2 R

274 809 RI

LEAF. EQUALIZER SPRING, NoO.

4 (vipE TREAD)

274 808 RI

LEAF, E£QUALIZER SPRING, No. 3 (wIDE TREAD)

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



TC-64

_[56_

CHASSIS

%%

REF. NO. NS‘:ARELR DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER R:g:n
EQUALIZER SPRING—Continued
12 27k 807 R! LEAF, EQUALIZER SPRING, No. 2 (wIDE TREAD) |
13 274 806 RI LEAF, EQuaLIZER SPRING, No. | (WIDE TREAD) |
14 274 329 RYI SPRING, EQUALIZER, ASSCMBLY (WIDE TREAD . |
(ComposeD oOF -
| BOLT 277 747 RI1I | LEAF 274 808 R
| LEAF 274 306 R1 | LEAF 274 809 R1)
| LEAF 274 8C7 RI

15 8 349 pA PAD, EQUALIZER SPRING GUIDE 2
16 274 256 R PIN, LOCK, EQUALIZER SPRING PIVOT SHAFT 0
218 197 NUT, HEx., 3/8-16NC 1
17 274 332 RI SUPPORT, EQUALIZER SPRING (WIDE TREAD) |
218 197 NUT, HEx., 3/8-16NC "
217 621 SCREW, caP, HEx-HD., 3/L-IONC x L-1/2" i
271 6L6 SCREW, cAP, HEXx-HD., 3/U-16NF x 5" L
18 274 255 Rl SHAFT, EQUALIZER SPRING PIVOT I
19 274 331 RI SUPPORT, EQUALIZER SPRING (NOT WIDE TREAD) |
218 197 NUT, HeEx., 3/8-16NC m
= 271 621 SCREW, cAP, HEx-HD., 3/L-I1ONC x 4-1/2" L
271 646 SCREW, CAP, HEX-HD., 3/4-16NF x 5" I
20 274 330 R SADDLE, EQUALIZER SPRING, W/Two BUSHINGS, 27L 252 R ]
2l 274 252 Rl BUSHING, EQUALIZER SPRING PIVOT SHAFT >
22 L1 442 pa NUT, EQUALIZER SPRING SADDLE n
103 030 NUT, EQUALIZER SPRING CENER BOLT |

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



TC-64

—I57—
CHASSIS

%%

DRAWBAR

A-1068 A

REF. NO. Ns:":;n DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER R:g-'o

I 274 326 RI BRACKET, DRAWBAR PIVOT |
271 702 SCREW, cAP, HEx-HD., 3/8-2UNF x I" L
2 274 325 RI PIN, DRAWBAR PIVOT |
3 53 973 DA DRAWBAR, w/uPPER JAW ]
Y 272 553 RI BRACKET, DRAWBAR GUIDE 2
218 200 NUT, HEx., 7/8"NF 6
5 4g 984 D GUIDE, DRAWBAR ]
18 571 RI SCREW, caP, HEx—HD., I-1/8 x 5"NF 2
218 ko7 NUT, HEx., I-1/8"NF 2
6 L9 986 D PIN, DRAWBAR CLEVIS 0
119 22k PIN, coTTer, 3/8 x 2-3/4" |
7 g 987 D PIN, DRAWBAR STOP |
103 L23 PIN, coTTer, I/4 x 2-1/4" |
8 53 977 D PLATE, DRAWBAR CLEVIS WEAR >
273 13 SCREW, CAP, HEx-HD., |-IUNF x 6-3/4" ]
216 353 NUT, HEx., I"NF 0

9 53 976 D SPACER, DRAWBAR JAW

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




TC-64

— 158 —

CHASSIS

oe8

HOOD AND ENGINE SIDE SHEETS

-1

IPB-9380A

PART

SERIAL NUMBER

NO.
REQ'D

REF. NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION

| 274 317 R11I SHIELD, HEAT, L.H.
102 635 NUT, HEx., 3/8-16NC |
179 837 SCREW, cap, HEx-HD., 3/8-16NC x 3/4" 5
103 321 WASHER, Lock, mepium, 3/8" 5
103 341 WASHER, pLAIN, 13/32" 1.D. x 13/16" 0.D. x I/16" ca. 5

2 274 321 R1I SHEET, ENGINE SIDE, L.H. 0
102 635 NUT, HEX., 3/8-16NC |
179 835 SCREW, cap, HEx-HD., 3/8-16NC x 5/8" L
179 839 SCREW, cAP, HEx-HD., 3/8-16NC x I" I
103 321 WASHER, Lock, MEDIuM, 3/8" 5

3 274 310 R11 SHEET, Hoop, L.H. 0

Y 274 306 RI | SHEET, HOOD, CENTER |

5 274 311 R11 SHEET, Hoop, R.H.

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



TC-64

— 156 —

CHASSIS

REF. NO. NS:“:;R DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER s
HOOD AND ENGINE SIDE SHEETS—Continued
6 274 322 R SHEET, eNcINE SIDE, R.H. |
102 635 MUT, HEx., 3/6-16NC |
179 835 SCREW, cAP, HEx-HD., 3/8-16NC x 5/8" L
179 839 SCREW/, CaP, HEY-HD., 3/8-16NC x 1" |
103 321 VASHER, Lock, MEDIuM, 3/8" 5
7 274 318 R SHIELD, HEAT, R.H. I
102 635 NUT, HEx., 3/8-16NC x 7/8" |
179 838 SCREW, cAP, HEx-HD., 3/8-16NC x 7/8" 5
103 321 WASHER, Lock, uEDIuM, 3/8" 5
103 341 WASHER, FLAIN, 13/32" 1.D. x 13/16" 0.D. x 1/16" ca. 5
350 513 Rl RIVET, FLAT-HD., [/64 x 3/8" "
17 793 D SPACER, DASH 2
274 918 RI WASHER, HOOD SHEET PILOT, R.H. g
179 836 SCREW, cAP, HEx-HD., 3/8-16NC x 7/8" 8
103 321 WASHER, Lock, MEDIuUM, 3/8" 18
103 3k1 WASHER, PLAIN, 13/32" I.D. x 13/16" 0.D. x 1/16" ca. 10

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




TC-64

—160—

CHASSIS

SEAT, FENDERS AND PLATFORMS

—12

A-41013

Pmmb IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



N

e K
REF. NO. NSQ’;’ER DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER R:g:n
SEAT, FENDERS AND PLATFORMS
| 272 390 RI BRACE, cROss, FENDER (REAR) ]
102 637 NUT, HEX., |/2-13NC L
179 885 SCREW, cAP, HEX-HD., |/2-13NC x I-1/2" L
103 323 WASHER, Lock, MEDIuM, |/2" n
2 272 239 R92 CUSHION, SEAT SIDE 2
179 837 SCREW, cAP, HEX-HD., 3/8-16NC x 3/L" 3
103 321 WASHER, Lock, MEDIuM, 3/8" g
3 252 172 R11 SUPPORT, SEAT CUSHION SIDE 2
179 835 SCREW, cAP, HEx-HD., 3/8-16NC x 5/8" 8
103 321 WASHER, Lock, mMepium, 3/8" g
Y 272 325 RI1 SHEET, seaT siDE, L.H., w/BRACKET ]
102 635 NUT, HEx., 3/8-16NC 3
179 838 SCREW, cAP, HEx-HD., 3/8-16NC x 7/8" 7
179 840 SCREW, cAP, HEX-HD., 3/8-16NC x I-1/8" 3
103 321 WASHER, Lock, MEDIUM, 3/8" o
5 272 387 RII FENDER, L.H. ]
102 637 NUT, HEX., I/2-13NC 3
179 883 SCREW, AP, HEx—-HD., |/2-13NC x I-1/L" T
179 885 SCREW, CAP, HEX-HD., |/2-13NC x I-1/2" 3
103 323 WASHER, Lock, MEDIuM, /2" 7
103 343 WASHER, 17/32" 1.D0. x I-1/16" 0.D. x 3/32" ca. 5
6 272 238 R9I FRAME, seaT, w/RAIL, 272 399 R9I ]
103 025 NUT, HEx., 5/16-2UNF L
103 320 WASHER, Lock, MEDIUM, 5/16" n
7 272 399 RII SLIDE RAIL, AsSsEMBLY |
(ComposeD oF -
| ADJUSTER, R.H. 273 100 RI
| ADJUSTER, L.H. 273 10! RI
| ROD 273 102 R
2 SPRING 273 103 RI)
8 272 398 R9I CUSHION, SEAT BOTTOM 0
9 272 236 R SUPPORT, seAT (FRONT) |
102 635 NUT, wHex., 3/8-16NC m
102 637 NUT, HEX., 1/2-13NC >
179 837 SCREW, cAP, HEX-HD., 3/6-16NC x 3/L" L
179 88l SCREY, CAP, HEX-HD., |/2-13NC x [-3/8" 2
103 321 VASHER, Lock, meDIum, 3/8" L
103 323 WASHER, Lock, MEDIuM, |/2" >
10 272 328 RI PLATFORM, L.H. |
179 838 SCREW, cap, wEx-HD., 3/8-10NC x 7/8" >
103 321 WASHER, Lock, mEDtum, 3/8" 2
103 341 [ WASHER, 13/32" 1.D. x 13/16" 0.D. x No. 5

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



— 62—
TC-64 CHASSIS &
REENG. NS‘:ARB-ER DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER R:g:D
SEAT, FENDERS AND PLATFORMS—Continued

I 272 330 Rl PLATFORM, CENTER l
179 838 SCREW, cAP, HEX-HD., 3/8-16NC x 7/8" >

103 321 WASHER, Lock, MEDIUM, 3/8" B

103 3k41 WASHER, 13/32" 1.D. x 13/16" 0.D. x No. 16 ca. 2

12 272 327 R SUPPORT, PLATFORM >
102 635 NUT, HEX., 3/8-16NC m

179 839 SCREW, CAP, HEX—HD., 3/8-16NC x 1" .

179 840 SCREW, CAP, HEX-HD., 3/8-16NC x I-1/8" >

103 321 WASHER , Lock, MEDIUM, 3/8" 4

103 341 WASHER, 13/32" 1.D. x 13/16" 0.D. x No. 16 Ga. >

13 272 389 RI BRACE , CROSS, FENDER (FRONT) I
102 637 NUT, HEx., |/2-13NC T

179 886 SCREW, cAP, HEX-HD., |/2-13NC x 1-5/8" n

103 323 WASHER, Lock, Mepium, |/2" T

14 272 329 Rl PLATFORM, R.H. |
179 838 SCREW, cAP, HEx-HD., 3/8-16NC x 7/8" >

103 321 WASHER, Lock, MEDIUM, 3/8" >

103 3b1 WASHER, 13/32" 1.D. x 13/16" 0.D. x No. 16 ca. 2

15 272 388 R1I FENDER, R.H. :
102 637 NUT, HEX., |/2-13NC 3

179 883 SCREW, CAP, HEX-HD., |/2-13NC x I-1/4" M

179 885 SCREW, CAP, HEX-HD., |/2-13NC x |-1/2" 3

103 323 WASHER, Lock, MEDIuM, /2" 7

103 343 WASHER, 17/32" 1.D. x I-1/16" 0.D. x 3/32" ca. 5

16 272 326 R11 SHEET, SEAT siDE, R.H., w/BRACKET 0
102 635 NUT, HEX., 3/8-16NC z

179 836 SCREW, cap, HEX-HD., 3/8-16NC x 7/8" -

179 840 SCREV/, CAF, HEx-HD., 3/8-16NC x 1-1/8" 3

103 321 WASHER, Lock, mepium, 3/8" 9

17 272 397 RII CUSHION, SEAT BACK |
179 816 SCREW, cAP, HEX-HD., 5/16-18NC x 3/4" 2

103 320 WASHER, Lock, MEDIUM, 5/16" 2

103 340 WASHER, 11/32" 1.D. x 11/16" 0.D. x 1/16" ca. 2

18 272 237 Rl SUPPORT, sSEAT (REAR) ;
102 637 NUT, “HEx., |/2-13NC >

179 881 SCREW, cAP, HEX-HD., |/2-13NC x 3/L" ?

103 323 WASHER, Lock, MEDIUM, 1/2" >

273 100 R ADJUSTER, seaT, R.H. I

273 101 Rl ADJUSTER, seaT, L.H. :

273 102 Rl ROD, SLIDE RAIL CONNECTING |

273 103 RI SPRING, SEAT ADJUSTER >

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



_[63_

TC-64 CHASSIS

RADIATOR GUARD

%VA

A-42432

1
REF. NO. el DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER Do
I 274 289 R RETAINER, RADIATOR MOUNTING FRAME DOWEL 8
102 637 NUT, HEX., |/2-13NC i
179 891 SCREV/, CAP, HEX=HD., |/2-13NC x 2-1/2" L
103 323 WASHER, Lock, mEDIuM, |/2" L
2 274 288 R DOWEL, RADIATOR MOUNTING FRAME I
2 276 513 Rl DOWEL, RADIATOR MOUNTING FRAME (.070" ovERsIZE) (FOR SERVICE ONLY) X
3 295 Olb Ro2 FRAME, RADIATOR MOUNTING |
271 658 SCREW, CAP, HEX-HD., 7/8-9NC x 2-1/2" 1G
272 2h2 NUT, HEx., 7/8-9NC G
l 295 000 R9I GUARD, RADIATOR 0
287 075 R1 NUT, HEx., 3/U-I1ONC 2
271 609 SCREW, cAP, HEx—HD., 3/4-1ONC x [-3/L4" 3
103 346 WASHER, pLAin, 13/16" 1.D. x I-1/2" 0.D. x No. 18 ca. 6
5 295 091 RI PIN, RADIATOR GUARD GRILLE DOOR LATCH L
6 295 0l1 R9I DOOR, RADIATOR GUARD GRILLE >
X - As REQUIRED

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



— 16y —

TC-64 CHASSIS Bl

LUBRICATOR (Tank Type) (Lincoln Engineering Company)

21——

22~
X

;

23~

Used only with
Lubricator 261 250 R92

IPB-10123A

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



i —
1C-64 5 i

CHASSIS
REF. NO. L‘n;‘;:; NTJFMRB‘:.R DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER Ne. REQ'D
A| B
LUBRICATOR (Tank Type) (Lincoln Engineering Company)
KEY TO LETTERS IN CAPTION -
A - 261 250 R®2 - LUBRICATOR, TANK TYPE, ASSEMBLY (LiNcOLN ENGINEERING COMPANY NoO.
201265) (oroEr 275 054 R9I) TD-142-41551 10 41931
B - 275 954 R9I - LUBRICATOR, TANK TYPE, ASSEMBLY (LiNCOLN ENGINEERING COMPANY NoO.
700210) (wiLL work For 261 250 R92) TD-142-41932 up
| 256 162 Rl Loo67 HANDLE, puMP 0
| 276 865 RI Lor17 HANDLE , Pump |
2 4o 638 D 10472 PIN, TOGGLE 3 1.3
3 103 372 66031 PIN, coTTer, 3/32 x I/2" 3] 3
4 52 123 D 45604 TOGGLE 1
5 256 157 RI 10256 GLAND, CONNECTING ROD PACKING 1
I
6 256 161 R 35004 PACKING, CONNECTING ROD 1
7 256 163 RI 4032} BODY, Pump ] ]
8 256 165 R 48039 WASHER, PACKING |
i
9 256 159 RI 11284 ROD, CONNECTING ]
[
10 256 160 RI 32016 PACKING, P1STON 1]
| 256 164 RI L10k6 PISTON, PuMP I
12 256 158 RI 10361 SEAT, PUMP PISTON 1
13 115 547 66170 WASHER, Lock, |/L" ]
14 114 4oz 51009 NUT, HEx., |/L"-28NF ] ]
15 256 168 R 61230 TUBE, PumP ]
1€ 256 167 R1 61024 ADAPTER, PUMP TUBE ]
17 256 170 R9I 80179 VALVE, FooT I
18 62 159 D 45620 PLATE, COVER 11
179 790 50037 SCREW, CAP, HEX-HD., |/4-20NF x /16" 31 3
115 547 66170 WASHER, Lock, I/4" 3] 3
18a 278 919 RI 38084 GASKET, CONTAINER COVER I |
|
19 55 479 D 11225 SCREWS, COVER 37 3
20 256 166 R9| 60045 CONTA INER 1]
21 252 991 RI 66529 CHAIN 1]t
22 253 124 R1 66307 LOOP, RING Ll
23 261 357 RI 12496 PLUG, NOZZLE B
2l 262 885 RI 622k2 TUBE, NoZzLE 1]
2° 252 989 RI L1157 WHEEL, HAND 11
P/ 4o G42 D 10534 COLLAR, swivEL N

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




TC-64

— 166 —

CHASSIS

N

Ed

REF. NO. LL’:Q:; R DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER No. REG’D
A B
LUBRICATOR (Tank Type) (Lincoln Engineering Company)—Continued
27 253 204 R 11045 | SEAT, check T
28 253 205 R 57017 SPRING, NOZZLE o
29 253 202 R 10759 CHECK, NozzLE | |
I
30 253 203 Rl 11048 STUD, SwiVEL I
30 277 154 RI 12724 STUD, SWiVEL ,
3 252 539 Rl 34215 "0" RING, 7/16" 1.D. x 5/8" 0.D. x 3/32" [
33 40 713 D 56014 SPRING, SWIVEL 1
34 4o 646 D 1054 1 BODY, SwIVEL T
35 53 207 D 79036 HOSE (3 FEET LONG) N
36 256 177 R9I 81893 PUMP, ASSEMBLY I
(CoMPosED oOF -
| ADAPTER 256 167 RI | PLATE 256 169 RI |
| BODY 256 163 RI | ROD 256 159 R
| GLAND 256 157 Rl | SCREW 113 256
| HANDLE 256 162 RI | SEAT 256 158 R1
I NUT IIRTE | TOGGLE 52 123 D
| PACKING 256 160 R1 | TUBE 256 168 R1
| PACKING 256 161 RI11 | VALVE 256 170 R9|
3 PIN Lo 638 D I WASHER 115 547
3 PIN 103 372 | WASHER 256 165 RI) |
I PISTON 256 164 R
I
37 253 160 R92 80924 CHECK AND SWIVEL, ASSEMBLY 1]
(ComPOSED OF - |
| BODY Lo 6L6 D I "0" RING 252 539 RI |
| CHECK 253 202 RI I SPRING 253 205 R |
| COLLAR 4o 642 D I STUD 277 154 RI) |
| SEAT 253 20k RI |
l
38 261 358 R92 82188 NOZZLE AND HOSE, ASSEMBLY 1
(ComposeD ofF - |
| BUSHING 261 355 RI 1 HOSE 53 207 D |
| CHECK | NOZZLE 262 885 RI |
AND SWIVEL 253 160 R9I | WHEEL 252 989 RI)
39 277 153 Rl L57kY TOGGLE [
|
o 277 152 Rl 31074 GASKET, PuMP TUBE [
b 276 866 RI 11957 ROD, CONNECTING |
42 276 867 RI 61248 TUBE, CONTAINER ]
13 276 868 RI 148052 WASHER, CONNECT NG ROD |
Ly 67 205 D 55035 SPRING, CHECK |
b5 276 869 RI 10973 WASHER, SToP |
46 276 870 RI 5502 SPRING, STOP WASHER |
47 276 871 RI 10469 CHECK, PumPp I
48 276 872 R! 130hY CYLINDER, PumP |
g 276 873 RI 48084 WASHER, PLUNGER CYL [NDER ]
50 276 874 RI 35091 PACKING . PLUNGER 0

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



TC-64

_[67_

CHASSIS

N

REF. NO. 'NGMP‘;:; NTJFMR;k DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER NAo RIEQBD
LUBRICATOR (Tank Type) (Lincoln Engineering Company)—Continued
51 277 150 Ri 48083 WASHER, PLUNGER PACKING |
52 277 151 Ri 61420 TUBE, CYLINDER 0
53 276 864 R9J 700209- | PUMP, ASSEMBLY ]
(CoMPOSED OF -
| CHECK 276 871 RI | TUBE 276 867 RI
| CYLINDER 276 872 RI | TUBE 271 151 RI
| NUT 114 ho2 | WASHER 276 868 Ri
| PACKING 276 874 Ri | WASHER 276 869 RI
| ROD 276 866 RI | WASHER 276 873 RI
I SPRING 67 205 D | WASHER 277 150 RI)
| SPRING 276 870 RI
261 355 RI 10461 BUSHING (FOR NOZZLE) N
278 919 RI 3808l GASKET, COVER CONTAINER ]
4o 631 D 36019 LEATHER, cup ]
256 169 RI 65531 PLATE, NAME ]
113 256 6608 SCREW, NAME PLATE, No. 2-56NC x [/8" 2
4o 713 D 56014 SPRING, SWIVEL |
4o 708 D 48080 WASHER, SWIVEL I

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



TC-64

—168—

CHASSIS

-

LUBRICATION GUN (Hand Type) (Lincoln Engineering Company)

14 16

TrTRRRe.

/ N

15

\26 26 24 23 22 21 20 19/ 18
\ 27 Vi A-29059
28
REF. NO. e Ry o8 "'DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER O
264 289 R9I 142 GUN, LusricaTioN (HanD TvPE) (I5 oz. size)

(ConsisTs oF REF. Nos. | To 27 INCLUSIVE)

(ALSO LISTED WITH TOOLS) |
I 265 098 RI 12518 PIN, TOGGLE 2
2 58 305 D 11230 HOUS ING, SPRING ]
3 58 313 D 31038 GASKET, coPPER |
4 58 324 D 55005 SPRING, PUMP CHECK |
5 D 2 615 66007 BALL, sTeeL, 3/8" bia. |
6 265 104 R 12511 PLUG, PIPE |
7 265 095 R9I 9108k HEAD anp PLUNGER
8 265 099 RI 45728 TOGGLE 0
9 265 101 RI 45239 HANDLE , LEVER 0
10 265 100 R 12517 PIN, HANDLE |
I 58 314 D 34080 GASKET, CONTAINER 7
12 265 09k R 61336 TUBE, CONTAINER
13 265 102 R9I 91057 FOLLOWER |
14 265 118 RI 55089 SPRING, FOLLOWER |

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



TC-64

=] 69_

CHASSIS

REF. NO. ‘o ) elaid s DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER DO
LUBRICATION GUN (Hand Type) (Lincoln Engineering Company)—Continued
15 265 IC3 RI L=727 (AP, TuBE ]
1& 26~ €97 R SAT37 Plil, ROLL i
17 265 117 RI 12520 ROD, FOLLOWER |
15 265 113 RI EXTONSION, nozzLE |
19 265 112 R 12513 BODY, MIDGET COUPLER |
20U 265 111 RI 55198 SPRING ]
21 Lo 7C0 D L5c77 WASHER, PACKING |
22 265 109 Rl 3k2C7 PACKING, COUPLCR |
23 265 103 RI 43313 WASHER, PACKING
24 265 107 RI 12514 BODY, MI1DGET HOZZLE
25 265 106 Rl L5al | JAV, coupLtr (3 PlECES) |
26 265 110 RI 12512 CAP. MIDGET COUFLEP |
27 265 105 R9| 5852 COUPLER, HYDRAUL1C, ASSCMBLY |
(Composcto oF -
| BODY 265 167 Rl | PACKING 265 109 R
| pooY 265 112 RI | SPRIHG 20, 1il RI
| CAF 2ta 110 R1 | WASHER LG 700 D
| JAw 26% 106 R | WASHER 205 108 R1)
28 265 093 R9I 5333 COUPLER. nyorauLic, 205 10Y RGI w/EXTOMSION, 265 115 R |
265 092 RI 1 1he CUN, LUBRICATION, LESS HYORAuLIC CouRLLR, Z0h 10F RY|
enD EXTENSION, 205 113 RI, assemsLy |
(Courosgo oF -
I BALL D z By | Pli 2("H 697 RI
I CAP 265 103 RI 2 PIN 5 098 R
|  FOLLOWER 294 1C2 RO I PIN 100 R
| GASKET 53 313D I PLUG 1CY R
| GASKET nG 314 D | ROD 117 RI
| HANDLE z065 101 R I SPRING 53 324 D
| HEAD anD I SPRING 205 118 RI
PLUNGER 265 095 RYI I TOTGLE 265 099 R1
| HOUS I NG 5€ 305 D I Tuet 265 o9k R1)
265 114 R9I PACKAGE . FIELD SERVICE, LUBRICATION GUN |
(ConsisTs oF -
I BALL D 2 6I°
| GASKET 8 314 D
I JAW 65 106 RI
| PACKING SIS
| | SPRING 58 324 D)

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



TC-64

— 170 —

CHASSIS

LUBRICATION GUN (Hand Type) (Lincoln Engineering Company)
(Used only with Equipment Combinations)

IPA-43881

REF. NO. NOmers o anl DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER SNe.
295 849 RII 7002 14 GUN, LUERICATION (5 0z. cAPACITY) (CONSISTS OF
THE FOLLOWING PARTS) ]
] 296 952 R9I 89946 HEAD, ASSEMBLY
(CoMPOSED OF -

| BALL 16 008 RI | PLUNGER 353 86! ROI

| EXTENSION 296 953 RI I | SPRING 353 863 RI )

| HEAD 353 862 RI
2 296 953 RI 62286 EXTENS ION, NOZZLE 0
3 296 953 RI1I 82678 EXTENS ION, Nozzie, 296 953 RI, w/ADAPTER, 296 954 RI I
] 296 954 RI 12000 ADAPTER, NOZZLE
5 353 863 RI 5604 | SPRING, CHECK BALL |
6 16 008 RI BALL, cHeck, sTeeL, I/4" oia. |
7 353 862 RI 41168 HEAD I
8 353 861 RII 90773 PLUNGER [
9 353 855 RI 33063 GASKET, HEAD ‘
10 4o 537 DA 81094 TUBE, CONTAINER |

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



CHASSIS

— —— =3

TOOLS

IPA-41047 A

REF. NO. . DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER
| 9 534 DA WRENCH, FRONT IDLER ADJUSTER ]
2 264 289 RII LUBRICATOR, Hanp (15 oz. size) (ForR CoMPONENTS stt LiIsST oF PARTs

UNDER DETAILS OF "HAND LuBRICATOR") |
3 68 b5 D WRENCH, SOCKET HEAD PLUG, |/2 x 3/4" |
4 25 L66 D HANDLE, SPARK PLUG WRENCH |
5 32 941 D WRENCH, spark pLuG, 31/32" |
6 11 858 DA WRENCH, WATER PUMP ]
7 283 161 RI WRENCH, SPROCKET PLUG TD-142 - L4LL7 ue ]
271 406 R9I CAN, oL ]
271 407 R9I EXTENSION, GREASE GUN FLEXIBLE |
263 290 R92 TOOL SET (SeeciaL)
(ComPosED OF -
| CAN 271 406 R9I I WRENCH 9 534 DA
| EXTENSION 271 407 R9I | WRENCH Il 858 DA
| HANDLE 25 L66 D | WRENCH 32 941 D
| LUBRICATOR 264 289 R9I I WRENCH 63 415 D)

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



TC-64

— 72—

CHASSIS

TOOLS (Special) (43 TOOLS AND TOOL BOZX)

IPA-43503

ELT! P —
276 821 R TOOL SET (sPeciaL) (CONSISTS OF FORTY-THREE TOOLS

AND TOOL BOX) (SEE NOTE)
] H-391 BOX, TooL |
2 E-1416 WRENCH, eno (7/16 x 1/2") [
3 £-1820 WRENCH, enp (9/16 x 5/8") I
T £-2022 WRENCH, eno (5/8 x 11/16") [
5 £-2026 WRENCH, eno (3/4 x 13/16") [

4 £-2628 WRENCH, eno (13/16 x 7/8")
7 £-3032 WRENCH, eno (15/16 x I") !
g 195 TRAY !
9 1o SOCKET (1-1/4") [
10 138 SOCKET (1-3/16™) |
N 136 SOCKET (1-1/8") |
12 13h SOCKET (1-1/16") |
1% 132 SOCKET (1) |
14 130 SOCKET (15/16") |

NOTE - ORDER INDIVIDUAL TooLS AND COMPLETE TOOL SETS

FROM OWATONNA TooL Co., OWATONNA, MINNESOTA

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



A\

—
TC-64 El
CHASSIS
HEE NG 1 HrARY MERSE. DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER RESD
TOOLS (Special) (43 TOOLS AND TOOL BOX)—Continued
5 128 SOCKET (7/8") |
T4 126 SOCKET (13/16") I
7 124 SOCKET (3/4™) |
18 122 SOCKET (11/16™) I
9 120 SOCKET (5/8") I
20 18 SOCKET (9/16") |
21 116 SOCKET (1/2") |
22 [ SOCKET (7/16") |
23 B-3032 WRENCH, Box (15/16 x 1I™) I
20 8-2628 WRENCH, Box (13/16 x 7/8") I
25 B-2021 WRENCH, sox (5/8 x 3/4") |
26 B-i820 WRENCH, Box (9/16 x 5/8") I
27 B-1516 WRENCH, sox (7/16 x 1/2") I
28 H-1T77 HANDLE, FLEX |
29 D-ibl2 ADAPTER (1/2" FemaLe, 3/8" maLE) |
30 H-172 EXTENSION (6") I
31 H-i89 JOINT, UNIVERSAL I
32 H-163 RATCHET (REVERSIBLE) ]
33 700-B CUTTER, oi1aconaL (6") |
3] 861 GAUGE, FEELER (25 BLADES) |
35 PB-43 BAR, PrY (9/16" RD. x 16" LONG) |
36 H-173 EXTENSION (10") |
37 TP-2l PUNCH (5/16™ 81T x 10" LoNG) |
38 cc-2h CHISEL (7/8" &11 x 8" Long) |
39 PP-6 PUNCH (3/16" 81T x 7" LoNG) I
Lo 719 WRENCH, vise Grip (7") |
I “TI12-A PLIER (sLip goInT, 8") |
L2 BP-32 HAMMER (BALL PEEN) |
I3 $5-83 SCREWDRIVER (1/4" swank) I
Iy SS-123 SCREWDRIVER (3/8" shank) I
T5 DA-i2 WRENCH (12" ADJUSTABLE) |
NOTE - ORDER INDIVIDUAL TOOLS AND COMPLETE TOOL SETS
FROM OWATONNA TooL Co., OWATONNA, MINNESOTA

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



1C-64

— 17— S

CHASSIS &

TOOLS (Special) (17 TOOLS AND TOOL BOX)

IPA-43490

REF. NO. Ih haRT N eER DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER JNo:
276 820 R9I TOOL SET (sPeciaL) (CONSISTS OF SEVENTEEN TOOLS AND TOOL Box)
(See NOTE) !

I E-1416 WRENCH, eno (7/16 x 1/2™) I
2 £-1820 WRENCH, eno (9/16 x 5/8™) I
3 £-2022 WRENCH, eno (5/8 x 11/16") I
Y £-2h26 WRENCH, eno (3/4 x 13/16™) i
5 £-2628 WRENCH, £no (13/16 x 7/8") [
6 £-3032 WRENCH, eno (15/16 x I™) |
7 55-63 DRIVER, screw (1/4" sHank) :
8 sS-123 SCREWDRIVER (3/8" sHank) ]
9 BP-32 HAMMER (BALL PEEN)
10 PB-32 BAR, PRy (9/16" rD. x 16™ LoONG) I
I DA-I2 WRENCH (12" ADJUSTABLE)
12 TP-24 PUNCH (5/16" ei1 x 10" LoNG) i
13 cc-24 CHISEL (7/8" si11 x 8" Long) I
1k PP-6 PUNCH (3/16" EiT x 10" LoNG)
15 719 WRENCH, vise GriP (7") |
16 712-A PLIER (sLip JoinT, 8™) I
17 700-B CUTTER, oiaconaL (6™)
18 H-190 BOX, To0L |

NOTE - ORDER [NDIVIDUAL TOOLS AND COMPLETE TOOL SETS FROM

OWATONNA TooL Co., OWATONNA, MINNESOTA

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



TC-64

_l75_

FIELD SERVICE AND IMPROVEMENT PACKAGE

- NO.
NG;RB'ER DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER REQ'D
DIESEL ENGINE
250 950G R9G RING SET (PerFect Circie) (¥ !

251 G5k RO5

SLEEVE SET (ComsisTs OF FOUR SLEEVES wiTH PisTows, 258 336 R95) *:

BEARING SET, cranksHarT (.031" unpersize) ®)

254 285 R95

271 71J5 RII PACKAGE, FIELD IMPROVEMENT, OPEN TYPE FUEL !NJECT!ON NOZZLE vaLve &) i
277 320 R9I PACKAGE, F1ELD SERV!ICE, BALANCER FRONT SUPPORT ® ]
277 321 R9I PACKAGE, F!ELD SERVICE, IDLER SHAFT AND FRONT supPoRrT (X) |
277 671 R9!I PACKAGE, FIELD SERVICE, EALANCER DRIVING WEIGHT AND SHAFT @ |
277 672 R9I PACKAGE, F{ELD SERVICE, BALANCER DRIVEN WE!GHT AND SHAFT @ |

|

PACKAGE, FIELD SERVICE, OIL SCAL (%)

353 051 RII

CHASSIS

266 396 R9|

PACKAGE, FIELD SERVICE, BI-MCTALLIC DRIVEN MEMBER FACIMNG (¥)

PACKAGE, FIELD SERVICE, FRONT IDLER SEAL LEATHER WASHER ()

PACKAGE, FIELD SERVICE, CONMECTING LiNk PIN (Long) (®)

PACKAGE, FIELD SERVICE, CONNECTING LINK PIN (suom’)@

PACKAGE, FIELD SERVICE, TRACK LINK BUSHING (%)

272 34k R9I

PACKAGE, FIELD SERVICE, STEERING BRAKE BAND LINING (¥)

276 772 R9I

PACKAGE, FIELD SERVICE, ERAKE PEDAL SUPPORT L.H.@

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

276 382 R9I

PACKAGE, FIELD SERVICE, HYDRAULIC BOOSTER SEALS

2 - Compongnte PARTS AND SERIAL NUMBCRS IF REQUIRED ARE LISTED IN THC Encineg,

CHacs 1S, OR ATTACHMENT SECTION OF THIS CATALOG

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



TC-64

_176_
K

GASKET SETS

NS:":ER DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER R:g:D
255 984 ROk GASKET SETS, DIESEL ENGINE
90 GASKETS AS FoLLows -
13 727 D GASKET, FUEL FILTER CASE STUD |
13 728D GASKET, FUEL FILTER CASE I
13 839 D GASKET, BAR, OIL FILTER CASE RETAINER 2
13 841D GASKET, oIL FILTER CASE 2
21 839 DB GASKET, WATER PUMP BEARING RETAINER |
22 383 D GASKET, RADIATOR INLET ELBOW I
22 383 D GASKET, RADIATOR OUTLET ELBOW I
2L ol pe GASKET, WATER PUMP COVER I
25 082 DH GASKET, CRANKCASE OIL PAN I
25 092 DC GASKET, CRANKCASE OIL SEAL RETAINER PLATE |
25 096 DB GASKET, CRANKCASE DUST SEAL |
25 35¢' D GASKET, oiL FILTER BASE BOLT |
28 781 D GASKET, OIL PRESSURE REGULATING VALVE NUT I
30 824 pB GASKET, WATER PUMP BODY I
32 309 DD GASKET, CRANKSHAFT REAR OIL SEAL |
32 569 DB GASKET, WATER ELBOW OUTLET ELBOW |
32 685 DA GASKET, VALVE HOUSING COVER |
37 148 D GASKET, NOZZLE VALVE 3
37 148 D GASKET, NOZZLE INJECTOR PLATE L
39 757 DC GASKET, PusH ROD CHAMBER SIDE PLATE 2
39 762 DB GASKET, PUSH ROD CHAMBER FRONT PLATE |
L2 733 0B GASKET, oIL FILLER BODY |
46 583 DA GASKET. INJECTION PuMP (BOSCH) |
50 273 DB GASKET, THERMOSTAT HOUSING |
50 360 DB GASKET, MAGNETO BRACKET ]
50 376 D GASKET, LUBRICATING OIL PUMP COVER l
50 Lok pp GASKET, OIL FILTER BASE |
274 399 RI GASKET, CRANKCASE FRONT PLATE |
262 620 R2 GASKET, CRANKCASE FRONT COVER |
50 529 D GASKET, AIR CLEANER PIPE FLANGE |
50 669 DB GASKET, VALVE HOUSING ]
50 675 DD GASKET, CYLINDER HEAD ]
50 689 DA GASKET, INTAKE MANIFOLD 2
50 829 DB GASKET, FUEL PUMP GEAR COVER I
51 223 D GASKET, LUBRICATING OIL PUMP BODY |
51 527 bDC GASKET, WATER TRAP BRACKET (BoscH Pump) |
52 520 DB GASKET, INTAKE MANIFOLD END COVER 2
53 459 DA GASKET, CARBURETOR |
55 780 DD GASKET, MAGNETO FLANGE |
59 481 DB GASKET, CRANKCASE FRONT PLATE I
62 939 DB GASKET, INJECTION PUMP (IH) |
251 042 RY GASKET, PRE-COMBUSTION CHAMBER 8
251 167 RI GASKET, EXHAUST MANIFOLD 3
260 708 R2 GASKET, WATER TRAP BOwL (BoscH Pump) ]
afl 869 RI GASKET, CRANKSHAFT REAR OIL SEAL RETAINER
(BETWEEN HALVES) 2
265 130 RI GASKET, LUBRICATING OIL FILTER BASE |
274 472 RI GASKET, CRANKCASE OIL PAN I
268 770 R2 PLUG, CRANKCASE OIL SEAL RETAINER PLATE 2
250 608 R SEAL, NOZZLE FITTING DUST I
251 Ohk R2 SEAL, NOZZLE BODY DUST [
254 753 RI SEAL, THERMOSTAT ]
20 300 D WASHER, WATER PUMP FELT |
58 458 D WASHER, VALVE HOUSING COVER NUT 3
62 866 D WASHER, PUSH ROD CHAMBER SIDE PLATE N

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



7=
TC-64 §

GASKET SETS

PART NO.
NUMBER DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER o
261 341 R92 GASKET SET, CYLINDCR HEAD REPLACEMENT
14 GaskeTs as rFoLLows -

32 569 DS GASKET, WATER OUTLET ELBOW ]

32 ¢35 DA GASKET, VALVE HOUSING COVER I

5C 273 DB GASKET, THERMOSTAT HOUSING |

5¢ 669 DB GASKET, VALVE HOUSING |

30 579 DD GASKET, CYLINDER HEAD |

5C 689 D GASKET, INTAKE MANIFOLD 2

251 157 RI GASKET, EXHAUST MANIFOLD 3

254 753 Ri SEAL, THERMOSTAT |

58 Us3 D WASHER, VALVE HOUSING COVER, NUT 3

DECALS
THE FOLLOW!NG INDIV'IDUAL DECALS ARE AVAILABLE

| 000 88¢ RY DECAL, INJECTION PUMP LUBRICATION |
| 00! 071 R2 DECAL. GENERATOR WARNING !
i 00l 157 R3 DECAL, "I.H." MONOGRAM |
| 00! 336 R3 DECAL, FUEL FILTER INSTRUCTION I
| ool 482 r2 DECAL, "I.H. INTERNATIONAL" |
i 001 586 RI DECAL, OIL FILTER INSTRUCTION |
| 001 632 RI DECAL, "!NTERNATIONAL" 2
| 001 675 RI DECAL, A'R CLEANER INSTRUCT!ONS '
1 001 701 R2 DECAL, GENERATOR WARNING |
| 001 798 RI DECAL, MODEL SYMEOL 2
2 750 ook R DECAL, SHIFTING DIAGRAM

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



TC-64

— [78 -
MEMORANDA

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



TC-64 = ki

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



TC-64

—180—

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

HYDRAULIC PUMP (Hydreco) AND RELATED PARTS

<
A-41035

1 H PART MFR'S. NO.

REF. NO. L1 PART R DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER oy
NOT USED

2 55 780 DD GASKET, HYDRAULIC PUMP COVELR |

B 272 holi ro| IS1010N18F | PUMP, HYDRAULIC, ASSEMBLY (L£ss Rcr. Nos. 28 awp 29) |

179 8k0 SCREW, CAP, HEx-HD., 3/0-1CNC x [-1/G" )

103 321 WASHER, Lock, MEDBIuM, 3/3" T

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




TC-64

__ 181 _

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

N

REF. NO. L HnanT s onns DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER O
HYDRAULIC PUMP (Hydreco) AND RELATED PARTS—Continued

l 271 11G RI 6rixi12 [ RING, snap (exTeERNAL) |
5 272 841 RI 827x79 COUPLING, MAGNETO DRIVE ]
3 137 843 H A362x89 OIL SEAL (ReaR) |
7 272 826 R9| 8x 15xL COVER anp BUSHING |
3 272 843 RI A550%2 PIN, DOWEL 8
9 259 2L4é RI A395X65 "0" RING, seaLinG, 3-7/8" 1.D. x 4-1/8" 0.D. x 1/8" n
10 - 272 837 Rl 12X 15X | PLATE, WEAR 3
I 272 839 Rl 712X9LA GASKET, amser (.001) X
il 272 384G RI 712x948B GASKET, rep (.002) X
12 272 836 RI 6X1510x2 GEAR, HYDRAULIC PUMP 2
i3 272 828 R9I I7X1510X | HOUS ING, 272 829 RI, w/Two BUSHINGS, 272 830 R.I 2
1y 272 829 RI IX1510%2 HOUS ING I
15 272 830 RI 835x24 BUSHING, BEARING n
i6 272 Gk R AT00XT LUG, HYDRAULIC PUMP CAP I
17 35C 429 RI A395X 12 "0" RING, seaLing, 5/8" 1.D. x 13/16" 0.D. x 3/32" I
i5 18 523 RI Al3bx21 SCREW, CAP, HEX-SOCKET-HD., 7/16-20NF x 5" L
19 272 827 R9I 15X 15X 4 PLATE AND BUSHING, BEARING |
20 272 834 RI 812xk9 RING, SNAP, DRIVE SHAFT |
21 272 832 Ri 6X1510% | GEAR, PUMP DRIVE |
zt 272 &34 RI 812xk9 RING, SNAP, DRIVEN SHAFT 2
z3 272 332 Rl 6X1510X 1 | GEAR, DRIVEN SHAFT ]
2l 272 338 RI 12X 15%3 PLATE, WEAR I
272 845 RI A258x43 KEY, SPECIAL ]
2( 103 905 A258X5 KEY, DRIVE SHAFT WOODRUFF No. 5 2
27 272 833 R UX151010X | SHAFT, DRIVE ]

25 |24 5k3 KEY, HYDRAULIC PUMP DRIVE GEAR (WooDRUFF No. 3,
1/8 x 1/2") I

31 1C3 90l KEY, SERVICE METER DRIVE GEAR (WOODRUFF Ni. 2,
3/32 x 1/2") I
30 27z 829 Rl 7% 15%2 ADAPTER ANnD BUSHING I
31 130 €12 H A362X90 OIL SEAL (FRronT) |

X - As RequiRrED

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



TC-64

—I182—

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

N

H

HYDRAULIC PUMP (Hydreco) AND RELATED PARTS—Continued
32 272 807 R9I A333X3 BEARING, BALL I
33 272 842 RI A515X33 RING, snAP (INTERNAL) 0
34 272 846 RI 5X 151010 | SHAFT, DRIVEN PUMP 0
35 272 495 RI GASKET, HYDRAULIC PUMP
36 262 622 Rl GEAR, HYDRAULIC PUMP DRIVE |
37 262 830 RI GEAR, SERVICE METER DRIVE |
36 21 362 D RETAINER, SERVICE METER DRIVE GEAR |
124 5&3 KEY, HYDRAULIC PUMP DRIVE GEAR (WooorUFF No. 3,
1/8 x 1/2") I
45 003 D LOCK, JAM NUT, HYDRAULIC PUMP DRIVE GEAR |
114 498 NUT, JAM, HYDRAULIC PUMP DRIVE GEAR, 5/8-18NF ]
272 831 R9I 20X 15101 SHAFT, DRIVE AND GEAR, ASSEMBLY I
(ComPOSED OF -
| GEAR 272 832 RI
I KEY 103 905
I RING 272 834 RI
| SHAFT 272 833 RI)
272 835 ROl 21X151010X1 SHAFT, oriven, 272 846 RI, w/GEAR, 272 932 RI
|

aND Two RINGS, 272 83k R

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



1C-64

— 183 — S

ATTACHMENTS &

1PB-10202

HYDRAULIC PUMP (Webster) AND RELATED PARTS

REF. NO. 'NGMPAB:; aER S DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER R’;g;n

2 55 78¢ bD GASKET, HYDRAULIC PUMP cover ®) !
3 273 526 R92 2H2CS2H2CS | PUMP, HYDRAULIC, asSEMELY (oPTioNAL wiTh 272 L9k R9I) ]

179 8o SCREW, cAP, HEx-HD., 3/8-16NC x 1-1/8" }

103 321 WASHER, tock, 3/8" L
] 276 567 RI 2965013 RING, RETAINING, DRIVE SHAFT, REAR |
5 276 565 RI 15121056 1 COUPL ING I
6 276 577 R9I 21954 OIL SEAL (Victor, Type KU 46082) |
7 276 578 R9I 21054 BEARING, NeeoLE (TORRINGTON, B-128) |

(#)- ALSo LISTED WITH "HYDRAULIC Pump (Hyoreco) AND PELATED PARTS™.

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



N

— 18y —
TC-64 ATTACHMENTS ki
8 276 551 R9! 15221961 BODY, PumMP, ASSEMBLY, REAR, W/TWo BEARINGS, 276 574 ROl anp
BEARING, 276 578 R9I n
179 805 295303 SCREW, cAP, HEX-HD., |/4-20NC x 2" 2 o
179 826 295301 | SCREW, cAP, HEX-HD., 5/16-18NC x 2" 6 -
103 319 2960113 WASHER, Lock, 1/4® 2
103 320 2960112 WASHER, Lock, 5/16" 6
9 276 574 R9! 3062 | BEARING, NEEDLE (TORRINGTON, B-1212) 5"
10 276 566 RI 15121034 PIN, DOWEL L
11 276 563 Rl 151210622 PLATE, GEAR, TOP !
12 276 579 RI 151219522 GEAR, DRIVE (WITH KEYWAY) 3
13 276 570 RI 219521 GEAR, 1DLER (WITHOUT KEYWAY) ]
1k 276 552 R9I 1522 10471 PLATE, BEARING, ASSEMBLY, W/TwWo BEARINGS, 276 574 R9I ]
15 276 575 RI 296503 RING, RETAINING 3
16 276 568 RI 21058 SHAFT, IDLER I
17 427 261 KEY, Wooorurf (No. 213, 1/8 x 3/8") ]
18 276 562 RI 151210612 PLATE, GEAR, EOTTOM ]
19 276 550 R9I 15221958 BODY, PuMP, FRONT, ASSEMELY, W/BEARING, 276 574 R9I |
138 208 295317 SCREW, CAP, HEX-SOCKET-HD., |/U-20NC x 2" ]
138 227 295315 SCREW, CAP, HEX-SOCKET=-HD., 5/16-18NC x 2-1/4" }
179 805 295303 SCREW, caP, HEX-HD., |/U-20NC x 2" |
179 824 2953413 SCREW, cAP, HEX-HD., 5/16-18NC x [-3/4" 2
103 319 2960113 WASHER, tock, I/4" I
103 320 2960112 WASHER, Lock, 5/16" 6
20 276 569 RI 29602132 WASHER, RETAINING RING ]
21 8521 71 30623 BEARING, 8aLL (ND-520L-LIA) |
22 103 90k KEY, Wooorurr (No. 2, 3/32 x 1/2") ]
23 124 5k3 296204 KEY, Wooorufr (No. 3, 1/8 x 1/2") 2
2k 276 564 RI 15121956 SHAFT, DRIVE ]
25 276 571 RI 15121053 GASKET, PILOT PLATE ]
~26 276 555 R9I 152-21959 PLATE, PiLoT, AsseMELY (CONnsisTs oF GASKET, 276 57! RI,
0IL SEAL, 265 440 R9I ano PLATE, 265 462 RI) |
_-133 567 29520-3 SCREW, MACHINE, FL-HD., No. 10-2iNC x 5/8" 3
27 124 543 KEY, Wooorurr (No. 3) |
28 272 495 RI GASKET, HyoRrauLic pump () |
29 272 496 R2 GEAR, DRIVE, HYDRAuLIC Pump (®) I
45 003 LOCK, JAM NUT ]
114 498 NUT, Jam, HEX, 5/8-18NC i
30 262 880 RI GEAR, SERVICE METER DRIVE I
31 21 362 RETAINER, SERVICE METER DRIVE GEAR |
265 440 RrR9I 21953 OIL SEAL (Victor, Tyre K4 U6119-M) ]
265 462 RI 151-21052-2 PLATE, PILOT I
276 561 R9I 1502 1960 GEAR, IDLER, ASSEMBLY |
(ComPOSED OF -
| GEAR 276 570 RI I RING 276 575 RI
| GEAR 276 579 RI | SHAFT 276 568 RI)
| KEY 427 261

' @- ALSO L'STED WiTH "HYDRAULIC PumpP (HYDRECO) AND RELATED PARTS".

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



TC-64

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

N

HYDRAULIC BOOSTER

IPA-42433A

REF. NO. o DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER Mo
| 272 272 R1 HEAD, HYDRAULIC BOOSTER CYLINDER 2
179 8o SCREW, cap, HEx-HD., 3/8-16NC x I-1/8" 3
103 321 WASHER, Lock, Mepium, 3/8" 6
2 290 028 R RING, SEALING, HYDRAULIC BOOSTER CYLINDER HEAD 2
3 222 587 SCREW, SET, RELIEF VALVE HOUSING, HEX=SOCKET-HD., FL-PT.,
1/2-13NC x 1/2" 2
L 274 906 R1 SPRING, RELIEF VALVE 2
5 1€ 012 RI BALL, ReL1EF vaLve (.375 Di1a., GRADE 2) )
6 274 905 R HOUSING, RELIEF VALVE 2
i 252 537 Rl RING, RELIEF VALVE HOUSING SEALING SCHF T 2
8 274 907 R9I SLEEVE, spooL VALVE, w/VALVE (MATCHED SET) X
° 16 012 RI BALL, spooL VALVE (.375 DIA., GRADE 2)
10 274 902 R3 RING, SPOOL VALVE BALL RETAINER 2
11 350 684 RI RING, SPOOL VALVE SLEEVE SEALING 2
12 272 256 R21 HOUS ING, HYDRAULIC BOOSTER, W/PLUG, WUk 69 I
179 838 SCREW, cap, HEX-HD., 3/8-16NC x 7/8" b
103 321 WASHER, Lock, mepium, 3/8" ]
LYY 69 PLUG, PIPE, HEX-Soc-HD., |/4-18 2
13 272 259 RI RING, HYDRAULIC BOOSTER PISTON : L
14 274 900 RI PISTON, HYDRAULIC BOOSTER TD- 142 41551 10 43661 2
14 276 429 RI PISTON, HYDRAULIC BOOSTER TD- 142 L3€€2 ur 2

X = A3 RzwuvirzC

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



TC-64

186 _

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

N

K

REF. NO. N DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER .
HYDRAULIC BOOSTER—Continued
5 274 903 R2 PLUNGER, SPOOL VALVE ACTUATING TD-142 41551 10 U3€6] 2
16 352 219 RI RING, SEAL!NG, SPOOL VALVE ACTUATING PLUNGER I
I7 --290~028-,Rl RING, SEALING, HYDRAULIC BOOSTER PISTON SUPPORT \f\‘f ; 2
18 272 260 RI SUPPORT, HYDRAULIC EOOSTER PISTON TD-142 41551 10 43661 2
179 8ko SCREW, cAP, HEx-HD., 3/8-16NC x 1-1/8" 3
103 32; WASHER, Lock, meorum, 3/8" 3
18 277 435 RI SUPPORT, HYDRAULIC BOOSTER PISTON TD- 142 43662 ue 2
179 8o SCREW, cAP, HEx-HD., 3/8-16NC x 1-1/8" 4
103 321 WASHER, Lock, meDium, 3/8" 4
19 277 183 R9I SEAL, HYDRAULIC EOOSTER PISTON ROD TD-1h2 43662 ue 2
19 275 567 R "VEE" PACKING, HYDRAULIC EOOSTER PISTON SUPPORT TD-142 41551 10 L366i 2
20 1314 836 RI WASHER, "VEE" PACKING BACK-UP, HYDRAULIC BOOSTER PISTON SUPPORT T0-1k2 ]H‘j'jl 10 43661 2
20 277 450 RI GASKET, HYDRAUL!C EQOSTER PISTON ROD WIPER SUPPORT TD-142 43390 ue 2
21 272 263 Ri SUPPORT, HYDRAULIC BOOSTER PISTON ROD WIPER T0-142 41551 10 43661 2
2| 277 436 RI SUPPORT, HYDRAULIC EOOSTER PISTON ROD WIPER TD- 142 L3662 ue 2
179 798 SCREW, cAP, HEx-HD., |/4-20NC x 1-1/8" 6
103 319 WASHER, Lock, MEDIuUM, |/4" . 3
22 277 181 R9!I WIPER, HYDRAULIC EOOSTER PISTON ROD, W/GASKET, 273 148 RI
anD Two STRIP, 273 149 RI b
23 272 543 RI TRUNNION, HYDRAUL!C EOOSTER PISTON ROD TD- 142 41551 10 4366 2
218 4b3 NUT, JaM, HEx. 3/L-]1ONC 2
103385 . -9 PIN, cotter, 1/8 x I" T
103 3k5 WASHER, FLAT, 15/32" 1.D. x 1-5/16" 0.D. x No. I3 GA. L
23 276 430 R! TRUNNION, HYDRAULIC EOOSTER PISTON ROD TD- 1b2 43662 ue 2
103 385 PIN, cotter, 1/8 x 1" 1
179 8z SCREW, caP, HEx-HD., 3/8-16NC x 1-3/8" 2
103 321 WASHER, Lock, meotum, 3/8" 2
103 3l5 WASHER, FLAT, 15/32" 1.D. x [-5/16" 0.D. x No. 13 GA. L
24 272 267 Rl LINK, HYDRAULIC BOOSTER PISTON TD-142 41551 10 43661 L
-~ 24 277 434 RI LINK, HYDRAULIC BOOSTER PISTON TD- 142 L3682 ue L
25 272 54 R9: SCRAPER, SPOOL VALVE ACTUATING PLUNGER TD- 142 41550 1o 43661 2
25 277 184 RI BOOT, SPOOL VALVE ACTUATING PLUNGER TD- 142 L3662 ue 2
26 272 353 RII SUPPORT, HYDRAULIC EOOSTER HOUSING |
' 179 882 SCREW, CAP, HEX-HD., |/2-13NC x I-1/8" 4
103 323 WASHER, Lock, MEDIuUM, |/2" [4
218 i3 FoLLowWs REFERENCE No. 23 TD-142 41551 10 L3661
272 265 R2 LOCK, HYDRAULIC EOOSTER PISTON RoD SCRAPER (orpER 277 181 R9I) T0-142 41551 10 13389 2
179 796 SCREW, caP, HEXx-HD., |/4-20NC x 7/8" 6
103 319 WASHER, Lock, MeDium, I/4" 6
273 148 Ri GASKET, HYDRAULIC PISTON ROD scRAPER (oroer 277 181 R9I) TD- 142 41551 10 43389 2
273 149 RI STRIP, BRASS, HYDRAULIC PisTon scrAPER (oroer 277 181 R9I) TD-142 L1551 10 43389 b
276 382 R9I PACKAGE, FIELD SERVICE, HYDRAULIC EOOSTER SEALS |
(ComMPOSED OF -
2 PACKING 275 567 RI 2 RING 350 684 RJ
2 RING 252 537 R 2 RING 352 219 RI
2 RING 272 293 RI 2 SCRAPER 272 264 R9I
L RING 290 028 RI 2 WASHER 134 836 RI )
L RING 350 429 RI

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



— 187 —

TC-64 HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

%%

HYDRAULIC CONTROL LINES AND CONNECTIONS

IPA-42434A

REF. NO. . R DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER Ao

| 275 021 RI PLUG, FILLER NECK (TOGETHER WITH GASKET, 275 022:R! WILL WORK
For 255 971 RI) ]
2 274 214 RiI SCREEN, FILTER, RESERVOIR TANK ]
3 274 340 R9I TANK, RESERVOIR, W/PLUG, 255 971 RI ano FILTER, 274 214 RII I
179 838 SCREW, cAP, HEX-HD., 3/8-16NC x 7/8" 4
103 321 WASHER, Lock, mMeDium, 3/8" }
)] 274 341 RI HOSE, RESERVOIR TO JUNCTION |
« 5 274 08 R9I CLAMP, RESERVOIR TO JUNCTION HOSE 2
6 274 086 R9I CLAMP, BOOSTER TO PUMP SUCTION LINE COUPLING HOSE 2
7 277 282 R9I FILTER, EOOSTER TO PUMP SUCTION L INE T0-142 - 43996 ue |
8 274 221 RI HOSE, COUPLING, EOOSTER TO PUMP SUCTION LINE |
9 272-289 RI CLAMP, HYDRAULIC PRESSURE LINE TD-142-41551 10 42356 I
102 635 NUT, HEx., 3/8-16NC I
186 282 SCREW, cAP, HEX-HD., 3/8-16NC x 3-1/4" I
103 321 WASHER, Lock, mepium, 3/8" I

9 276 958 R9I CLAMP, E00STER PRESSURE HOSE (WiLL WoRk FOR 276 651 RI ano
276 623 RI) (See NOTE) 7D-142-42357 ve 3
10 - 274 344 RII LINE, SUCTION, BOOSTER TO PUMP, FRONT TD-142-41551 10 42356 ]
179 838 SCREW, caP, Hex-HD., 3/8-16NC x 7/8" }
103 321 WASHER, Lock, meoium, 3/8" ]
10 276 648 RII LINE, SUCTION, EOOSTER TO PUMP, FRONT TD- 142-42357 70 13995 |
179 838 SCREW, cap, HEx-Hp., 3/8-16NC x 7/8" )
103 32 WASHER, Lock, Meptum, 3/8" L
10 277 278 RII LINE, SUCTION, EQOOSTER TO PUMP, FRONT TD-142-4399% ue |
179 838 SCREW, cap, nex-vp., 3/8-16NC x 7/8" ]
103 321 WASHER, Lock, Mepium, 3/8" R
NOTE - 2 CLAMPS REQUIRED ON TRACTORS WITH SERIAL NUMEERS
From 42357 10 42581

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



TC-64

__ 188 _

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

REF. NO. COART DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER Reois
HYDRAULIC CONTROL LINES AND CONNECTIONS—Continued
I 103 878 PLUG, DRAiN, HYDRAULIC LINE, SQ-HD., |/4" 1
12 274 346 RII LINE, PRESSURE, PUMP TO RIGHT SIDE OF E00STER (oRDER 276 541 R9I
wiTH 276 622 RI) TD-142-41551 10 12356 I
179 838 SCREW, cAP, HEX-HD., 3/8-16NC x 7/8" 2
103 321 WASHER, Lock, mepium, 3/8"
12 276 541 R9I HOSE, PRESSURE, PUMP TO RIGHT SiDE OF EOOSTER TD-142-42357 up
13 276 622 RI FLANGE, PRESSURE MANIFOLD 2
179 838 SCREW, cAP, HEx-HD., 3/8-16NC x 7/8" 1
103 321 WASHER, Lock, meoium, 3/8" ]
1y 274 345 R LINE, PRESSURE, PUMP TO LEFT SIDE OF B0OSTER (oRDER 276 542 R9I
wiTH 276 622 RI) TD-142-41551 1o L2356 I
179 838 SCREW, cap, Hex-HD., 3/8-16NC x 7/8" i 2
103 321 WASHER, Lock, MeDium, 3/8"
14 276 5h2 R9I HOSE, PRESSURE, PUMP TO LEFT SIDE OF EOOSTER 10-142-42357 ur
15 274 388 R9!I LINE, SUCTION, HYDRAULIC EOOSTER TO PUMP, REAR T0-142-41551 10 42356
) 179 84 SCREW, caP, Wex-HD., 3/8-16NC x I-1/4" 2
103 321 WASHER, Lock, meoium, 3/8" 2
3 s
15 276 649 R9I LINE, SUCTION, HYDRAULIC BOOSTER TO PUMP, REAR TD-142-42357 10 43995 I
179 841 SCREW, cAP, HEx-HD., 3/8-16NC x I-1/h4" ' 2
103 321 WASHER, Lock, MEDIuM, 3/8" 2
15 277 279 Rl LINE, SUCTION, HYDRAULIC BOOSTER TO PUMP, REAR TD-142-43996 ue
179 841 SCREW, cAP, HEx-HD., 3/8-16NC x 1-1/ 4" 2
103 321 WASHER, Lock, MEpium, 3/8" 2
258 859 RI ADAPTER, PUMP TO RIGHT SIDE OF EOOSTER PRESSURE LINE |
258 859 RI ADAPTER, PUMP TO LEFT SIDE OF BOOSTER PRESSURE LINE |
216 k23 CLAMP, HOSE, RESERVOIR TO SUCTION LINE 2
102 634 NUT, HEx., 5/16-18NC 2
179 814 SCREW, caP, HEx-HD., 5/16-18NC x 5/8" 2
103 320 WASHER, Lock, MEDIUM, 5/16" 2
272 287 R92 HOSE, PUMP TO LEFT SIDE OF EOOSTER PRESSURE LINE |
272 287 R92 HOSE, PUMP TO RIGHT SIDE OF BOOSTER PRESSURE LINE |
102 635 NUT, HEx., 3/8-16NC (usep wiThH 276 651 Rl ONLY) |
272 290 RI PAD, HYDRAULIC PRESSURE LINE CLAMP TD-142-41551 10 42356 I
276 957 RI PAD, EOOSTER PRESSURE HOSE CLAMP (WiLL work For 276 624 RI ano
276 652 R1) (SEE NOTE) TD-142-42357 ue 3
272 293 RI RING, SEALING, HYDRAUL IC BOOSTER TO RESERVOIR RETURN LINE
350 k29 R RING, SEALING, PUMP TO LEFT SIDE OF BOOSTER PRESSURE LINE MANIFOLD FLANGE
350 429 RI RING, SEALING, RESERVOIR TO PUMP SUCTION LINE MANIFOLD FLANGE 3 2
350 429 Ri RING, SEALING, PUMP TO RIGHT SIDE OF BOOSTER PRESSURE LI'NE MANIFOLD FLANGE
179 837 SCREW, cAP, HEx-HD., 3/8-16NC x 3/4" (useo with 276 651 RI onLY) |
103 321 WASHER, rock, meDium, 3/8" (useo with 276 651 RI oNLY)

NOTE - 2 CLAMPS REQUIRED ON TRACTORS.WITH SERIAL NUMEERS

FroM 42357 10 4258

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



—189—
TC-64 &

ATTACHMENTS

TTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTT



TC-64 ATTACHMENTS &

CRANKCASE GUARD (Special)

Crankcase guard (not closed or open logging type) (special)

Crankcase guard (open logging type) (special)
(used with wide gauge only) .2 3

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



TC-64

—I91—

ATTACHMENTS

N

REF. NO. AR DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER "No. REQUIRED
AlB]|C
CRANKCASE GUARD (Special)
KEY TO LETTERS IN CAPTICN -
A - 274 609 R9I - ATTACHMENT, crRANKCASE GUARD (NoT CLOSED OR OPEN
LoGGING TYPE)
B - 275 513 R9l - ATTACHMENT, cRANKCASE GUARD (CLOSED LoGGING TvpPE)
C - 275 514 R9I - ATTACHMENT, crRANkcASE GUARD (OPEN LoGGING TyPe)
(Usep WiTH W1DE GAUGE ONLY)
(FACTORY APPLICATION — ORDER ON MACHINE ORDER FORM)
(FieLo APPLICATION - ORDER THROUGH REGULAR SERVICE PARTS CHANNELS)
| 275 471 RII GUARD, CRANKCASE |
271 607 SCREW, cAP, HEx-HD., 3/L-IONC x I-1/2" 10
2 42 877 DB SUPPORT, OIL DRAIN HOLE COVER iI] |
3 5 977 DA COVER, oiL DRAIN HOLE (oRDER 67 574 DC) T
4 179 883 BOLT, oiL DRAIN HOLE COVER, |/2-13NC x [-1/L" T |
5 67 574 DC COVER, oiL DRAIN HoLE, w/SUPPORT, 42 877 DB anp SCREW, 179 883 T
6 275 479 RI COVER, CRANKCASE GUARD ACCESS, HOLE | | |
179 882 SCREW, cAP, HEx-HD., |/2-13NC x [-1/8" 61 6| 6
103 323 WASHER, Lock, mepium, 1/2" 6| 6| 6
7 274 610 RI I GUARD, CRANKCASE (CLOSED LOGGING TYPE) |
271 611 SCREW, cAP, HEx-HD., 3/U-IONC x 2" 13
8 275 480 Rl GUARD, CRANKCASE (OPEN LOGGING TYPE) |
271 611 SCREW, CAP, HEX-HD., 3/H-IONC x 2" 3

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



TC-64

—192—

ATTACHMENTS

%%

FRONT PULL HOOK AND SWIVEL FRONT PULL HOOK

—

) P glIIK
1 m \ S “\\\

Bt
g
I W l

l////////////

IPA-42435A

Front Pull Hook

Front Swivel Pull Hook

REF. NO. R Lo DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER No. T“D
A
KEY TO LETTERS IN CAPTION -
A - 42902 D - ATTACHMENT, FRONT PULL HOOK
(ForR TRACTORS EQU!PPED WITH CRANKCASE GUARD ATTACHMENT).
' B - 276 481 Rl - ATTACHMENT, SWIVEL FRONT PULL HOOK
(ForR TRACTORS EQUIPPED WITH CRANKCASE GUARD
ATTAcHMENTS , 274 609 R9I, 275 513 RG! ano 275 SiL R9I)
(FACTORY APPLICATION - ORDCR OM MACHINE ORDER FGRi)
(FreLo ApPLicaTiON - ORDER THROUGH RCGULAR SERVICE PARTS CHANNELS)
3 107D HOOK, SWIVEL FROHT PULL I
2 276 482 RI BRACKET, SwiVEL FRONT PULL HGOX
218 2o NUT, WEx., 7/8-1LnF
271 681 SCREM, CAP. HEX-HD., 7/0-1U4F x 2-3/h"
3 51 184 D PIM, SWIVEL FRONT PULL HOOK
i 5 930 D HOOK, FRONT PULL |
218 200 NUT. HEX., 7/8-1LiF =
271 68c SCREW, CAP, HEx-HD., [/8-14NF x 2-1/2" &

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



TC-64

—I193— N

ATTACHMENTS &

RADIATOR SHUTTER (Special)

N
N
L A-42320
274 600 R9I ATTACHMENT, RADIATOR SHUTTER (SEE NOTE) ]
| 274 816 R9I 24666 SHUTTER, w/OPERATING BAR |

NOTE - FACTORY APPLICATION - ORDER ON MACHINE ORDER FORM

F1eLp APPLICATION - ORDER THROUGH REGULAR SERVICE PARTS CHANNELS

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



TC-64

— I9ll—

ATTACHMENTS

N

H

REF. NO. I HPART R, DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER s
RADIATOR SHUTTER (Special)—Continued
& BRACKET, RADIATOR SHUTTEF CONTROL RCD, FRGNT, ANCHOR i
SCRE:, CAF, HEx-HD., 3/0-1GHC x 5/8 =
WASHER, Lock, meDium, 3/G" g
5 274 501 R9I ROD. RADIATOF SHUTTER CONTROL |
il ho2 NUT. gam, HEx., |/L-28NF 3
175 819 SCREW, CAP, HEX-HD., 5/16-1GNC x 1-1/8" z
163 320 WASHER . Lock, MEDIUM, 5/18" 2
] L A0k R BRACKET, RADIATOR SHUTTER CONTRCL ROD ANCHOR, RE2P |
iL 993 R! BOLT, CARRIAGE, sa-NECk, SHORT, |/h-2CNC x 3/4" ~
109 3l MUT, Hex.. |/L-20NC 2
163 319 WASHER, Lock, meprum, /4" 2
% 274 o7 R COLLAR, THREADED, RADIATOR SHUTTER CONTROL CRANK |
4 274 G05 R SPACER, RADIATOR SHUTTER CONTROL CRANK
7 ZTL 605 R11 CRANK, RADIATOR EZHUTTER CONTROL |
a 47 530 D 15549 SPRING I
9 27k 214 rRYI 2k6éo FRAME , NEw/BEAR ING BAR |
137 159 PIN, coTTErR, 3/32 x 5/8" I
12G &1L SCREW, CAP, HEX-HD., No. I10-32NF x 2" 2
10¢ hgy WASHER, Lock, MEDIUM, No. 10 a
1€ 552 RI WASHER, PLAIN, STEEL, |7/64" 1.D. x 5/8" 0.D. x .065 GA. |
D27 X D
10 274 815 R9I 2L668 BAR. TIE, BOTTOM
263 515 R9| CLIP, RAD'ATOR SHUTTER CONTROL ROD
273 290 R9I 2ligho SHUTTER, RADIATOR, ASSEMBLY
(CompPoseD oF -
| BAR 274 815 R9I
| FRAME 274 81k rRgI
I PIN 137 159
2 SCREW 120 614
I SHUTTER 274 816 R9I
I SPRING 47 530 D
G WASHER 106 497
| WASHER 16 559 R1)
SCRLW, caF, HEx-HD., 5/16-2LNF x |/2" 12
SCREVW, cAP, HEX-HD., 3/6-1GHC x 1/2" 2
WASHER , Lock, MEDIUM, 5/16" 12
2

WASHER , Lock, mEoium, 3/3"

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



1C-64

—195—
ATTACHMENTS 'gs

AIR CLEANER PIPE EXTENSION (Special)

1

-

‘/

A-41036
o » PART NO.
REF. NO NUMBER DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER ng'o
273 039 R9I ATTACHMENT, AIR PIPE EXTENSION ]
(FacTORY APPLICATIOH — ORDER 0 MACHINE ORDER FORM)
(F1eLp ApPLICATION — ORDER THROUGH REGULAR SERVICE PARTS CHAMNELS)
| 48 155 D CLAMP, AIR PIPE EXTENSION ]
13 00l RI NUT, HEx., 5/16"NC ]
179 827 SCREW, cAP, HEx-HD., 5/16-18NC x 2-1/4" I
103 320 WASHER, Lock, MEDIUM, 5/16" |
2 58 457 DA EXTENSION, AIR PIPE |

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



— 196 — N

TC-64 ATTACHMENTS K1

PRE-CLEANER (Glass Body) PRE-CLEANER (Plastic Body)

-3
<)

\‘_//
A-41037
IPA-43431A |
T T 2 T
REF. NO. ann:S:; Rt DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER W2
AIR PRE-CLEANER (Glass Body) (Special)
| 59 420 n X-i594 PRE-CLEANER, COLLECTOR
2 a6 776 P-3995 GASKET (wiLL womrk fom Sk 081 D)
3 sk 082 b P-277% JAR. pu:T I
4 59 323 ¢ X-159ka PRE-CLEANER (CoLLEcToR 1vPE) (orpER 273 034 R9I)
AIR PRE-CLEANER (Plastic Body) (Special)
273 034 R9i ATTACHMENT. PRE-CLEANER (coLLEcTOR TYPE) (ReF. No. )
(FACTORY APPLICAT!'ON - ORDER ON MACHiNE ORDER FORM)
(F1eLD APPLICATION - ORDER THROUGH REGULAR SERVIZE PARTS CHANNELS)
| 277 376 R9I P-16548 COVER ]
2 277 377 R! P-16330 BODY |
3 277 378 ROl P-16336 SLEEVE |
4 277 375 R9I H-253 PRE-CLEANER (CoLLEcTo® TYPE) (WiLL wWork FoR 59 323 D) ]
5

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



TC-64

_|97 —

ATTACHMENTS

SERVICE METER (Veeder-Root Corporation) (Special)

i,

REF. NO. 1 Hpany SRS DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER fhow
275 733 RO ATTACHMENT . service meTer (€50 R.P.M.) |
{FacTorRY APPLICATION - ORDER ON MACHINE ORDER fCRiM)
{(FieLD AFPLICATION — ORDCR THROUGH REGULAR SeRvicC ParTs CHANNELS)
23 086 SCRE, caP, SCRVICE METER B
103 319 WASHER, cock, /L =
2 261 809 Ral METER, scrvice (VCeDER RooT Y-73027-3] |
3 L9 k51 DA GASKET, HORIZONTAL READING SERVICE METER BRACKET |
L 261 920 R1i BRACKET, HORIZONTAL READING SERVICE METER w/BUSHINZ,
261 921 R1 ano PIN, 14l 105 i
138 203 SCREV/, CAP, MEX-HD., SOCKET-HD., |/U-20NC x I[-1/2" |
179 795 SCREW, caP, HEx-HD., |/H-20NC x 3/4" |
103 319 WASHER . Lock, |/L" .
5 49 L51 DA GASKET, SERVICE METER BRACKET i
6 261 921 RI BUSHING, HORIZONTAL READING SERVICE METER BRACKET I
7 261 922 RI EXTENSION, HORIZONTAL READING SERVICE METER DRIVE SHAFT i
3 275 5950 R91 GEAR, SERVICE METER DRIVEN |
9 12 736 D SEAL, SERVICE METER ]
141105 PIN, HORIZONTAL READING SERVICE METER DoweL, |/G x I/4"

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



1C-64

ATTACHMENTS

ELECTRIC HOUR METER (Hobbs Corporation) (Special)

6 IPa.42456A

PART -
REE. HO. JPART DESCRIPTION ‘ SERIAL NUMBER s
274 580 R9I ATTACHMENT, ELECTRIC HOUR METER (12 voLT) (FOR TRACTORS EQUIPPED WITH
ELECTRIC STARTING OR ELECTRIC STARTING AND LIGHTING ATTACHMENTS )
(FAcTORY APPLICATION - ORDER ON MACHINE ORDER FoORM)
(F1eLp APPLICATION - ORDER THROUGH REGULAR SERVICE PARTS CHANNELS )
| 264 673 R93 METER, Hour (12 voLT) |
121 839 SCREW, SLOTTED-RD-HD., No. 6-32 x 5/16" (cAbMium PLATED) 3
131 Ok WASHER, Lock, No. 6 (cAbMium PLATED) 3
2 264 674 R9I DAMPER , VIBRATION |
121 839 SCREW, SLOTTED-RD-HD., No. 6-32 x 5/16" (capMium PLATED) 3
131 Obk WASHER, Lock, Mo. 6 (cAbMiuM PLATED) 3
3 271 065 R9I CABLE, AMMETER TO HOUR METER
] 272 525 R9I CABLE, PRESSURE SWITCH TO GROUND |
5 29 899 D NUT, COUPLING, OIL PRESSURE GAUGE TUBE TEE )
6 265 874 R FITTING, TEE, ENGINE OIL PRESSURE GAUGE, W/Two NUTS, 29 899 D |
7 267 825 R9I SWITCH, PRESSURE
8 271 066 R9I CABLE, PRESSURE SWITCH TO HOUR METER |

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



TC-64

i K

ATTACHMENTS

REF. NO. PART DESCRIPTION S NO.
NUMBER SERIAL NUMBER iyt
INCREASED THIRD AND SIXTH SPEED TRANSMISSION (Special)
275 681 RSl ATTACHMENT, INCREASED THIRD AND 3IXTH SPEED TRANSMISE! |
(FACTORY APPLICATICN - ORDER ON MACHINE ORDER FORM)
(F1eLo APPLICATION — ORDER THROUGH REGULAR SERVICE PARTS CHANNELS)
NOTE - To IDENTIFY PARTS FOR THE FGLLOWIiWNG REFERENCE NUMBERS,
REFER TO THE REGULAR MaIN FRAME. ENGINE CLUTCH, OR
TRANSMISS1ON ILLUSTRATIONS. MOST OF THE PART NUMBERS ARE
ALSO THE SAME. SEE PAGES 110, 114 ano 117
7 52 392 DA GASKET, MAIN FRAME COVER |
15 Lo 97k DA LOCK, BOLT, EWGINE CLUTCH COUPLING 3
16 Lo 76 DA LOCK, BOLT, ENGINE CLUTCH COUPLING RING 3
e 272 532 R GASKET, GEAR SHIFTER HOUSING |
52 2 06 RI GEAR, 2npo RD, 5TH AND BTH SPEED SLIDING
D 2 > )
€2 50 085 D GASKET, TRANSMISSION END COVER I
56 26C 189 RI GASKET, TRANSMISSION DRIVING SHAFT BEARING RETAINER ]
67 273 579 R9! OIL SEAL, TRANSMISSION DRIVING SHAFT |
66 53 709 D FELT, TRANSMISSION DRIVING FLANGE OIL SEAL I
71 259 L4E6 RI WUT, TRAMSMISSION DRIVING FLANGE
5 |
80 262 68C R GASKET, Hi-LO RANGE IDLER SHAFT RETAINER (WILL WORK FOR 50 023 D) I
32 114 606 WASHER, LOCK, HI-LO RANGE IDLER SHAFT RETAINER (3/8" EXTERNAL-TOOTH) 3
&3 11y 608 WASHER, LOCK, HI-LO RANGE IDLER SHAFT RETAINER BOLT (/2" EXTERNAL-TOOTH)

c

GEAR, THIRD AND SIXTH SPEED

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



TC-64

— 200—

ATTACHMENTS

SPROCKET DRIVE HOUSING SHIELD (Special)

IP A-1086B

REF. NO. I sy DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER Ne. REQ'D
A|B
KEY TO LETTERS IN CAPTION -
A - 264 844 R9I - ATTACHMENT, SPROCKET DRIVE HOUSING SHIELD (WIDE GAUGE)
B - 27! 120 R9l - ATTACHMENT, SPROCKET DRIVE HOUSING SHIELD (NARROW GAUGE)
(FACTORY APPLICATION — ORDER ON MACHINE ORDER FORM)
(F1eLd APPLICATION — ORDER THROUGH REGULAR SERVICE PARTS CHANNELS)
| 264 845 R1 SHIELD, SPROCKET DRIVE HOUSING, L.H. (wiLL work For 54 118 D) |
181 4ko SCREW, cAP, HEXx-HD., |/2-20NF x 2-1/2" I
103 028 NUT, HEx., |/2"NF |
103 323 WASHER, Lock, |/2" 1
| 271 121 R11 SHIELD, SPROCKET DRIVE HOUSING, L.H.
181 4o SCREW, CAP, HEX-HD., |/2-20NF x 2-1/2" 10
103 028 NUT, HEx., I/2"NF 0
103 323 WASHER, rock, 1/2" 10
2 26k 8L46 RI SHIELD, SPROCKET DRIVE HOUSING, R.H. (wiLL work For 54 119 D)
181 4ko SCREW, cAP, HEx-HD., |/2-20NF x 2-1/2" 1
103 028 NUT, HEXx., |/2"NF 1
103 323 WASHER, rock, 1/2" T
2 271 122 Rl SHIELD, SPROCKET DRIVE HOUSING, R.H. |
181 4o SCREW, CAP, HEXx-HD., |/2-20NF x 2-1/2" 10
103 028 NUT, HEX., |/2"NF 0
103 323 WASHER, rock, /2" 10
265 890 RI SHIM, SPROCKET DRIVE HOUSING SHIELD X | X
X - As REQUIRED

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



TC-64

— 201 —

ATTACHMENTS

%%

TRACK ROLLER SHIELD (Special)

~——— e il N

A T G,

Right hand shown
For use with 5 roller track frame

Right hand shown
For use with 6 roller track frame

HUMHM IPA-21411C

REF. NO. NS:‘“RB'ER DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER R:g;n
268 245 R9I ATTACHMENT , TRACK ROLLER SHIELD (FOR USE WITH 5 ROLLER TRACK FRAMES)
(Consists of RerF. Nos. | ano 2) ) @® ]
268 251 R9I ATTACHMENT , TRACK ROLLER SHIELD (FOR USE WITH 6 ROLLER TRACK FRAMES)
(ConsisTs oF ReF. Nos. 3 Ano 4) ®) @ ]
| 268 246 RI1I SHIELD, TRACK ROLLER, INNER, L.H. ]
271 167 SCREW, CcAP, HEx-HD., 3/4-I1ONC x I-1/2" )
| 268 247 RI1I SHIELD, TRACK ROLLER, INNER, R.H. ]
271 767 SCREW, caP, HEx-HD., 3/H-IONC = I-1/2" 3
2 268 248 RI1 SHIELD, TRACK ROLLER, OUTER, L.H. |
271 7671 SCREVW, cAP, HEx-HD., 3/U-IONC x I-1/2" 1
2 268 249 R!I SHIELD, TRACK ROLLER, OUTER, R.H. I
71 767 SCREW, cAP, HEX-HD., 3/L-IONC x [-1/2" I
3 268 252 R1| SHIELD, TRACK ROLLER, INNER, L.H. ]
271 767 SCREW, cAP, HEx-HD., 3/L-I1ONC x I-1/2" 3
3 268 253 Rl SHIELD, TRACK ROLLER, INNER, R.H. ]
271 761 SCREW, caP, HEx-HD., 3/L-IONC x I-1/2" <
4 268 254 R11 SHIELD, TRACK ROLLER, OUTER, L.H.
271 767 SCREW, cap, HEx-HD., 3/4-1ONC x I-1/2" B
L 268 255 R11 SHIELD, TRACK ROLLER, OUTER, R.H.
271 767 SCREW, caP, HEx—HD., 3/U-1ONC x I-1/2" 1z
268 250 R SPACER, TRACK ROLLER SHIELD S
281 L63 RI BOLT, TRACK ROLLER SHIELD SPACER (usep wiTh 268 245 ROI) 3
218 197 NUT, HEx., 3/M-16-LigHT B

(¥) - FACTORY APPLICATION — ORDER ON MACHINE ORDER FORM

@— FieLo ApPLicATION — ORDER THROUGH REGULAR SERVICE PARTS CHANHELS

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



=j20e==

TC-64 ATTACHMENTS

%%

EXTENDED (6 Roller) TRACK FRAME (Special)

)
i,

W /W

A-42457

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



TC-64

—203—

ATTACHMENTS

SERIAL NUMBER

T
No. REQUIRED

REF. NO. SO MEER DESCRIPTION
A|B|C
EXTENDED (6 Roller) TRACK FRAME (Special)—Continued
KEY TO LETTERS IN CAPTION
A - 259 583 R93 - ATTACHMENT, EXTENDED TRACK FRAME {NOT USED WITH
EQUIPMENT COMEINATIONS)
B - 275 720 R9l - ATTACHMENT, EXTENDED TRACK FRAME (USED WITH EQUIPMENT
COMEINATIONS ONLY)
C - 273 531 R9] - ATTACHMENT, EXTENDED TRACK FRAME (USED WITH EQUIPMENT
COMEBINAT I ONS ONLY)
FACTORY APPLICATION - ORDER ON MACHINE ORDER FORM
263 955 RI LINK, TRACK, L.H. 76|76 |76
2 263 959 R2 BUSHING, TRACK LINK 76176 176
T
3 263 960 R1 PIN, TRACK LINK 76| 76 | 76
4 263 957 RI LINK, TRACK MASTER, L.H. 2 2] 2
] 263 958 R LINK, TRACK MASTER, R.H. 2| 2] 2
|
5 263 956 R LINK, TRACK, R.H. [ 7676 176
|
6 263 945 RI LOCKWIRE, TRACK MASTER LINK PIN ] 2] 2] B
[ [
7 263 961 RI PIN, TRACK MASTER LINK =[=2 2 ]2
|
8 4o 759 DA BUSHING, TRACK MASTER LINK | 2] 2] 2
I I
9 263 966 ROl TRACK, ASSEMBLY 2zl 2] 2
10 273 529 Rl ADJUSTER, FRONT IDLER | 2f 2 2
11 273 530 R1 NUT, LOCK, FRONT IDLER ADJUSTER 21 2 2
12 268 197 R9S FRAME, TRACK, L.H. | '
12 268 198 R95 | FRAME, TRACK, R.H. | |
12 275 721 R9Z FRAME, TRACK, L.H. [ 1]
2 275 722 R92 FRAME, TRACK, R.H. ]
12 273 532 R92 FRAME, TRACK, L.H. [
12 273 533 R92 | FRAME, TRACK, R.H. ]
[ l
13 275 516 R BRACKET, TRACK ROLLER SHAFT [ T LT}
180 207 SCREW, CAP, HEX-HD., 9/16-12NC x I-1/2" [ 8] 818
103 32l WASHER, Lock, MEDIUM, 9/16" [ 8] 8T 8
1k 275 572 Rl HOUS ING, TRACK ROLLER OIL SEAL T U] 4%
15 275 569 RI PLATE, TRACK ROLLER OIL SEAL BACK T ETYTN
10 275 568 RI GASKET, TRACK ROLLER OIL SEAL BACK I 5%
17 275 570 R9I STATOR, ROTOR AND BACK GASKET, TRACK ROLLER OIL SEAL LT 4%
I
K4 275 57! Rl SPRING, TRACK ROLLER OIL SEAL [ 242y T2y

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



1C-64

— 20h—

ATTACHMENTS

N

H

-
SERIAL NUMBER }MEL"“_
A[B|C

REF. NO. NS:ARBTER DESCRIPTION
EXTENDED (6 Roller) TRACK FRAME (Special)—Continued
4
19 215 .5973 Ri PIN, ANCHOR, TRACK ROLLER OIL SEAL 1212112
20 275 519 RI RETAINER, TRACK ROLLER BUSHING RTINS
21 275 52C R9lI OIL SEAL, TRACK ROLLER, ASSEMBLY IREBEI
(ComPosED oF - [
| GASKET 275 568 Rl I RETAINER 275 519 RI |
| HOUSING 275 572 Rl 3 RIVET 9402585 [ [
3 PIN 275 513 R 6 SPRING 275 571 RI |
| PLATE 275 569 RI | STATOR 275 570 R91)
22 270 526 RI RING, SEALING, TRACK ROLLER [T uTu
23 275 518 Rl BUSHING, TRACK ROLLER [ 4] 41 %
|
2k 270 52k R1I ROLLER, TRACK (SINGLE FLANGE) [2] 22
|
25 275 517 R SHAFT, TRACK ROLLER, 279 517 RI, w/Two BUSHINGS, 295 518 R anp [ |
STANDPIPE, 261 007 R [ 2] 2] 2
25 275 517 Rl SHAFT, TRACK ROLLER 2 2 | 2
26 261 007 R STANDPIPE, TRACK ROLLER SHAFT T2l 2]2
l
27 268 443 Rl PLUG, TRACK ROLLER SHAFT LUBRICATING 2l 2] 2
28 179 861 SCREW, CAP, TRACK ROLLER BUSHING RETAINER [2h ]2y |2k
| |
29 261 647 RI PLATE, LOCK, TRACK ROLLER BUSHING RETAINER CAP SCREW 2] 12712
' l [
| |
274 364 RII CHANNEL, SIDE, MAIN FRAME, L.H. (orDER 276 626 R9| TOGETHER WITH | [
274 200 rR92) ® 10-142-01551 70 42356 | | |
l |
274 365 RII CHANNEL, S1DE mMaiN FRaME, R.H. (oroErR 276 774 R9I) ® TD-142-41551 710 42356 | | T
| l
276 626 R9I CHANNEL, siDE, MAIN FRAME, L.H. ®) TD-142-42357 ue [ [
l |
276 627 R91 | CHANNEL, SiDE, MAIN FRAME, R.H. ®) 10-142-42357 ue [ I
I !
276 774 Rr9I PACKAGE, FIELD SERVICE, MAIN FRAME, SIDE CHANNEL, R.H. TD-142-41551 10 42356 [ |
(ComposED OF - [ 1
| CHANNEL 276 627 R9I | HOSE 276 542 RO | 1
3 CLAMP 276 958 R9| I LINE 277 278 R | I
2 FLANGE 276 622 RI 1 LINE 277 279 RII | |
| HOSE 276 541 R9I 3 PAD 276 957 RI ) | [
l l
261 068 R9S ROLLER, TRACK, AND SHAFT, ASSEMBLY (SINGLE FLANGE) [ 2] 272
(ComposeD oF - [ I
6 PLATE 261 647 RI 12 SCREW 179 &1 I I
I PLUG 268 L3 R 2 SEAL 275 520 R9| | |
2 RING 270 526 R1 | SHAFT 275 517 R91) | [
| ROLLER 270 52L R1 | [ I
| 1
274 200 R92 SUPPORT, BRAKE PEDAL, L.H. (ALSO LISTED AND ILLUSTRATED WITH FINAL I |
DRIVE - STEERING ERAKES AND CONTROLS) TD-142-42357 ue [ 1
| I
@- ALSO LISTED AND ILLUSTRATED WITH MAIN FRAME SIDE I
CHANNELS IN STANDARD SECTION OF THIS CATALOG. —’7

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



TC-64

=

=)

ATTACHMENTS

%7/

POWER TAKE.OFF (Special)

A-1076A

REF. NO. O LER DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER e
50 908 D ATTACHMENT, POWER TAKE-OFF |
(FACTORY APPLICATION — ORDER ON MACHINE ORDER FORM)
(FieLo APPLICATION - ORDER THROUGH REGULAR SERVICE PARTS CHANNELS)
i 6 277 D COVER, END, POWER TAKE-OFF (NOT BELT PULLEY) I
271 611 SCREW, cAP, HEx-HD., 3/L-1ONC x 2" I3
2 50 905 DA SHAFT, POWER TAKE-OFF
3 6 276 DX CAGE, OIL SEAL, POWER TAKE-OFF SHAFT BEARING, w/OIL SEAL, 45 619 D |
179 838 SCREW, cAP, HEX-HD., 3/8-16NC x 7/8" L
103 321 WASHER, rock, 3/8" L
L 109 461 FITTING, LUBRICATION, POWER TAKE-OFF SHAFT BEARING (LincoLn 5000)
(opTionaL wiTH 19 512) (wiLL work For Q 3 615) |
Y 119 512 FITTING, LUBRICATION, POWER TAKE-OFF SHAFT BEARING (ALEMITE [610)
(opTioNAL WiTH 109 L61)
5 165 620 D GASKET, POWER TAKE-OFF SHAFT BEARING OIL SEAL CAGE ]
6 L5 619 D OIL SEAL, POWER TAKE-OFF SHAFT BEARING, OUTER |
T 1&5 537 D RING, sSNAP, POWER TAKE-OFF SHAFT BEARING RETAINER |
8 5T 202 BEARING, POWER TAKE-OFF SHAFT |
9 U5 561 D OIL SEAL, POWER TAKE-OFF SHAFT, INNER |
10 6 268 Dx CAGE, POWER TAKE-OFF SHAFT BEARING, w/OIL SEAL, 45 561 D ]
I L2 289 D GASKET, POWER TAKE-OFF SHAFT BEARING CAGE

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



TC-64

—206—

ATTACHMENTS

%%

N::gLR DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER R:gn
EXTENDED DIRECT DRIVE POWER TAKE-OFF WITH DISCONNECTING CLUTCH (Special)
257 484 RS3 ATTACHMENT, EXTENDED DIRECT DRIVE POWER TAKE-OFF, W/DISCONNECT!I:G
CLUTCH (USED ON EQUIPMENT COMBINATIONS ONLY)
ST 202 BEARING, POWER SHAFT 1
ST 221 BEARING, CRANE DRIVE SPROCKET SHAFT, REAR
ST 202 BEARING, CRANE DRIVE SPROCKET SHAFT, FRONT
268 702 R9I BREATHER, CRANE DRIVE SPROCKET CARRIER
49 105 D BUSHING, CRANE DRIVE SHIFTER POPPET
218 4i3 NUT, Jam, HEx., 3/L-1ONC 0
6 268 DX CAGE, POWER SHAFT BEARING, W/SEAL, U5 561 D I
257 485 r92 CARRIER, CRANE DRIVE SPROCKET, ASSCMBLY
(Composep of -
| BREATHER 268 702 R9I
| BUSHING 14l 033
| ELBOW 141 621
| PLUG 103 867)
144 033 BUSHING, REDUCING PIPE, MALLEABLE IRON, 3/ x |/L" |
141 621 ELBOW, STREET, MALLEABLE IRON, 3/4 x 90°
220 081 NUT, HEx., 3/L-1ONC ]
103 867 PLUG, PIPE, SQUARE-HD., CAST IRON, 3/8" |
271 609 SCREW, cAP, HEx-HD., 3/H-IONC x I-3/L" ]
271 612 SCREW, cAP, HEx-HD., 3/U-IONC x 2-1/4" G
45 552 D COUPLING, CRANE DRIVE SPROCKET SHAFT (16 TEETH) |
50 614 D COUPLING, CRANE DRIVE SHIFTER (16 TEETH) ]
8 0l6 DA FORK, CRANE DRIVE SHIFTER ]
181 370 SCREW, cAP, HEX-HD., 3/8-2UNF x I-1/L4" 2
103 321 WASHER, Lock, mepium, 3/8" 2
k2 289 D GASKET, POWER SHAFT BEARING CAGE ]
42 289 D GASKET, CRANE DRIVE SPROCKET CARRIER |
67 724 D GASKET, CRANE DRIVE SPROCKET SHAFT BEARING RETAINER
L5 532 DA KEY, CRANE DRIVE SHIFTER FORK 2
b5 532 DA KEY, CRANE DRIVE SHIFTCR LEVER FORK |
5 558 DA LOCK, BOLT, CRANE DRIVE SPROCKET SHAFT CCUPLING RETAINER WASHER 2
43 722 D OIL SEAL, cRANE DRIVE SHAFT (opTionalL wiTH 358 770 RQI ano 360 251 R9I)
45 561 D OIL SEAL, POWER SHAFT, INNER ]
358 770 R9I OilL SEAL, CRANE DRIVE SHAFT (OPTIONAL wiThH 43 722 D ano 360 251 R9I)
360 251 Rl OIL SEAL, CRANE DRIVE SHAFT (OPTIONAL wiTH 43 722 D ano 358 770 R9I)
4o sl DA PIN, CRANE DRIVE SHIFTER B3
D 2 616 POPPET, CRANE DRIVE SHIFTER, |/2" STEEL BALL

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



TC-64

—207—

ATTACHMENTS

N

NG:,,':LR DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER R:g:n
EXTENDED DIRECT DRIVE POWER TAKE-OFF WITH DISCONNECTING CLUTCH (Special)—Continued
9 670 DX RETAINER, CRANE DRIVE SPROCKET SHAFT BEARING, W/SEAL,

43 722 D axo PLUG, 103 838 |
103 868 PLUG, PIPE, SQ-HD., CAST IRON, |/2" 0
L5 538 DX RETAINER, POWCR SHAFT BEARING I
179 837 SCREV/, cAP, HEx-HD., 3/8-16NC x 3/L" I
103 32| WASHER, Lock, mEDium, 3/8" 4
45 537 D RING, SHAP, RETAINING, FOWER SHAFT BEARING |
67 723 D RING, SWAP, CRANE DRIVE SPROCKET SHAFT |
50 905 DA SHAFT, POWER 1
Gl 614 D SHAFT, CRANE DRIVE SHIFTER |
67 722 D SHAFT, CRANE DRIVE SPROCKET ]
64 163 D SPRING, CRANE DRIVE SHIFTER POPPET I
45 560 D WASHER, RETAINER, CRANE DRIVE SPROCKET SHAFT COUPLING 2
181 361 SCREW, cAP, HEx-HD., 3/8-2LUNF x 1/8" I

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



¥OIHIWY JO SILVIS QILINN NI QILNIHd

P ITPe

R i
27 28 2,9 30 31

(fereds) X3TINd L1349

SINIWHOVY.LLY

t9-Jl



TC-64

—209—

ATTACHMENTS

N

PART :
REF. NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER R:g'D
BELT PULLEY (Special)
272 L12 rRoI ATTACHMENT, BELT PULLEY AND POWER TAKE=-OFF
(TrRaCTORS EQUIPPED WITH PowerR TAKE-OFF) |
(FACTORY APPLICATION — ORDER ON MACHINE ORDER FORM)
(FieLo APPLICATION - ORDER THROUGH REGULAR SERVICE PARTS CHANNELS)
| 35 089 DA LOCK, BOLT, BELT PULLEY RETAINER WASHER |
2 I5 559 D WASHER, BELT PULLEY RETAINER I
181 428 SCREW, CAP, HEX-HD., |/2-20NF x I-1/8" 2
3 264 372 R9I PULLEY, seLT (11-3/4" pia. x 11" Face) (REGULAR) |
4 Q 17 KEY, BELT PuLLEY (wiLL work For U5 549 D) ]
5 6 266 DX CAGE, BELT PULLEY OIL SEAL, w/WASHER, 45 548 D anpo
OiL SeaL, k5562 D |
179 841 SCREW, cAP, HEX-HD., 3/8-16NC x I-1/4" L
103 321 WASHER, Lock, 3/8" 3
6 45 531 D GASKET, BELT PULLEY OIL SEAL CAGE |
7 45 548 D WASHER, BELT PULLEY OIL SEAL FELT I
8 45 562 D OIL SEAL, BELT PULLEY |
0 45 536 D SPACER, BELT PULLEY BEARING I
10 ST 22l BEARING, BELT PULLEY |
Il 45 553 D SHAFT, BELT PULLEY |
12 190 570 PIPE, BELT PULLEY BREATHER |
13 268 500 R9I BREATHER I
14 108 687 FoLLows REF. No. 17
15 103 870 FoLLows ReF. No. 16
16 6 270 DX BOX, BELT PULLEY GEAR, W/P1PE PLUGS ]
103 870 PLUG, PiPE, I" I
7 106 643 PLUG, PiPE, |-I/2" 2
108 687 ELL, swREET; | ]
18 L5 sk p SHIM, BELT PULLEY CARRIER, HEAVY |
19 45 545 D SHIM, BELT PULLEY CARRIER, MEDIUM ]
20 L5 546 D SHIM, BELT PULLEY CARRIER, LIGHT X
21 35 089 DA LOCK, BOLT, BELT PULLEY PINION RETAINER WASHER |
22 115 559 D WASHER, BELT PULLEY PINION RETAINER |
181 428 SCREVW, cAP, HEX-HD., |/2-20NF x 1-1/8" #

X - As RECQUIRED

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



1C-64

—210—

ATTACHMENTS

RT .
REF. NO. URER DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER Heoin
BELT PULLEY (Special)—Continued
23 45 550 D PINION, BELT PULLEY, |5 TEETH |
23 258 575 ROl PINION AND GEAR, BELT PULLEY (MATCHED PAIR)
(Comrosep of Pinton, 45 550 D awp GEar, 45 551 D) ]
2k U5 535 D RETA INER, BELT PULLEY PINION SHAFT REAR BEARING |
179 837 SCREW, caP, HEX-HD., 3/8-16NC x 3/L" Y
103 321 WASHER, Lock, 3/8" }
_J‘ 25 ST 297 BEARING, BELT PULLEY PINION SHAFT, REAR |
7T 26 6 269 DCX CARRIER, BELT PULLEY 0
220 08I NUT, HEx., 3/H"NC |
103 867 PLUG, Pipe, 3/8" I
103 869 PLUG, PiPE, 3/4" 1
271 609 SCREW, CAP, HEX-HD., 3/H-IONC x I-3/4" I
271 612 SCREW, CAP, HEX-HD., 3/4-IONC x 2-1/L" 6
271 560 SCREV, CAP, HEX-HD., 5/8-1INC x [-3/L4" 8
27 L9 sk DA PIN, BELT PULLEY SHIFTER )
28 D 2 616 POPPET, BELT PULLEY SHIFTER (1/2" CHROME BALL) "
(wiLL work FOR 4 596 D or 13 722 D) |
29 64 163 D SPRING, BELT PULLEY SHIFTER POPPET (WILL WORK ForR 47 823 D) |
30 Lo 105 D BUSHING, BELT PULLEY SHIFTER POPPET |
31 218 L3 NUT, JAM, HEX., 3/L"NC |
32 258 575 R9I PINION aND GEAR, BELT PULLEY (MATCHED GEAR)
(Composep oF Pinion, 45 550 D ano Gear, 45 551 D) I
32 45 551 D GEAR, BELT PULLEY, 24 TEETH ]
33 45 534 D SPACER, BELT PULLEY GEAR
3L 45 541 D SHIM, BELT PULLEY GEAR, HEAVY |
35 5 542 D SHIM, BELT PULLEY GEAR, MEDIUM I
36 45 543 D SHIM, BELT PULLEY GEAR, LIGHT X
37 6 26k D CAGE, BELT PULLEY GEAR BEARING |
38 ST 278 BEARING, BELT PULLEY GEAR 0
39 I5 559 D WASHER, BELT PULLEY GEAR BEARING RETAINER |
181 428 SCREW, CAF, HEX-HD., |/2-20NF x I-1/8" 2
Lo 35 089 DA LOCK, BOLT, BELT PULLEY GEAR BEARING RETAINER WASHER |
iy 45 547 D GASKET, BELT PULLEY GEAR BEARING CAP
42 6 263 D CAP, BELT PULLEY GEAR BEARING |
179 885 SCREW, CAP, HEX-HD., |/2-13NC x I-1/2" T
103 323 WASHER, Lock, I/2"

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



TC-64

—2l -
ki

ATTACHMENTS

REF. NO. Lo DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER oy
BELT PULLEY (Special)—Continued
L3 k5 532 DA KEY, BELT PULLEY SHIFTER FORK 2
Ly 61 614 D SHAFT, BELT PULLEY SHIFTER |
L5 8 L6 DA FORK, BELT PULLEY SHIFTER |
181 370 SCREW, cAP, HEx-HD., 3/8-2UNF x 1-1/4" >
103 321 WASHER, Lock, 3/8" 2
46 I5 532 DA KEY, BELT PULLEY SHIFTER LEVER |
L7 272 142 RI LEVER, BELT PULLEY SHIFTER |
179 843 SCREW, CAP, HEX-HD., 3/8-16NC x I-1/2" ]
103 321 WASHER, Lock, 3/8" I
48 L5 555 D SHAFT, BELT PULLEY PINION \
Lo ST 202 BEARING, BELT PULLEY PINION SHAFT, FRONT |
50 I5 552 D COUPLING, BELT PULLEY, |6 TEETH |
51 5 560 D WASHER, BELT PULLEY COUPLING RETAINER I
181 361 SCREW, cAP, HEX-HD., 3/8-2UNF x 7/8" _ 2
52 L5 558 DA LOCK, BOLT, BELT PULLEY COUPLING RETAINER WASHER |
53 56 614 D COUPLING, BELT PULLEY SHIFTER, |6 TEETH 0
5 b2 289 D GASKET, BELT PULLEY CARRIER ]
55 145 538 DX RETAINER, POWER TAKE—OFF SHAFT BEARING, W/FORK sToP PIN |
179 837 SCREW, cAP, HEx-HD., 3/8-16NC x 3/4" I
103 321 WASHER, Lock, 3/8" I
56 L2 708 JOINT, BALL, BELT PULLEY SHIFTER LEVER ROD 2
103 026 NUT, HEx., 3/8-2LNF >
103 321 WASHER, Lock, MeDium, 3/8" 2
57 272 413 R ROD, BELT PULLEY SHIFTER LEVER I
103 026 NUT, HEx., 3/8-2UNF >
58 272 144 Ry LEVER, BELT PULLEY SHIFTER HAND, W/BALL, 26l 097 R2 ]
5% 284 097 RZ BALL, BELT PULLEY SHIFTER HAND LEVER I
50 IC 811 RI PIN, PIvOT, BELT PULLEY SHIFTER HAND LEVER |
168 630 PIN, coTTer, I/8 x 7/8" 0
ol 272 141 R BRACKET, BELT PULLEY SHIFTER HAND LEVER ]
179 838 SCREW, CAP, HEX-HD., 3/8-16NC x 7/8" >
102 635 NUT, Hex., 3/8"NC 2
103 321 VIASHER , Lock, 3/8" 2

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



TC-64

—2|2—

ATTACHMENTS

N gt

CHEVRON PRESSURE PRIMER DIESEL STARTING (Special)

PART .
REF.INO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER aNo.
269 630 R9I ATTACHMENT , CHEVRON PRESSURE PRIMER DIESEL STARTING |
(FieLo APPLICATION - ORDER "THROUGH REGULAR SERVICE PARTS CHANNELS)
| 269 635 R9I NOZZLE, DISCHARGE 0
2 269 634 R9I SCREEN, DISCHARGE 0
3 269 633 R9I BODY, DISCHARGE, ASSEMBLY
(Composep oF -
I PIN 269 525 R
| SCREW 269 524 R
| WASHER 269 523 R1)
] 269 525 R PIN, PIERCING |
5 269 523 RI WASHER, BULB NECK 0
6 269 524 R SCREW, BULB NECK l
7 269 636 ROI BULB, PRESSURE PRIMER (woT PART ofF 269 630 R9I) X
8 269 632 R9I CAP, DISCHARGE |

X - As ReEQuIReD

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



TC-64

ATTACHMENTS

CIGARETTE LIGHTER

i

A-37444

REF. NO. R o n b DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER pllo:
278 730 R9I ATTACHMENT , CIGARETTE LIGHTER |
FACTORY APPLICATION - ORDER ON MACHINE ORDER FORM.
F1ELD APPLICATION - ORDER THROUGH REGULAR SERVICE PARTS CHANNELS.
| 362 000 R9I LIGHTER, cIGARETTE, AssemsLY (12 voLT)
(ComposeD oF -
| BASE 363 L23 R9I
|  CABLE §
| SHELL 363 419 Rl
I UNIT 363 422 R9I)
2 363 422 R UNIT, PoP-ouT |
3 363 423 R9I BASE, SWITCH 0
b 363 419 RI SHELL, cLAMPING 0
5 CABLE, CIGARETTE LIGHTER To "ACC" TERMINAL (NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY -
|

ORDER LIGHTER, ASSEMBLY)

§ - NoT SERVICED SEPARATELY

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



— 21—

TC-64 ATTACHMENTS

HOOD SIDE DOORS (Special)

13

16—~

nys~8

' 2+~—9
=10

15—4 7
14

IPA-43921

PART
REF. NO, NUMBER DESCRIPTION

SERIAL WUMBER

No. REQUIRED

&

[B]CTD

KEY TO LETTERS IN CAPTION

A - 276 696 R9I - ATTACHMENT - HooD siDE DOOR (LESS Lock) (FOR STANDARD CRAWLER

TRACTORS AND ALSO FOR CRAWLER TRACTORS EQUIPPED WITH CAELE

OPERATED ELADE EQUIPNENT)

B - 276 697 R9| - ATTACHMENT - HooD siDE DOOR (WiTH Lock) (FOR STANDARD CRAWLER

TRACTORS AND ALSO FOR CRAWLER TRACTORS EQUIPPED WITH CAELE

OPERATED BLADE EQUIPMENT)

ATTACHMENT - HooD sipE DOOR (LESS Lock) (ONLY FOR CRAWLER

c - 276 698 R9I

TRACTORS WITH HYDRAULICALLY OPERATED BLADE EQUIPMENT)

276 699 R9I - ATTACHMENT - HoOD sIDE DOOR (WITH Lock) (ONLY FOR CRAWLER

X:
'

TRACTORS WITH HYDRAULICALLY OPERATED ELADE EOUIPMENT)

(FACTORY APPLICATION - ORDER ON MACHINE ORDER FORM)

(F1eLo APPLICATION - ORDER THROUGH REGULAR SERVICE PARTS CHANNELS)

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



A L N
TC-64 ATTACHMENTS K
PART No. REQUIRED
REF. NO, NUMBER DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER ‘m
HOOD SIDE DOORS (Special)—Continued
i 276 675 RI! STOP, HOOD SHEET SIDE, L.H. B ] T
l 276 676 Rl STOP, HOOD SHEET SIDE DOOR, R.H. 1ol i
102 635 NUT, HEx., 3/8-16NC 717 117
179 837 SCREW, cAP, HEXx-HO.. 378-16NC x 3/4" 717 717
103 321 WASHER, Lock, mepium 3/8" 717 717
103 3b1 WASHER, fFLAT, 13/32" 1.D. x 13/16" 0.D. x [/16" T T
| I
2 276 684 RI1 DOOR, Hoob s1DE, L.H. W/FASTNER, 63 186 DA, FASTNER, | [
27 159 DB 4np six RIVET, 104 069 K [
2 276 685 RI1I DOOR, HooD siDE, R.H. w/FASTNER, 63 186 DA, FASTNER, | |
27 159 DB AND six RIVET, (04 069 (sLoT N LEFT HAND DOOR ONLY) K [
I
% 63 186 pA FASTNER, TOGGLE HOOD SIDE DOOR, FRONT, ASSEMELY e e 2 ]2
(CoMPoSED OF - [
| BOLT 63 187 DA I PIN 58 103 D T I
| BRACKET 8 870D I PIN G 9210 I
| GUIDE 56 101 D | SPRING €4 159 0 |
| HOLDER 8 815D | TOGGLE 8 816 D) [
I NJT 102 63k I I
1ol 069 RIVET, Ro-HD., STEEL, 3/16 x 3/4" [ 6716 6] 6
1 |
] 63 187 DA BOLT, TOGGLE FASTNER SPRING, FRONT |22 2] 2
102 634 NUT, HEx., 5/16-18NC 212 2] 2
] 58 101 D GUIDE, TOGGLE FASTNER SPRING EOLT, FRONT 272 2] 2
6 64 159 D SPRING, TOGGLE FASTNER, FRONT [2 T2 2 [ 2
7 8 815 b HOLDER, TOGGLE FASTNER SPRING, FRONT 22 2] 2
| [
8 8 817D BRACKET, TOGGLE FASTNER, FRONT 272 2] 2
9 58 103 D PIN, TOGGLE FASTNER, FRONT ERE 2] 2
10 8 816 D TOGGLE, FASTNER, FRONT BRI 2|2
11 G 9210 PIN. TOGGLE FASTNER SPRING HOLDER. FRONT {2 2 2 : 2
12 276 €94 RII DOOR, 00D si1DE, L.H. W/FASTNER, 63 186 DA, FASTNER, [ |
27 159 DB ano six RIVET, I0b 069 [ ]
12 276 695 RII DOOR, HooD siDE, R.H. w/FASTNER, 63 186 DA, FASTNER, ] |
27 159 DB AND six RIVET, 104 069 (sLoT IN LEFT HAND [ I
DOOR ONLY) T I
15 27 159 DB FASTNER, HOOD SIDE DOOR TOGGLE, REAR, ASSEMELY 2Tz 2] 2
(ComposeD of - [ [
|__BOLT 58 099 DA I PIN 58 103 D T I
| BRACKET 887D i PIN G 9210 [T T
|__GUIDE 58 101 D | SPRING 64 159 © i [
| HOLDER 8 815D | TOGGLE 8 816 D) | [
| NUT 102 63 [
104 069 RIVET, RO-HD., STEEL, 3/16 x 3/4" 616 6] €
l 1
14 58 103 © PIN, TOGGLE FASTNER, REAR 2 |2 2| 2
15 8 816 D TOGGLE, FASTNER, REAR 2| 2 2] 2
16 8870 BRACKET, TOGGLE FASTNER, REAR 212 1] 2 2
17 G 92IC PIN, TOGGLE FASTNER SPRING HOLDER, REAR JaTe 2] 2
18 8 815 D HOLDER, TOGGLE FASTNER SPRING, REAR 2 ]2 2] 2
19 €4 159 D SPRING, TOGGLE FASTNER, REAR [2 ]2 2] 2
20 58 101 D GUIDE, TOGGLE FASTNER SPRING EOLT, REAR IERIE 2] 2
21 58 099 DA BOLT, TOGGLE FASTNER SPRING, REAR [2 T2 2 @
102 63k NUT, mex., 5/16-18NC 2Tz | 2] 2
|
276 €78 ROI PADLOCK w/KEYS |2 2

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



TC-64

—216 — N

ATTACHMENTS k§

WATCH DOG FUEL FILTER (Special)

IH Injection Pump

SSES LSS | |
|

IPA-43690
REF. NO. NS:";'ER DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER R:corb
277 03k R9| ATTACHMENT , WATCH DOG FUEL FILTER ]
(FACTORY APPLICATION - ORDER ON MACHINE ORDER FORM)
(FIELD APPLICATION - ORDER THROUGH REGULAR SERVICE PARTS CHANNELS)
| 271 ol RO HOSE, WATCH DOG FILTER TO INJECTION PUMP I
2 120 499 ELBOW, WATCH DOG FILTER OUTLET |
3 277 025 R9I FILTER, WATCH DOG FUEL ]
] 277 ok2 R9I HOSE, WATCH DOG FILTER TO FINAL FILTER ]
5 277 033 R9I BRACKET, WATCH DOG FILTER I
114 503 NUT, JAM, HEX, 3/8-16NC 2
179 835 SCREW, caP, HEX-HD., 3/8-16NC x 5/8" 2
103 321 WASHER, Lock, MEDIuM, 3/8" 2
6 277 035 RI BRACKET, WATCH DOG FILTER |
179 862 SCREW, cAP, HEX-HD., [/16-1UNC x [-1/2" 2
118 755 ELBOW, WATCH DOG FILTER OUTLET ]

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



TC

-64

= 21 = N\

ATTACHMENTS

EXHAUST RAIN CAP (Special)

---2

IPA-43476
IPA-50265

Used only with
S 264 473 R91

REENO, NUMBER DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER ars
EXHAUST RAIN CAP (Special)
283 196 R9I ATTACHMENT , EXHAUST RAIN CAP ]
FACTORY APPLICATION - ORDER ON MACHINE ORDER FORM.
FIELD APPLICATION - ORDER THROUGH REGULAR SERVICE PARTS CHANNELS.
I 283 280 R9I CAP, EXHAUST RAIN I
2 283 281 RI PIPE, EXHAUST MUFFLER EXTENSION |
REF:/NO, NOMBER DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER No: REQ'D
A|B
TOOL BOX (Special)
KEY 7O LETTERS IN CAPTION -
A - 264 473 R9I - ATTACHMENT, 71ooL Eox (21") (wiTHout erackeTs) ) @
B - 277 470 R9I - ATTACHMENT, 1ooL Eox (21") (wiTH ERACKETS) ()
| 280 655 R9I BOX, TooL, 21" It
102 635 NUT, HEx., 3/8-16NC ]
179 837 SCREW, caP, HEx-HD., 3/8-16NC x 3/L" 1
103 321 WASHER, Lock, Mepium, 3/8" 1 ]
179 8k SCREW, CAP, HEX-HD., 3/8-16NC x [I-1/4" "
2 283 286 RI BRACKET, TOOL EOX SUPPORT 2
102 635 NUT, HEx., 3/8-16NC I
179 841 SCREW, caP, HEX-HD., 3/8-16NC x I-1/4" L
103 321 WASHER, Lock, MEDIum, 3/8" L
g 280 874 RI SPACER, TooL EOX - T
276 678 R9I PADLOCK, w/KEYS ]
@- FACTORY APPLICATION - ORDER ON MACHINE ORDER FORM
@- FIELD APPLICATION - ORDER THROUGH REGULAR SERVICE PARTS CHANNELS

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



TC-64

—218—

MEMORANDA

TTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTT



1C-64 = &

EQUIPMENT COMBINATIONS

TTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTT



TC-64

—220 —

EQUIPMENT COMBINATIONS

Eoi

\

NS:‘::ER DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER Rgg:p
RIGID TRACK LOADER (Special)
TD-14-426-1 EQUIPMENT COMBINATIONS, RiGcip Track Loaper TD-1L, 142 series,
74-1NcH, GAUGE CRAWLER TRACTOR
258 876 R9I ATTACHMENT, 18" ovERLAPPING FLAT SsHOE Q) (SEE NOTE) |
272 145 R9I ATTACHMENT,  LARGE D1A. FRONT 10LER (SEE NOTE) ]
274 609 R9I ATTACHMENT, CRANKCASE GUARD (See NOTE) i
274 628 R9I ATTACHMENT, BLower Fan (SEe NOTE) ]
275 720 R9I ATTACHMENT, EXTENDED TRACK FRAME (SEE NOTE) |
259 937 RII BAFFLE, FUEL TANK FILLER CAP W/GASKET 251 825 R2 I
276 375 Rl BAR, SEAT TIE [
273 496 RI I BRACKET, SEAT SUPPORT 0
102 635 NUT, HEx., 3/8-16NC 3
179 839 SCREW, cAP, HEx-HD., 3/8-16NC x I" |
179 841 SCREW, cAP, HEx-HD., 3/8-16NC x 1-1/4" 2
103 321 WASHER, Lock, MEDIuM, 3/8" 3
276 378 RI BOLT, SEAT HOLD DOWN
276 132 R9I BOX, tooL (21™) ,
102 635 NUT, HEX., 3/8-16NC b
179 839 SCREW, cAP, HEx-HD., 3/8-16NC x I" - f
103 321 WASHER, Lock, mEDium, 3/8" b
275 466 RI BRACKET, TRACK FRAME PIVOT 2
259 939 R9I CAP, FUEL TANK FILLER W/BAFFLE AND GASKET, 259 937 RII anD
WASHER, 120 392 I
275 467 R CAP, TRACK FRAME PIVOT BRACKET, W/FOUR CORKS, [04 9lI 2
275 723 R9I CHANNEL, MAIN FRAME SIDE, L.H. (oRDER 275 723 R92 wiTH
ERAKE PEDAL SUPPORT, 274 200 R92) T0-142-41551 10 L2356
275 723 R92 CHANNEL, MAIN FRAME SIDE, L.H. TD:TMEJH2357 uP
275 724 R92 | CHANNEL, MAIN FRAME SIDE, R.H. |
276 628 R9I CLAMP, HYDRAULIC PRESSURE LINE, FRONT
179 845 SCREW, cAP, HEx-HD., 3/8-16NC x 1-3/4" |
103 321 WASHER, Lock, MEDIum, 3/8" I
103 3k WASHER, PLAIN, [3/32" 1.D. x 13/16" 0.D. x .065" THicK
267 788 R9I CLIP, TAIL-LIGHT WIRE CAELE (MOUNT ON TOOL EOX MOUNTING
BRACKET INNER REAR BOLT) |
272 390 RI CROSS BRACE, FENDER, REAR TD-142-41551 10 43776 &
102 637 NUT, HEx., |/2-13NC I
179 885 SCREW, cAP, HEX-HD., |/2-13NC x I-1/2" Y
103 323 WASHER, Lock, MEDIuM, /2" L
273 551 RI CROSS BRACE, FENDER, FRONT TD-142-k155] 10‘&3776 ®
102 637 NUT, HEx., |/2-13NC N
179 885 SCREW, CAP, HEX-HD., |/2-13NC x I-1/2" L
103 323 WASHER, Lock, MEDIuM, |/2" L
273 556 RI12 | CROSS BAR, RiGID ,
271 703 SCREW, cAP, HEX-HD., |-8NC x 3-1/L" 13

Q
@ - 18-INCH 1S THE MaxiMUM ALLOWABLE TRACK SHOE WIDTH ON THIS COMBINATION

NOTE - DETAiL PARTS ARE LISTED IN STANDARD PARTS SECTION OR ATTACHMENT

SECTION OF THIS CATALOG

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



TC-64

/- (-

EQUIPMENT COMBINATIONS

N DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER e
RIGID TRACK LOADER (Special)-Continued
[ 1o-1k-b26-1 | EQUIPMENT COMBINAT IONS, Ricip Track Loaper TD-14, 142 stries,
7Y-iINCH, GAUGE CRAWLER TRACTOR

275 452 RI12 CROSS BAR, REAR |
272 24k NUT, HEx., I-8NC 2
271 699 SCREW, cAP, HEX-HD., I-8NC x 2" 6
271 703 SCREW, CAP, HEX-HD., I-ONC x 3-1/4" 6
272 239 R92 CUSHION, SEAT SIDE |
179 837 SCREW, cAP, HEx-HD., 3/8-16NC x 3/L" N
103 321 WASHER, Lock, MEDIUM, 3/8" n
273 199 ROl CUSHION, SEAT BACK ]
179 816 SCREW, CAP, HEX-HD., 5/16-18NC x 3/L" B
103 320 WASHER, Lock, MEDIUM, 5/16" 2
273 500 RII CUSHION, SEAT BOTTOM |
276 737 R9I DASH ]
294 983 Rl DOOR, LOWER GRILLE ]
273 548 RI DOWEL, REAR CROSS BAR SUPPORT n
273 541 RI1_| FENDER, L.H. TD-142-41551 10 U3776 ® [
102 637 NUT, HEx., 1/2-13NC 2
179 885 SCREW, CAP, HEX-HD., |/2-13NC x I-1/2" 2
103 323 WASHER, Lock, MEDIuUM, |/2" 2
103 343 WASHER, PLAIN, 17/32" 1.D. x 1-16" 0.D. x No. 13 Ga. 2
273 542 R1I FENDER, R.H. TD-142-41551 10 43776 ® |
102 637 NUT, HEX., |/2-13NC 2
179 885 SCREW, cAP, HEX-HD., |/2-13NC x I-1/2" 2
103 323 WASHER, Lock, MEDIUM, 1/2" ?
103 343 WASHER, pLAIN, 17/32" 1.D. x I-1/16" 0.D. x No. I3 G&. 2
273 498 R92 FRAME, seaT, w/RAIL, 273 162 R92 |
103 025 NUT, HEx., 5/16-2UNF L
103 320 WASHER, Lock, MEDIUM, 5/16" N
59 511.5 DX GUARD, TRACK SPRING, L.H. |
59 546 DX GUARD, TRACK SPRING, R.H. |
275 830 R9!I GUARD, RADIATOR ]
295 842 R9I GUN, LuericaTion (5 0z.) (See NOTE) |

2

2795 269 RI

HINGE, SEAT

273 489 R9I

LEVER, HAND, ENGINE cLUTCH, W/PIN, 272 124 R1 anp HANDLE , 41 597 DA

274 34k Ry LINE, SUCTION, BOOSTER TO PUMP, FRONT TD-142-41551 10 43954 I
277 314 RII LINE, SUCTION, EOOSTER TO PUMP, FRONT 7D-142-43955 up I
274 388 R9I LINE, SUCTION, EOOSTER TO PUMP, REAR TD-142-41551 10 L3954 I
277 315 RII LINE, SUCTION, EOOSTER TO PUMP, REAR TD-IM?-U3955 uP |
266 383 R2 NUT, SEAT HOLD DOWN EOLT ]
103 34 WASHER, FLAT, 13/32" 1.D. x 13/16" 0.D. x No. 16 ca. |
275 LéC RI PIN, CHASSIS SUPPORT |
119 198 PIN, coTTer, 3/8 x 2-1/2" ]
L2 384 pxa PIPE, STAND, FUEL RETURN |

(®)- Aso 43 789

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



1C-64

EQUIPMENT COMBINATIONS

NG:A':;:R DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER R:g:o
RIGID TRACK LOADER (Special)—Continued
TD-14-b26-1 EQUIPMENT COMBINATIONS, RiGip TRACk Loaper TD-1Y4, 142 series,
74-1ncH, GAUGE CRAWLER TRACTOR - CONTINUED
273 555 RI PLATE , DOWEL RETAINER, REAR n
179 883 SCREW, CAP, HEx-HD., |/2-13NC x I-1/L" L
271 562 SCREW. cAF, HEx-HD., 5/8-1INC x 2" L
103 323 WASHER, LOCk, MEDIum, |/2" L
‘272 330 RI PLATFORM, CENTER 2
179 838 SCREW, cAP, HEx-HD., 3/8-16NC x 7/8" 2
103 321 WASHER, tock, mepium, 3/8" 2
103 341 WASHER, PLain, 13/32" 1.D. x 13/16" 0.D. x No. 16 cA. 2
273 546 R PLATFORM, L.H. |
179 838 SCREW, cAP, HEx-HD., 3/8-16NC x 7/8" 2
103 321 WASHER, Lock, mepium, 3/8" 2
103 3h1 WASHER, pLAItM. 13/32" 1.D. x 13/16" 0.D. x No. 16 ca. 2
273 547 RI PLATFORM, R.H. I
179 838 SCREW, cAP, HEX-HD., 3/8-16NC x T7/8" 2
103 321 WASHER, Lock, mcpium, 3/8" 2
103 341 WASHER, pLAIN, 13/32" 1.D. x 13/16" 0.D. x No. 16 ca. 2
275 bé1 RRI RETA INER, TRACK SPRING, REAR, L.H. w/12 CORKS, 106 623
(TOGETHER WITH THREE BOLT, 272 527 Rl ano Two PIN,
271 305 R2 witL work For 275 WG| RII)
275 hé2 RrR21 RETA INER, TRACK SPRING, REAR, R.H. w/I12 CORKS, 106 623
(ToGETHER WITH THREE BOLT, 272 527 Rl aNo 1wo PIN,
271 305 R2 wiLL work For 275 U62 RII) |
295 827 RSI SHAFT, Power TakE-07f, w/UNIVERSAL JOINT, AssemBLY |
(Composep of -
I FITTING 295 593 RI 16 WASHER 110 730
12 SCREW by 265 H | YOKE anp SHAFT 295 828 R9I
L SCREW €l 769 RI | YOKE 298 829 R9I)
2 SPIDER AND
BEAR ING 295 578 R9I
179 8k SCREW, CAP, HEX-HD., 3/8-16NC x I-1/4" L
4 606 WASHER, LOCK, EXTERNAL-TOOTH, 3/8" g
276 123 RII SHEET, SEAT siDe, L.H. |
102 635 NUT, HEx., 3/8-16NC 73
179 838 SCREW, cAP, HEX-HD., 3/8-16NC x 7/8" I
179 80 SCREW, cAP, HEX-HD., 3/8-16NC x I-1/8" 2
103 321 WASHER, Lock, Mepium, 3/8" 6
275 834 R SHEET, ENGINE SIDE, L.H. (wiLL woRk ForR 274 321 RII) |
275 835 RI1I SHEET, ENGINE S1DE, R.H. (wiLL work For 274 322 RII) |
273 162 R9I SLIDE, RAIL, W/ADJUSTERS, 273 10l RI, 273 163 RI ano SPRING, 273 103 RI I
276 629 RI SPACER, HYDRAULIC PRESSURE LINE CLAMP |
295 578 R9!I SPIDER aND BEARING, w/Four WASHERS, 38 564 HA ano one FITTING, 110 146 RQI Z
252 172 R SUPPORT, SEAT CUSHION SIDE |
179 835 SCREW, caP, HEx-HD., 3/8-16NC x 5/8" L
103 321 WASHER, Lock, MEDIumM, 3/8" L

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



TC-64

— 223 —

EQUIPMENT COMBINATIONS

s DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER aNo.
RIGID TRACK LOADER (Special)—Continued
TD-14-426- EQUIPMENT COMBINATIONS, RiG1D TRAck Loaper-TD-1k, 42 series,

Th-1ncH, GauGE CRAWLER TRACTOR — CONTINUED
272 24O RI | SUPPORT, PLATFORM 2
102 635 NUT, HEx., 3/8-16NC In
179 839 SCREW, CAP, HEX-HD., |/2-13NC x I" 2
179 8ko0 SCREW, cAP, HEX-HD., 3/8-16NC x 1-1/8" 2
103 321 WASHER, Lock, mepium, 3/8" In
103 341 WASHER, pLain, 13/32" 1.D. x 13/16" 0.D. x No. 16 ca. 2
273 497 R2 SUPPORT, SeaT, REAR (wiLL WwoRk FoRr 273 544 RI) 7D-142-41551 vo 43980 1
102 637 NUT, HEX., |/2-13NC 2
179 881 SCREW, CAP, HEX-HD., |/2-13NC x " 2
103 323 WASHER, PLAIN, MEDIUM, |/2" 2
283 321 R9I SUPPORT, SEAT, REAR TD- 142-43981 up ]
102 637 NUT, HEX., |/2-13NC 2
179 881 SCREW, CAP, HEX-HD., |/2-13NC x I" 2
103 323 WASHER, Lock, MEDIuM, |/2" 2
276 618 RI SUPPORT, PLATFORM FRONT (wiTH Two WASHER, 106 265

WiLL WORK FOR 273 545 R2) |
102 637 NUT, HEx., 1/2-13NC 2
179 887 SCREW, CAP, HEX-HD., |/2-13NC x [1-3/L" )
103 323 WASHER, Lock, MEDIuM, |/2" 2
273 559 RI SUPPORT, TRACK, IDLER, FRONT 2
271 654 SCREW, CAP, HEX-HD., /8-9NC x [1-3/L" L
273 560 R SUPPORT, TRACK, SPRING ADJUSTING ROD, FRONT, L.H. |
271 558 SCREW, cAP, HEX-HD., 5/8-1INC x 1-1/2" n
273 561 RI SUPPORT, TRACK SPRING ADJUSTING ROD, FRONT, R.H. |
271 558 SCREW, caP, HEX-HD., 5/8-1INC x I-1/2" I
275 455 R SUPPORT, cHASSIS ]
271 609 SCREW, cAP, HEX-HD., 3/4-1ONC x |-3/4" 3
276 413 R TANK, FueL w/CAP, 259 939 R9I, PIPE, 42 38Y DXA ano PLUG,

103 868 TD-142-41551 10 43776 ® |
276 667 R9I TANK, FueL w/CAP, 259 939 R9I, PIPE, L2 384 DXA ano PLUG,

103 88 TD-142-43777 vP @ ]
271 556 SCREW, cAP, HEX-HD., 5/8-1INC x 1-1/4" 6
103 325 WASHER, Lock, MEDIumM, 5/8" 6
259 047 R9I TUBE, FUEL RETURN (STANDPIPE TO RETURN PIPE) 1
102 637 NUT, HEX., 1/2-13NC USED TO ATTACH 2
179 883 SCREW, cAP, HEX-HD., 1/2-13NC x I-1/4" Drott 700L EOX 2
103 323 WASHER, Lock, MEDium, |/2" ERACKET TO FENDER 2
179 885 SCREW, caP, HEX=HD., [/2-13NC x [-1/2" USED TO ATTACH TUEE 8
103 323 WASHER, Lock, MEDIUM, |/2" LINES TO PUMPS 8
179 891 SCREW, cAP, HEX-HD., |/2-13NC x 2-1/2" USED TO ATTACH PUMP
103 323 WASHER, Lock, MEDIuM, |/2" TO MOUNTING PLATE
179 891 SCREW, cAP, HEXx-HD., |/2-13NC x 2-1/2" USED TO ATTACH TUEE ]
103 323 WASHER, Lock, MEDIuUM, |/2" LINES TO SIDE PANEL 1

®) - Acso 43 785 ® - Exceet 43 785

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



TC-64

—224 —

EQUIPMENT COMBINATIONS

N

NO.
NS:ARBER DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER HESID
RIGID TRACK LOADER (Special)—Continued
TD-14-426-1 EQUIPMENT COMBINATIONS, RiGiD TRACck Loaper TD-1k, [42 serics,
7h-1ncH, GAuceE CRAWLER TRACTOR — CONTINUED
102 635 NUT, HEX., 3/8-16NC USED TO ATTACH
179 8l SCREW, CAP, HEX-HD., 3/8-16NC x 1-1/4" safFeTy SHIELD To
103 321 WASHER, Lock, mepium, 3/8" CARRY ING FRAME
USED TO ATTACH
179 885 SCREW, CAP, HEX-HD., |/2-13NC x |-1/2" SAFETY SHIELD 10 2
103 323 WASHER, LOCK, MEDIuM, [/2" FENDE R 2
102 637 NUT, HEX., 1/2-13NC USED TO ATTACH 3
187 201 SCREW, CAP, HEX-HD., I/2-13NC x U-3/4" vaLve 10 3
103 323 WASHER, Lock, MEDIuM, 1/2" CARRY ING FRAME 3
USED TO ATTACH
179 881 SCREW, CAP, HEX-HD., |/2-13NC x " DIAGONAL ERACE TO 2
103 323 WASHER, Lock, MEDIuM, |/2' HYDRAUL IC TANK AND 2
HYDRO SPRING
102 637 NUT, HEX., |/2-13NC USED TO ATTACH 2
103 323 WASHER, Lock, MEDIuM, /2" DIAGONAL BRACE 2
USED TO ATTACH
271 660 SCREW, CAP, HEX-HD., 7/8-9NC x 3" CROSSTIE TO CARRY- 12
ING FRAME
102 635 NUT, HEX., 3/8-16NC USED TO ATTACH L
186 282 SCREW, CAP, HEX-HD., 3/8-16NC x 3-1/4" tuse Lines 10 L
103 321 WASHER, Lock, MEpium, 3/8" CROSSTIE L
102 635 NUT, HEX., 3/8-16NC USED TO ATTACH
179 848 SCREW, cAP, HEX-HD., 3/8-16NC x 2-1/4" FLANGED cLAMPS ToO
103 321 WASHER, LOCK, MEDIUM, 3/8" HYDRAUL !C TANK
USED TO ATTACH
179 881 SCREW, CAP, HEX-HD., |/2-I3NC x |" VALVE COVEFS 710 8
103 323 WASHER, LoCK, MEDIuUM, |/2" CARRYING FRAME AND 8
HYDRAULIC TANK
102 637 NUT, HEX., [/2-13NC USED TO ATTACH 4
179 88 SCREW, CAP, HEX-HD., |/2-13NC x |-1/2"™ HOSE GUARDS ToO 6
103 323 WASHER, Lock, MEDIuUM, [/2" FENDE RS g
179 883 SCREW, CAP, HEX-HD., [/2-13NC x I-1/4" Useo To aTTACH 6
HYDRAULIC TANK TO
103 323 WASHER, Lock, Meorum, [/2" FENDER [
179 883 SCREW, cAP, HEX-HD., |/2-13NC x I-1/4" Useo To ATTACH L
HYDRO SPRING COVER
103 323 WASHER, Lock, MEDIUM, |/2" TO FENDER 4
271 560 SCREW, caP, HEx-HD., 5/8-1INC x 1-3/4" Useo To aTTACH I
HYDRO SPRING TO
103 325 WASHER, Lock, MEDium, 5/8" FENDER 1

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



TC-64

S

EQUIPMENT COMBINATIONS

AR OE SCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER e
RIGID TRACK LOADER (Special)—Continued
D-14-426-1 EQUIPMENT COMBINATIONS, RiGip TRACk Loaper TD-14, 142 series,
T4-1ncH, Gauge CRAWLER TRACTOR - CONTINUED
18 416 RI SCREW, cAP, HEX-HD., 7/8-9NG x 5-1/2" USED To ATTACH 2
COUNTERWE | GHT TO
103 3k5 WASHER, PLAIN, 21/32" 1.D. x I-5/16" MAIN FRAME
0.D. X.095 2
102 637 NUT, HEX., 1/2-13NC USED TO ATTACH 2
179 881 SCREW, CAP, HEX=HD., |/2-13NC x |" REAR SEAT SUPPORT 2
103 323 WASHER, LOCK, MEDIuUM, |/2" TO CARRYING FRAME 2
271 284 FITTING, LUERICATION, 67-1/29, I|/BNPT  PusH FRAME HiNGE
(oPTioNaL WiTH 271 416)
271 416 FITTING, LuericaTion, 67-1/22, 1/BNPT  eeariNG |
(opTionaL wiTh 271 28l)
273 039 R9I ATTACHMENT, A1rR PIPE ExTENSION (SEE NOTE) |
274 570 R9I ATTACHMENT, HEADLIGHT BRUSH GUARD (See NOTE) |
274 580 R9I ATTACHMENT, ELECTRIC HOURMETER (SEE NOTE) I
274 600 R9I ATTACHMENT, RADIATOR SHUTTER (See NOTE) ]
275 513 R9I ATTACHMENT , CRANKCASE GUARD (CLOSED LOGGING TYPE) (SEE NOTE)
275 650 R9I ATTACHMENT , 1GNITION LOCK sWITCH (SEE NOTE) |
275 682 R9I ATTACHMENT, MAGNETO IGNITION (SEE NOTE) ]
275 733 R9! ATTACHMENT, service METER (See NOTE) |
276 696 R9I ATTACHMENT , Hoob siDE DooR (See NOTE) |
276 697 RII ATTACHMENT , HooD SIDE DooOR (SEE NOTE)
277 034 R9I ATTACHMENT, WATCH DOG FUEL FILTER (SEE NOTE) |
277 656 R9I ATTACHMENT , 20" OFFSET TRACK SHOE ]
(CoMPOSED OF -
312  BOLT, TRACK SHOE 49 762 DA
312 NUT, TRACK SHOE EOLT 273 872 RI
39 SHOE, OFFSET TRACK, (20") L.H. 277 657 RI
39 SHOE, OFFSET TRACK, (20") L.H. 277 658 RI)
283 196 R9I ATTACHMENT , EXHAUST RAIN cAP (SEE NOTE) ]
FRAME, CARRYING UNIT (SuPPLIED EY DROTT, THE IR NUMEER 50317, ASSEMELED BY 1H)
BOLTS, Tie (SuPPL1ED BY DROTT, THEIR NuMBER 23465, asscusLep BY IH) 2
THE FOLLOWING ADDITIONAL ATTACHMENTS CAN ALSO BE FURNISHED WHEN ORDERED
TO BE USED WITH THE ABOVE RIGID TRACK LOADER EQUIPMENT COMBINATION.
42 902 D ATTACHMENT, FRONT PuLL HoOOK (SEE NOTE)
276 481 R9I ATTACHMENT, swiVEL FRONT PuLL Hook (See NOTE)
51 614 DA ATTACHMENT, cuT-AwAY sFROCkeT (See NOTE)
61 9ok D ATTACHMENT, BI-METALLIC STEERING CLUTCH FRICTION DISC (See NOTE)

255 839 R9I

ATTACHMENT, [6" OVERLAPPING FLAT TRACK SHoE (See NOTE) @

256 646 RYI

ATTACHMENT, LOW BGILING POINT THERMOSTAT AND HEAT INDICATOR (SEE NOTE)

257 730 R92

ATTACHMENT, 18" CLIPPED CORNER TRACK SHOE (See NOTE) @D

258 560 R93

ATTACHMENT, ENGINE cLUTCH (EBI-METALLIC) DRIVEN MEMBER (See NOTE)

26k 8Lk R9|

ATTACHMENT, SPROCKET DRIVE HOUSING SHIELD (SEe NOTE)

266 337 R9!I

ATTACHMENT, rFueL sTRAINER (See NOTE)

268 251 Rl

ATTACHMENT, TRACK ROLLER SHIELD (SEE NOTE)

26¢ 133 R92

ATTACHMENT, HIGH TEMPERATURE RANGC THERMOSTAT (See NOTE)

273 034 Rol

ATTACHMENT, AIR PRE-CLEANER (Sce NOTE)

Q)= 18-1ucH 1S THE Maxiuum ALLOWABLE TRACK SHOE WIDTH On THIS ComB AT ION

MNOTE - DETAIL PARTS ARE LISTED IN STANDARD PARTS SECTION OR ATTACHMENT

SEcTion OF THIs CATALOG

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



TC-64

—226—

EQUIPMENT COMBINATIONS

S

K

RT
NUMBER DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER aNe..
PIPE BOOM (Special)
TD-14-502-0 EQUIPMENT COMBINATIONS, Pipe Boom, TD-14-142 series, Th-inch,
GauGe CRAWLER TRACTOR

L2 902 D ATTACHMENT, FRONT PuLL HOOK (SEe NOTE) ]
257 731 R92 ATTACHMENT, 20" cL1PPED CORNER TRACK sHoE (See NOTE) @) ]
272 145 R9I ATTACHMENT, LARGE DIA. FRONT 1DLER (See NOTE) I
274 609 R9I ATTACHMENT, CRANKCASE GUARD (SEE NOTE)
275 720 R9I ATTACHMENT, EXTENDED TRACK FRAME (SEE NOTE) |
275 L66 R1 BRACKET, TRACK FRAME P1VOT
275 467 RII CAP, TRACK FRAME PIVOT BRACKET, W/FOUR CORKS, 104 9l| ]
275 723 R9I CHANNEL, MAIN FRAME SIDE, L.H.
275 724 R9I CHANNEL, MAIN FRAME SIDE, R.H.
273 556 RI2 CROSS BAR, RIGID |
271 703 SCREW, CAP, HEX-HD., I-ONC x 3-1/4" 16
275 452 RII CROSS BAR, REAR i
272 2k NUT, 1-8NC P
271 703 SCREW, cAP, HEX-HD., I-8NC x 3-1/4" 2
273 548 RI DOWELS, REAR CROSS BAR SUPPORT L
59 545 DX GUARD, TRACK SPRiNG, L.H.

59 546 DX GUARD, TRACK SPRING, R.H. 0
275 460 RI PIN, CHASSIS SUPPORT

119 198 PIN, coTTER, 3/8 x 2-1/2" 0
273 555 R1 PLATE, DOWEL RETAINER, REAR n
179 883 SCREW, CAP, HEx-HD., |/2-13NC x [I-1/L" I
271 556 SCREW,. CAP, HEX-HD., 5/8-1INC x I-1/L" L
103 323 WASHER, Lock, MEDIuM, |/2" L
275 461 R11 RETAINER, TRACK SPRING, REAR, L.H., w/TweLve CORKS, 106 623
275 L62 RII RETAINER, TRACK SPRING, REAR, L.H., w/TweLve CORKS, 106 623
273 559 RI SUPPORT, TRACK IDLER, FRONT >
271 654 SCREW, CAP, HEx-HD., [/8-9NC x 1-3/4" i
273 560 R SUPPORT, TRACK SPRING ADJUSTING ROD, FRONT, L.H.
273 561 R SUPPORT, TRACK SPRING ADJUSTING ROD, FRONT, R.H.
271 558 SCREW, CAP, HEX-kD., 5/8-1INC x I-1/2" 3
275 L55 R SUPPORT, CcHASSIS |
271 6l1e SCREW, cAP, HEx-HD., 3/L-I1ONC x 2-1/4" 3

QD- 20-1HCH 1S THE MaxiiuM ALLOWABLE TRACK SHOE WIDTH OF THIS COMBINATION

NOTE - Detait ParTSs ARE LISTED IN STANDARD PARTS SCCTIOM OR ATTACHMERT

SecTioiw OF THIs CATALOG

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



TC-64 T A

NUMERICAL INDEX
AND WEIGHTS

TTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTT



-228-

NUMERICAL INDEX

TC-64

PAGE

276972787&1709600088889018897672200078877661181191906119999188109890996666
7666676667676677766666776666667777766655667767767676776666766776667666666

APPROX. WEIGHT
IN POUNDS

PART NUMBER

MTOTVVOVNHAOAVMMANOAYTODMITOVONMANAOVTDOMNDOADEATDOAOAMNWLTIDOAMNAHAAAEHAMNOVONMNOVSETOONRATWVO~OMNY
HOOOVUNOANNSGHOVOOVONOVOOVAEQAMNMAMNWOLNMMNODOYTARATVONOONOONNMMNTVLLVNITANWLAROS+FOOANMOTTODOTWNWW
OCWOVFEOMMNMNVVOVAAYTNOHOOOHNOHHNVVFEODWVOVOWOTIITIITOAMNEFOONOMNOOAVYHN OO OOAOHND T I TWVWVVLW

QMO NMNITIITTTITOOVONOOOHHHHHQQAMMIMMMAaTOLLVODREERMNMNMMIATTOOVOFFODANOATH A HHHHAFHQRANNNN T T T T
DOODVDOOO0OO000000000WHHHHHHHHHH e rrH e e v = Q02020202 02 CQ A2 A2A2 A2 22 AQA2 QR M 1Y BN MY MY B B B EDY MDY FY DY BB B B 0 BN 0 B0 0
[coleo e oo lie, e, e e e o) We)We) We We o N e, Ne, e o o Yo We e We Wo We WoWe Wo o e e We We W We W W Wy We N, We W) Wo, Wea e W0 e e W6 e e, We W e W e  We We e We o e N0, Wo e We Ne e e e Yo Wo W e N0}

el R R R el el e R e R e e e R e R R e R e R e e R R R R R e e e R e R R R R R R e e R R e e R e R e R R R e R R e R e e R R e R R R e R R R R e e R R R e e R R R R e e R R R R R |

PAGE

3333333322222223369066967990990966017009910277608778578888888868772

7777777777777777766766656667667666775776677756676566666666666666667
Anhalal el R e e R R R R R R R ]

APPROX. WEIGHT
IN POUNDS

PART NUMBER

4680246802468059168052335569343249830669525682169985347323457603192
1112222233333491615916964110115650737439048371570919886900000136801
1111111111111117882790579001334456757691336994700064114455555556740

No.

OOV RANETHOT TRV MNNVOD;OAT TN OOOOODOODNDOANO AN
MOOOCOOOOHHHHHNAWVMUHN T T I IOV OO0 D000 0~0~ oo
00 0 Ma M0N0 a0 MMM MMM MMM M®MW® 0 M

Arrddrdddrdddrdrddrdddrdddrdddrddrddrdd oA e

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



-229-

NUMERICAL INDEX

TC-64

PAGE

5120095609551929831288729510992681486668177685557477805177288167694899985

HOOAHHOOO HOOOVUVYTTTRNRRMNQRNO OVARAAHNINNRMARAOMNHAAAHAD AANANEO ARHN T T 0O 0~
2 2 Hedrre H aQ® Hel e Hrde e HQEQ o HHAQH o o e 1
3,
I @ ¢ T QT oY T oM © - Qoo © © <
S ~ NS NS NSNS NN NSNS ~ ~ LT S Y ~ S~ 0~
3z - N LT M W0 i - [ - “ - “
mm NHM 00 ©HO SNYON YO MM H D0~ - @ ™~ “ wnwo ®
&= < ) - e - @ ~ R
% —
a
> > > > > << > > X x
OO OoONO0NNCONO0000000000000N00000000000000NN0000000000000N00000000000A000O
@« 0703468890672333841233483661237921401259702245679688067403137878975039075
u V@000V VON-DDON>-0NROSDONTTVVVOTNVHRMNMI MDD MWW WOy [ (e 010 0NN~ T OO0 e M= 0O
z QOONAAANNRNNRANTIT=-DODRANANONOCOOCOCOOCOHMMINY T Y Y FINW0WOVW0NMDOOoHRNITF U0 M0N0 0~ O T =M 0
z
- DIDN10 000 VVVVVVVVIVVVVVVVVRDDDDDDDDDDDDD DD DD DD DDDD DD NG O OO OO i M 1Y 0O b= (= 0O D DO D
< R R Ea bR [ R R (g pu g g g
a
-
9 O\O\O\O O\0V\0 000D N AN 9 M NTNDOVOODODAOOVWDONOO0®DW
o VWYYV VWVVWVVVVVLN ~ o~ N N TS ~~ 0O A NN AN A H o RYCRC RIS
- B R R R R R —_— HelHHQQ e e
T
S © TRQ @ o @
Lo N NSNS N ~ ~
v [ 2 T B I | L
mm
Tz Q W Hed VW
'S
o L] —
<
X x > >x X
o Q@ = (' < m m m xX O O
oo O0oooooococnoocoacaoo
0©
5 MWHM”MNMNM9M5 @ NNVOTDWDNOO < WQNWWOVVONNMNTOOV®™ O WM N
oNo® ] M HREEN OO Q@ A H AN~ ~OW WY H N © Q
z Q2 (2 (2 Q2 (R (2 Oy (R €0 (2 QR L) ) ™~ T OO0 O™~ /0 VD - N
2 ” - o a VOVVOVMNVHARNRDANNO O O™ =~
= DWVWOWVWLVWL~O00 o
& He QN
H N T T e HONQQEMNN T T T T W0 W00 W00
Lo e e e N N e e e
HArHH A A A A A O
aa vo <<

[salesNesNeaNaalealea) o ooocoaoa

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




-230-

NUMERICAL INDEX

1C-64

PAGE

VOANVOVDOO~FOOMNMONOMNHOAONNMNYTANODOANAMMNVONOOVMHHHHMNMNOONNOOOONNNNSNNNATHOANDS~-00©
MHAAAO O HAY YO OONAOTRMUHOONNAMNTHNWOOAHHHHRHAHHAAHHARHHA QA MMM VEHO RO MmN
— LR Rz A e Lo | ) o Qe

IN POUNDS

APPROX. WEIGHT

T oY w
NSNS ~
Mo il

00 @ o3
e~ NN
i - M-

1/ 4
1/8
/
i1/2

PART NUMBER

> = [+ 4 > 2]
[es] salyee] XX x XXX Xmm X<<OOOoO << < Q @@ x > << n <O << XxXXC<<<
= Y=l=1=1=1===]==={ol={={=]=1=]=1=l=el={aclafafafalcl=falafafalalalafalafalalclalafcfafefafafafafalolelala=la}a = al=l=}a=l=]=]= ==l l= e e o)

0711791748889999111242222425186277249390457844256967812567846531299222166
MNOOANOT OO ANOO0O0OHOOOONROHAMMMNTTODOVOMNIETTTIVNOODOOVONSFDDODODODOODMHITTODDWNWWALMO
AN DOOOOOOANAAFNY ITITOAHHROVOOONRARMNMMNMNITITIITTTITOOONVOODWLVOO-FOROOONNMY-O

DRODDOOAANNOAAANONOAONNONONOOOO0OO0O0OHHHHNNNMMQMMUNNRMNMNMAMNRNNAQANQNNQERAQEQARRNEREERAQQRAQN VNN
02 (R R O Q2 Q0 O 0% 02 02 O O O2 O O O Q2 02 Q2 Q2 1) 1Y 1Y 1Y 1) 1) B 1Y 1) 6 00 1) ) 1) 8 00 B B B B DY B B B B 0 B 00 BB B B BB B BB B B R R B B R R R D A

PAGE

0000 DDODONDOAANOHHOANNROVLHNDAOHHOHNMTAFNNOMAVMNOOAONOONVHNNTINAAWWVWVWVOOFHNAROGW N OO
NN NRNARROINMNMONOOAANVONRNTTTITTTOATMNOO NV OT N ArdHrdrd AN A A QN A 0N %
- - Ll L el e - Q

APPROX. WEIGHT
IN POUNDS

T OTTOmoO
SNSRI NN
AN o

@ m ®
NN
Al

MWW Wo o<
NNONN NN
el M o

oM
N
DAR R

148
178
1/2
1/

DA o | n

1 5/8

PART NUMBER

< 4 > @ x >
< << > x X @ 28] mo M << DOOCO<O [e1] ou << (=] [22] -
B e e i ls e lalalalalalalala]alalajalalafalalalalefalala oo Yoo oY oo ol ool a Yoo fafa o=l =Yaat=fala === =T=1=1=1=Y=1=1=T=1= = N=TaT=N=1=]

NYVOOMNVAOMVLVVVHYTORNNTITANA+DAOCOVHONVNEMNOWVMNEHMNHATVMINVOHATVVROHAOMN MO DU WYO HO O~
DITOOAONOANOOODDOOITHIOVNT-OOODNOOOHHHD VNSO HOHOMTTVVOVOOVTODDANRNRAONRMN NI T QWO T FW TR
DERAAARRMNMMAVNVNOMNIANMANMNTVOVDVOVVVONMNANOVOVDOANGANNMOODOCC0OCOHHHHHNMN YA HHHIN VO

VVOOOO0O000Q00O00O0HHHHHHHHHHANARQEMNINMMN Y Y T C T T YT GO WWNLW0IOLN DN WD DLW LW0 WG O LW0 WO WO~~~
02020202 020202 R 2R C2 O QR CF O QR (R 00 02 02 02 02 0 02 00 (R Q2 00 (2 0 00 02 (2 (2 (R 02 00 02 (2 (2 02 (R (0 (2 (2 (2 (2 00 (2 (2 () 02 02 2 02 (2 (R (R (R (0 (2 (2 (R 00 () Q2 Q0 02 (0 (@’

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




-231-

NUMERICAL INDEX

1C-64

PAGE

OHHAWORVOTHANNARANAMNNVA~VVOVHAVHOOAWVNSNHOOOAMAOAOAOOUVHAHYHAONHVVAVWVNFOOAANSNOOHO
1999228899711111113033333300111000011110001011010101010100000211222311111
e QQ e A A Qe o Q02 02 0Q 00 (R Q2 QR R CQ (R OR Q2 02 02 CQ Q2 Q2 (202 (2 02 02 (2 (2 Q2 Q2 Q2 Q2 02 C2Q2QRQ2Qe v

APPROX. WEIGHT
IN POUNDS

<+ oW v
~ NN NS
o e mnd

o g Qo < o (RGO Q@ IO o N ®©
NSNS NSNS NS N NS SNSNSNSN N NN
MM Lahalal L Rs! e i LR AT B | A}

1/2
1/2
1/ 4

- ©OO® \0 0 Al MM o I -
AR Q

PART NUMBER

o< < [22] o < << >x X < < > =

7372225555145789174230893112245677881234567801223588990011290467233998912
4370001111.49999‘9006201449933333333334.44.4444455555555556566612977895520011
7889999999011111226701112355555555555555555555555555555555566799990012222

NAQARNAERNRQQRANMMNMAMNAMNOMNEOALOLLLLLLLOLLLDLLDLOLDLLOLOLLDLOOLLODNLOLLOODNOOOONDNnOOVOVVOO
N T T I T T T T T T T T T T S T NN S T N T T T T I N T T T Y I N S S T T I T TGN GCTECTTTCTT TGS T

PAGE

NARNTQRNOFHAOHNOHOADOAATTOUVUTTITNONWORNONDOHHHHOADOVRHOVINVFEVTOAWVIDOHHOHDAGR N MNOOMN
NI rATON YT T Y T0OMNUUOUEAHAITHAAANVOVOVVVVVOVRNANFHAHHATVMNHAHNIIN I T HHAHOO HHONOO HH H e M
Anlyl Lz e o ] i Arrrdrd ]l A Al A Hdl ] Ad A T A QO A AR H A A

APPROX. WEIGHT
IN POUNDS

© W ® ©
S NS ~
— Lalal s

A J ® N A NNoow MO®O oo
~ NSNS ~ NNNNN NSNS NSNS
il e n i e A WM A~

1/4
3/ 4
1/2

—H\0 Q v
Aal

PART NUMBER

> >

<<
< [ae] XXZEIZEZT << <« <«O O < o x << < oo

@ > X< << m <t <t
DDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDD
6788802555533665599234771207182608332323544229789892239899998445678747399
4444455666622222200228756613334400118844477441999014451888889888011491333

1111111111133000566445677785666677778899999445555668882222222333455567777

SO0 DOROANNANNNNOOO00000000 000000 HH  mrr vl v+ (2 (202 (2 (2R (202 02 (R 2 Q2 7 (0 02 (2 (R 02 (2
DAL A A T L T A T N A W A W W W LA AN W S R R R A R A A R A A R R R E R R R REE R AR A

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




-232-

NUMERICAL INDEX

TC-64

PAGE

1917775112111110900988682241589603322266119100122338747455754444333333332
HOHOLVAHRARRANARANAANORAAHAIAANRNNAHAATT ATO HAHHAHOO H HAAHMN MMM AHHOYO OO WOV WLWWWW O
kb ka R ke R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R ] HeddddQQ N HHH A A A A A A

APPROX. WEIGHT
IN POUNDS

oo
NN
LaRalal

NN o © o A
NSNS NN NN ~
o o~ (=Bl i

&+ oM N AU o] @ ©
NSNS SSNSSN NSNS ~S
W &~ o Addd M A LRl

374
1/8
T 3/4

aao [efe N je]
a e~ Moo
O
Qe

1
3
2
2
6

8042 1 7
o~ i

PART NUMBER

o >
<<< < < < O<<O << << << < <= < << o o< <o < << oooaooooooooa
DDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDD

6674678145567815125505355680000127467294445892597850167935580135780245794
7778889000111122688899817701111111222321166567789909022290008888889999998
OO NOOOOO00O0O0COO0O0OOCONMNMNMNITIIITYT T TTITTITINOVOOYOOVOOVOVOVVVVVOVTDOODOONANROQOQOOO000O00O00O

AN NOOO0000000000000000000000000000000Q0O000000000000000000HHHHHHH A
N T T 0 N 0 10 W0 W) 1) L) 1) 1D N LD 1) 1D D 1) D 1) 1) 1D WD) LD D 1) 1N LD 1N 1D LD 1D WD D 1) 1D 1D 1) 1D 1) D) 1) 1N L) D D LN 1D 1) 1D 1) 1D 1) 1D ) 1D L) 1D N L) ) 1) D N O 1D 10 LD

PAGE

OA~VOVAOAOAOFHHHAHHOMNOQAONMNTMNUNOODODNAFHTVOOOIRIONNNVOOMAOMNONYIVMEMNYTITTTTWWOOVNOW
WM TODONVNVVOVOVVVVNVNVVOVAVHOAOOOVNAHCHVYVVVYNNACHLVIYITWVWOVLWLMNINYIYTTTTTITNONNINMNOO A Trd
L R | - e aq LS R e R R AR R e R e R R e R R e R R R e R e R e R R R R R R e R B ]

APPROX. WEIGHT
IN POUNDS

® @ o o AR A @ N @ X Mo
i Sy, NSNS ~N NN S ~ ~N NS
La i A AT | il v e Ll M - Mnun

PART NUMBER

(SRS} x> >
>xX > x> << >X o€ < << ooo > > << << << CICC LT <M< <<
O0o000000o00COo0MOoOoOoOoONO0000000O00O00O00O000O0000O0O0O0O0000N0000O0000000O00O0000O0000O0000O

MONMYINOMNMETNOFOAAMNOAONRMNYTODOONROHRMNATITOWVLOVNFOAOMNYTHAHMNMNTAANRARNRHAWNOSEOAOHT OO WM~ NM LN
HAOMOOOHHHAAQRAARMMINTOLLOSMNAMLAMNMPAOAANOCOHHFHHARNRAMTTANMVOVOVOVOOMNMMMINYTTOWOVN~ON TN~
ANQMUVOITTTIITITITITTIITITTITTITTIINOAFRAAMNOOOHAT I T I TITOOLWOLNSNSSSOrEODOOOOOOOODODOD0RARNRNNNO

NoRVeRToRVoRVa N ol ol ol ol gl el el Al Al Sl ol el ol Al el el Sl e o e o e o s e 0 ] o 30 W0 W0 We\ N0, W e e We, W0 W0, o W0, W0, We,No We, Wo Ne We N0 W, W Wo W e N0, Wo W) We We N0, e We W, 0, W0, WAoo o N0 N ey WO
T T T T S T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T I TN T I T T T T I IS T IS SITTNCGTICITNCTSTCCT TN ST N

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




-233-

NUMERICAL INDEX

TC-64

PAGE

MO HOOOOHMAWMMNOMNOMSNNYSNYNOMHRAHOVOVNOAONY Y ITTTTNMNMNNOVMYTINOVYTDNVNODODOWEAODO\OVDO DY
VWAMNMARANRYVMNHVDODONRANRAHNFHAANRVMNARRVNMNOOHAVWVVVVWVTTRVHNARVVONDOHAHOVOVVOO oo
Heldr e el Al e el el Hred Hradddddddd A QA A o

APPROX. WEIGHT
IN POUNDS

T Qw
NN
el v

m o ¥ @ A @
NS N OWN ~
M H [

A 5 @ ©
~S ~ NS
- nm

1/8
3/4
/
/

—Q — < ® ocoomwH (IR ]
oo
0~
R

PART NUMBER

x X >
o <<< ooo > < < X< XX<<C<CC < I << << > < << < >
DDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDD

6720412854190005689013468067990778778356782360845441567779135344787032130
7781295615778880000111111260867133995088889934818114523339000112553445422
99011469033477700000000000011..445555501111111.22233666799990113333448889234

MAYTIYYTTOOOLOVODWOVOVOOVVOVOOVOVOVOOVOVVVVVV VOV VO -~ ~00OOMOODDOEOONONARN
10 W) D WD DD WD O D D 1O 1D WD) 1D 1D 1D ) LD LD 1D D) LD 1D LD 1D 1) LD 1D LD 1D 1D 1) 1) L) LD 1) 1) 1) 1D N 1) 1D 1D LD LD 1D 1D L) LD 1) 1) L) L) 1) 1) 1N 1N 1) D LD LD D 1N D N D D LN 1N D LD LD LD

PAGE

DVA-MNMAAMOANNVHTVNOYYIYTTOMARAROOHHVNAVAVMHHHONRVODOOHHOHHO VYWYV ONSNMVVONSHWONRE OO TN GO~
NARAHONNATWVWOOONRONTTTTRMINIQNRNNQNQNAOM MMM NQ QA NN A NN RN A AN A Qo0
ial A HModddddd A Sl A - R R R R R R R R R R | b Rk

APPROX. WEIGHT
IN POUNDS

A AU

N Qo oo N oY A T TOoOTNNTOYT O T T oo
////// //// /////////////// ///
1

(e kel HWed = e Y H W MANEHAAHOAE N A B )

e Rt

/

/
1/5

/

/
1 7/8

[N Sl oHOW oW Hae-mn oo \0 o —Q
3333 1 1 55

Heele nRz}

PART NUMBER

*

> >
< <O <<= << OOODONOOX<T<<<T <<< o > < <O 0O X X< m O <t << X <
DDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDD

5539056767000035456736724568672290513463731201345789045689015679562333993
00221112553333273333.4.4577777889912022228030011111133444444555555021147007
2223555566000011333333333333333345666660224444444444444444444444555666779

111111111122222222222222222222222222222333333333333333333333333331¢3333333
5555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




-234-

NUMERICAL INDEX

TC-64

. .
9 QUMM O HNN0OM O DD 00N NHRRTRATRTATRNTRTQROD O 0 MMNMYTQTATOaNT00
o TOHO VOO OO YT N0 R R o e e U LA 1) - S S S N e Rk R B LA R BT
HAHHAOQQ A A ik i iaia iata Rakakal @ [ L T s s -
£ o ¢ ®
m% - ~ ~ ~
mw ~ — "0
%@ o — o
mm —
g
>
(] = < <0< =]
ooocoococoocooooocoocaooaoa T ELE LEE
& TOVOVMTAMNTARNDAHORNOH®D NTROVOVOONNOVMDDNNN00LW o MQNN~OAOHWTO VNGO Q
ul OHNOM~NNNOHOMNDO O O~ NN NN NN QNN QO — OO TONVOO-M
H OrHHQONSEHRTOOOH HHN MNNYTODMOOTTOVOONNRN M @ HEHHHHAANYS YO N~OONRO
2 L O I
= GO~ D= 0= [~ O~ [~ I~ 0 0O M Oy O\ O\ O\ Oy O\ O HEdHRQQQEQOMNN T o MEHO HO T-T
k \0\0\0 VWYV \OWVWYWVWVWWYWYYWVWYWY QMM MW0 000
o
- < <
A g
LWwlWuwuwuwwwwiwwwwwwww (&) EDXZLEXLIEX
-
g VYN HOHOVN Y HNODLNRAVYTONEHOAVANYTROVNEHAOMNOOAVNEREFCHHVVWWDT @MY~ OO0 000N O M \O LW ©
o ArMHAAHAANRANRO VO TTTOHOVODNOHNRNVVANDDAHHAAN OO HATTTHHANRNRTTO HO HIN H e HHM A =N NN
@ W oo k] [CICRETC RS e kakals! - QQHHAA AQRAN HHHHAAA A A A
[
z © © a® < oo ® ® @ ® TOoOo®O® < QN < T R )
_H_.m- ~ ~ NN ~ NN NN ~ ~ S Ny N ~ NSNS ~ ~ ~ NN
3z “ - k] o wumn 0w - o oHeHAA - e o) - " -
x
om Q@ a - =
a= [CECEN I
o
<
> b3 =<
< m 9] XX X X << > @ > oo m < < < > << < <
DDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDD
c OHAMNYTOVOVVVVEHYIVAFDAVIITTIITTINONMNMINAANROOHARAAHHANVAMEOFEDAOVWVAMNNVNTVDOAHRMON G ON
o DOODOODOITTTINANAO SN HODODHHOOOWAONAHHHODDOOOOOOVVNMNITOONNRMNVODVVOVMNOOOODOOOHHHAM
z T TTITTOVNNOVOODDOOOHNNNROOACOHTTITVWVDSCC0ODDOONOOHHNNNN T =000\ WYW®DD® DO D0
z
E OO NNNONNOCOOO0OHHHHHHAHAHHANRANRNARARQRAQRRNQRQANRNNANNNNONOYTCTT T T TG
< VWOV WOWONODWIO OV OVWOVWVWVWVWOVWVWVWYWVVWVYVWVVWVVWVVWVYVIWVIIWVWYVIWWWVWYWYWVWVYVWVYWYYWVWYWWYWYWYWYWYWYWOWWWYWY
'

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



-235-

NUMERICAL INDEX

TC-64

PAGE

OMNHAOORONNOFOHOONMVNGYTNAYTMNMNOOWOVOHMDODDOXFHROWVWDOVANDOOLWVWNYOOVVVVVLOWVEOMNNMINMNNMNTIOT YT

e HMM AN TTRODDOVOONNTTO0OYTTTITTTONRNMNOTOVNWNTOVOYVVVVVVNAFARHHNOWWWVY AW WY
e e el HerMddd T A A" HA e R R R R R R R R Hrer e A A Qe
-
I Mo [ Q - Q © ® © o< <
mm AN S ~S ~ ~~ ~ NS Ntw 3
3z Hedd 0 M L M [ (Y R [
mm - Mo T ov QW L] N @ N MmN 0w HEHO W
] « P —— - © 0V TTTOD
S OV ¢ Vm WO
- N HH He
¢ HEEHAQ Herd e o - Q HWW o A A
HOAHAAARAAA A AAHA T H A A A AN AR A A A Al A A A A A AA A A AT AA A A AATOA A A AN AR
P A AL AL LT LT L LA LL LT L LT LA AL AL A Lo F Fo o Fo oo e o o o Fo o o o o oo Fo oo e s o ac
'3 DOMNNNTOANOVOANMNIVFEONODOMMMNNHONMATNNVFFARMNTOUARAANOANDONAHTOANTNVLWVMNTOVOOONOV~-OARNOO
u FEONNANQATOVANHNQAQAASTTODOMNOOVDDAVWVYVLARTITOVWOVVOVVOSFOMMMAMNVOOANVOOOCOWVD MW NN OAQMMMNMNMM T OO
w COoOHHFHMAEHHAFHQRMMNNMMAMNNMADVDDVDOYVYNFNFOOOAANAATHHTVVLONODAATHHRRANANASGOO O MMM MMDMO OO
z & »
= A A A AT A A A A A rd A A A A Al A A A A A Al A T QAAQRAANEAQRQEQOMNIANIONNY ST T W00 0nW0NW00nW0nm0mnn
s HLVLVLOLVLVWLOOLOVDOODDODODPRLOLOLLOLOLONODODOODODODOODODLODNODODVDODODDNDONDODOONOLGNNOODODODNDONnOnDnDnNnNn
o NN NNQRNNQNNNNRNRNRNRRANCNNENNNNRNNNNRNRRNNQRNRRNEANRRRRENREERERREEENCQ
W -

0 ONHOVHEMNMNAO Ll ) OVHAH® CMMMNOEHYTEAMNANNOOOMMNOVNIITNAOOON ® MO v
[y TN DN T [l ol o ovmmnmna M~~~ 0rnNe e TerHdQANHYTTTTMY Y TNt HH A
e e N W - - L

T
m oo Q T O moO®ooT Q T
U% Ny ~ NSNS NN N NNNSNSN ~ NS
3z kel — “am Mo AN e S
%8
ez — OV [ wo
ml ] ®
L
- - oo aueaue un o
A A A AN AQHA AR HHATAH AT A OOV~
EXETETETTX e oo e e e Jo o o Fo e e o e F o F R F e F o F e F e e F Fo o oo o A S
—
= 95M“ﬂ%227 VoMM ~co~w~o AMTOVVOHNITVONYNOOOAMNHANTWVWONOAOT TN T T
w 39 - 3””2 (RN HQ OO COOENMUVMFEOCOHHWOWOWWNY T T T T T T T TNV~
3 0 M ) o nwnWvWo CONOOTITOVOVOVOVOVOVIVFDODONOOOO0O0OOO0QCO0O0O00000
E OO Mo M o N NN TO0000000000QCOOHHMHHHHHHAHHHH A
< aonmnnNnMnn T D@D O @I W WWNLWNLINDW WO WM DLW N NN NLDYLNGOWN OGN NOYGDLGOLWYNOLNW
e 02 02 (2 (0 O 00 02 (2 QR 2 02 Q2 02 (2 CQ 0 020 (2 00 00 C2 Q22 Q0 Oy Q222
oQamm
aaaa coooag

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




-236-

NUMERICAL INDEX

TC-64

PAGE

539808000968795277702444432056n631775643477555624113755557770410402211911
109020222923224233315055011161}311766655522222250302922229995633128222920

QAN =N

ke k] Hrerd AR H A QA o o A o O - e Her e e e
= DS @ e <« @ © ¥ 0T 000 L VYT < DN
mm NSNS SS N Ry S - NSNS ~ 0~ Wy N NN
mw 0 Howmnm — “ — Attt - o ] 0
mm - o Q ) Q@ Q “ QN a ) -
m - [ wi
[N
<
AWM A HH o “ nwoww - a QN o .2 B - o “
1911199111211122233111999191911129911929999111111111911111111992331111111
RRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRR
« 7367799899448987567677788616051271157834540400077000503560128437812590014
- 4803333888311106999400666025589914455544419123344555033332226570122378880
H 5579999111266677888900000111222233333344455666666667888889999456666666667
2
z
e 99999990O0000000000011111111111111111111111111111111111111111222222222222
x 5555555666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666
a 2222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222
)

9 655555555555575645788455558899£663144546400090009062503984044319020197657
o 7666666666666666021221111111114000155252522212221211210185255280222294411
HrHr e A A A A A A A A A A AN o o TR AR HORAA AN QHHA A Ao

T
m © © N OIFTITOTDOT® ® ® T N o o « ® T ® o ® o
Um ~ ~ NN NN NN S NN ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ NN bl ~ NN
J — 1 ks WA AN A~ M M H o~ [ o [a¥ia W)
x
o g il @M M L [ R noOw Ll ks O ooo X e ha k!
mn o oHH@
)
~r - - e o A N N QOQQQRQNAAHQ AR A A Qo He M e N~
9111111111911199991211111111990991199999999999999999999919919919211119911
RRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRQRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRR
e 478901234567890766750323458914Q Mmoo
« bbb 4 ol o oo 2 4l < w0 (e} 1278909012910054696679753345669256
m L ToN  Ne L WTo) 5511999882223333377788999916673357779440666667844
z 9111111111111111666778888899221445777777744444444455556888889024444444455
z
o 5666666666666666666666666666777777777777788888888888888888888999999999999
- 555555555555555555555555555555R
o

555555555555555555555555555555555555555555
222222222222222222222222222222? 222222222222222222222222222222222222222222

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




-237-

NUMERICAL INDEX

TC-64

PAGE

3030303030303030399089120141006236014676781980265888759078050099889888889
0505050505050505.011011120021447888999333367011313499233414020066666666666
NI AN AR ARHR AR AN el e A rdHQQ o oHeH QAN AA A A A A A A

APPROX. WEIGHT
IN POUNDS

e QT TR T o ¥
NNSNNSNSNSNNNSNNNSN NSNS N NSNS
Ardrdrd AT A dAd e A Hee o MM

o N
NNSNS
Mo

1/8
3/'8
1/8

Q
~
i

1/8
7/8

o
-
i

wwvwvwvwvoVvVvOVMNMNYT ITO0 «

1.3 142

o~
[3a)

805

PART NUMBER

inlal A e A A AT AN A AaBakyl L | i
AHAAAA A A AQRRAAHAOAAHHAARARAANRQRRRA AN HRAARNAANARNOAMNAAAOHAAAONONA A A AT A HAAA A
P A A AL LT LT AR R LT A A A AR A oo e e W R oo oo o o o o e o e o' '« s o ol s o o o e e s o o e o e e e o oo o g e

MOVVOOE~DOOAROOHHNOVMNTVVWNOSSNMQAMNYYTITITITNODOFEOAONRNOHATNHNIISFONAMNOTINOVARNTID>OAO NN
OOV NOVOVOOVOVVOYITTIVLDOVLNLAGONTTVOVOVVVOVVOVVVVDDNINMNMIMVSENOAAHAATROTTTITOAOARARNRNOOOO
NN ANNOOOOCOOOOOOOHHAHMHHHHAHARARARANANMNTOVVWVOOVYVOOVOSS~DDOORO00000OH M

L T T T T T YA T a VA T T VAT A A A A R R A i i R R kA A A A T RV o e Mo Mo Ao R o R R )
VOVVVVVVVVVVVVOVVVVVOVVVVVVVOVOVLVVOVVVVVVVVVVOVOVVVOOVVVVVVVVOOVVOVVVOVOVVOVOVOVVVVVOVWVOVOVVYY
Q2 Q2 Q20 2 O 2 Q2 Q2 (0 Q20002 Q2O 020202 0200202020200 C200C02C2CQ Q2 Q2 CR00Q2CRQ02 Q2020020202020 C200C2 02020202 O2QO2QO2C2 0200002020222 QRMR0O2C2QRQRQRQR

PAGE

AN S-~NDMNOONOO00000NAHYROVUAHTNTROVRTTUMMINMNMNMYOTMNMIONANOFEOHIVYNOOXRHDMNEOVOHNSOO MW OO

TOORNOVMNAAHRQRANQANRAHNONNEMNOOONOMMOOMNOVONMMNMNMMNIANOOAMNINMNODODOANNAR AT 0NN ™ OOO0Oa MW
e Aal L]

i ial ialal

APPROX. WEIGHT
IN POUNDS

@ < © < oo @ ©®®
s NN Ny -y N ~ NN
Ll LY o~ - = o~~~

A
NSNS
mnn

inRaRa Ry -

20

PART NUMBER

N A A QAR N QOQ Qo el HHQ Qo e A
1.111919119999999911999999111111112111119991119999999999329999119999999911

RRRRRRRRRDnRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRR.RRRRRRRRRRRRRRRR

MOO23520“269270360108888811112_3485678905556784444444454811111267777777755
OODOOMNHAWVVOEETOONCOOCCOHAMHHHHHRARARNMNTIITONVHAAAA A AT AARN OO H T
888888011111_1111111233333333333333333333333335555555555556666657777777799

[EORCRCEC R R T R N R e N Y N N N N N N L N N Y N Y N N N N N Y L e Y Y N Y Y Y Y Y a T LAt Lt T T T T a Ta et
VWOVWYVOVWOVVVOVVVOVVVVVVVVVOVVVOVVOVVVOVVVYVVVVVOVVVVVVVVVWVOVWVWVWVVWVWVOVWVY\VWVWVWYWVVWYWOVWWWYO0WYWW0W0WO
Q22202 Q2C2 Q2000202000200 C2 00 Q2 Q2R QOO0 0202 0202020200000 Q02 (2O 00 CQ CRCR (200 Q2 QR CQ 00 Q2 Q202020202 Q2020002 (2 CR Q202 (2 02 Q20202 Q20RO

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



-238-

TC-64

PAGE

86085.)353534505555866783311111115111158245970636655452122?~229122221210121
8924711717152222229444400000000020000145020220143440233—3333343333_33333333
Hrerd A A a HHAH AR A EHEAQ Al AR A A A A

APPROX. WEIGHT
IN POUNDS

< Qo
~ NS
[} k!

1/ 4
1/ 4
1/8
2 778
378
1/8
17 4

\0 0
Rl
Ln il

PART NUMBER

ArdQEH Al A A Al = = Al N EHEA AT A e -
9999999999991911119992299911111991111111199999211229911111111111121111111
(e o A e Ao R e R Ao o g o Ao oo oo s e e o e oo e ff s o s s o' o s o o o'l s i s o'l s s ff o o'l o s o o' s ' Ao o' s o o o o e o o oo o s e s S E S

VNONNOROCOANONOOAOVMNVOHMNDWOVNDOAO HHNMTWINMNMIMARONTROMNTWVWONMITNIFODAOHHHNMVOOHNNNW
VOOV NDODNANONOOOHNDOAAAATTTTTLOVLVVNYITITVOAAOTOHAHNMONCSN-DDONDODDARRRNO
COOHHOVOVVOVOVVNFNOOOOMOOOoOHHANNAANARRRNAQTTITYTVVOYONFOOOH A HHA A A A AT A A A A

6667777777777777777888888888888888858888888888888889999999999999999999999
VWVWVWOVVVVVVVYVVVVYVVVVVVYVVYYVVVVOVWVYVVOVOVOVVVVVOYVVVOVOVVVOVVVVVVVVOVVOVVVVVVVVVLVVVVVVVY
MR NNNRQAQANRQEREREERENERRRENRNENRENNRRNRNNRNRNENNRRNRNNNNRRRNENENRNRRRARNRNRRNRNNRNRNNRERNQQ

NUMERICAL INDEX

PAGE

VOO DWONANRMNMMNODOODOSCSTTOANDNOOTINEOANNOVYTOVDODONOHMMEHONWON - TQWO TN TN
VWWOOVYVVOVLVVVVVVANNNNNNMNMNMNEY T I I TTDDHANNAANOHNHYT TN TNTITTTTONODNODODONNTFNTDDOVOODOONGOVO VT ®
e R R R R R e R R R R R R R | el e Al - QQ A drd AR Q inR iyl

APPROX. WEIGHT
IN POUNDS

NN
NS
LalhaY

¥ m ~ ¥ W
~ NN~ g ~~
[ 0~ i

548
1/8
7/8

O
T

13 1/2

21

ovwwT «Ha A Q i
QQ ~r Mm Al

PART NUMBER

i i A =N inl il Anl I i i QAR HH A A A Al A A A A
Ao A" ddAHA RN AT A A HARA AT A AT A A A AN TA AT A A A AT AN QAR NN O
[s e aa e e aya iy e o o e oo s o s o o o o Y o o o ff s s o o s Y o e o0 e o' o e ' e e "o o oo’ e o ol o' o o'l o'l o'l s s s s o o 'ffs o o s o'l o o s o o e e 4

TNV OFINMNIFOFDAOTITMNITONNAOFHTNONRFHNRMITONMNUCEDOAOOTLOAWNNSSEMNMUVWVWVWVOYVOOOWVVVVVANMO LW
COO00QO0MFVrMHArHEHHNARANNMYTOAOANOANRANNMNMIMNMTOVONIIITFAOHNOOOAVNSNTYMMODOOOOMAANNRVOVVOVVVON~OONW
An Rk R R R h R e i R e e R e R R R e R s R R R AN AV RV AV EC RO B i ST R Rl N s N o N N N e No Ne i Ko Ko Ro R TU R N W W A W Waa Waa Wan Wn W ol ol ol ool ol Sl ol nll ol ol Ve o)

LOOLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLVLLLLOLLLLLOLLLOLOODLDLOLOOOODNOYOOVOOVOVOVOVOVVOVVVOVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVOVYYY
VOVVVVVVYVVVVVVVVVVVOVVOVVVVVVVOVVVVVVVOVVVOVVVOOVOVVOVVVVOVOVOVOVVOVOVVOVVVVVVOVVVOVOOVOVVVVVY O
(O N H RO AGFU RO R G H G R R HO R RO G RGO HO RO EOEGRG RO ECEGICEG RO RO EC RO ECECHC G ECROEC R RGCEC S RO EGRC G TOE RN R O R EOE G R RO G RO R GGG RO RGO

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




-239-

NUMERICAL INDEX

TC-64

PAGE

234444533233855331.)33337711222222222222064544441.1106681118061110100000012
444444722222311112222222222222222222222217777773133114111422333333.3388866
Hree e R R R e e R e R R R e R R R e R R e R e R R R R R — HOQQAQ AN A i

APPROX. WEIGHT
IN POUNDS

@
NN
-

N Q2 o
WNENSSN NN
A dHAd 0

2 1/4
3/8

M o v O
Q

318

PART NUMBER

il i i ahulal An i e i Ll L) el i i v -
9111119111911111999111111121911111111111199911191112211119991111199111111
e e o e s o e e s Ao o s o o' e o o' e o'l e o o s o e e o' s s Y s s o o o'l 0 o e o'l s e s o' ' s o o' o o o o s o s o 0 o o o o s e e

DOOMNTOVONANHHAHROMDOAONWWVNFFDAOHANMNTVONDAOHAMNINOVUAHTATVATAOHAGAQRTVLWNNSTTONONWO N0~
43444440134446657777777888888888889999999665.8880223333444444567..(777889933
O~ 00OOOONN0NNO0N0ONODNONNOEOODONDOOVONVO00000HHHHHAdArddrddrdd A —HQN

Arrdr oA A r A A A H e A A o e e o e e e e e e 02 00 02 (2 0 02 02 02 02 02 02 02 02 0202 (2 Q2 (2 Q2 (2 (7 (2 (2 (2 (2 (2 (0 (AR (0 W
0~ 0 0 0= 0 0 0 0 B 0 0 0 0 05 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 B 0 0 0= 0 0 0 0 05 0 0 0 00 0 00 0 D 0= 0 0 0 B 0 0 0 05 0 0 0= 0 0 0 0 0 0 0~ 0~ B 0 0 D 0 0 D - -0 0 - 0
02 0 Q7 0R (RO O (2 O (2 02 (7 (00 Q0 () (0 02 0RO O (0 (7 O (0 02 (R 0 (2 (0 (0 2 (R 02 00 (2 (0 (0 (R (2 2 02 (0 07 02 (R 02 (0 02 (2 (R (2 (2 (0 02 O Q2 (1 (2 (2 (2 (2 (0 02 2 (0 (R 2 (ROR (0 (2 (0

PAGE

DHAAAAARANQROVOODAMNEHONEFARMANANRARAARAAANTRTAATNNNRODDOMNHAMNATOHOOONMM W N YW\ NN G
SRR AQTTO0OON DDA HAHATA A A HHO T NONNONHYT OO~ DOOAC DO NVOOO~NOWOND MO N =~ N~~~ T

AT Al A A A HRAQQQQQNNNR A AR HHQH A — A KA il bl ] —

APPROX. WEIGHT
IN POUNDS

Qoo
NN Sy
we-fnEn

N ®
NNNNN b S
ke kakakal il

NN NN @® W oM
e L Y NSNS
Ao o~

1/8
1/ 4

-~ OM oM

)
@ X

\0\0 @

PART NUMBER

LR Ro R R ia Q@ AWl A An e R R R R R R R ] AR R Rl R R AV I B o I I N |
1999992211111199999999911199999999111119129999999911191199999999129919191
RRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRR

6584567895633355557777734502345651445667635677777700001299999946856767877
0112222223399955556665522233333373222220396677777788122277777702200038894
22222222222222444444.44455565665691555556660000000000111111111122234455556

NANANNNORNANNNANNONONDNNNRANONNANNNNANANNANONNOCOOOOOOO OO v v v v v v v v v v v v b v v o v vt ol v et vt
\0\00VWVWWVWYWVVWVYVVYWVWVYIYVYVWYI0WYYYWVWYWYWYVYW0 VWM D= b [ = B~ B B [ D= B D [ (= [ D 0 0 0= [ B D~ [ 0= D 0 D= = O~ (= P 0 0= P D~ 0=
(202 2 Q2 Q2 02 00 (2 C2 00 Q1 02 Q0 O (2 0 CR 02 00 00 (2 00 OO0 02 00 02 02 (2 (0 0 02 CR 02 02 02 (0 (2 02 00 02 02 02 02 (2 O (2 (R O 00 2 (2 (2 02 (2 02 02 02 07 00 02 (0 (2 02 02 0 €2 02 (0 (1 02 02 (0

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




-240-

NUMERICAL INDEX

TC-64

PAGE

NV TTITTTOOCERAAHAHAHAHAAQRHAHA A AR HAHROOWMNUVVODVVVOOOOVWVLARNNRNVOVONONINNNMN T
HONMNQNNRNNOOWDDOOOOODOOO0OODONDNOOOOODOOOWDNFMNSETTOMNOOONNNNANNRNNVV0W0DON A A~ O
B L L i i ke R R b a bk En ks R R ke R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R e R e R R R R A R e A e R e R R R R R RN R a R R

IN POUNDSE

APPROX. WEIGHT

QN oo TN oww
s -~ NN T N
i W el MNeHA

« < © QT Yo
~ DN NSNS NN
— e ‘ R R R ]

[solh )
NS
v

3/ 4
1/ 4

O . Mnn i MM

PART NUMBER

N — i oEEE e b ) I Vel L B | ArHH Al ddlE Helr QA e
HArHAQAQRHAHHHAAHOAO A A A A A HA A A A A A0 AT AHOAHOAHHOA AT OO T REAHAAAANA NN OO
(e Yo o e s e o o o o e Ao o o o o s -l o o o'l o o'l » o s o o s o o'l s o o s o'l o o' o'l s o Y« o e’ o o' o s Yo 0 o Y o Y o o s o o o o Fae Faayaya s

NMQNTOOVOAONRNOVMNELYVFEDAOFAMNILOVFOAOFHARAMNITIVOYOTAATTOFNVOVNEVFEDATIAATVOFHNMNOONTNMTM0O00
MMM INONANQRQRAMNMIOINMIMMNMNINYSYT TS T T TNV OVOONQYTTESEMAMNNOO0000O0TTOVVNM~N0M®®OO
MWWV NOONEOOODOONNOODOONONDNNONDNDODNDNVNODDNDODOOAANNAANANANNOOOOOOHHHAHFHFHAHHHRNNNN

02 02 (R 02 (2 02 (2 (0 (2 (0 00 (W (R (2 02 (2 (0 (2 02 (0 (2 02 (2 (2 02 (2 (2 02 (R (2 () (2 O (2 (2 (R CR (2 (0 (R CQ (R O (2 (0 (2 (0 2 O (2 Q0 BV MY 1Y 1 1Y 1) 1) 1) 10 £ ) 1) 00 Y 0 00 BV 00 1) 1)
ol S S S S e Y e e i Sl Sl Sl el Sl ol S Sl
02 022 02 0 0 02O 0O 202 (R 00 (2 CR CR 0 CR (R O (2 0 02 02 00 O0 02 02 00 Q2 (R (0 (2 (0 (0 (2 (R (2 O0 00 (1 (0 (R (2 07 (0 (2 (2 (2 (7 2.2 07 (2 02 (2 00 () (2 02 O (2 (0 (2 (0 (2 (2 C2 02 (A0 (0

PAGE

HEHANOOANONVOVOVVNONDDONVDOO+DVASHRIRAHNRARAOVOVRVOVVOHARNRHONRHHOAHOHRN OO\ DM~O NN N MO0
6622001288888888888121111111222566666211820001655626660143330000128888944
HAHQA A A A AT A A HA A A A A A A Al A A A A Al A A A A QA A HAA A A A ml AR A AR oA A A A A =

IN POUNDS

APPROX. WEIGHT

T ®
NN ~
el R M

o o WOYT QO I ® o ¥ [ ¥ Q NS o
~ 0~ SIS NN NN NN N NN ~ 0~ NN N
o~ M AN =M Al A AN ] La it gl M inl L 0 P 2

1/8
1./2
1/ 4
1 1/4

oM i M A N RO -+ W T \0 0 WO e
Q

Aal Hee e Q | 0
Q

29

PART NUMBER

M - Q W wHe e e A AnBa R Ry e A Ao I
99911192211121191111191111_111211_11111111999111111119999119999112199112911
DnRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRR

8990567859035727903112340124012567890032327914789007892345780789094556567
3334444455666678899000001111222222223335577788888999991122223333449999222
2222222222222222222333333333333333333333333333333333334444444444444444555

Q2 (2 (2 02 (2 02 02 C2 (2 C2 (2 O (2 (0 02 (7 (2 02 02 C2 (R (0 02 02 00 02 (0 (2 2 (R (7 (2 02 02 (2 (0 (0 02 O (0 02 02 (2 (0 (0 00 00 02 (2 (2 (2 2 (2 02 (0 (0 02 02 (2 02 02 (1 Q0 (0 O0 (0 (2 (2 (0 0 0 Q2 (R
O 0 0= 0 D0 D D 0 0 B 0 0 0 D 0 0 0 D= 0 0 0 0~ 0 0 D B 0 0 0 0 B~ 8 0 0= 0 0 0 0 B 0 0= 0 0= D 0 0 0 0 0 0= D= 0= D D 0= 0= B D= 0 D= D~ 0= 0 0 0~ 0~ 0= 0 0~ 0= 0= 0~
Q2 Q2 2 Q0 2 C0 (2 (0 (0 O 2 O 02 OO0 02 (202 Q0 Q0 CR (R CQ00 0 (202 00 CR 02 (R 02 200 Q2 (R (2 (2 (R 02 02 (R (2 (R 0Q 02 (2 (2 (2 (7 0% 2 00 (2 (2 (2 02 (2 (0 (0 C2 (2 00 C2 (2 2 0 (a2 Q0 0 Q2 (2

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




-241-

NUMERICAL INDEX

TC-64

PAGE

O~V RAVOVYTOVOVSETANHONOAVOCANVNNFOVOOOYNNHHAHHOOOMARVWWVWOVRFHARMNMNINGD-HONROVON M
NG T T ETTMNNDNIMNOOOHAANROADOAHONRACPRRNOVOVONDAAMNMIMNODEOOOCO0O00OQRNNYT TNV 'VMOOO OO DK
i IR R R R R ] i i - HrQEH A A A A A A Hrerd i o i

APPROX. WEIGHT
IN POUNDS

10
~
—

PART NUMBER

oo il i LR R R R R R R R R B o B B N AV B | e o ARl R R R R R e ]
MrEoiH A A A QA Ad 0000 OO OO AA AT A A A A A ARAAA AN AN OO VOO
(e oo’ o s ' c o s o iy s Yo e o s e o o Y Y o' i o' a o' ' ol n o o' o'l o s o o0 o o'l o ' o o o' o'l o oo s " o o o o el s o o'l 0 Y 0 o Y0 o o o u e YL Y0 o e 2

ATV ODAMNAACDDORMNATASMNMUOVFEDOADFHRAANOANOAMNOOOTHNOAOHAMNWOVUFEANIWVWOVOANV~VAOOOO T HHHNNN
AT TTTTTOCDANRRRNMON~DOODMODOOASGT-VODODDDAOCOHANQRNMNMNINMMIWONWOOWOVOODNOODOO0OO0OO0O0OO000O0O
OO0 OOOOODOANCO00000 v v v v v v v v 02 0202 (202 (2 (2 Q220222 C202 AR Q2R A2 Q2 O2 A2 Q2OQ QR QR MY M I M BN 0 MY MY 1Y 10 B

Y T T L T T N T T T T T T R S A A R A AR AR R AR R AL AR AL R AR R R AR AR AR R AR RS A AR R A A E R
o o S o S o o S e e T T S e e e e e S S e Sy S S e e O S L S S S S o S S S S S S S S
Q202 (2 02 (202 02 (2 (2 (R C2 C) C2 02 02 (0 02 (R (2 (2 02 (2 (2 (2 (2 (2 02 (7 02 (0 CF (2 O (2 (2 O 2 (7 €0 (2 (2 00 (2 (2 02 (0 (2 () (2 00 02 (0 02 02 02 (7 (2 (0 20 (0 (0 (0 (0 (0 (2 02 (2 (22 (X (R Q2

PAGE

NV~ OTINITNONRVOTTOTOFOHOMNHHEHMNIMMAMNMNNHHRRHOVORWVWOWVMNVNWVINVOOOONM GO DN~ W=D W00 MWW \O
VOODOOANNNOAVOVODOANDOVDOHTAAWARNNNDOOOO O M MMM 220NN MANET QO™ — 02N MM MMM
L HQQARAREHNNOENQRRRRRREREENRRRAARAAA AT A A A A e e e e e

APPROX. WEIGHT
IN POUNDS

26 5/8
7T 3/4
1/ 4
3/ 4

-PART NUMBER

AR R R R R R R e R e R R R ] i QAN AN A aQ ArdHrd A dd e A s -
99999999999999111111912999911999111111111111111111999999991119991111;11991
RRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRR

6666566099999955659896789069012312678815566990011289900123723456789234568
8888888999999900001789999022333344444455555556666677788888088888888999999
2222222222222244444444444555555555555555555555555555555555566666666666666

AL T L L L L T T T e T N N N Y L Y L Y Y Y Y L Y N S N S N e T e T es
Dl Sl Sl el o S S e Sl S S e e O o S ol e S o S e e S e S e S O O e e e N N N N N N N N N N S N O N .
02 (2 2 (2 02 (2 (2 02 (2 (2 (2 00 (2 (1 (2 (0 (2 (R 02 02 Q2 (2 02 00 02 (2 2 (2 00 O (0 0 (2 €7 02 O €2 02 (R 02 0 0 02 02 (2 2 O (2 02 0 02 00 (2 O 02 02 (2 02 €0 02 02 02 02 (2 02 (& C2 02 (0 02 (0 2 (@

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




-242-

NUMERICAL INDEX

TC-64

PAGE

VORYMM~EOTOVTODAMNSHNOAMNNANODDDAADAHDIAMNANONDDNAQMNUVTTITITITITIHOVHAOAONDNWVWVNWVYOWW T
VOO NNHMNMODDOVODODOVDDNOANRT T TOVTTTTTTTATETANQREQAEOANTNDARAONAORARONRNQ NN NQ LN NN NWNWNLOW o
. aQ - AQEHHA A HQQRH A ke R R R R R R R R R

APPROX. WEIGHT
IN POUNDS

O @ Q<
NN~ NN
Wit~ i

178
1/8

[ee]}
~
~t

2 1/%2

o= o

23

PART NUMBER

ArHddd HQ AR R R R R R ] - M AN A A A Ao A o L
AN AN HAHAHAAHOAOAOOOHARAHOAQAARQAAH AN HARAHAAH OO A AN HH AT A A A A A AT H A A0
[s' s o o o o e o o o o s o o o i o o oo o o < o o n o o o o s o s s i o o o s o' a ' s o e s o' s’ o e o o e e o o o o i s o o 0 o o e o o i 2 o s o 0 Ao Y0 o

VOVVVHAMNDHACFQRRATTTTTVOOVOEODAHARMNUNOVODAOHANWVOOHOOMMAOCOHATVFDAOANONODOANM>MDOHANMNYTWNON~WOOT
LSS~ ODOO0OO00O0000O0OCOONANNNAMNMMMMINMNITTITINNM;OODONNOOO00000000OHNNNOVODMOOOO0OO0O0O00O0O
I ITITTTOOLHLLLLLLOOOLOLOLDLLODLOLODLDLLOOOOLLODOOOOVOWVNOVOVOOVOVOVOVOVOVOOVVWVWVOV\O\Y\OWOOOIMM WM D 0

AAA AR AR A A AR AR AL A AR A AR AR A AR R R AR R AR R R R EERERE R AR R R R R R R R R R R R R AR
e S e S S S o S e S e e S o S o o e e e e e e e e
Q2 (2 02 (0 00 O CR (2 (2 02 (2 2 (0 (0 (0 2 O (0 O (R 02 (2 (2 02 (2 (R O (O (0 O O (2 (0 (7 02 (2 (2 (2 (0 7 (2 Q2 (2 (2 (2 02 (2 (0 02 (2 (2 (O (0 (2 (7 O (2 (2 (2 (2 (2 (2 (2 (R (R 2 (7 (2 OQ (R Q22 (R

PAGE

NNOHUAMNMNOHWNOODOOADAHNM;NSOWWOVOVOVOVONSENHODNYOSMNTMNMNMLAT HHT HONVONRNRNO OO O\G\ O\ O\ O\ O\ D T O N+ 1
98988898899555555505505555558882880880000001404.4.0400444448299999999119118
An R R R R R R R e R R R R e R R R R R R e R R IR R R FHreE A AT A QA AN A A A A A A A A HQ

APPROX. WEIGHT
IN POUNDS

o 9

PART NUMBER

A A A A A A Ao e A e R R R R HErHedd A A QA AR A A AnBa R el oo
9999999999911111111111991111911111911111121311111119112299911111111119119

RRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRnnRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRR

2334444555560178124.567890123014456066890112344455514123.458801234557893236
0000000000001111222222223333444444555555556565666677888888899999999992445
3333333333333333333333333333333333333333333333333333333333333333333334444

AR AAALAEAR AL AR A A B R AR R R EE R R R R R i i B e e S S e e
Ll e e e e S S S e e e S e S S e e e i o S o e N N N N N N N Ny N Ny N Ny N
M@ ERQEQN QMM NN NN N0 N 000000000200 (0202 02 02 02 02 02 (2 C2 C2 02 (2 02 C2 (0 O (2 C2 (2 Q0 02 02 (2 00 07 02 02 (2 (2 2 00 (2 (R Q2 Q0

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




-243-

NUMERICAL INDEX

TC-64

PAGE

HYTTETTANNONOVONVONMNOYMNMNOVOVOFNHARNHRRMARONNWWIDOCOWVMNMNMWVAWNOOMMND®T T T T T T TTNTN
VOSSNSO NOAANRMNMNYTONNODNANNMONANNNTTTMNAQOLARNIN QNN OTTROONNROT LT 000 mOMMMnmOnDn Do
- (OB Myl QOO Q-HQQNE QO v QQ Qv Q2 LR R R e R R R e R e R R R R Ry ]

APPROX. WEIGHT
IN POUNDS

NTOIEITm OO
NNNSNSSN NS
wWIMnMnnn~ -

1/8
5/8
4 7/8
7 1/2
2 1/2

25

i nwown Qi

PART NUMBER

- o A HEHEA A QO AAR AR A A A A o W o HeddA A wHHd A
HEHAFH A A AN HAARNAN OO H A A A A AT A A A A AT A AT AT OO v
[a' o n s s ‘o o s s o o ‘o o A0 o o o o o o 'l o'l s s o ‘e e 0 o o o o "o s s ‘o'l s o 'cfn o o'l Al s o s s s < s i 0 s o o o o s s Yo s o o o e fa s a0 o s o o a Y o

MYV ATOOHARAQRNMNTAOOOHAAMMMNYITMNMNOYTHDOVOMNIMAMNAQWOHSFARVMWOOARMNTMNAOHHAMTLNMNAHNROAHNW QM TN~
OO OODMOOOHRAAARANRANQRMNMMMNMESFONMNTYTONQRSS~O0OAREHRMODODOAANONATH T TWOWWOWOVOW0VWOVOO
VOOV OVOVOYOVOOVOVVOSSSNNNSNSNNFODEACOHHAHAHHEHRNMNMMMMMNNYTTTSTT TTTTVDONOYNWNLWYWOWNWYNN

0 DWW D 1D O WD W DLW W DD LD O DD WD DD LD LD WD LD WD LD LD D LD LD LD \0 0 \0 \0 W0 00 100 0 1000 000 000000V 000000V V0WY0VVYWY0LO
e S e o Sl S Sl S S S S S S S S S S S e e e e S e S S S e O e e e e e e e e
02 Q0 (R 02 2 C2 (2 O (2 (0 (2 02 O (R 0 02 O O 0 (0 (2 02 (2 (2 (2 C2 (2 (0 (2 O (R C) 0 02 0 02 00 (2 (R (2 (2 (2 (R (2 (2 (0 02 (2 CR 7 (0 (0 00 (1 (R (2 (2 02 (0 (2 (R (7 (2 02 €2 2 (0 (0 (0 ¥ (2 2 (0

PAGE

TV HANHAVOAONANNNNNHTOVHMNVHVOVNRVROWVO O HH ™M H HIN QT QN O ™ 0~ \0\0 0O ™ M N
9988888850986331222222222122222222222222999929505050505050900085050505050
Al e Al A A A A A A A QAN Q02000000 O v v v v 2 v 02 v O v O v O v O v O v v v O (2 Q2 2

IN POUNDS

APPROX. WEIGHT

©
~
i

1/2

PART NUMBER

i L I o B B - | Hrr e d Ad Qe e W dAdHdHe i

S i
M”132119119191111111111111.11111112121111111999111111111199999911111991111
RRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRR
w6w23567801148951234567892225500112256771903.34667777889900089078899001122
L 0000012325556333333336455556666666666778111111111111122555665665777777
8899999999900000111111112444444444444444444555555555555555555555555555555

FEITIIITTITIIODOONNONNNNNNNNNWNNNNNNINDNWNNNLNDLN WYY WYY O WLN WY DLW WYL O WL LW LW LD LD W LW LW VWO WY DLW WO
Nttt e el e e o S S S S S O e e S N N N N N N N N
Q22O Q22 202 02 2 OR OO0 02 CR O 02 CR R C2 C2 OO0 OO0 02 00 O Q202 02 (2 (R 00 (R 0 (1 (2 00 00 00 C2 Q2 O (2 0R Q0 Q2 0) CQ (2 2 (7 C2 02 2 02 01 02 02 02 02 02 (2 02 02 2 O (2 €2 Q2 02

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




-244-

NUMERICAL INDEX

TC-64

PAGE

76669535826046667879.89988001188050509909371666665637059998886666899866759
6666789568899888888444444552244575743343889999996688997774448888777177897
e R Ry Ll R R Ry N o e LR Rl e e Q

APPROX. WEIGHT
- IN POUNDS

NTo W aQ
NSNS N =
wMn M w

- MO

A
—Q -

25

PART NUMBER

HreErEH el dH A A S -l el R R e R R R R e R e R R R R R B e R R R R R o B B Her e e
1111999999999991119111119991111999999111999999199999999191111111991999999
AR AL LA T LA A AL AR A A A LA AR FoF Lo FoFoF o F o Fo R Fo R F e Fo o oo Fo oo Fo oo oo F o o o e o Fo e o e o Fo oo o Foqe o e 2

1234333555555134892123451234589001134567222255787777777895674560701012223
DOV~~~ C00OHAHHHHAHNQNN T T T T~ 000OOOHHAARAQAQNAMMWNW 00~~~
AN AT A A A A A A A A A HQQQMAMNAMNMAN NN NAOMNOMNANIIT T I T IT T ITTTT T

= 0~ D= 0 0 0= D 0= 0 0 D= D D 0= 0= D= 0 0 0 0 B D 0 D 0 D 0 0 0 0 0 D D 0 0 B 0= 0 0 0 0 B D 0 0 0= 0 0 0= 0 0 D 0 0 0 0 0= 0= 0= B 0= 0 0 0 05 0 0= D 0= 0 B D 0
D D= [~ D= D D B D= 0 D 0 0 0= 0 0 B 0= B 0 B 0= 0 [ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0= 0= 0 0 0 D 0 D 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 0 B 0 B D 0 0 B 0= 0 B 0 05 05 0 0 05 0 0= 0 - D= - - 0 -
02 02 02 02 00 C2 00 00 O O O 02 O 02 (2 (2 (R 02 (2 02 (2 (2 (2 2 02 02 (2 (2 02 (0 (7 (0 (2 2 (R (2 Q2 (R (R (% (2 (0 Q2 (1 (2 Q2 (2 (2 (0 02 02 02 0 02 (2 (2 02 (O O O C2 02 (200 02 (0 Q2 (2 (0 Q20 X

PAGE

T T TN INOAYTHTOR>OMDODDOUVNTOYOUYNYHNOYOADOAOY RM~INDVOVVOVVVVOVOTO~VVVNVVVE Y HNOOI™
DOOOOOOROANDTOTOANNDORAAAAHHAAHHRAQAHNAQNCOTYT YT THMNOVOOVVOVVVVVVOVTDOHHAHR A HN MM QA0
FHrE A A A A A AR A QA HR RO HAQARQRQNNRN NN N A rHrlrdl A rdl ey A QAN A A A A A

APPROX. WEIGHT
IN POUNDS

1/2
174

~
S
An

1/8

PART NUMBER

L L R | R R R B e R R R R e R e R e R e e R R R e R R R R R R ke R n ] e e e wHH L

1111919911119999911991199111199999999991111999111111111111999991991911111
e Sie S0 S s S el A Y0 e s s oy ot o e e o o s e e o o s o o e e o e o R e e e e e e el e e R Fe e A A R e R R A AR oA

DOOHI-DONDARVOVE-DADOANVORITNVITVOONTDOANNATATTOOHTNOVNVAOHNMNTET DI T QN0 AR T O
VO~ EEEEAHARNANQRRATTON0OANNONOARRNAN~DO0ON N0 000NN WNWWN NN NN L0 L0000 W
5555555556666666666666666666666666677777778888888888888899900000000000001

VWVWVWOVVVWVWVWVVIVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVWVVVVVVVWWYIWVVVYYYYVWYVWYVWWYWYWYYOWWYWYMNDN N D= 0~
el e e a0 N oy N
O 00 0 (R QR (2 02 (2 (0 02 (2 (2 02 (2 C2 €2 02 (2 (2 (2 (2 () €2 2 02 02 (2 (2 2 (2 02 (2 (1 (2 00 (2 (2 O CR (2 2 (0 0RO 02 02 (R (2 O 00 O 0 (2 0 (2 O 0 (2 (2 02 (2 02 0 2 (2 (2 Q2 (2 Q2 (0 (R Q0 2

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




-245-

NUMERICAL INDEX

TC-64

PAGE

VOVHNMNMNMMNANOHOOOOMVHDAWMYTOVOYTLVNNMNANOTEOOONNMNTVNTINTTVITTTTVVTNMNAARNTONOWHLWO
CONOVWVVOVNNFQTFTODADONONOWVLWVVLVNPYOVNVVVVNFFOVVVLOWVLLLVLLLLLLLOLVLLWOLOOO WOV -
QA A A A QO AN el i (Rl ly] -

IN POUNDS

APPROX. WEIGHT

PART NUMBER

@ e - bz IR o | Aa R o] AR I | i oW L B B | Q Anl i aQa o
AHoao OO HAOOOAHHAAAHA A A A QA AHA A HHOAOAHAHHATAOAA A A AT A AR A A AN A AN
[ F o Yo e o o s o' e o o o a0 o e e s s o'l s o'l s ff s e s o o' ' o'l s o s s Ao’ Yo o o Ao s o o = s 0 s o Y o o Yo Y s Y o o e o o oo oo oo Yo 4

VOMOHTHOFEOAOANMMTOAOAOAAMNTINANSTMNONOHHAMNHAULHAMNNOANNRARATVOVDOAOHAMNMVOVONFNAOOTYHOOOONHONO
NQAOOHHANMQTTULOLOVOLLARHOAFHNMODAAMWVWVWONSNMVVOVONDOOMNANOANOOO0O0O0OOFHENMNMMINYVWYWYWVW®ON®
OO0 O0OO0OONOMMOACAANITIINOVOVANANNNNOOOOOHHODODDDDDDDODDDDANNANANAAAANANOANAARNWNNWN O T~ ®

QOYUILVVWVNWVVOVOVOoOOOOOOHANNAAAMNMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMANMMMMM MM AN AN NS ST S TN
AR QAOOVLWVLLLLVVWVVLLVLOLLVLVLLLOOLLLOLOLOLOLOLVVVOVOYVWONLYWVOWOWWNW
Q2 Q2 02 (0 Q2 Q2 Q2 C2 Q0 Q2 Q2 Q2 Q2 Q2 Q2 MY 1) 1) B 00 B MY 1Y) DY B0 BB 1Y) 1Y) 00 BB B BB B0 BB B B ) B Y R R BB B R B BB B R B BB B R B BB R B I M e

PAGE

NOQOUITITLNLNOAVADONMOWVLAVVVTAVLVVFHARVFEAOTUVLNOVWLLMNUMNM VOOV HOVMSTODOVSTOSTOW HWD-~-OEM
DO DOADATNATT TGS HAATIIENCCNOO0OO0N0 MMM EOORQAHANSONSM 0O MO OO QR0
i i Q S 7o R B SO - iy JE 2 A AQQ Q Q2 Q2 Q2 Q2 Q2 Q2

IN POUNDS

APPROX. WEIGHT

©
NSNS
DAR =Ry

oo
NNNNSSNSNN
el li el ol o K R By |

3/ 4

00
~
il

-TO\OVO

10
12

PART NUMBER

An R R B e R R R R R R R R R e R R R R R Aol An Bl e R R R R R R R R R R ] ] L) e LBl |

9999199999999111999911119911999999999999991119111912111111111999119991191
X I X N XXX LXXEXEXEEENXXNXXCXELXXT

FTIITANAAQROE-VDNOHAHRQANTTNOVONOHAMMMNMIAMMIMIMNNOTNODONAAWTOMMNMMNIMT T T E A0 A00O0 O
o~ EHADOODLAMNDOVONSSSSEN TV ONANNRNNNOANNAN RV ==~ M O~00 NN 0NN NNDDO 000 OO N~
TTTOOONODNDOVOOVOOVOOVVVVOVVVNTROO0O000000000O00COHAVVVNOAHOYDNRTAAARAAONOOO®HHHNQNNNO

e D e D DS D D DS D - D D D D D D - D D D D D - 0D 00 00 0D 00 00 0D (0 00 6D 00 00 00 00 (D 0O 00 O 0D D W M W O © O v+ v v+ v 2 O2 (2 QR I BN 1 1 1) B0 B
D= 0 0 0 05 0 D 0 0 0 0 0 D 0 B 0 0 0 D D 0 B D D D D D B D 0 0 D 0 0 0 0 D 0 D 0 D O B~ [ D= 0= D= 0~ [~ 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 0 0O 00 ¢ 00 ( 0 0O €0 & O O 0 M O ® D
2222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




-246-

NUMERICAL INDEX

TC-64

PAGE

TN VOUHANOWVAHONOOVNOMONDOHOO®D® MO0 T~

o~ -0~ COrHNNNOOHNRHNHINMN MM HONN VYOO T D0 02 QR Q2 Q2 Q2R
Al NN A HAAARAA AR A e 0202 002 (R
E a 0 ®
Oun NS NN
3 LR R
35
%8
2z
ez
o
<
< < < A EHeHH O
« [N TNy QAT HAOMNDONT TN TOHNEW TTOVOVOVOVOVRHN
i ®m N CO0O0OFHNATOVNTNOOOOAOMNNOOO Y a0 D
M e T QO NRNRNEARNNRNRRONWD000 00 T T T W0
] )] ) f—
E Q R e e Y
@ Ao
&
[N NN b e b = e e e e b e e e cooooooo
[ XN A7) DDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDNDDNDNDNDDN®D el ol ol ol
] FOOATQRUONQOAANOANMNINAMNEHLOAMNONFEAMNAONMNOVNOMNOANNSSNSMNMNMNSMAMNMIAQOOOOo N MMNSDMD~~~-
x VOWOLOWULMVEOOVVVVVDOOAROMPVOVVVVOMOHOOMM MMM EHHHN WL WLW MM QS O D00 DD~~~
Ll 4] N AN [N EGEN L R R R R R e R R R R |
=
T
2a
W
=
35
%2
oz B
&
P
A EEHEHEHQQ QA e A i — HEHE el el i
OO HAONOHOAAH AT AT A AATAAAA AN OO O A A A OOV OV 4 O O\ v v v v v O 1V B Qv v Q2 v
[Sos s Sy v aye oo e off s a a s o s Yo o o s s e e o s o Y s o s o e s o o o o 0 0l W ol s o ol s 'l o s ol s 0 s o e s o s s o Wl o' s o' o Ao o Wl o s 4
@« QA OVVONMODMNTNOVNTIITTODTVNVNEHAMOCOMMNEOMOHNOANMTAMNITWVWNIMNTODOVAAHN VN OVONW O
M 6625558892225,0000088887506655659704044455512254566881358287538337090
w OCOVVVVVVONNNNNOOCOOOWVVUVUVNGHNFAOAOAANNVOONVVVVVWVNYITYTT-MFFFFONROVOVOHNIWNVONNO
z
- VOVOVOVVOVOVODDOODODOOVOROANANNNAROCOONANNANARNNNANMIMNMNMMNINOLL ANV OHHHAHAHAHAHO
m NV WVNWVYVOOVOVVVVYVVOVVVVVYVVVVLYVVVINHOOOOOOOOOOW
o

DA A R L A R I D T L T I R T R L T T R T R N R N N N N N R Y R R R R R TR N T R R N R TR N R TR RL N TR RO R A AT s Rl eNe Yo Yo No No Ne o Yo No No TNN

Helrd A e oo @

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES CF AMERICA










